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1.1 MACROECONOMIC SCENARIO AND MARKETS 
1.1.1 MACROECONOMIC SCENARIO 

The global economy started 2018 on a positive note, buoyed by an upturn in industrial output and trade. 
However, growth slowed towards the end of the year as the introduction of customs tariffs by major 
economies, especially the United States, and retaliatory measures taken by others, including China, 
undermined investor confidence in the prospects for the global economy. Increasingly protectionist rhetoric 
also fuelled uncertainty about trade policy and this weighed on future investment decisions. 

According to the latest estimates by the International Monetary Fund (IMF), world GDP grew by 3.7% in 
2018, the same rate as in 2017. 

In the United States, where the economy benefited from a sizeable fiscal stimulus package, IMF forecasts 
point to growth of 2.9%, a notable improvement on the 2.2% recorded in 2017. With the economy above full 
employment, resilient private consumption and investment are the biggest contributors to GDP. 

The IMF’s growth forecast for China stood at 6.6%, slightly less than the 6.9% recorded in the previous year. 
The main factors holding back growth were the slowdown in world trade, tariffs levied by the United States 
and the restrictions imposed in order to reduce the very high level of debt of private companies. 
Consumption continued to be the largest contributor to the economy.  

Emerging economies continued to enjoy robust growth, despite the crises in Turkey and Argentina. However, 
the pace of expansion was held back by the deceleration in manufacturing activity and investment, and 
forecasts for 2018 point to a GDP growth rate of 4.6%. 

In the euro area, again according to IMF estimates, growth stood at 1.8% in 2018. The cyclical situation 
remained sustainable, internal demand was driven by improvements in labour market conditions and wages 
began to rise. There were also signs of recovery in the construction industry and investment in machinery 
and equipment increased.  

In Italy, GDP growth was estimated at 1% at the end of 2018, slowing compared to the 1.5% achieved in the 
previous year. Domestic demand improved, household and government spending decreased, while the 
recovery in investment continued, driven by the expansionary cycle in the transport sector and favourable 
lending conditions. The unemployment rate continued to fall and was 10.5% in November 2018. Inflation 
remained weak and rose to 1.2% in December 2018 as measured by the harmonised index of consumer 
prices (HICP). 
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1.1.2 FINANCIAL MARKETS 

In 2018 the financial markets were affected by the economic and political climate outlined in the 
introduction.  

The Federal Reserve’s restrictive monetary policy, along with the administration’s protectionist stance put 
pressure on financial markets, not only in the United States, and affected all asset classes. 

In the United States, confident in the soundness of economic growth and mindful of trends in the labour 
market, the Federal Reserve undertook four consecutive 25-basis-point increases in its benchmark rate and, 
importantly, continued to reduce its securities holdings.  

In Europe, the European Central Bank merely re-tuned its monetary policy stance to the improving cyclical 
conditions, further reducing its monthly asset purchases and bringing the programme to an end at the 
beginning of 2019. On the whole, the monetary policy continues to be expansionary, since maturing 
securities purchased in previous years will be renewed. The ECB expects this stance will be necessary for a 
further extended period.  

In line with the ECB’s monetary policy measures, short-term yields in Europe remained practically unchanged 
and those with a maturity of more than one year were also in negative territory. Euribor 6 months moved 
from -0.27% at the beginning of the year to -0.24% at the end of December 2018. 

In Italy, the outcome of the general election resulted in the formation of a completely new government 
whose economic policy led to a heated confrontation about compliance with Community rules, in a standoff 
against European institutions, pushing yield spreads between Italian government bonds and the 
corresponding German bund to levels not seen since 2014. The spread narrowed again after an agreement 
was reached with the European Commission on the budget balance.  

Yields on ten-year Italian government bonds rose from 2.02% at the end of December 2017 to 2.74% at the 
end of December 2018, having reached 3.70% in October. The spread over German ten-year bonds widened 
from 159 basis points at 31 December 2017 to 250 at the end of 2018.  

During the same period the German ten-year bond yield dropped further, especially in the last quarter, 
reflecting concerns over a possible slowdown in the global economy and, above all, demand for the bund as 
a “safe haven” investment in times of market turmoil. Germany’s ten-year government bond yields fell from 
0.43% at the end of December 2017 to 0.24% at the end of 2018. Yields on Spain’s ten-year government 
bonds slipped from 1.57% at the end of 2017 to 1.41% at the end of 2018, reflecting the decrease in German 
bonds. After dropping to 65 basis points, the yield spread compared to the German ten-year bond increased 
again as a consequence of difficulties in peripheral countries and political tensions, which eventually led to 
the formation of a new Socialist-led government.  

At the end of the year, the Spanish-German bond spread stood at 117 basis points, practically unchanged 
with respect to the 114 recorded at the end of 2017.  
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Yields on ten-year government bonds ITALY - GERMANY - SPAIN (Source: Bloomberg) 

 

 
 

2018 was a negative year for corporate bonds, as expansionary monetary policies and central banks’ asset 
purchase programmes came to an end. Spreads against government securities widened, for both high-risk 
and investment grade corporate debt. 

In 2018, equities were the worst asset class in terms of returns, generating substantial losses. In America, 
the Dow Jones closed the year down 5.63% (in dollars). The Euro Stoxx index was down 14.34% at the end 
of 2018. The German DAX moved down 18.26%, mainly as a result of weakness in the automobile and 
financial sectors. The French CAC was down 10.95% and the Spanish IBEX index closed 14.97% lower. The 
Italian FTSE MIB index closed the year down 16.15%, one of the worst performers in Europe. This was a 
consequence of political tensions with Europe and also of the economic slowdown and the subsequent drop 
in confidence which clouded the outlook for the banking sector. 
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Germany 
Spain 



 

REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 2018 14 

Prices on the Euro Stoxx index - 31/12/2017 - 31/12/2018 

 

The divergent economic cycles of the United States and Europe and their different monetary policy stances, 
with America adopting a more restrictive approach, resulted in a strengthening of the dollar. At the end of 
the year the EUR/USD exchange rate stood at 1.147, compared to 1.20 in December 2017. 

 

1.1.3 THE INSURANCE MARKET 

According to the data provided by ANIA for the last quarter of 2018, on the Italian insurance market (Italian 
companies and representative offices of non-EU insurers, representative offices of EU companies and 
companies operating under the freedom to provide services) premium income was in line with that of the 
same period for the previous year, reflecting performance in the Non-life and Life sectors (2.6% and -0.8%, 
respectively). 
 

Non-life insurance business 

In the last quarter of 2018 there was a 2.6% year-on-year increase in Non-life business. There was a 1.5% 
increase in premium income in the Motor sector: premium income in the TPL land vehicles and TPL marine, 
lake and river craft businesses increased by 0.6%, and there was a significant improvement in premium 
income generated by the Hulls land vehicles business, which rose by 5.9%. These lines accounted for 45.4% 
of total Non-life premiums (45.9% in 2017). 
Premium income in the Non-motor sector increased by 3.5%: among the businesses with the highest 
premium income were Health (+7.3%), Other property damage (+4.9%), Non-motor TPL (+2.9%), Fire and 
natural forces (+2.4%), whereas the Hulls aircraft and Hulls marine, river, lake craft businesses posted 
decreases of -31.8% and -7.0%, respectively, compared to the same period of the previous year. The 
premium income generated by Non-motor classes accounted for 54.6% of total Non-life premium income 
(54.1% in 2017). 
 

Life insurance business 

In the last quarter of 2018 there was a 0.8% year-on-year contraction in Life business.  
In detail, premium income for class I products increased by 5.9% and for class V products by 49.3%. These 
accounted for 58.8% and 3.3%, respectively, of total Life premiums. 
There was a 12.9% decrease in premium income for class III unit-linked products, while premium income for 
class IV pension fund management grew by 7.8%: these accounted for 36.0% and 1.8%, respectively, of total 
Life premiums. 



 

15 

1.2 REGULATORY DEVELOPMENTS 
Changes to tax regulations 

On 31 December 2018 Law No. 145 of 30 December 2018, the “2019 Budget Law and multi-annual budget 
plan for 2019-2021” was published. Some of the main points that will affect the Company are outlined 
below: 

- Changes to the individual savings plans (Piani individuali di risparmio - PIR) regime - article 1(211-215). 
The Law introduces changes to the regulations concerning long-term individual savings plans to foster 
investments in venture capital funds and financial instruments issued by SMEs traded on an MTF. 

- Deduction of write-downs and losses on receivables and loans for banks and insurance undertakings - 
article 1(1056, 1065). For banks and insurance undertakings, the Law postpones until the tax year in 
progress on 31 December 2026 the deduction, for both corporate income tax (IRES) and regional tax on 
production (IRAP) purposes, of the 10% of write-downs and losses not already deducted in accordance 
with the Consolidated Law on Income Tax which would otherwise have been deductible for the tax year 
in progress on 31 December 2018. 

- Payment of tax on insurance premiums - article 1(1066). The amount of the advance payment of the tax 
on insurance premiums by insurance undertakings has been increased to 85% of the tax due for the 
previous year for 2019, to 90% for 2020 and to 100% for subsequent years. 

- Deductibility of losses relating to first-time adoption of IFRS 9 - article 1(1067-1069). The Law introduces 
new rules for financial intermediaries and insurance undertakings concerning the deductibility of 
impairment losses on receivables and loans (for corporate income tax (IRES) and regional tax on 
production (IRAP) purposes) deriving from recognition of the allowance to cover expected credit losses 
(as per paragraph 5.5 of IFRS 9) recorded at the time of first adopting IFRS 9. 10% of such losses will be 
deductible in the tax year in which the accounting standard is first adopted while the remaining 90% will 
be deductible on a straight-line basis over the following nine tax years. 

- Virtual stamp duty - article 1(1128). The Law introduces changes to the amount of the stamp duty 
payable in advance and not later than 16 April of each year by financial intermediaries, banks and 
insurance undertakings authorised to pay such tax virtually. Starting from 2021, said advance payment 
will amount to 100% (instead of the current 95%) of the tax provisionally paid. 

- Stamp duty on digital services - article 1(35-50). The new digital services tax will be levied, at the rate of 
3%, on the taxable revenues, including costs and net of VAT, generated by the taxable person each 
quarter. This replaces the previous provisions of the 2018 Budget Law regarding the introduction of a 
so-called web tax. 

- No change to VAT rates for 2019 - article 1(2). The increase in VAT rates has been postponed for at least 
another year. 

- Lower corporate income tax (IRES) on profits reinvested in capital goods and job creation - article 1(28-
34). The Law introduces the so-called “mini-IRES” incentive. Starting from tax year 2019, it will be 
possible to apply a lower corporate income tax rate of 15% (instead of the ordinary rate of 24%) to the 
portion of net income that is reinvested. The portion qualifying for the incentive must have been 
generated in the previous tax year and allocated to reserves other than to retained earnings, within the 
limit of the amount corresponding to the sum of investments in new capital goods and personnel costs 
for employees hired on the basis of fixed-term or permanent employment contracts.  

- R&D tax credit - article 1(70-72). The Law introduces changes to the tax credit regime for R&D activities 
for 2019. The general applicable rate of 50% will only be applied to certain expenses incurred directly in 
connection with research and development, such as expenses for employees directly hired to carry out 
R&D activities, including under fixed-term contracts, and contracts signed with universities, research 
organisations and similar bodies, as well as with innovative start-ups and SMEs. 
The tax credit will be applied generally in the amount of 25% (instead of the 50% rate applicable up until 
2018) to all other eligible expenses, including, for example, those for self-employed workers.  

- Talent retention - article 1(706-717). A new exemption from social security contributions for up to 
€ 8,000 has been introduced for each newly hired employee. The exemption is available for employers 
who hire “young talents” in 2019 under permanent employment contracts. The employee must have 
obtained a master’s degree or doctorate with full marks and within the specified age limit between 1 
January 2018 and 30 June 2019. 
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- “Hyper” depreciation of new tangible capital goods - article 1(60-65, 229). The Law provides an 
extension of the “hyper” depreciation tax break for new tangible capital goods used for technological 
and/or digital transformation processes under the so-called “Industry 4.0” plan. The scheme has been 
reformulated with a reduction in the tax advantage (the single 150% rate will no longer be applied). In 
detail, the tax base for calculation of the incentive will be increased by 170% for investments up to € 2.5 
million; 100% for investments between € 2.5 and € 10 million; 50% for investments between € 10 and € 
20 million; the tax break is not applicable to investments exceeding € 20 million. 

- Tax credit for “Industry 4.0” training activities - article 1(78-81). The tax credit for costs sustained by 
companies in tax year 2019 to train staff in the use of technology under the Italian “Industry 4.0” plan 
has been extended. For large corporations, the tax credit will be applied in the amount of 30%, up to a 
maximum of € 200,000 per year. 

- Abolition of the notional interest deduction (NID) - article 1(1080). The notional interest deduction (NID) 
has been abolished because it is deemed incompatible with another measure that also regards 
reinvested profits, discussed above (the so-called “mini-IRES” regime). 

- Sports bonus - article 1(621-628). Cash donations by taxpayers liable to corporate income tax (IRPEF) 
and regional tax on production (IRAP) for the maintenance and refurbishment of public sports facilities 
and the construction of new ones will be eligible for a tax credit. 

 
The obligation to issue electronic invoices came into effect on 1 January, albeit with some specific exceptions. 
 

Regulations and orders issued by IVASS  

IVASS Regulation No. 37 of 27 March 2018 
This Regulation lays down the criteria and the methods to be used by insurers in their determination of the 
mandatory discounts referred to in article 132-ter(2 and 4) of the Code of Private Insurance, introduced by 
article 1(6) of Law No. 124 of 4 August 2017 (the Annual Law on Market and Competition), which governs 
significant mandatory discounts granted by insurance companies on motor liability policies subject to the 
conditions specified by the law. The Regulation provides for two types of mandatory discounts. The first, 
proposed by the insurance undertaking and to be agreed to by the policyholder, when at least one of the 
following three conditions are met: prior inspection of the vehicle, at the expense of the insurer; installation 
or presence in the vehicle (in the case of portable devices) of black boxes or other electronic devices for 
recording vehicle data; installation or presence in the vehicle of electronic devices that prevent the starting 
of the engine when the driver's blood-alcohol level exceeds the legal limits (alcohol lock devices). The second, 
“extra” discount, applicable to policyholders who have had no accidents for which they were exclusively, 
principally or equally liable in the last four years, (and who, in the period of observation, have accrued a total 
liability of not more than 49%), provided they have installed a black box or other vehicle data recorder, and 
live in provinces that IVASS has identified as “high-accident” and with the highest average premiums. 
 
IVASS Order No. 72 of 3 May 2018 
IVASS Order No. 72/2018, which came into effect on 3 May 2018, revises the rules for establishing universal 
conversion merit classes. With this Order, the Supervisory Authority has updated the rules in the light of 
cases that have arisen in recent years and regulatory/social developments. The most frequent cases regard 
the maintenance of the same merit class for cohabiting family members, joint owners of the vehicle, 
cohabiting heirs of the deceased, drivers of vehicles owned by persons with disabilities or in the case of long-
term rental. This Order also establishes the requirement for a statement of non-use to be provided after a 
period of 15 days from when the certificate of reference expired.  
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IVASS Order No. 71 of 1 June 2018 
IVASS Order No. 71/2018, which came into effect on 1 June for new policies and on 1 August 2018 for 
renewals, establishes the requirement for a personal identification number (called “Identificativo Univoco 
del Rischio” or “IUR” - Unique Risk Identifier) in all notifications to the ANIA database. This number is also 
present in the claims records in the ANIA Claims History Certificate Database. An “IUR” with a given format 
has been assigned to the entire Motor insurance portfolio of all companies and with each policy-related 
payment or change (substitution, reactivation, etc.), the identifier is reported to ANIA. When a new policy is 
issued that is not based on a claims history certificate of another company, an “IUR” is generated and 
reported to ANIA; when a new policy is issued on the basis of another company’s existing claims history 
certificate, that policy will take the “IUR” already filed with the ANIA databases. The “IUR” must be included 
in the claims history certificate in the Home Insurance database and in all records of data submitted to the 
ANIA database. For all policies to which the identifier is assigned, any “late” claims (initial payment after the 
end of the period of observation) must be reported to ANIA; the system signals payments of late claims 
through the “IUR” and the company checks whether that identifier is among those in the portfolio. If it is, 
that claim will be considered in assigning the no-claims bonus class at the time of the first payment. If the 
company is notified of a late claim for a policy in the portfolio, a letter is sent to inform the customer. As 
from January 2019: 

- the claim table must be extended by one year (the sixth) and then progressively year by year until 2023, 
until it reflects the claims history over the last ten years; 

- “late” claims relating to temporary policies must also be reported to ANIA. 
 
IVASS Regulation No. 38 of 3 July 2018 
On 3 July 2018, IVASS issued Regulation No. 38 laying down provisions on corporate and group governance, 
implementing articles 29-bis to 30-septies and 215-bis of Legislative Decree No. 209/2005 (Code of Private 
Insurance), as amended by Legislative Decree No. 74/2015, implementing the Solvency II Directive and 
articles 258-275 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35. 
The provisions of the Regulation, preceded by the publication of Consultation Paper No. 2/2017, implement 
the EIOPA Guidelines on corporate governance and replicate the provisions, insofar as compatible with the 
new legal framework, of ISVAP Regulation No. 20 of 26 March 2008 regarding the system of internal controls, 
risk management, compliance and outsourcing of activities by insurance companies, ISVAP Regulation No. 
39 of 9 June 2011 on remuneration policies, and ISVAP Circular No. 574/2005 on outward reinsurance, all of 
which have been repealed. 
The provisions contained in this Regulation should be read together with the Letter to the Market dated 5 
July 2018 in which IVASS provides a first practical interpretation of the principle of proportionality, in line 
with the Solvency II framework, according to which the prudential rules are applicable in view of the risk 
profile, determined by the nature, scale and complexity of the risks inherent in the undertaking’s business 
activities. 
There will be a phase-in period up until 31 December 2019, to allow the companies and the group to 
gradually implement the necessary changes, also in accordance with the principle of proportionality as set 
forth in the Letter to the Market. Should it be necessary to amend the corporate bylaws owing to changes 
regarding the profiles of the members of the administrative body (independent directors, non-executive 
chairman or board committees), such changes must be made in time to affect the renewal of any corporate 
bodies resolved upon by the Meeting called to approve the 2018 financial statements: in any case, the 
deadline for implementing the necessary changes is 2021  
 
IVASS Regulation No. 39 of 2 August 2018  
IVASS Regulation No. 39, which came into effect on 1 October 2018, defines the procedure for applying 
administrative sanctions, for insurance undertakings and intermediaries. It also introduces changes to the 
sanctioning procedure, defining the criteria used to determine the “severity” of the violation, the concept of 
turnover in calculating the amount of pecuniary sanctions and assessment of multiple breaches in a single 
process.  
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IVASS Regulation No. 40 of 2 August 2018  
IVASS Regulation No. 40 on insurance and reinsurance distribution, applicable as from 1 October 2018, 
contains a comprehensive set of rules for accessing the market, exercising insurance and reinsurance 
distribution activities, selling insurance policies to customers, including the promotion and distance 
marketing of insurance contracts, and for training and refresher courses for operators. This Regulation 
incorporates the provisions of ISVAP Regulations No. 5/2006 (insurance and reinsurance intermediation) and 
No. 34/2010 (promotion and distance marketing of insurance contracts) previously in force, as well as IVASS 
Regulations No. 6/2014 (professional requirements of intermediaries) and No. 8/2015 (simplification of 
procedures and compliance obligations in contractual relations between insurance undertakings, 
intermediaries and customers), effectively repealing these as from 1 October 2018, without prejudice to the 
applicability of the provisions set forth therein in the event of any violations committed prior to the entry 
into effect of this Regulation. 
 
IVASS Regulation No. 41 of 2 August 2018  
IVASS Regulation No. 41 on transparency, disclosure and design of insurance products, introduces the 
requirement to provide a simplified pre-contractual information document (Documento Informativo 
Precontrattuale - “PID”) containing standard information set out in a way that makes it easy for consumers 
to understand and compare products (Life and Non-life), as well as the requirement for digital management 
of insurance contracts. 
 
IVASS Regulation No. 42 of 2 August 2018  
Regulation No. 42 concerns external auditing of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report (SFCR), the 
public disclosure by insurance undertakings about their financial situation and assets and liabilities required 
under the Solvency II framework. Under this Regulation, the balance sheet, own funds and solvency capital 
requirement must be audited by an independent auditor, regardless of the model used (standard formula or 
internal model). The aim is to improve the quality and reliability of the information regarding the solvency 
of the company and of the group disclosed to the public in the SFCF. 
 
IVASS Order No. 76 of 2 August 2018 
IVASS Order No. 76 of 2 August 2018 sets forth amendments to ISVAP Regulation No. 9/2007 (rules governing 
the use of the word insurance), ISVAP Regulation No. 23/2008 (transparency of premiums and conditions of 
mandatory Motor liability insurance) and ISVAP Regulation No. 24/2008 (procedure for submitting 
complaints to IVASS and the management of complaints by insurance undertakings and intermediaries). The 
amendments in question were necessary in order to coordinate the above-mentioned Regulations with the 
new legislation resulting from the transposition of the IDD Directive through IVASS Regulations No. 40/2018 
and No. 41/2018. 
 
IVASS Regulation No. 43 of 12 February 2019 
This Regulation governs the application of the urgent measures on tax and financial matters introduced by 
Decree Law No. 119 of 23 October 2018 converted into Law No. 136 of 17 December 2018. 
The new legislation provides for the possibility of temporarily derogating from the measurement criteria laid 
down in the Italian Civil Code: it allows undertakings that sustain capital losses on securities in the short-
term asset portfolio at year-end 2018 to measure such assets at the value stated in the 2017 financial 
statements or, for securities that were not included in the portfolio as at 31 December 2017, at purchase 
cost. This option does not apply to permanent impairments of value.  
 

IVASS Letters to the Market 

IVASS Letter to the Market dated 29 December 2017 concerning dormant policies 
The Supervisory Authority reported that potentially dormant policies and sums represent a widespread 
phenomenon. Dormant policies are Life policies that have not been paid to the beneficiaries and are still 
held by the insurance undertakings as unclaimed or time-barred benefits and for which such undertakings 
lack the necessary elements or suitable procedures to verify the actual death of the insured and thus identify 
the beneficiaries. 
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The investigation also revealed that, having established the death of an insured, undertakings may be unable 
to identify and trace the beneficiaries if, when the policy was taken out, the contracting party only designated 
the beneficiaries in a generic form (e.g., testamentary or legitimate heirs) rather than by name, and if they 
did not collect all the information required in order to contact them. IVASS asked the administrative bodies 
of insurance undertakings to adopt an action plan, not later than 1 April 2018, setting out the measures they 
intend to take in order to regularly verify the death of policyholders and identify beneficiaries. The plan must 
also indicate the timeline for implementation of these measures, which must in any case be completed by 
30 September 2018.  
By 1 April 2018, insurance companies were also required to provide a point of contact on their website for 
dealing with requests submitted by potential beneficiaries for information concerning Life insurance policies 
payable to them. 
Lastly, IVASS asked insurance companies to submit an up-to-date report of any potentially dormant policies 
not later than 31 May 2018. 
 
IVASS Letter to the Market dated 28 March 2018 concerning anti-money laundering obligations  
The Letter provides guidance as to how to ensure compliance with the anti-money laundering requirements 
laid down by Legislative Decree No. 231 of 21 November 2007, as amended by Legislative Decree No. 90 of 
25 May 2017 transposing Directive (EU) 2015/849 on the prevention of the use of the financial system for 
the purposes of money laundering or terrorist financing between the end of the transitional period (31 
March 2018) and the date on which the Supervisory Authority’s new implementing rules come into effect. 
 
IVASS Letter to the Market dated 8 June 2018 on the methodologies and procedures for calculating the best 
estimate of technical provisions for Life insurance contracts 
The aim of this Letter is to heighten insurance undertakings’ awareness about specific areas of assessment. 
The considerations presented in this document stem from a series of inspections carried out by IVASS since 
the Solvency II Directive came into force, regarding 80% of all best estimates calculated by insurance 
undertakings that use the standard formula. 
 
IVASS Letter to the Market on the guidelines for “clear and simple contracts” 
This Letter calls on insurance companies to draft and revise contacts “on a calendar that reflects standards 
of proportionality and significance” and is such as to ensure application of the guidelines to newly marketed 
products as from 1 January 2019 and completion of the revision of contracts for products already being 
marketed by the end of that year. 
IVASS also used this opportunity to remind insurers of the importance, in insurance contracts covering 
damages other than Motor liability, of indicating a term within which the company undertakes to pay the 
compensation due, in line with the nature of the risk and the complexity of the investigations needed in 
order to settle the claim. 
 
Other new regulations 

IVASS Regulations No. 39, No. 40 and No. 41 outlined above were issued by the Supervisory Authority 
following the transposition of the European Insurance Distribution Directive (“IDD”) into the Italian Code of 
Private Insurance. 
This Directive, which came into effect on 23 February 2018, sets out the rules applicable to the distribution 
of insurance and reinsurance products, including insurance-based investment products. 
The Directive aims to enhance consumer protection by ensuring greater transparency on the part of 
insurance distributors, in terms of the cost and related charges of products. The new rules will apply to all 
distribution channels, with no exceptions whatsoever, so as to create uniform conditions that allow 
consumers to benefit from a higher level of protection. 
Article 25 of the “IDD” introduces a general set of product oversight and governance (“POG”) requirements, 
the aim of which is to ensure that all insurance products for sale meet the needs of the target market, i.e., 
the target for which the product has been created, so that the risk of selling products that do not correspond 
to the needs of the target market is reduced right from the start. The “POG” requirements mainly regard 
persons who manufacture insurance products (who must therefore adopt a product oversight and 
governance policy), but insurance distributors must also comply with this framework and use appropriate 
distribution mechanisms.  
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With the postponement of the application date to October 2018, the regulatory context of the “IDD” is still 
evolving. 
 
EU General Data Protection Regulation 
On 25 May 2018 the new EU Regulation came into effect and became mandatory, repealing its predecessor, 
Directive 95/46/EC. 
The provisions of the new Regulation, which are directly applicable in all EU Member States without the need 
for national implementing legislation, apply to all data controllers providing goods and services within the 
European Union and those with an establishment in the European Union even if the data are processed 
outside the territory. 

* * * 

On 14 November 2018, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), responsible for setting 
international accounting standards, voted to delay the implementation of the new IFRS 17 insurance 
contracts standard that will supersede IRS 4, for one year, so that it will take effect in 2022 instead of 2021. 
European insurers had asked to delay the standard until 2023. 
The implementation of the new IFRS 9 standard for financial instruments, which banks have already had to 
implement, has also been postponed to coincide with the implementation of IFRS 17. Insurance undertakings 
will be allowed to defer adoption of IRFS 9 to bring the first application date in line with that of IFRS 17 so 
that they can plan the adoption of the two standards together.
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1.3 REALE GROUP STRATEGY 
Reale Group is an insurance group: 

- that believes in its values and in its identity as a mutual, drawing strength from its deeply-rooted origins; 
- where transparency, fairness and professionalism form the basis on which relationships are built; 
- independent, cohesive and modern by tradition; 
- where sustainability and quality of service for members-customers are priorities; 
- where people, (members-customers, agents, employees), are “at the centre”; 
- that cultivates its ambition to grow and become increasingly international; 
- that knows how to innovate and reinvent itself, harnessing technology to the full to stay competitive 

and remain at the cutting edge; 
- socially responsible. 

 
Its mission is to protect and take care of everyone who belongs to the world of Reale Group, fulfilling their 
needs with the transparency and professionalism of a mutual and socially responsible insurance group. 

Its ambition is to continue to be an independent mutual insurance group, growing sustainably over time, 
pursuing international expansion and adopting a cutting-edge approach where the integration of the various 
Group entities is a distinctive and value-generating element. 
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1.4 CONSOLIDATED NON-FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
Pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 254 of 30 December 2016 implementing Directive 2014/95/EU of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October 2014, as a public-interest entity and parent 
undertaking of a large group, Reale Mutua is required to disclose non-financial and diversity information. 

Therefore, starting from 2017, the Parent is required to present a specific consolidated non-financial 
statement containing details about its subsidiaries and information relating to environmental, social and 
employee-related matters, respect for human rights, anti-corruption and bribery matters deemed relevant 
in view of the activities and characteristics of the Group. 

The report also provides all the information necessary to understand the business model for the organisation 
and control of Group activities, including in relation to the management of the above matters, the policies 
pursued by the Group, including due diligence processes implemented, the outcome of those policies and 
the relevant non-financial key performance indicators, the principal risks, generated or sustained, related to 
those matters linked to the Group's activities, its products, services or business relationships, including 
supply and subcontracting chains. 

The report must contain information relating to at least the following: 

- the use of energy, specifying whether energy is from renewable and/or non-renewable sources, and 
water use; 

- greenhouse gas emissions and air pollution; 
- details of current and foreseeable impacts of any risk factors associated with the Group's operations on 

the environment and on health and safety or other relevant environmental or health risk factors; 
- social and employee-related matters, including the actions taken to ensure gender equality, 

implementation of conventions of international and national organisations and procedures for 
establishing social dialogue; 

- respect for human rights, measures put in place to prevent human rights abuse and actions taken to 
prevent discrimination;  

- measures taken to prevent corruption and bribery, with details of the instruments in place to fight these. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of article 5(3)(b) of Legislative Decree No. 254/2016, the Parent has 
prepared this consolidated report as a separate document called the Consolidated non-financial statement. 
The document, prepared in accordance with “GRI Standards”, is available in the "Sustainability" section of 
the Group's website www.realegroup.eu/IT. 

The report is accompanied by the attestation issued by the auditor pursuant to article 3(10) of Legislative 
Decree No. 254/2016. 

http://www.realegroup.eu/IT
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1.5 SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
Financial 2018 closed with a net profit of € 106,845 thousand, an increase on the € 70,717 thousand of the 
previous year. Non-life business posted a profit of € 130,671 thousand, whereas Life business recorded a loss 
of € 23,826 thousand, as a consequence of adjustments to the value of financial investments. 

The result was significantly affected by two factors of an extraordinary nature: 

- gains realised, for € 97,546 thousand, on the partial disposal of the stake in Sara Assicurazioni; 
- provisioning, equal to € 20,612 thousand, for the total costs required to set up the Solidarity Fund 

envisaged under the framework agreement with the trade unions, signed on 7 March 2018, and 
subsequent application agreements within the scope of the Group's restructuring and reorganisation 
plan following Reale Group’s acquisition of Uniqa Assicurazioni S.p.A., Uniqa Previdenza S.p.A. and Uniqa 
Life S.p.A.  

 
The Company’s operating results for the year, with comparative figures for the previous year, are set out 
below. 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 
    
Balance on the technical account for Non-life business 46,598 56,805 -10,206 
Balance on the technical account for Life business -34,649 -19,167 -15,482 
Total 11,949 37,638 -25,688 
Net income from investments in Non-life business 26,949 50,266 -23,317 
(minus allocated investment return transferred to the 
technical account) -15,838 -30,506 14,668 
Allocated investment return transferred from the Life 
technical account 0 7,806 -7,806 
Balance of other income and charges -5,973 11,724 -17,698 
Income from ordinary operations 17,087 76,928 -59,841 
Balance of extraordinary income and charges 79,152 6,903 72,249 
Profit before taxes 96,239 83,831 12,408 
Income taxes for the year 10,606 -13,114 23,719 
Net Profit for the year 106,845 70,717 36,128 
    

 
Further information is provided in the table below. 

 2018 2017 Change 
    
Expenses Ratio 30.9% 30.3% 0.6 
Loss Ratio 65.0% 67.8% -2.8 
Combined ratio for the year 95.9% 98.1% -2.2 
    

 
Gross premiums written in 2018 totalled € 2,203,815 thousand, decreasing by 1.5% compared with the 
previous year. In the Non-life sector, direct premium income amounted to € 1,484,145 thousand, up 4.8% 
on the previous year. Specifically, the Motor business generated premiums for € 591,626 thousand (+7.2%), 
whereas Non-motor business reported a 3.3% increase in the volume of premiums, which amounted to € 
892,518 thousand.  
In the Life business, direct premium income decreased by 12.3% for a total volume of € 717,332 thousand. 
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A summary of production in 2018 is provided in the following table: 

   (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 
    
Direct business - Non-Life 1,484,145 1,416,011 4.8% 
Direct business - Life 717,332 817,997 -12.3% 
Total direct business 2,201,477 2,234,008 -1.5% 
Inward reinsurance 2,338 2,669 -12.4% 
Grand total 2,203,815 2,236,677 -1.5% 
of which:    
Non-life business 1,486,318 1,418,507 4.8% 
Life business 717,497 818,170 -12.3% 
    

 
The balance on the Non-life insurance technical account was positive for € 46,598 thousand (€56,805 
thousand in the previous year). This reflects the good performance of core business in the Non-life sector. 
Net of the allocated investment return, which contributed for € 15,838 thousand (€ 30,506 thousand in the 
previous year), the result of the technical account was € 30,760 thousand (compared to € 26,299 thousand 
at 31 December 2017). 

The loss ratio for Non-life business stood at 65%, 2.8 percentage points lower than in 2017. The 
improvement in this ratio was principally ascribable to the Non-motor sector, characterised by some 
significant natural events in 2017. 

The expenses ratio for Non-life business increased slightly (+0.6%) compared to 31 December 2017, moving 
from 30.3% to 30.9%. 

The combined ratio for Non-life business (equal to the sum of the two previous ratios) decreased from 
98.1% in 2017 to 95.9% in 2018; the combined operating ratio (which includes the result of reinsurance and 
other technical items) decreased by 0.2 percentage points (97.9% compared to 98.1% in 2017), with the 
operating margin remaining more or less unchanged with respect to the previous year.  

The balance on the Life insurance technical account was negative for € 34,649 thousand (-€ 19,167 thousand 
in 2017) and reflects value re-adjustments on investment property for a net amount of € 43,110 thousand 
(€ 16,390 thousand in 2017). 

Claims paid, including claim settlement costs, amounted to € 1,554,956 thousand, an increase of 10.1% in 
relation to 2017, of which € 1,036,701 thousand for Non-life business (+6.1%) and € 518,255 thousand 
referring to Life business (+19.1%). 

Total Non-Life and Life production costs (which include acquisition and collection commissions and other 
acquisition costs) amounted to € 403,571 thousand (€ 380,621 thousand in 2017), with a ratio to premiums 
earned of 18.3% (17.0% in 2017). In particular, the ratio for Non-life business was equal to 25.4% (25.0% in 
2016) while, for Life business, it corresponded to 3.7% (3.1% in the previous year). 

General expenses for Non-life and Life business amounted to € 263,918 thousand (€ 251,889 thousand in 
2017) and account for 12.0% of premiums written (11.3% in the previous year). 
In particular, at € 116,826 thousand, personnel costs increased by 4.3% in relation to the previous year with 
a ratio to premiums earned of 5.3% (5.0% in the previous year).  
Other administrative expenses totalled € 144,065 thousand, compared with € 136,361 thousand for the 
previous year, with a ratio to premiums earned that rose from 6.1% to 6.5%, whereas amortisation 
amounted to € 3,027 thousand, decreasing by 13.1% compared with the previous year. 
General expenses for Non-life and Life business totalled € 228,249 thousand, net of recoveries from third 
parties (+4.7% compared with 2017). 
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The balance of other income and charges was negative for € 5,973 thousand, compared to a positive balance 
of € 11,724 thousand in 2017. The change was mainly due to the increase in provisions for future risks and 
charges in 2018 compared with the previous year.  

Ordinary operations, Non-life plus Life, returned a positive result of € 17,087 thousand, compared with 
€ 76,928 thousand in 2017. 

Extraordinary operations reflected a positive balance of € 79,152 thousand in relation to a balance of € 6,903 
thousand in 2017. This result was positively impacted by gains on the partial disposal of the stake in Sara 
Assicurazioni and negatively by extraordinary charges for the solidarity fund in connection with the business 
reorganisation plan. 

Income taxes for the year showed a negative balance (revenue) of € 10,606 thousand, compared with a 
positive balance (cost) of € 13,114 thousand in 2017.  

* * * 

The main balance sheet data with comparable data as at 31 December 2017 are set forth in the table below: 

   (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Investments 8,142,767 8,012,132 1.6% 
Technical provisions, net 6,840,368 6,758,813 1.2% 
Shareholders’ equity  2,084,176 1,977,331 5.4% 
    

 
Investments reached € 8,142,767 thousand (a 1.6% increase with respect to 31 December 2017). These 
comprised investment property for € 47,493 thousand, equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and 
joint ventures for € 1,965,369 thousand, other financial investments for € 6,126,899 thousand and 
investments in deposits with ceding companies for € 3,006 thousand. 

Net technical provisions amounted to € 6,840,368 thousand compared with € 6,758,813 thousand in the 
previous year (+1.2%). 

Shareholders’ equity amounted to € 2,084.176 thousand compared with € 1,977,331 thousand at the end 
of 2017 (+5.4%). 

* * * 

Regarding the Pillar III disclosure requirements of the Solvency II Directive, during the year the Company 
submitted the required quarterly quantitative data to IVASS within the time limits specified. 
The Company will report its year-end solvency position within the time limit specified (22 April 2019). 
As of the date of approval of these financial statements, the Company does not have information about the 
solvency capital requirement (SCR), the minimum capital requirement (MCR) or eligible own funds that 
could be considered as definitive. 
The disclosure requirements pursuant to IVASS Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008, as amended by IVASS Order 
No. 53 of 6 December 2016, have therefore been met, by applying the transitional rules set forth in the 
aforesaid Order, with the disclosure of a solvency position based on currently available preliminary data; in 
detail, the position, determined using the partial internal model for Non-life business risks and the standard 
formula for Life business risks, is as follows: 

- solvency capital requirement (SCR): € 832.4 million; 
- minimum capital requirement (MCR): € 374 million; 
- eligible own funds, all classified as Tier 1: € 3,186.0 million; 
- solvency ratio: 382.7% 

* * * 

In 2018, members received mutuality benefits for € 8,665 thousand, of which € 6,665 thousand in the Non-
life business and € 2,000 thousand in the Life business. 
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* * * 

The company chose not to exercise the option envisaged under IVASS Regulation No. 43/2019 for the 
temporary derogation from the measurement criteria for capital losses on securities in the short-term 
portfolio introduced by Decree Law No. 119 of 23 October on urgent measures on tax and financial matters, 
converted into Law No. 136 of 17 December 2018. 

 

1.5.1 NON-LIFE INSURANCE OPERATIONS 

Gross premiums written in the Non-life business amounted to € 1,484,145 thousand; the percentage 
changes for each class of business in relation to the previous year are shown in the table below: 

    (in € thousands) 
       2018 Composition 2017 Composition Change 
      
Accident 89,451 6.0% 91,141 6.4% -1.9% 
Health 93,462 6.3% 87,038 6.1% 7.4% 
Hulls land vehicles 115,471 7.8% 110,452 7.8% 4.5% 
Hulls railway rolling stock 9 0.0% 21 0.0% -57.1% 
Hulls aircraft 6 0.0% 5 0.0% 20.0% 
Hulls marine, lake, river craft 2,243 0.2% 2,163 0.2% 3.7% 
Goods transported 15,552 1.0% 12,431 0.9% 25.1% 
Fire and other natural forces 173,695 11.7% 174,475 12.3% -0.4% 
Other property damage 220,962 14.9% 209,695 14.8% 5.4% 
TPL land vehicles 474,878 32.0% 440,445 31.1% 7.8% 
TPL aircraft 78 0.0% 61 0.0% 27.9% 
TPL marine, river, lake craft 1,277 0.1% 1,271 0.1% 0.5% 
Non-motor TPL 221,474 14.9% 216,677 15.3% 2.2% 
Credit 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 0.0% 
Surety 35,713 2.4% 34,534 2.4% 3.4% 
Sundry pecuniary losses 4,217 0.3% 3,681 0.3% 14.6% 
Legal fees 14,853 1.0% 13,767 1.0% 7.9% 
Assistance 20,803 1.4% 18,153 1.3% 14.6% 
Total direct business 1,484,145 100.0% 1,416,011 100.0% 4.8% 
Inward reinsurance 2,173  2,496  -12.9% 
Total Non-life business 1,486,318  1,418,507  4.8% 
      

 
Direct premium income increased by 4.8% in relation to the previous year, against growth of 2.6% in the 
Italian market as a whole.  
Business in the Motor sector grew by 7.2% in relation to 31 December 2017, and there was a 3.3% increase 
in the Non-motor sector. 

* * * 
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Referring to direct business only, the claims experience, in terms of sums paid, number of claims reported 
and the ratio of claims to premiums earned, is illustrated in the table below. 

 Claims paid (€ thousands) Claims reported (number) (*) Loss ratio 
 2018 2017 change 2018 2017 change 2018 2017 
         
Accident 48,115 47,811 0.6% 13,558 14,485 -6.4% 51.4% 49.2% 
Health 72,762 72,064 1.0% 180,170 190,757 -5.5% 84.4% 83.8% 
Hulls land vehicles 66,831 61,997 7.8% 44,572 42,089 5.9% 61.7% 57.2% 
Hulls railway rolling stock 230 6 4035.3% 0 0 0.0% -146.5% 1520.7% 
Hulls aircraft 45 0 0.0% 1 1 0.0% 311.1% -298.1% 
Hulls marine, lake, river craft 1,843 2,236 -17.6% 294 235 25.1% 188.5% 76.4% 
Goods transported 16,459 5,796 184.0% 1,930 1,918 0.6% 185.1% 60.2% 
Fire and other natural forces 138,534 124,181 11.6% 25,526 23,269 9.7% 70.1% 94.8% 
Other property damage 164,116 154,900 5.9% 115,349 105,706 9.1% 75.8% 78.7% 
TPL land vehicles 363,936 349,218 4.2% 87,673 84,259 4.1% 72.3% 71.7% 
TPL aircraft 0 22 -100.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% -194.9% 
TPL marine, lake, river craft 1,092 1,229 -11.1% 171 174 -1.7% 164.7% 75.8% 
Non-motor TPL 124,926 126,149 -1.0% 29,843 29,244 2.0% 35.0% 44.3% 
Credit 4 1 209.6% 0 0 0.0% 410.8% 526.3% 
Surety 21,006 16,562 26.8% 313 302 3.6% 31.5% 35.0% 
Sundry pecuniary losses 905 556 62.8% 152 137 10.9% 22.2% 4.9% 
Legal fees 3,141 2,987 5.2% 2,293 2,116 8.4% 5.5% 28.2% 
Assistance 10,637 9,421 12.9% 36,623 31,921 14.7% 55.3% 56.0% 
Total 1,034,584 975,136 6.1% 538,468 526,613 2.3% 65.0% 67.8% 
(*) late claims are included       
         

 
For the main business lines, claim settlement times (by number) for claims generated in the current and 
previous years, net of claims without follow-up, are shown in the table below. 
 
 Generated in current year Generated in previous years (*)  
 2018 2017 2018 2017 

     
Accident 49.0% 45.9% 73.0% 72.5% 
Health 82.3% 86.9% 91.1% 92.8% 
Hulls land vehicles 90.0% 90.2% 88.4% 88.3% 
Fire and other natural forces 64.9% 70.5% 79.3% 81.6% 
Other property damage 77.1% 78.0% 86.2% 88.7% 
TPL land vehicles (**) 72.3% 73.3% 61.1% 60.4% 
Non-motor TPL 56.0% 55.3% 45.0% 43.3% 
Other business 74.7% 77.0% 48.9% 45.0% 
     
(*) late claims are included in the claims generated in previous years 
(**) claims as CDI agent/CARD manager are included and those as debtor are excluded 
     

* * * 

Provisions for unearned premiums and provisions for outstanding claims in Non-life business, before the 
reinsurers’ share, amounted, respectively, to € 683,024 thousand, with a y/y increase of 2.9%, and € 
1,701,295 thousand, with a y/y decrease of 3.4%. 

The ratio between technical provisions and premiums written moved from 170.7% in 2017 to 160.4% in 
2018.  

* * * 
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The main aspects of the underwriting performance of each business are discussed below: 

 

Accident 

Direct premium income amounted to € 89,451 thousand, with a y/y reduction of -1.9%. This decrease was 
attributable to both the corporate and retail sectors (-4.3% and -0.8%, respectively) and reflected the drop 
in vehicle insurance premiums. 
The fall in the number of claims reported (-6.4%) regarded both the corporate sector (-6.9%) and the retail 
area (-6.0%). 
The loss ratio of the current year stood at 49.9%, an improvement on the previous year (53,7%) reflecting a 
notable drop in the number of claims reported in the year and a decrease in the number of large claims. 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned corresponded to 51.4%, worsening slightly in relation to 2017 
(49.2%). 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, closed with a profit of € 7,256 thousand. 
 

Health 

In this business line direct premium income increased by +7.4% to € 93,462 thousand. This result reflected a 
sizeable increase in the corporate area (+11.1%) and a smaller increase in the retail sector (+1.0%). 
The overall number of claims reported dropped (-5.5%), especially in the corporate sector (-6.3%), although 
there was a slight increase in numbers in the retail sector (+1.7%). 
The loss ratio for the current year, equal to 85.2%, improved in relation to the previous year (87.0%). On the 
other hand, the ratio of claims to premiums earned, which stood at 84.4 %, was slightly worse than in 2017 
(83.8%) owing to a less positive run-off of reserves for prior year claims than in the previous year. 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, was a loss of € 14,763 thousand. 
 

Hulls land vehicles 

This business line reported a 4.5% upswing in direct business income, which totalled € 115,471 thousand. 
The increase was due to recovery in the automobile industry, which led to greater demand for direct 
insurance cover in the Motor sector, and to growth in the fleet market. 
There was a particularly marked increase in demand for insurance to cover natural events and breakdowns 
and for windscreen insurance. 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned corresponded to 61.7%, worsening in relation to 2017 (57.2%). 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, closed with a profit of € 9,514 thousand. 
 

Goods transported 

Direct premium income, equal to € 15,552 thousand, moved up 25,1% in relation to the previous year. 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned corresponded to 185.1%, compared with 60.2% in 2017. 
Performance in this business line was strongly influenced by a policy worth a very large amount under which 
a particularly significant claim was made. 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, closed with a profit of € 2,246 thousand. 
 

Fire and other natural forces 

Direct premium income amounted to € 173,695 thousand, with a y/y decrease of 0.4%. This result reflected 
growth in both the retail and corporate sectors (+3.0% and +1.6%, respectively), but a contraction in the 
public authorities area (-8.7%). 
The number of claims reported increased (9.7%). 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned corresponded to 70.1%, a significant improvement on 2017 (94.8%). 
This was due to the absence of any particularly large claims and a reduction in losses caused by severe 
weather conditions.  
The technical result, net of reinsurance, was a loss of € 6,824 thousand. 
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Other property damage 

Total direct business income amounted to € 220,961 thousand, with a y/y increase of 5.4%.  
The ratio of claims to premiums earned corresponded to 75.8%, compared with 78.7% in 2017. 
The Hail business reported a ratio of claims to premiums earned of 81.4%, a clear improvement in relation 
to the previous year (138.3%). 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned for the Theft portfolio, which corresponded to 41.8%, worsened 
slightly in relation to 2017 (36.3%).  
Lastly, the ratio of claims to premiums earned for risks other than Theft and Hail was 84.0%, higher than in 
the previous year (80.9%). 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, was a loss of € 37,143 thousand. 
 

TPL land vehicles 

TPL land vehicles business posted total direct business income of € 474,878 thousand, with a y/y increase of 
7.8%. 
The market continued to be increasingly competitive despite hints of a trend reversal; the technical and 
commercial initiatives undertaken by the Company limited the contraction in the average price of premiums 
although the risks covered increased in relation to the previous year. 
According to management indicators, the frequency of claims in the respective sectors has stabilised over 
recent years. The average cost of attritional claims fell slightly (by around -1.5%) in relation to 2017 and the 
number and average cost of large claims decreased.  
The current loss ratio stood at 76.8%, an improvement of more than 5 percentage points on 2017. The ratio 
of claims to premiums earned corresponded to 72.3%, worsening slightly in relation to 2017 (71.7%).  
As regards litigation, at year-end 5,284 lawsuits were pending, corresponding to 10.5% of provisions for 
claims, a decrease of 0.3 percentage points compared with 2017, when there were 5,128 lawsuits 
outstanding (for 10.7% of provisions for claims). The number of summons received by the Company rose by 
3.11%, from 6,046 to 6,231. 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, closed with a profit of € 18,832 thousand. 
 

Non-motor TPL 

In financial 2018, total direct premium income amounted to € 221,474 thousand, with a y/y increase of 2.2%. 
This was a consequence of a good increase in both the corporate sector (+0.7%) and the retail area (+2.0%). 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned, at 35.0%, was a notable improvement with respect to 2017 (44.3%) 
with profitability remaining high. An improvement in technical performance, essentially due to a decrease in 
the average cost and number of large claims, was accompanied by the positive run-off of reserves for prior 
year claims. 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, closed with a profit of € 64,407 thousand.  
 

Surety 

Premium income for 2017, equal to € 35,713 thousand, was up by 3.4% on the same period of the previous 
year, due to a slight recovery in contracts for traditional cover and a more significant upswing in those linked 
to Legislative Decree No. 122/05. 
The loss ratio of the current year increased in relation to the previous year, moving from 44.8% to 51.1%. 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned corresponded to 31.5%, a further improvement on 2017 (35.0%), 
reflecting an even more positive run-off of reserves for prior year claims and a number of recoveries. 
The reserves still include a number of claims, for around € 16 million, in connection with the contributions 
under Law No. 488 on loans to business enterprises, pending a solution to the ongoing dispute between 
insurance companies and the Italian Ministry of Production Activities regarding the correct interpretation of 
policy conditions. 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, was a loss of € 2,803 thousand. 
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Sundry pecuniary losses  

This business line, which comprises covers such as damage caused by interruption of business, withdrawal 
of products and of driving licence, reported total direct business income of € 4,217 thousand, a 14.6% 
increase compared with 2017. 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned stood at 22.2%, worsening in relation to the 4.9% of the previous 
year, although profit margins remained high. 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, closed with a profit of € 1,231 thousand.  
 

Legal fees 

Direct premium income moved up 7.9% in relation to the same period of the previous year, to € 14,853 
thousand. In detail, the Motor business posted a 10.1% increase and the Non-motor sector moved up by 
10.6%. 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned, at 5.5%, was a considerable improvement on the previous year 
(28.2%) and an indication of high profit margins. 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, closed with a profit of € 5,532 thousand. 
 

Assistance 

Direct premium income increased by an appreciable 14.6%, to € 20,803 thousand, spread equally across the 
Non-motor sector (+17.4%) and the Motor sector (+15.1%). 
The ratio of claims to premiums earned, at 55.3%, was an improvement in relation to 2017 (56.0%) and was 
mainly due to a positive run-off of reserves for prior year claims. 
The technical result, net of reinsurance, closed with a profit of € 920 thousand. 

* * * 

Research and development - New products 

Throughout 2018, the functions concerned with developing the product offering were closely involved in 
activities to ensure compliance with legal requirements following the entry into effect of IVASS Regulation 
No. 41/2018 on transparency, disclosure and design of insurance products.  
Moreover, Directive 2016/97/EU on Insurance Distribution (IDD), which came into force on 1 October 2018, 
introduced several changes, including a general set of product oversight and governance (“POG”) 
requirements, the aim of which is to ensure that all insurance products for sale meet the needs of the target 
market, to avoid or reduce the risk of non-compliance with consumer protection rules. 
Therefore, all products marketed as from that date have been designed and distributed in accordance with 
the “POG” process put in place by the company. 

In the Non-motor sector, the study and implementation of new products included the following initiatives:  

- In the Assets and Property area, in January 2018, the “Professionista Reale 2017” product (general 
liability insurance for professional categories) was enriched with a post-completion liability policy, as 
required by the Market and Competition Law. 

- The “Agrireale” (multi-risk policy for agricultural undertakings) and “Composita Reale” (general policy 
that includes a specific section for the agricultural sector) products were remodelled to revise the 
regulatory and economic conditions of covers for weather-related events, in view of the increasingly 
significant impact of climate change on the portfolio in recent years. 

- A new product, called “Realmente Vicini”, to cover catastrophe risk (earthquakes, floods, tsunamis, land-
slides and volcanic eruptions) was launched on 18 July 2018. It features a novel first loss policy based on 
the customer’s budget. 

- In the second half of 2018 work got underway to develop a product (called “Pedala Protetto”) for cyclists, 
a constantly expanding target for which there are still few specific policies. The product will be launched 
at the end of January 2019 with a pilot phase involving a limited number of agencies. 
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In the Non-life welfare sector, the “Buon Viaggio” product was restyled, firstly to bring it in line with the 
requirements of Law No. 124 of 4 August 2017 (the Annual Market and Competition Law) prohibiting the 
automatic renewal of policies ancillary to and/or in respect of Motor TPL insurance. With a view to optimising 
the catalogue, the section referring to holidays and travel was eliminated during the restyling process and 
these needs are now covered by the “SiViaggiare” product. 
In the Accident insurance area, from January 2019 the “Realmente Protetti” product will replace “Unica 
Reale”. The aim is to improve profit margins and bring the insurance cover offering up to date, also to keep 
pace with competitors.  
To enrich the product catalogue, the “Benefit Salute Special” product for company directors was made 
available across the entire sales network. Until recently this product was only available through certain 
agencies. 

In the Motor business, the new tariff came into effect at the beginning of February, introducing a number of 
changes linked to advancements in vehicle technology. In detail, the overhaul regarded the inclusion of new 
variables relating to the use of vehicle safety systems (ADAS) which will be increasingly present in new 
vehicles.  
It also consisted in some radical changes to the sale of optional “Formula Express” clauses. Individual clauses 
can now be sold separately without having to install the Full Box. 

* * * 

Fraud prevention activities 

As envisaged under article 30(2) of Law No. 27 of 24 March 2012 and in accordance with the instructions 
issued by IVASS in its letter to the market dated 11 March 2014 concerning fraud prevention activities, the 
Company estimates that the cost of claims was reduced by around € 5.6 million (€ 4.3 million in 2017) as a 
result of systematic monitoring and suppression. This estimation considers the savings achieved in respect 
of claims found to be the result of fraudulent activities that were closed without follow-up during the year 
by the Company’s Anti-Fraud and Special Investigations departments, with the support of the settlement 
network.  
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1.5.2 LIFE INSURANCE OPERATIONS 

2018 gross premiums written in Life business are shown below, with 2017 comparables: 

    (in € thousands) 
 2018 Composition 2017 Composition Change 
      
I - Insurance on the duration of human life 406,585 56.7% 451,413 55.2% -9.9% 
III - Insurance linked to investment funds 205,106 28.6% 196,223 24.0% 4.5% 
IV - Health insurance 569 0.1% 329 0.0% 72.9% 
V - Operations of capital redemption 73,104 10.2% 140,959 17.2% -48.1% 
VI - Pension fund administration 31,968 4.5% 29,073 3.6% 10.0% 
Total direct business 717,332 100.0% 817,997 100.0% -12.3% 
Inward reinsurance 165  173  -4.6% 
Total Life business 717,497  818,170  -12.3% 
      

 
Gross premiums written for direct business in 2018 amounted to € 717,332 thousand, with a y/y decrease 
of 12.3%. This drop in premium income reflects the decrease, in relation to 2017, in premiums on single-
premium investment policies (called “Grandi Affari”) in classes I and V. The gradual shift towards new multi-
risk products, as part of a policy adopted by the Company in previous years, also affected trends in the Life 
business.  

The decrease in premium income in 2018 regarded both agencies under contract and subsidiary agencies, 
which reported a contraction of 13.3% and 11.7%, respectively, compared with 2017. There was, instead, a 
2.0% increase in premium income generated by the “special” sales channel.  

* * * 

The breakdown of sums paid in 2018, referring to direct business only, is as follows: 

   (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 
    
Claims 37,622 30,482 23.4% 
Principle and annuities matured 163,209 145,220 12.4% 
Surrenders 315,854 257,220 22.8% 
Claim settlement costs 1,056 1,269 -16.8% 
Total sums paid 517,741 434,191 19.2% 
Change in the provisions for claims to be paid -4,006 923 -534.0% 
Total charges for claims 513,735 435,114 18.1% 
of which:    
I - Insurance on the duration of human life 348,202 285,825 21.8% 
III - Insurance linked to investment funds 62,310 67,484 -7.7% 
IV - Health insurance 303 34 791.7% 
V - Operations of capital redemption 92,463 72,954 26.7% 
VI - Pension fund administration 10,457 8,818 18.6% 
    

 
Total sums paid net of claim settlement costs amounted to € 516,685 thousand, an increase of 19.3% 
compared with the previous year. 
Payments for principle and annuities rose by 12.4% compared with the same period of 2017, mainly 
reflecting the increase in payments that fell due especially in the first half of the year. 
Surrenders increased by 22.8% compared with the previous year, with an absolute increase of € 58,634 
thousand. Surrenders paid, in relation to mathematical provisions at the beginning of the year, taking into 
account the volumes managed, were equal to 5.8%, slightly higher than the ratio of 5.3% for the same period 
of the previous year (+0.5%). 2018 also saw a number of particularly large surrenders that had a notable 
impact on the overall percentage of surrenders for the year. 
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Claims amounted to € 37,622 thousand with an upswing of 23.4% in relation to the previous year. The 
frequency of claims was slightly higher than in the previous two years, which were particularly positive.  

At 31 December 2017, sums payable amounted to € 42,604 thousand. 

* * * 

Technical provisions, before the reinsurers’ share, amounted to € 5,688,715 thousand increasing by € 
229,592 thousand, equal to 4.2% in relation to the end of 2017.  

* * * 

Research and development - New products 

As regards the study and implementation of new products, in 2018 the Company continued with the work 
carried out in recent years, especially in the area of multi-risk and new unit-linked financial and insurance 
products.  

In detail, the following new products were launched in 2017: 

- the specially developed “Multipower Reale”, a new single-premium multi-risk product for new 
investment and reinvestment of capital reaching maturity. 80% of the capital is invested in unit-linked 
funds and the remaining 20% in the “Reale” separate account. This product allows the customer to select 
one of the unit-linked funds available on which to activate an automatic option to transfer gains on that 
fund to the “Reale” separate account or, to exploit reductions in the market price, to transfer amounts 
from the separate account to the chosen internal unit-linked fund. 

- The specially developed “MultiPower Reale Dynamo Camp Edition”, a single-premium multi-risk product 
with the possibility of investing 30% of the capital in the “Reale” separate account and the remainder in 
four unit-linked funds. This product also includes the automatic transfer options featured in the 
“Multipower Reale” solution and, for the first time, in line with Reale Group’s commitment to 
sustainability, it supports the Dynamo Camp non-profit social solidarity organisation. 

- The new internal unit-linked bond fund “Linea PMI Italia free Bilanciata” has been added to the “Reale 
PMI Italia (individual savings plan - PIR) product already in the catalogue, alongside the existing equity 
fund (“Linea PMI Italia Free”). The addition of this product line, with investments mostly in bonds, will 
allow customers more scope to diversify their investment. 

- On 1 June 2018 a new tariff edition of the “Cento Stelle Reale” individual pension plan was launched: as 
from that date, and for new investments only, the sale of the “Reale Linea Prudente” fund in the previous 
tariff edition ceased and the tariff was withdrawn from the catalogue. 

- The new specially developed single-premium multi-risk product “MultiPower Reale Open Protection” 
was sold from 9 July 2018 until the end of the year. The main new feature regards the possibility of 
partial redemption, without the application of any percentage charge, up to a fixed “Quota Free” limit 
equal to 30% of the capital invested on the contract starting date. The contracting party may opt to 
invest up to 70% of the capital in the “Reale Uno” separate account, spreading the remainder across the 
“Reale Linea Bilanciata Attiva”, “Reale Impresa Italia” and “Reale Linea Mercato Globale” internal unit-
linked funds. 

- The new edition of the recurrent-premium “CrescitaReale Zerodiciotto Limited” product was launched 
on 15 November 2018 and will be for sale until the quota is used up. This product replaces the previous 
edition that was no longer available from 10 November. Unlike the previous version, the separate 
account of reference is the “Reale” fund and a funding cap has been set in order to guarantee future 
resilience in terms of recurrent premiums and additional payments (within the established limits for the 
product). 

 
  



 

REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 2018 34 

1.5.3 REINSURANCE 

Outward reinsurance 

Pursuant to IVASS Circular No. 574/D of 23 December 2005 regarding outward reinsurance, the Company 
drew up the plan of reinsurance cessions for financial 2018 which was approved by the Board of Directors at 
the meeting of 22 February 2018 and then sent to the Supervisory Authority within the established term and 
in accordance with the procedures laid down by the latter. 

In 2018, the reinsurance structure of the Non-life business envisaged proportional forms of coverage for 
much of the business ceded. Non-proportional forms of coverage are applied for risks retained by the 
organisation in Fire and Technological risks (including the risks of natural disasters), Suretyship and Hail 
business. Theft, Accident, Transport, TPL land vehicles, Hulls land vehicles, Health, Non-motor TPL and 
Aircraft business lines are protected exclusively with non-proportional covers. 

The Group treaty called "Aggregate XL" has been renewed to protect the retained portfolio of ceding 
companies in the Fire/Technological risk and Hulls land vehicles businesses. 

Life business reinsurance consists of proportional treaties for single risks, for group policies, for “directors, 
executives, employees and groups” conventions and for Accident complementary guarantees. The Life 
business retained portfolio is protected by excess of loss catastrophic claims coverage.  

In 2018 reinsurance ceded generated total revenues for € 1,210 thousand.  
In detail, in the Non-life business it generated revenues for € 3,192 thousand and in the Life business it 
generated a cost of € 1,982 thousand. 
 
Inward reinsurance 

Inward reinsurance of Reale Mutua consists in the discretionary acceptance of ad hoc risks, participation in 
various schemes of the Italiana Assicurazioni subsidiary (proportional treaties covering art exhibitions and 
collections, technological risks, transport and accidents relating to the production of an agency specialised 
in such sectors) and in market pools. 

As regards inward reinsurance, risks retained generated revenues for € 515 thousand, distributed as follows: 
€ 507 thousand in the Non-life business and € 8 thousand in the Life business. 

 

1.5.4 FOREIGN OPERATIONS 

In 2018, premium income from activities carried out abroad in a regime of freedom of service amounted to 
€ 1,295 thousand, in relation to € 1,533 thousand in the previous year, a decrease of 15.5%. 

Activities were carried out in 24 member states of the European Economic Area. 
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1.6  INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT  
At the end of 2018, the carrying amount of Class C investments on the Balance Sheet amounted to € 
8,142,767 thousand, of which € 8,095,275 thousand of equities and € 44,829 thousand of real estate.  

The overall situation of these investments, with 2017 comparables, is detailed below. 

    (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 Composition 31.12.2017 Composition Change 
      
Real estate 47,492 0.6% 44,829 0.6% 5.9% 
Bonds and other fixed-income securities 5,761,334 70.8% 5,588,948 69.8% 3.1% 
Equity investments 1,965,370 24.1% 1,973,301 24.6% -0.4% 
Shares and interests 120,007 1.5% 105,069 1.3% 14.2% 
Other financial investments 213,673 2.6% 261,213 3.3% -18.2% 
Loans and mortgages 31,065 0.4% 31,454 0.4% -1.2% 
Deposits with credit institutions 819 0.0% 3,834 0.0% -78.6% 
Active reinsurance deposits 3,006 0.0% 3,484 0.0% -13.7% 
Total class C investments 8,142,767 100.0% 8,012,132 100.0% 1.6% 
      

 
As in the past, real estate transactions during the year were mainly directed towards management of Reale 
Mutua’s real estate assets consisting of instrumental buildings used as offices and to house accessory parts 
of the corporate structure, and of buildings in Paris rented to third parties. 
Work continued on the design of a new Company social and recreational club facility at the site in Via 
Sarpi/Corso Giovanni Agnelli in Turin. The site area was opened to the construction company on 24 January 
2018 and building work began. Construction is scheduled for completion at the end of April 2019. 
As at 31 December 2018, investments in real estate totalled € 47,492 thousand, against a market value of 
around € 118,020 thousand, revised as at 31 December 2018 in accordance with IVASS Regulation No. 
22/2008. 

The Company managed its investment activities according to the usual criteria of prudence, adopting an 
approach that succeeded in achieving gains while limiting financial risks and bearing up to the volatility of 
the markets. 

In the bonds compartment, the Company pursued a strategy aimed at achieving a balance between the 
soundness of investments and portfolio profitability, by ensuring adequate diversification of issuers. The 
portfolio risk level remained consistent with the Company’s overall risk profile. 
The percentage of Italian bonds in the portfolio stood at around 46%. 
Exposure in corporate bonds amounted to approximately 27% of the bond portfolio. 
The duration of the bond portfolio remained unchanged from the previous year, at 5.8. In the Non-life 
segment, duration decreased from 2.5 to 3.2, in line with the risk profile of the liabilities held, while in the 
Life segment, where ALM techniques are used in order to match assets with commitments towards 
subscribers, duration stood at 6.5 (6.6 in 2017). 
The credit rating of debt security investments was maintained at investment grade.  

As far as equities are concerned, while taking advantage of stock market opportunities, the portfolio size 
continued to be limited to contrast market volatility.  

The Company used derivative and structured financial instruments for hedging purposes, to limit the 
investment risk, and also to enhance its portfolio management and achieve its investment goals more 
quickly, more easily, more economically or more flexibly than would be possible using the underlying assets. 

The notional value of derivative instruments amounted to € 63,089 thousand (of which € 7 thousand in Class 
D investments) and structured financial instruments had a carrying amount of € 56,869 thousand (of which 
€ 348 thousand in Class D investments). 
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All investment activities, also with regard to structured securities and derivatives, are regulated by specific 
resolutions of the Board of Directors in accordance with the strategic guidelines and the financial situation 
of the Company. The competent bodies verify these activities at regular intervals, on the basis of financial 
risk measurement parameters, and submit periodical reports on their findings to the Board. 

Use of derivative and structured instruments did not generate any significant losses or potential risks in 2018. 

* * * 

Class D investments on the Balance Sheet (investments for the benefit of Life policyholders who bear the 
risk and those deriving from the administration of pension funds) amounted to € 1,093,409 thousand and, 
in 2018, generated a negative balance of € 46,045 thousand. 

 

1.6.1 INCOME AND EXPENSE ON INVESTMENTS 

Results for income on investments are set out in the table below: 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 
    
Net income  172,507 155,835 16,672 
Value re-adjustments  -78,861 -25,395 -53,466 
Net gains on disposals 18,804 40,050 -21,246 
Total 112,450 170,490 -58,040 
    

 
Overall, in 2018, the bonds portfolio, excluding Class D securities, generated average returns, in terms of 
flows of ordinary income, of 2.04% (2.24% in 2017). Also taking into account profits and losses on trading 
and write-backs and value re-adjustments, the portfolio generated returns of 1.61% (2.69% in 2017).  

Value re-adjustments on securities, for € 39,692 thousand, were due to fluctuations in prices. Gains on 
trading amounted to € 14,097 thousand. 

As far as equities are concerned, the Company operated mainly on European markets but also exploited 
opportunities in countries outside the EU, always selecting securities with favourable earnings prospects and 
reduced volatility. Gains on trading amounted to € 2,290 thousand, while value re-adjustments amounted 
to € 19,391 thousand. 

Shares in common investment funds generated positive trading results for € 2,417 thousand, while value re-
adjustments amounted to € 19,103 thousand. 

 

1.6.2 STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS 

Strategic investment activities continued to be directed towards strengthening and expanding Reale Group 
in Italy and abroad.  

The integration of Uniqa Assicurazioni S.p.A., acquired by Reale Mutua on 16 May 2017, and of its 
subsidiaries Uniqa Previdenza S.p.A. and Uniqa Life S.p.A. into Italiana Assicurazioni S.p.A. was completed 
during the year. The merger was concluded on 10 December 2018, with legal effect as of 31 December 2019 
and with effect for taxation and accounting purposes from 1 January 2018. The merger was approved by the 
Boards of Directors of the companies concerned on 28 March 2018. It was authorised by IVASS on 2 August 
2018 and approved by the respective Shareholders’ Meetings on 3 October 2018.  

Development of the Chilean Non-life insurance company Reale Chile Seguros Generales SA continued in 
2018. The company is wholly funded by the Spanish subsidiary Reale Seguros through capital payments to 
the holding company Reale Group Latam, for a total of € 55.2 million (41.6 Chilean pesos), of which € 29.9 
million (22.9 billion Chilean pesos) in 2018.  
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On 31 October the transformation of Reale Ites Geie into Reale Ites Srl took effect. This move was part of 
the Group-wide programme to reorganise the area of IT services, to bring the structure in line with changing 
circumstances, including the altered legal framework, while maintaining the organisational and economic 
benefits achieved in recent years. The project consisted in the following steps: 

- establishment of Reale Ites ESP S.L., a Spanish IT company controlled directly by Reale Seguros 
Generales, on 5 October 2018; 

- partial withdrawal of Reale Seguros from Reale Ites S.r.l., for 50% of its shareholding, exercised on 6 
November 2018; 

- transfer of the Spanish business unit from Reale ITES S.r.l. to Reale Ites ESP S.L., consisting in the 
functionally organised assets and legally binding agreements necessary in order to perform IT service 
activities, on 30 November 2018;  

- partial sale of the equity investment in Reale Ites ESP S.L. held by Reale ITES S.r.l. to Reale Seguros 
Generales, on 19 December 2018, transferring direct control of Reale Ites ESP S.L. to Reale Seguros 
Generales with a 50.5% interest. 

 
On 26 April 2018, Reale Mutua finalised the transfer of the whole of its 19.65% interest in the share capital 
of Synkronos Italia S.r.l., for the price of € 720 thousand. 

On 25 June 2018, Reale Mutua sold a portion of its interest in Sara Assicurazioni S.p.A. to ACI, the latter’s 
controlling shareholder. As a consequence, Reale Mutua’s interest in Sara Assicurazioni decreased from 
31.43% to 14.65% of the share capital. The total purchase price was € 104.9 million. Of that amount, € 69.9 
million were paid on 25 June 2018; the remainder will be paid in three instalments (30 June 2019, 30 June 
2020 and 30 June 2021). This sale generated total capital gains of € 97.5 million. 

On 26 June 2018, Reale Mutua and Credem renewed their equal joint bancassurance partnership in 
Credemassicurazioni to foster the development of Non-life insurance products through that company. 

In a move to rationalise the Group’s property assets in Spain, the business unit of Reale Seguros Generales 
concerned with non-instrumental real estate was transferred to IGAR, the Group’s Spanish real estate 
company This should enable more efficient and specialised management of such assets. The operation took 
place on 2 October 2018 and resulted in a € 34.3 million increase in the share capital of IGAR reserved for 
Reale Seguros Generales, through the transfer of the business unit consisting in its non-instrumental real 
estate assets, the contracts and the organisational structure needed in order to manage such assets. Direct 
control was thus transferred from Reale Mutua (reducing its share from 95.0% to 46.8%) to Reale Seguros 
Generales (increasing its share from 5.0% to 53.2%), albeit with the ultimate controlling entity remaining 
unchanged.  
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1.7 RISK MANAGEMENT 
The Company’s risk management system consists of the strategies, processes, procedures, methodologies 
and tools that are used to identify, measure, monitor, record and manage risks on a continuous basis. 

The risk management system is directed towards keeping the risks to which the undertaking is exposed at 
an acceptable level. This involves defining the risk appetite and risk tolerance thresholds to be consistent 
with the objective of safeguarding its assets to guarantee continuity of business, placing special emphasis on 
the Company’s identity as a mutual insurer and the need to protect policyholders. 

The Group has adopted a “decentralised” organisational model to define the structure of the Risk 
Management function. This is based on: 

- each company having its own Risk Management function that undertakes the relevant activities for that 
specific company; 

- a system of reporting to the Group Risk Management function, which has a coordinating role at Group 
level, defining the methodological and operational framework, standardising processes and developing 
a harmonised reporting system.  

In this context and in the framework of the risk management system, the Risk Management function at Reale 
Mutua supports the Board of Directors, other Governing Bodies and Top Management in assessing the design 
and efficacy of the risk management system, highlighting any shortfalls and proposing remedies. 

This function, in cooperation with Group Risk Management, is also responsible for identifying, measuring, 
assessing and monitoring the current and future risks to which the Company is or might be exposed, and any 
interdependencies.  

Risk management roles and responsibilities involving corporate boards and functions have been defined for 
the Company. 

In particular, the Board of Directors is responsible for issuing risk management directives, for defining the 
risk appetite and risk tolerance thresholds and for regularly checking correct application of the risk 
management system by Top Management, to guarantee the safeguarding of company assets, including in 
the medium and long term. Within the framework of its responsibilities, on matters relating to the system 
of internal controls and risk management, the Board of Directors is assisted by the Group Control and Risk 
Committee. 

The Chief Risk Officer (CRO) guarantees the soundness of overall risk management by the Company and 
ultimately by the Group, within the framework of the system of internal controls. 

The Actuarial function monitors technical provisions, reviews the underwriting policy, reinsurance 
agreements and contributes towards effective implementation of the risk management system. 

The Compliance function is responsible for assessing the adequacy of corporate organisation and procedures 
with regard to preventing the risk of judicial or administrative sanctions, capital losses and reputation 
damage deriving from infringement of regulations. 

The Anti-money laundering function is responsible for controlling, preventing and countering money 
laundering and funding of terrorist activities. 

The Internal Audit function is responsible for monitoring and appraising the efficacy, efficiency and adequacy 
of the system of internal controls and other aspects of the system of corporate governance. 

Each competent function is responsible for operational risk management according to their area of 
responsibility in the business processes controlled. 

The Board of Directors is assisted by specific bodies made up of Board members. These include the Group 
Control and Risk Committee and the Group Investment Commission, responsible for verifying particular 
aspects of corporate performance, including those tied to risk management. 

Within the framework of the risk management system and in accordance with regulatory provisions, the 
Board of Directors has set out the risk identification, measurement, management and control criteria in the 
"Risk management policies" document and in the specific management policies for each type of risk. 
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A summary of the main risks to which the Company is exposed is provided below. 

Market risk arises from the volatility of market prices of financial instruments and property that could affect 
the value of the assets and liabilities in the balance sheet: adverse changes in major market variables such 
as share prices, interest rates, the value of real estate assets, exchange rates and spreads. The concentration 
of investments is also a source of risk.  

In managing such risks, the Company adopts policies that establish limits, guidelines and management 
strategies. The limits on investments are constantly verified and monitored by the competent corporate 
functions, and their findings are notified periodically to the Group Investment Commission. 

The Company’s financial activities are managed according to a prudent approach based, as regards interest 
rate risk, on asset liability management techniques. 

The total duration of the bond portfolio is around 6.5 years for Life business and 3.2 years for Non-life 
business. 

With regard to equity risk, which refers to possible losses due to negative changes in fair value following 
changes in market prices, the equity component represents around 3.29% of the entire portfolio; the 
Company’s exposure, net of strategic equity investments in Group companies, is mainly directed towards 
the "finance and banking" and "industry" sectors. Average annual volatility of the equity component during 
2018 was equal to 22.70%. 

Investments in foreign currency amounted to around 0.51% of the entire portfolio. Exposure to the risk of 
exchange rate fluctuations is therefore marginal in view of the low percentage of investments in foreign 
currencies. 

As far as spread risk is concerned, meaning the risk of loss due to negative changes in fair value as a result 
of changes in the level of credit yield spreads, restrictions and guidelines are applied. Checks are performed 
on an ongoing basis and the results are regularly brought to the attention of the Group Investment 
Commission. 

The average rating of debt securities in the portfolio is BBB+, according to Fitch Ratings. Non-investment 
grade instruments account for around 0.65% of the entire portfolio. 

Use of derivatives is limited and restricted to hedging transactions and operations to ensure efficient 
management; the counterparties in such transactions are those envisaged by IVASS Regulation No. 24/2016 
and are appropriately diversified. 

Investment management policies are summarised in the Investment policy, Liquidity risk management policy 
and Policy on integrated management of assets and liabilities, pursuant to IVASS Regulation No. 24. 

Liquidity risk, which refers to the risk of an enterprise not having sufficient financial resources to fulfil its 
contractual obligations as they fall due, is constantly monitored using relevant indicators to assess the 
liquidity situation. 

Thresholds are defined for each performance indicator and a scoring system is used to measure the level of 
risk. The indicators and their thresholds are calibrated on historical data, the type of undertaking and type 
of management; specific stress test/scenario analysis exercises are carried out at least once a year to monitor 
financial and/or technical liquidity risk factors.  

Unrealised capital gains/losses are monitored at least once every three months. 

This risk is also monitored by adopting an integrated asset liability management (ALM) model, the aim of 
which is to mitigate the risk of possible misalignment deriving from the diverse structure of flows generated 
by the Company’s assets and liabilities. 
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Bonds, according to maturity, are set forth in the table below. 

  (in € thousands) 
Expiry Government Corporate Total 
    
≤ 1 year 690,335 105,036 795,371 
> 1 ≤ 3 years 965,682 225,718 1,191,400 
> 3 ≤ 5 years 725,604 369,973 1,095,577 
> 5 ≤ 7 years 324,674 293,873 618,547 
> 7 ≤ 10 years 457,814 308,668 766,482 
>10 years 1,231,200 353,167 1,584,367 

Total 4,395,309 1,656,435 6,051,744 

    
 
Information regarding reserve flows according to contractual expiry referring to run-off of the entire Life 
portfolio is provided in the table below. 

  (in € thousands) 
Year   Reserve by expiry 
    
2019   172,889 
2020   224,069 
2021   123,070 
2022   280,712 
2023   287,775 
2024   280,391 
2025   238,796 
2026   199,842 
2027   176,944 
2028   157,377 
2029 and later   3,411,771 
Total   5,553,637 
    

 
The expected run-off coefficients of TPL land vehicles and Non-motor TPL provisions are set forth in the table 
below. 

Year  TPL land vehicles Non-motor TPL 
    
2019  47.7% 25.1% 
2020  20.1% 18.0% 
2021  10.9% 14.3% 
2022  7.2% 11.1% 
2023  5.1% 9.1% 
2024  3.5% 7.1% 
2025  2.4% 6.2% 
2025 and later  3.1% 9.2% 
Total  100.0% 100.0% 
    

 
Default risk refers to the risk of loss due to the unexpected default of counterparties that owe amounts or a 
worsening of their credit ratings. 

As far as reinsurance counterparties are concerned, the Group has defined guidelines and limits for the 
management and control of this risk. 
 
Exposure to reinsurance counterparties rated A or higher by Fitch Ratings is equal to 96.2%. 
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Life business underwriting risk refers to the risk of loss or adverse change in the value of insurance liabilities 
owing to unfavourable trends in technical variables; these are mainly tied to demographic factors such as 
mortality and longevity, surrender trends, costs and catastrophic events.  

With reference to demographic factors, mortality statistics are updated on a regular basis, while the 
evolution of other risk factors is monitored also through benchmarking with the corresponding market data. 
Catastrophe and mortality risks are also covered by specific non-proportional reinsurance treaties. 

Non-life underwriting risk refers to the risk of loss owing to inadequate underwriting policies, reserve 
assumptions and to catastrophic events. To address premium risk, the Company has drawn up an 
Underwriting Rules Manual which provides technical guidance on its underwriting policy, with particular 
reference to non-standard products. 

The Company adopts risk mitigation instruments, including reinsurance, to reduce its exposure to Non-life 
underwriting risk.  

Reinsurance strategies are selected on the basis of quantitative assessments intended to establish the 
estimated claims rate according to portfolio historic data. 

The quantitative assessment of the impact of adverse trends in all listed risk factors is determined on a 
potential maximum loss basis using the SCR model. 

Operational, compliance, strategic, reputational and group membership risks refer to the risk of sustaining 
losses owing to inefficiency of people, processes and systems, as a consequence of external events. 

Risk assessments are performed to evaluate these risks. A qualitative approach is adopted based on self-
assessment of risks and controls tied to company processes.  

Reale Mutua has drawn up a Contingency Plan to safeguard persons and assets and guarantee continuity of 
business; the plan includes a Disaster Recovery Plan designed to minimise loss of information and recovery 
times in particularly critical situations. 

* * * 

On 17 April 2018 IVASS granted permission to use the partial internal model for regulatory purposes to 
determine the solvency capital requirement, starting from 31 December 2017.  

The Group’s partial internal model covers exposure by the Non-life business to underwriting, financial and 
credit risks. 
The standard formula is used to determine risk exposure by the Life business, operational risk, health similar 
to life risk and catastrophe risk.  
Given the low materiality of risks linked to redemption of Non-life contracts, these are not included in the 
scope of calculation of the Group’s partial internal model; nonetheless, the impact of this simplification is 
regularly monitored with a view to their possible inclusion. 

With the application for the merger through incorporation of UNIQA Assicurazioni, UNIQA Previdenza and 
UNIQA Life into Italiana Assicurazioni, approved by IVASS on 2 August 2018, effective as from 31 December 
2018, the risk profile of the Company and of the Group as a whole has been significantly modified. To 
accommodate these changes and extend the partial internal model to include the Non-life portfolio acquired, 
an application had to be submitted to IVASS to obtain its approval for a major change to the internal model. 
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1.8 HUMAN RESOURCES 

At 31 December 2018, the Company workforce consisted of 1,105 persons. The breakdown of personnel 
according to qualification with 2017 comparables is provided in the table below: 

  2018 2017

     

Top management  54 45

Middle management and Office staff  1,051 1,105

Total  1,105 1,150

     

 
Reale Group restructuring and reorganisation plan  

As part of  the  restructuring and  reorganisation plan, made necessary  following  the acquisition of Uniqa 
Assicurazioni S.p.A., Uniqa Previdenza S.p.A. and Uniqa Life S.p.A. by Reale Group ‐ which includes the merger 
by  incorporation of  the aforesaid  companies  into  Italiana Assicurazioni  S.p.A.  ‐ on 26 October 2017  the 
collective consultation procedure indicated in articles 15 and 16 of the ANIA Collective Bargaining Agreement 
began. 

The  first  stage of negotiations on  the  reorganisation ended on 8 November 2018, with  the  signing of a 
framework agreement and a set of application agreements, which are outlined below. 

‐ Framework agreement 

The framework agreement established that the restructuring and reorganisation plan will be implemented 
in stages and will be completed by the end of the first half of 2020.  

The Group will maintain its companies’ headquarters in Turin and Milan and will open an operations hub in 
Udine employing a significant number of staff. The aim is to create an organisational structure that achieves 
an overall balance of qualitative and quantitative functions. 

The employees affected will remain at their current place of work: no workers will be expected to move to 
a different place of work without their permission. For employees who are assigned new duties there will be 
training programmes that will include secondment posting at the offices of other Reale Group companies. 
Should the solutions defined prove inadequate or insufficient, a flexible working approach could be adopted, 
with certain activities performed off company premises. With specific reference to the 151 redundancies, as 
agreed by the Company at the start of the collective consultation process, preference must be given to the 
following instruments: 

 extraordinary recourse to the industry’s Solidarity Fund for employees who take early retirement in 
accordance with the Collective Bargaining Agreement, as per a specific application agreement; 

 redundancy incentive package for employees who meet the legal requirements for retirement by 
the date of signing the framework agreement or who met such requirements by 31 December 2018. 

Subject to the positive outcome of the above measures, there is a commitment to recruit new resources to 
support generational turnover. For the most part, this will be done by transforming the contracts of workers 
who are employed or have been employed by the companies concerned under fixed‐term contracts or staff 
leasing arrangements,  in  line with organisational criteria and based on the duration of service. Particular 
attention  has  been  paid  to  measures  for  redeploying  and  retraining  employees  affected  by  the 
reorganisation ‐ also with financing under the legislation in force ‐ and to the use of flexible working hours, 
to be defined in subsequent agreements between the parties.   

‐ Solidarity Fund application agreement  

Employees who meet  the  legal  requirements  for  retirement  (for early or old‐age  retirement) under  the 
mandatory general insurance scheme by 31 May 2025 and who applied for inclusion in the scheme not later 
than 30  June 2018 will be able  to apply  to access  the  industry’s  Solidarity Fund. Workers who met  the 
aforesaid conditions by 31 December 2018 are excluded, since they qualify  for the redundancy  incentive 
package, as established under the framework agreement. 
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Employees included in the scheme may choose to terminate their employment contract in one of five set 
“windows” (the first on 30 November 2018 with access to the Fund from 1 December 2018 and the last on 
31 May 2020 with access to the Fund from 1 June 2020).      

Workers who have submitted a valid request to adhere to the Fund will receive additional payments upon 
termination of the employment contract, as part of the retirement incentive programme. 

People who receive payments through the Fund are also assured of their pension even in the event of 
changes to the law that raise the criteria to be met. During the period of recourse to the Fund, payments 
into supplementary pension schemes, the health fund, insurance cover and certain other benefits envisaged 
under collective bargaining agreements in place at the time of termination of the employment contract will 
continue.  

- Other application agreements 

With a view to reducing overall labour costs and recognising the importance of reconciling work-life 
requirements, application agreements concerning additional part-time employment contracts and the 
suspension of work activity have been signed and will remain in place for the duration of the reorganisation 
project, extending the measures introduced under agreements already applied by Group companies. 

* * * 

Total costs for setting up the Solidarity Fund amounted to around € 37.6 million at Group level (of which 
some € 20.6 million at the level of the Parent). The entire amount was set aside in financial 2018. The increase 
in savings as employees “effectively” exit the workforce will reach break-even point in 2021 and produce 
savings for € 16 million at Group level when fully implemented.  

* * * 

In 2018 the Academy and Internal Communication unit continued to support the ongoing change 
management process, with training, communication and development activities to support people as the 
Group evolves.  
To facilitate integration with the Uniqa Group companies, the Learning Centre provided, and continues to 
provide, ad hoc courses to foster the exchange of business skills. 
The 2018 Performance Management event hosted the launch of “Just Develop You”, a guide (also translated 
into Spanish) to the tools and actions available to enhance and develop workers’ skills according to the 
different target populations, individual and organisational needs.  
Internal communication continued to be a lever for promoting corporate wellness and, with the learning 
centre, an integrated plan was implemented to promote the adoption of the new Microsoft Office 365 suite 
and development of the new work methodologies this offers. 

* * * 

Pursuant to article 2428 of the Italian Civil Code, in 2018 there were no cases of death or serious injury at 
work among employees on the Company’s payroll; the Company did not receive any claims in connection 
with occupational diseases among its employees or former employees or episodes of mobbing. 

Every company within the Group is committed to pursuing improvements in occupational health and safety, 
and to making sure they provide all the necessary human and financial resources and instruments to protect 
all aspects of the health and safety of all those who work for them. In accordance with Legislative Decree 
No. 81/08 and subsequent amendments on occupational health and safety, in 2010 all Reale Group 
companies implemented an Occupational Health and Safety management system that meets the 
requirements of the BS OHSAS standard. 
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1.9 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
The role of Reale Ites within Reale Group is to guarantee seamless operation by providing IT services on an 
ongoing basis and gearing to changes in business requirements and those in connection with the design of 
new insurance products. It plans activities aimed at optimising and stabilising the IT system as a whole, in 
order to significantly improve the service provided, while reducing costs.  
In this context, 2018 also saw the definition of the 2019-2021 strategic plan, in which the fundamental 
Technology component is closely integrated into the corresponding Group strategic plan. 

Other projects launched or implemented in 2018 include: 

- Internal Model Project: Reale Ites supported the remediation plan with IVASS. The integration of the 
former Uniqa companies required the development of information flows and production of the 
necessary documents in order to apply to IVASS for a major change. It also led to a review of the data 
quality framework and the inclusion of new checks in the Non-life, Market, Frequency, Severity, Property 
and Default areas. 

- Fast Close – Pillar III Reporting Project: current accounting procedures are being revised with a view to 
reducing the time required to generate the quarterly disclosures requested by IVASS. As a result of this 
project, the entire infrastructure was migrated to cloud starting from 4Q 2018. 

- Budgeting & Control: the new application became fully operational in April 2018; 
- Big Data Project: launched with the fraud identification project (pilot study), the aim is to provide a 

modern platform to foster the implementation of new uses and the development of advanced analysis 
techniques; 

- Mainframe Decommissioning: this purely technological project was completed in June 2018 with the 
migration of the core applications of the previous mainframe to the server model. 

In 2018, activities in the regulatory field included completion of the initial stages of the IDD2 Project, 
upgrading of counter-terrorism control systems, implementation of the electronic invoicing system, 
establishment of the VAT group, definition of activities in connection with the GDPR and more generally the 
Security Framework project, and commencement of the IFRS 17 Project. 

In terms of infrastructure, in 2018 the Company signed a new contract with Microsoft that includes the use 
of tools designed to enhance individual productivity, smart working, mobility and collaboration within cross-
functional teams. This project included the upgrading of all Office software and migration of e-mail to cloud-
based service.  

At the time of renewing its mobile phone contracts, the Company also renewed its contracts for the provision 
of smartphones, tablets and laptop computers for the entire workforce. Lastly, the antivirus system was 
updated on all Group devices to ensure a more comprehensive and effective level of protection. 
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1.10 SALES, MARKETING AND COMMUNICATION  
1.10.1 DISTRIBUTION CHANNELS 

Reale Mutua has developed its distribution channels over the years to establish a network of agencies that, 
as at 31 December 2018, included 350 agencies under contract and 562 insurance distribution 
agents/brokers. 
In addition, there are five subsidiary agencies (following a merger, as from 1 January 2019 this number will 
drop to four) and one agency for employees.  
At 31 December 2018, the Company had 28 standing distribution agreements with banks and leasing firms, 
through its agencies under contract and subsidiary agencies, for the sale of both Life and Non-life policies. 

 

1.10.2 COMMERCIAL/TRAINING ACTIVITIES 

The Company continued to introduce important changes on the commercial front in 2018, on the basis of 
market trends. 

2018 was a year of consolidation and growth for the Multi-channel platform. In addition to the 
www.realemutua.it website, this includes all the necessary infrastructure for managing cooperation 
agreements with the Facile.it price comparison platform and with the NoiPA platform for public sector 
employees of the Italian Ministry of the Economy and Finance. 
By making it possible to quote prices on different sites/portals, the Multi-channel platform results in the 
generation of more online policies or qualified leads, creating new sales opportunities for the agency channel. 
In 2018 there were more than 2,600,000 requests for quotations. These generated more than 16,000 qualified 
leads for agencies and around 36,000 for online policies; policies generated through the Multi-channel platform 
accounted for 13% of all new policies sold through the agency channel (over 13,000 policies).  

A new Customer Experience unit was set up in 2018. Its task is to coordinate points of contact with 
customers, eliminating or reducing any critical aspects in order to offer a simple, innovative customer 
experience. The unit is also in the process of setting up a system for listening to, analysing and managing 
customers’ reactions and observations; this new system includes the definition of a set of performance 
indicators that will be used to analyse customers’ behaviour. 
For that purpose, a market research survey was conducted at the end of the year to gather some key data 
about how customers perceive Reale Mutua; the results confirmed a very high level of customer satisfaction, 
with scores of more than 8 out of 10 in all dealings with the Company. 

The operational phase of the Digitalisation Project and the digitalisation of processes across the network 
continued in 2018. In addition to further improvements to the electronic hand-written signature system and 
the new app for agents, the Company focused on creating new opportunities for the best performing 
agencies to share information with those that are not yet fully digitised. 
A number of classroom training sessions were held in 2H2018 (involving all of the agencies) on the new app 
for agents and the new PuntoDesk portal, that will be helpful for defining online sales and the underlying 
operational processes. 
Almost 99.2% of the agencies have adhered to the Digitalisation Project so far: by 31 December 27.0% of all 
policies issued were e-policies. 

* * * 

In 2017 the Sales Training unit served both of the Group's Italian distribution channels, thus strengthening 
synergies between offices and standardising training methods. 

The training plan for 2018, issued in February and accessible via the “Università Reale” platform, focused on 
providing training through the conventional channels (traditional classroom lessons, webinars, online) and 
bringing the offering into line with the guidelines of the Company’s sales plan. Training addressed the topics 
of welfare (with courses on commercial as well as regulatory and tax aspects), Life insurance and finance 
(with a course on the instruments available for enhancing household savings), aspects of management 
(referral marketing) and technical/advisory issues (master in SME risk management). September saw the 
start of the third edition of the “Master Agenti Reale 1828” course for the children of agents. The course, 
which will last over a year, includes lessons in theory and practice.  

http://www.realemutua.it/
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The unit provided the following agency training activities for Reale Mutua: 

- 54 traditional classroom courses, for a total of more than 435 editions, which also involved the external 
sales structure. This channel plays a crucial role and is mainly used for advanced managerial and 
technical training courses.  

- 34 virtual classroom lessons, for a total of 552 editions. This channel is mainly used for courses on 
operational aspects of company processes. 

- Over 100 online lessons, mainly dealing with specific products. 

The new Campaign Management unit was set up in May 2018, as part of the Group Brand and Sales division, 
to oversee the sales campaigns run by Reale Mutua’s agency network. Its main purpose is to support, 
organise and manage the performance of activities to be carried out as part of the Company’s sales plan, 
and to coordinate all the business areas involved. The unit was also set up to identify methods for promoting 
sales and the most effective forms of communication to help the agencies understand and manage sales and 
product campaigns. 

* * * 

Again within the Group Brand and Sales division, the Welfare Distribution Development unit was set up to 
define welfare distribution strategies.  
The new unit focused in particular on remodelling welfare strategies, defining a set of ad hoc actions for each 
target of interest for the Company.  

The aim is to become a leading player in the market, by redefining the distribution strategies and confirming 
the central role of agents in fostering expansion in the Welfare products sector. 

 

1.10.3 MARKETING 

In the area of digital marketing, specific online advertising campaigns were launched during the year to 
support the multi-channel sales model by generating "qualified" leads (potential customers who qualified 
themselves) for the agencies and sales of policies online.  
The Responsive project ended in November 2018. The website interface was completely redesigned to make 
it compatible with all mobile devices used by customers to interact with the Company and offer a modern, 
effective and integrated customer experience.  

The “Meno 20 Più Protetti” campaign ran in 2018. This provided a dedicated online platform giving members 
who take out a welfare policy access to discounts and exclusive offers on over 100 brands. 

Work continued during the year to improve the Customer Relationship Management system and to use this 
to contact customers and create a data log of interactions with the Company.  

The structured use of the statistical model for predicting the possibility of customers abandoning the 
Company (churn rate) continued to be used in the second half of 2018. This model was used to define the 
targets for certain sales campaigns, and as a parameter to define the "suggested renewal price" for Motor 
insurance products. 

* * * 

 

The “ISAAC” project (Indicatori di Servizio Agenti Assicurativi e Clienti - Service Indicators for Insurance 
Agents and Customers) was launched in 2018 to rate the services provided by the Company to its agency 
network. The new app, which was the subject of a pilot study in May and extended to the entire network in 
September, provides agencies with a simple, guided procedure for requesting assistance, with full visibility 
of the handling process and the time needed to process requests. Nearly 300 agencies attended online 
training sessions and followed self-training programmes provided through the Company’s training platform. 
Around 2/3 of Reale Mutua agencies used the tool to submit requests for assistance to the business units, 
and more than 9,000 requests were opened through the app. 
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1.10.4 COMMUNICATION 

While 2017 marked Reale Mutua’s debut in the Welfare sector, with a campaign backed by a celebrity of the 
standing of Gianluigi Buffon, this strategy was developed further in 2018, by continuing to associate the 
brand with the concepts of Welfare, Protection and Prevention, in synergy with ongoing sales initiatives such 
as the “Meno10 Più Protetti” offer. 

In 2018, increasing use was made of online channels, following the trend in Reale Mutua’s target audience: 
to that end - in addition to the TV commercial made in 2017 - three new videos featuring Buffon were 
produced specifically for internet distribution. These refer to three specific areas and three Welfare 
products: Healthcare, Retirement and the Home.  

Another Welfare communication project was the second edition of the “Reale Observatory” established in 
2017. The purpose is to research issues and provide evidence relevant to the Welfare sector for publication 
in the main national newspapers. This action gave rise to over 500 press articles during the year. The issues 
addressed were “Italians and stress”, “Caregivers”, “Health and digital technology” and “Non-self-
sufficiency”.  

In 2018, the third edition of the Welfare Together project featured a call for ideas to attract innovative 
proposals relating to Safety and Security in the area of Welfare. The prize for the winning idea was a € 20 
thousand grant and three months of support to develop and market the idea. The Company chose the Wired 
Next Fest as the venue for the award ceremony for the 2018 edition and to present the new edition. Held in 
Milan and Florence, this is the most important innovation festival in Italy. Reale Mutua played an active part 
in this year’s event, with speeches by management and stands for meeting visitors and innovation specialists. 
The winner of this edition was MamaChat, a chat that offers support to women who are victims of violence.  

2018 also marked the start of a partnership with Slow Food, the famous association that promotes good, 
clean and fair food. During the “Salone del Gusto” food festival in Turin, the Company was involved in a 
number of social projects, with a very active presence in the city of Turin and at the festival itself.  

In the field of product communication, the “contratti semplici e chiari” (clear and simple contracts) project 
was launched in 2018. The aim is to review and simplify contractual and pre-contractual documents for the 
main insurance products, in keeping with our customer-centric approach.  

Prizes were awarded to the winners of the 2017 editions of the network incentive schemes: the "Cum Laude" 
programme for agents who have achieved outstanding results in the year, and the "Vinci con Reale" prize 
for the best agency co-workers. 

In 2018 Reale Mutua celebrated its 190th anniversary. All the companies joined under the Group brand to 
celebrate with a corporate advertising campaign published in the main Italian newspapers and online with 
the slogan “Protecting you is in our DNA. It has been for 190 years”. The occasion was also marked by a 
Group convention at which agents and employees of the Italian Uniqa Group companies took part for the 
first time. 

* * * 

In the area of institutional relations, Reale Mutua’s attentiveness to the community was mainly reflected in 
activities to support local cultural initiatives, since social and welfare projects are now sponsored through 
Reale Foundation. 

Among its institutional activities, the Company organised the concert by the Mahler Chamber Orchestra at 
the “Giovanni Agnelli” Auditorium in the Lingotto complex in Turin, to mark the start of its 190th anniversary 
celebrations  

The Company acted as sponsor for a number of cultural events and exhibitions promoted by organisations 
in the city of Turin (Pinacoteca dell’Accademia Albertina - Albertina Picture Gallery - and Palazzo Madama). 
Examples included the 31st edition of the “Salone Internazionale del Libro di Torino” (Turin International 
Book Fair), the "Festival dell'Educazione" (Education Festival), Teatro Regio and the partnership with the 
"Fondazione Circolo dei Lettori" (Readers' Circle Foundation). 
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Within the scope of a broader project aimed at preserving and enhancing its historical heritage, in 2018 Reale 
Mutua continued its membership of Museimpresa, the Italian association of museums and industrial archives 
that supports Italian companies committed to implementing communication strategies to promote their 
cultural heritage. 

Furthermore, the Reale Mutua Museum and Historical Archives strengthened their presence amongst Turin’s 
museums and archives through their participation and involvement in several cultural events open to the 
public, including the “Archivissima” archives festival, the “F@mu National Family at the Museum Day” and 
the “MuseiAmo” review. The educational projects for primary and middle-school pupils were confirmed for 
the 2018/2019 school year, in addition to new courses specifically designed for secondary schools.  

As regards press relations, the Company stepped up efforts to establish its credentials among leading 
journalists from newspapers and general and sector-specific magazines. This included increasing 
participation in interviews, conferences and workshops. The Company maintained constant relations with 
the mass media in order to guarantee the utmost efficiency in the dissemination of corporate news and 
enhance its visibility. 

This was achieved by producing and publishing specific press releases and organising press conferences to 
illustrate the Company’s work to journalists from the main local and national newspapers and obtain media 
coverage.
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1.11 LITIGATION 
In addition to cases involving insurance issues, litigation is in course with former employees and co-workers 
of the Company and with the agency network. Provisions for risks and charges, which amounted to € 1,030 
thousand at 31 December 2018, are sufficient to cover the liabilities deriving from lawsuits in course. 

The Company is involved in tax disputes following assessments relating to tax periods from 2003 to 2013. 

These assessments regard VAT on coinsurance assignments. They merely regard the interpretation of tax 
regulations governing the application of VAT to coinsurance assignments, on which there is ample case law 
supporting the approach applied by the insurance companies, with a few unfavourable rulings (Provincial 
and Regional Tax Commissions).  

On this matter, the Supreme Court of Cassation has dealt with the treatment, for the purposes of VAT, of 
coinsurance agreements pursuant to article 1911 of the Italian Civil Code, with specific reference to the 
services provided by "leading" insurers appointed by the other insurance undertakings party to the 
coinsurance agreement to carry out a series of activities in connection with the stipulation, management 
and execution of the insurance contract, for which coinsurance commissions are payable. In 2016 and 2017 
the Supreme Court took the approach that coinsurance agreements are exempt from VAT, and ruled against 
such exemption in 2018.  

In particular, decision No. 19583 handed down by the Supreme Court of Cassation on 24 July 2018 was 
unfavourable towards the Italiana Assicurazioni subsidiary, excluding the applicability of the VAT exemption 
to coinsurance agreements relating to tax year 2007.  

In 2018 this case-law of the Supreme Court was confirmed again by a ruling against the applicability of the 
VAT exemption. 

The Company has therefore set aside the disputed VAT amounts and the amounts relating to the tax years 
for which the inquiry awaits conclusion. In detail, the amount set aside comprises the sums payable upon 
closure of the pending tax disputes in accordance with provisions governing the “special measure for 
concluding tax disputes (Article 6 of Legislative Decree 119/2018 in coordination with conversion law No. 
136 of 17 December 2018 on urgent measures on tax and financial matters), and the sums relating to the 
years assessed but for which no ruling has yet been handed down. 
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1.12 OTHER INFORMATION 
As regards the handling of complaints, in accordance with ISVAP Regulation No. 24/2008 as subsequently 
amended, 1,687 complaints were filed with the Company in 2018, which is an increase on the 1,534 filed in 
the previous year. 95% of all complaints filed were resolved; the average response time was 18 days, slightly 
longer than in 2017 (16 days). 

* * * 

After downgrading the outlook for Italy’s sovereign rating from “stable” to “negative” on 31 August 2018, 
Fitch Ratings changed the outlook for nine Italian insurance groups from “stable” to “negative” and 
confirmed their IFS (Insurer Financial Strength) and long-term IDR. Reale Mutua is among these companies. 
On 10 October 2018, Fitch Ratings confirmed the rating of "BBB+" assigned to Reale Mutua and Reale 
Seguros Generales, with a “negative” outlook for both companies. 
This rating is higher than Italy's sovereign rating by the same agency. It reflects a positive evaluation of Reale 
Mutua’s high level of capitalisation, the absence of financial obligations and its strong business profile that 
has benefited from the strengthening of its position in Italy with the acquisition of Uniqa, a growing presence 
in Spain and the establishment of the Chilean company, all of which contribute to enhancing the Group’s 
strategy of geographical diversification. 

* * * 

The Company contributes to the “Reale Foundation” established by the Group. 
The Foundation is a cross-company instrument with an international reach that supports projects to raise 
donations capable of creating value over time. Embodying the principles of mutuality that have been guiding 
the actions of Reale Group companies for 190 years, its policy of sustainability and of serving the community, 
Reale Foundation supports initiatives in Italy, Spain and Chile, in line with the UN 2030 Agenda for sustainable 
development, with a specific focus on the following three areas: Health & Welfare, Social, Sustainable 
Environment and Communities. 
During the year the Company made a contribution of € 630 thousand to the Foundation. 

* * * 

In October 2015 Reale Mutua and Confagricoltura, the Italian Confederation of Agriculture, signed a three-
year cooperation agreement that expired on 25 October 2018. The Company and the executive committee 
of Confagricoltura have now renewed the agreement for a further three years.
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1.13 RELATIONSHIPS WITH SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES 
The Company is the Parent of the Reale Mutua Group, registered under number 006 in the Register of 
insurance companies set up by ISVAP with Regulation No. 15 of 20 February 2008. 

The Company is not subject to the management and coordination of third parties pursuant to article 2497 et 
seq. of the Italian Civil Code; it manages and coordinates its subsidiaries in accordance with the 
aforementioned provision.   

 

A) Italian Subsidiaries 

Activities and services common to the various Italian companies of Reale Group have been concentrated in 
accordance with a Group strategy based on synergy, coordination and control. 

In particular, for the Italian subsidiaries, Reale Mutua has concentrated management of settlement activities, 
general services, services relating to administrative activities (such as general and financial accounting, 
preparation of the financial statements, payroll and contributions, legal, fiscal and labour law assistance and 
consulting), various commercial and technical services within its own departments. The Parent also manages 
Risk Management, Compliance and Anti-money laundering activities for the Italian subsidiaries. 
During 2018, these services generated total revenues for the Company of € 33,600 thousand. 

At the same time, Reale Mutua received services relating mainly to IT services, financial and asset 
management, real property and logistics, agency accounting and call centre activities for a total amount of 
€ 114,066 thousand. Such services are furnished on an arm’s length basis and do not have any substantial 
effects on the operating and financial situation of the Company. 

As regards the furnishing of Group services and coordination, as at 31 December 2018, 26 employees of 
Reale Mutua, including six senior managers, were seconded to subsidiary companies. On the same date, 263 
employees of Group companies, including three senior managers, were seconded to the Company. 

* * * 

The main data for each Italian subsidiary at 31 December 2018 are set forth below. 
 

Italiana Assicurazioni S.p.A. - Milan 

At 31 December 2018 this company reported premium income from direct business and inward reinsurance 
of € 1,899,004 thousand, in relation to € 1,837,947 thousand in 2017, with an increase of 3.3%, of which € 
787,603 thousand for Non-life business, with an increase of 0.5%, and € 1,111,401 thousand for Life business, 
with a decrease of 5.4%. Note that comparisons have been made on an equal basis, considering the effects 
of the incorporation of Uniqa Assicurazioni S.p.A., Uniqa Previdenza S.p.A. and Uniqa Life S.p.A. into Italiana 
Assicurazioni as at 31 December 2017. 
The year closed with a loss of € 11,971 thousand in relation to a net profit of € 4,525 thousand in 2017. In 
particular, Non-life business recorded a profit of € 2,630 thousand, compared with € 1,092 thousand in 2017, 
and Life business recorded a loss of € 14,600 thousand, compared with a profit of € 3,432 thousand in 2017. 
The proposal submitted to the Meeting envisages the distribution of a dividend of € 13,013 thousand to the 
shareholder. 
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Banca Reale S.p.A. - Turin 

Total customer deposits moved up 5.9% over the previous year to a total of € 15,837,312 thousand at 31 
December 2018, while loans to customers amounted to € 393,648 thousand at the end of the year, an 
increase of 28.2% over 2017. 
The 2018 income statement closed with a net profit of € 1,576 thousand compared with € 1,406 thousand 
in the previous year. According to the proposal submitted to the Meeting, after making the required 
allocations to the legal and statutory reserves, the remaining amount of € 1,339 thousand will be carried 
forward.  

 

Reale Immobili S.p.A. - Turin  

At 31 December 2018 rents from real estate amounted to € 68,940 thousand, up € 1,162 thousand compared 
with 31 December 2017. 
Gains arising from the sale of real estate amounted to € 13,896 thousand compared with € 14,906 thousand 
in the previous year. 
The year closed with a profit of € 21,697 thousand compared with € 16,604 thousand in 2017.   
The proposal submitted to the Meeting envisages the allocation of 5% of net income, equal to € 1,085 
thousand, to the legal reserve, € 5,528 thousand to the extraordinary reserve and the distribution of 
dividends for the remaining € 15,084 thousand. 

 

Blue Assistance S.p.A. - Turin 

Production revenues amounted to € 32,899 thousand in 2018, 12% up on 2017. 
The year closed with a net profit of € 646 thousand compared with a profit of € 1,032 thousand in 2017.  
As proposed to the Meeting, 5% of the profit will be allocated to the legal reserve and the remainder will be 
carried forward. 

 

Reale Ites S.r.l. - Turin 

Reale Mutua’s interest in the share capital amounted to € 76,257 thousand. 
Revenues from services amounted to € 110,231 thousand and referred to fees for IT services supplied to 
Group companies. At year-end investments in hardware and software amounted to € 80,150 thousand. In 
2018 Reale Ites recorded a net profit of € 497 thousand. According to the proposal submitted to the Meeting, 
after making the required allocations to the legal reserve, the remaining amount of € 472 thousand will be 
carried forward. 

 

Italnext S.r.l. 

The Company was established in 2015 and is a subsidiary of Italian Assicurazioni. Its purpose is to undertake 
insurance mediation and develop new distribution channels. The Company is still in the start-up stage. 
Revenues from sales and services amounted to a total of € 1,771 thousand. 
The Company reported a loss of € 165 thousand. 

 

Rem Intermediazioni S.r.l. (Formerly Uniqa Intermediazioni S.r.l.) 

The Company is wholly owned by Italiana Assicurazioni. 
Rem Intermediazioni, established in 2004, performs agency activities through an independent agent. 
Revenues from sales and services amounted to a total of € 469 thousand. 
The Company reported a net profit of € 42 thousand. 
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B) Foreign Subsidiaries 

The main data concerning intra-group relations with each foreign subsidiary at 31 December 2018 are set 
forth below. 
Reale Mutua manages services on behalf of its Spanish subsidiary Reale Seguros Generales for the 
administration and control of investment property, equity and finance services and risk management 
activities, as regards the development and management of the internal model. It manages services for the 
administration and control of investment property and equity and finance services on behalf of the Spanish 
subsidiary Reale Vida y Pensiones. 
During 2018, these services generated total revenues for the Company of € 502 thousand, and costs for € 79 
thousand. 
At 31 December 2018 two employees from Reale Seguros Generales were partially seconded to Reale Mutua, 
two employees from Reale Mutua were seconded to Reale Seguros Generales and three to Reale Ites Esp. 

 

Reale Seguros Generales S.A. – Madrid 

In financial 2018, the Company reported a volume of premiums of € 869,058 thousand (€ 853,748 thousand 
in 2017), with a y/y increase of 1.8%. 
The year closed with a net profit of € 27,000 thousand, compared with € 44,600 thousand in the previous 
year.  
The proposal presented to the Meeting envisages allocation of the net profit to reserves for € 5,424 thousand 
and payment of dividends for € 21,576 thousand. 

 

Reale Vida y Pensiones S.A. – Madrid 

In 2018 the Spanish subsidiary of Reale Seguros Generales reported a volume of premiums of € 41,329 
thousand, compared with € 32,851 thousand in 2017. 
The year closed with a net profit of € 1,883 thousand, compared with € 914 thousand in 2017. 

 

Inmobiliaria Grupo Asegurador Reale S.A. – Madrid 

In 2018 revenues generated by ordinary operations amounted to € 6,405 thousand, compared with € 3,276 
thousand in 2017, with a year-on-year increase of 95.5%. 
This increase was mainly due to the transfer of investment property by Reale Seguros.  
The year closed with a net profit of € 1,478 thousand in relation to € 1,104 thousand in 2017. 
According to the proposed allocation of the net profit for the year, a dividend of € 1,331 thousand will be 
distributed after deducting provisions to reserves. 

 

Reale Ites Esp S.l. 

On 30 November 2018 Reale Ites transferred the Spanish business unit to Reale Ites Esp S.l., the Spanish IT 
services company set up by Reale Seguros on 5 October 2018.  
The transfer regarded all assets, liabilities, agreements, contractual relationships and rights associated with 
the business undertaken through the Spanish subsidiary and some assets (licenses) for exclusive use by the 
Spanish companies: the financial situation at 30 June 2018 was used as the baseline for the definition of the 
transaction. Assets and liabilities were transferred at their carrying amount which, at the date on which the 
transfer took effect, was in line with the baseline situation at 30 June 2018.  
Following the transfer, Reale Ites acquired a 99.98% interest in the share capital of the new Spanish company.  
On 6 November 2018, Reale Seguros exercised the right of partial withdrawal from Reale Ites for the 
shareholding equal to a nominal value of € 7.8 million (50% of the interest held).  
On 19 December 2018, Reale Ites transferred 50.4% of the stake in Reale Ites Esp to Reale Seguros, for the 
equivalent value of € 8.8 million. As a result of this transfer, Reale Ites holds a 49.50% interest in the new 
Spanish company; the remaining 50.50% controlling interest is held by Reale Seguros.  
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The Company is still in the start-up stage. Revenues from sales and services amounted to a total of € 1,932 
thousand. 
The Company reported a loss of € 129 thousand. 

 

Reale Group Latam S.p.A. – Santiago 

The Company reported a loss of € 30 thousand. 

 

Reale Group Chile S.p.A. – Santiago  

The Company reported a loss of € 1,146 thousand. 

 

Reale Chile Seguros S.A. – Santiago  

In 2018 the Company reported a volume of premiums of € 55,179 thousand. 
At the end of the year it reported a loss of € 22,806 thousand. 
 

C) Associated companies  

The main data for each associated company at 31 December 2018 are set forth below.  

 

Credemassicurazioni S.p.A. - Reggio Emilia 

This Non-life company is owned on an equal basis by Reale Mutua and the Credem banking group.  
In financial 2018 Credemassicurazioni garnered premium income for € 40,393 thousand, compared with € 
35,840 thousand in 2017, increasing by 12.7% in relation to the previous year. 
Financial 2018 closed with a profit of € 7,036 thousand compared with € 7,061 thousand in the previous 
year.  
The proposal submitted to the Meeting does not envisage the distribution of a dividend, but allocation of 
the entire amount to reserves. 
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1.14 MAIN EVENTS IN EARLY 2019 
Reale Group companies have opted to constitute a VAT group (pursuant to articles 70-bis to 70-duodecies of 
Presidential Decree No. 633/1972) with effect as from 1 January 2019. In order to exercise the option, Reale 
Mutua, as the representative of the VAT group, submitted a statement, signed by all the participating 
companies, by electronic means. 
Under Italian VAT grouping provisions, taxable persons that are bound to one another on account of 
financial, economic and organisational links, are established in Italy and belong to a group of companies may 
constitute a VAT group. 
The following companies are included in the VAT group: Reale Mutua, as the representative, Italiana 
Assicurazioni S.p.A., Reale Immobili S.p.A., Blue Assistance S.p.A., Banca Reale S.p.A., Italnext S.r.l. and Rem 
Intermediazioni S.r.l. (formerly Uniqa Intermediazioni S.r.l.), as the participating companies. 

No events have occurred after the closure of the accounts that could have a significant effect on the 
information provided in the balance sheet or income statement.  

 

 

1.15 BUSINESS OUTLOOK 
The IMF expects growth to stand at around 1.6% in 2019, sustained by an increase in private consumption 
and investment and the moderately expansive fiscal stance adopted by certain countries. The ECB's 
adjustments to its monetary policy in response to improving cyclic conditions are not expected to have a 
dampening effect on growth. Labour market conditions continue to improve and unemployment is expected 
to fall further. Inflationary pressures remain low and the drop in energy prices could lead to a slight fall in 
the CPI. A disorderly Brexit and the results of the European elections could represent the main risk factors. 

For Italy, following the approval, in extremis, of the budget and pending enactment of decrees implementing 
some particularly controversial provisions, the IMF’s projection is for a growth rate of 0.6% in 2019. The main 
risk factors are rising interest payments and the weakness of domestic demand.  

* * * 

In this context, indications regarding the Company’s insurance business confirm the projections of positive 
performance examined during the Meeting of Delegates of 10 December 2018. 

* * * 

In the Non-motor Non-life business, the guidelines for 2018 envisage the continued pursuit of profitable 
development and the implementation of measures to update and improve the product catalogue, to make 
the offering even more innovative and competitive. 

In the Motor sector, the Company will continue to concentrate on protecting the portfolio in 2019 and on 
improving profitability through initiatives aimed at slowing down the decline in average Motor TPL premium 
prices and enhancing the level of tariff sophistication. 

In the Life sector, the Company will continue the work started in 2018 to upgrade the offering of 
supplementary pension schemes and to develop new investment products. 

 

 

1.16 AUDIT 
Pursuant to article 102 of Legislative Decree No. 209 of 7 September 2005, and articles 14-16 of Legislative 
Decree No. 39 of 27 January 2010, the annual accounts at 31 December 2018 have been audited by EY S.p.A. 
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1.17 MOTIONS ON THE PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 
To the Delegates, 

We submit to your approval the accounts herewith presented which closed with a total profit of € 
106,845,118.31, reflecting a profit of € 130,671,141.72 for Non-life business and a loss of € 23,826,023.41 
for Life business. 

We propose that the result for the year be allocated as indicated below, with separate assignment to the 
Life and Non-life segments according to the operating and financial performance of each type of business: 

 

Net income for 2018 106,845,118.31  EUR 

Life business: 
 

 

Utilisation of the ordinary reserve -23,826,023.41  EUR 

   

Non-life business: 
 

 

Allocation of 5% to the legal reserve 6,533,557.09  EUR 

Allocation to the ordinary reserve 124,137,584.63  EUR 

   

Remaining net income for the year 0  EUR 
   

     * * * 

The approval of the financial statements for 2018 marks the end of the three-year term of office of the Board 
of Statutory Auditors. The Meeting will therefore be asked to appoint the members thereof for the next 
three-year period. 

* * * 

The Board of Directors wishes to thank the management, all members of staff and agents for their unfailing 
co-operation and commitment during the year. 

 

 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
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  BALANCE SHEET          

  ASSETS          

    Values of the year     
            

A.    SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL UNPAID   1 0 

    of which called-up capital  2 0     

            

B.    INTANGIBLE ASSETS     

     1. Deferred acquisition commissions        

         a) Life business 3 0        

         b) Non-life business 4 0  5 0     

     2. Other acquisition costs    6 0     

     3. Start-up and expansion costs    7 0     

     4. Goodwill    8 0     

     5. Other multi-year costs    9 439,917   10 439,917 

            

C.   INVESTMENTS        

 I  - Land and buildings          

     1. Property used in company operations  11 17,046,667     

     2. Property rented to third parties    12 27,241,790     

     3. Other properties    13 0     

     4. Other property rights     14 0     

     5. Construction in progress and advances    15 3,203,713 16 47,492,170   

 II  -  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings       

     1. Shares and interests in:          

         a) controlling companies 17 0        

         b) subsidiary companies 18 1,933,413,250        

         c) affiliated companies 19 0        

         d) associated companies 20 22,136,186        

         e) other companies  21 9,820,391  22 1,965,369,827     

    2. Bonds issued by:          

         a) controlling companies 23 0        

         b) subsidiary companies 24 0        

         c) affiliated companies 25 0        

         d) associated companies 26 0        

         e) other companies  27 0  28 0     

    3. Loans to:          

         a) controlling companies 29 0        

         b) subsidiary companies 30 0        

         c) affiliated companies 31 0        

         d) associated companies 32 0        

         e) other companies  33 0  34 0 35 1,965,369,827   

      to be carried forward    439,917 
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 Values of the previous year     
          

        181 0 

    182 0     

          

          

          

 183 0        

 184 0  185 0     

    186 0     

    187 0     

    188 0     

    189 553,564   190 553,564 

          

          

          

    191 17,093,305     

    192 27,241,790     

    193 0     

    194 0     

    195 494,089 196 44,829,184   

          

          

 197 0        

 198 1,933,377,944        

 199 0        

 200 36,754,313        

 201 3,168,505  202 1,973,300,762     

          

 203 0        

 204 0        

 205 0        

 206 0        

 207 0  208 0     

          

 209 0        

 210 0        

 211 0        

 212 0        

 213 0  214 0 215 1,973,300,762   

    to be carried forward    553,564 
          

          

  



 

REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 2018 60 

  BALANCE SHEET          

  ASSETS          

    Values of the year     

     carried forward    439,917 
            

C.  INVESTMENTS (continued)        

 III  - Other financial investments          

     1. Shares and interests           

         a) Listed shares 36 102,564,007        

         b) Unlisted shares 37 4,847,701        

         c) Interests 38 12,595,677  39 120,007,385     

    2. Shares in common investment funds    40 213,673,241     

    3. Bonds and other fixed-income securities          

        a) listed 41 5,729,537,710        

        b) unlisted 42 31,796,381        

        c) convertible debentures 43 0  44 5,761,334,091     

    4. Loans          

        a) loans secured by mortgage 45 28,610,073        

        b) loans on policies 46 1,264,995        

        c) other loans  47 1,189,603  48 31,064,671     

    5. Participation in investment pools    49 0     

    6. Deposits with credit institutions    50 819,362     

    7. Other financial investments    51 0 52 6,126,898,750   

 IV  - Deposits with ceding undertakings      53 3,006,084 54 8,142,766,831 

            

D.    INVESTMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF LIFE POLICYHOLDERS WHO BEAR THE      

 INVESTMENT RISK AND RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSION FUNDS     

 I  - Investments relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indices 55 804,440,962   

 II  - Investments relating to the administration of pension funds 56 234,968,111 57 1,039,409,073 

            

D bis.  REINSURERS’ SHARE OF TECHNICAL PROVISIONS     

   I - NON-LIFE BUSINESS        

        1. Provision for unearned premiums  58 37,704,667     

        2. Provision for claims outstanding  59 163,975,366     

        3. Provisions for profit-sharing and premium refunds  60 0     

        4. Other technical provisions  61 0 62 201,680,033   

   II - LIFE BUSINESS          

        1. Provisions for policy liabilities    63 2,486,115     

        2. Unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage  64 0     

        3. Provision for sums to be paid   65 240,568     

        4. Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds  66 0     

        5. Other technical provisions  67 0     

        6. Technical provisions for policies where the investment risk         

            is borne by the policyholders and relating to the         

            administration of pension funds  68 0 69 2,726,683 70 204,406,716 

      to be carried forward    9,387,022,537 
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 Values of the previous year     

    carried forward    553,564 
          

          

          

          

 216 87,450,615        

 217 5,023,140        

 218 12,595,677  219 105,069,432     

    220 261,213,089     

          

 221 5,563,901,209        

 222 25,047,020        

 223 0  224 5,588,948,229     

          

 225 28,602,132        

 226 1,508,984        

 227 1,342,760  228 31,453,876     

    229 0     

    230 3,833,643     

    231 0 232 5,990,518,269   

      233 3,484,092 234 8,012,132,307 

          

          

          

      235 700,558,483   

      236 222,382,609 237 922,941,092 

          

          

          

    238 38,178,438     

    239 171,410,351     

    240 0     

    241 0 242 209,588,789   

          

    243 2,324,322     

    244 0     

    245 324,568     

    246 0     

    247 0     

          

          

    248 0 249 2,648,890 250 212,237,679 

    to be carried forward    9,147,864,642 
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  BALANCE SHEET          

  ASSETS          

    Values of the year     

     carried forward    9,387,022,537 
            

E.   RECEIVABLES      

 I  - Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations:     

     1. Policyholders          

      a) for premiums current year 71 182,803,000        

      b) for premiums previous years 72 15,460,352  73 198,263,352     

     2. Insurance intermediaries    74 255,591,916     

     3. Current accounts with insurance 
i  

   75 17,973,794     

     4. Policyholders and third parties for recoveries  76 63,964,411 77 535,793,473   

 II  - Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations:       

           
- 

 

                                                               

   1. Insurance and reinsurance companies  78 81,383,296     

           
 

 
 

  

 

 

   2. Reinsurance intermediaries  79 7,759,765 80 89,143,061   

 III  - Other receivables     81 231,735,787 82 856,672,321 

            

F.   OTHER ASSETS          

 I  - Tangible assets and inventories:          

    1. Furniture, office machines and internal transport vehicles  83 4,351,356     

    2. Vehicles listed in public registers  84 0     

    3. Machinery and equipment    85 4,856,746     

    4. Inventories and other goods    86 0 87 9,208,102   

 II  - Cash and cash equivalents          

    1. Bank and postal accounts    88 48,822,459     

    2. Cheques and cash on hand    89 2,416 90 48,824,875   

 III  - Own shares or equity interests      91 0   

 IV  - Other assets          

    1. Deferred reinsurance items   92 2,027     

    2. Miscellaneous assets    93 162,326,991 94 162,329,018 95 220,361,995 

            

G.  PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME          

    1. Accrued interest      96 49,794,397   

    2. Rents      97 0   

    3. Other prepayments and accrued income      98 232,062 99 50,026,459 

   TOTAL ASSETS    100 10,514,083,312 
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 Values of the previous year     

    carried forward    9,147,864,642 
          

          

          

          

 251 190,667,041        

 252 14,275,335  253 204,942,376     

    254 225,513,353     

    255 18,560,049     

    256 67,655,518 257 516,671,296   

          

    258 60,248,316     

    259 3,296,412 260 63,544,728   

      261 153,090,078 262 733,306,102 

          

          

          

    263 4,900,684     

    264 0     

    265 6,530,742     

    266 0 267 11,431,426   

          

    268 73,137,203     

    269 2,482 270 73,139,685   

      271 0   

          

    272 2,027     

    273 152,301,254 274 152,303,281 275 236,874,392 

          

          

      276 47,709,451   

      277 0   

      278 973,119 279 48,682,570 

        280 10,166,727,706 
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  BALANCE SHEET          

  LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY          

    Values of the year     
            

A.   SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY       

 I  - Subscribed capital or equivalent fund  101 60,000,000   

 II  - Share premium account  102 0   

 III  - Revaluation reserves      103 136,222,768   

 IV - Legal reserve      104 217,432,659   

 V  - Statutory reserves      105 0   

 VI - Reserves for own shares and shares of the controlling company  400 0   

 VII - Other reserves      107 1,563,675,207   

 VIII - Profit (loss) brought forward      108 0   

 IX - Net profit (loss) for the year      109 106,845,118   

 X Negative reserve for own shares held    401 0 110 2,084,175,752 

            

B. SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES    111 0 

            

C.    TECHNICAL PROVISIONS        

 I - NON-LIFE BUSINESS        

     1. Provision for unearned premiums     112 683,024,044     

     2. Provision for claims outstanding     113 1,701,295,445     

     3. Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds  114 0     

     4. Other technical provisions    115 493,306     

     5. Equalisation provision    116 11,344,973 117 2,396,157,768   

 II - LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS          

     1. Provisions for policy liabilities    118 4,587,642,951     

     2. Unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage  119 170,570     

     3. Provision for sums to be paid  120 42,603,716     

     4. Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds  121 0     

     5. Other technical provisions  122 18,199,614 123 4,648,616,851 124 7,044,774,619 

            

D.    TECHNICAL PROVISIONS WHERE THE INVESTMENT RISK IS BORNE     

 BY THE POLICYHOLDERS AND RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSION FUNDS     

 I - Provisions relating to contracts linked to investment funds     

     and market indices 125 805,139,032   

 II - Provisions relating to the administration of pension funds  126 234,958,927 127 1,040,097,959 

      to be carried forward    10,169,048,330 
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 Values of the previous year     

          

          

      281 60,000,000   

      282 0   

      283 136,222,768   

      284 213,597,135   

      285 0   

      500 0   

      287 1,496,793,900   

      288 0   

      289 70,716,830   

      501 0 290 1,977,330,633 

          

        291 0 

          

          

          

    292 663,813,368     

    293 1,761,353,189     

    294 0     

    295 552,682     

    296 10,137,274 297 2,435,856,513   

          

    298 4,471,888,429     

    299 174,811     

    300 46,610,169     

    301 0     

    302 16,520,995 303 4,535,194,404 304 6,971,050,917 

          

          

          

          

      305 701,554,276   

      306 222,374,308 307 923,928,584 

    to be carried forward    9,872,310,134 
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  BALANCE SHEET          

  LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY          

    Values of the year     

      carried forward    10,169,048,330 
            

E.    PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES        

 1. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 128 28,145,018   

 2. Provisions for taxation      129 7,577,404   

 3. Other provisions      130 53,292,954 131 89,015,376 

            

F.   DEPOSITS RECEIVED FROM REINSURERS      132 3,192,028 

            

G.  PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES        

 I  - Payables arising out of direct insurance operations:     

     1. Insurance intermediaries  133 46,069,359     

     2. Current accounts with insurance companies  134 208,211     

     3. Premium deposits and premiums due to policyholders  135 13,799,151     

     4. Guarantee funds in favour of policyholders  136 298,431 137 60,375,152   

 II  - Payables arising out of reinsurance operations:       

     1. Insurance and reinsurance companies  138 1,065,674     

     2. Reinsurance intermediaries  139 1,571,202 140 2,636,876   

 III  - Debenture loans     141 0   

 IV - Amounts owed to banks and credit institutions    142 0   

 V - Loans guaranteed by mortgages     143 0   

 VI - Miscellaneous loans and other financial liabilities     144 0   

 VII - Provision for employee termination indemnities    145 7,995,448   

 VIII - Other payables          

     1. Premium taxes    146 31,695,830     

     2. Other tax liabilities  147 14,865,154     

     3. Social security  148 2,039,460     

     4. Miscellaneous payables  149 83,604,794 150 132,205,238   

 IX - Other liabilities          

     1. Deferred reinsurance items  151 0     

     2. Commissions for premiums in course of collection  152 44,994,769     

     3. Miscellaneous liabilities    153 3,096,689 154 48,091,458 155 251,304,172 

      to be carried forward    10,512,559,906 
            

 

  



 

67 

          

          

 Values of the previous year     

    carried forward    9,872,310,134 

          

          

      308 29,105,246   

      309 0   

      310 34,202,609 311 63,307,855 

          

        312 3,078,103 

          

          

          

    313 47,701,330     

    314 225,419     

    315 12,660,993     

    316 0 317 60,587,742   

          

    318 1,227,758     

    319 3,681,494 320 4,909,252   

      321 0   

      322 0   

      323 0   

      324 0   

      325 8,705,314   

          

    326 29,003,616     

    327 7,563,785     

    328 4,406,488     

    329 62,465,806 330 103,439,695   

          

    331 0     

    332 44,671,786     

    333 4,037,159 334 48,708,945 335 226,350,948 

    to be carried forward    10,165,047,040 
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  BALANCE SHEET          

  LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY          

    Values of the year     

      carried forward    10,512,559,906 
            

H.   ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME       

    1. Accrued interest      156 880,098   

    2. Rents      157 643,308   

    3. Other prepayments and accrued income      158 0 159 1,523,406 

  TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY      160 10,514,083,312 
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 Values of the previous year     

    carried forward    10,165,047,040 

          

          

      336 991,175   

      337 689,491   

      338 0 339 1,680,666 

        340 10,166,727,706 
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  INCOME STATEMENT         

     Values of the year   
            

  I. TECHNICAL ACCOUNT – NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS       

            

1. PREMIUMS EARNED, NET OF REINSURANCE       

 a) Gross premiums written  1 1,486,318,353    

 b) (-) Outward reinsurance premiums  2 140,359,234    

 c) Change in the gross provision for unearned premiums   3 18,966,275    

 d) Change in the provision for unearned premiums, reinsurers’ share   4 303,350  5 1,327,296,194 

            

2. (+) ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TRANSFERRED FROM THE NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT (ITEM III. 6) 6 15,837,693 

            

3. OTHER TECHNICAL INCOME, NET OF REINSURANCE 7 14,047,370 

            

4. CLAIMS INCURRED, NET OF RECOVERIES AND REINSURANCE   

 a) Claims paid          

     aa) Gross amount 8 1,036,700,525       

     bb) (-) reinsurers’ share 9 128,965,674  10 907,734,851    

            

 b) Change in recoveries, net of reinsurers' share         

     aa) Gross amount 11 23,237,497       

     bb) (-) reinsurers’ share 12 0  13 23,237,497    

            

 c) Change in the provisions for outstanding claims          

     aa) Gross amount 14 -60,057,578       

     bb) (-) reinsurers’ share 15 -9,841,159  16 -50,216,419  17 834,280,935 

            

5. CHANGE IN OTHER TECHNICAL PROVISIONS NET OF REINSURANCE  18 -59,376 

            

6. PREMIUM REFUNDS AND PROFIT-SHARING, NET OF REINSURANCE 19 0 

            

7. OPERATING EXPENSES:       

 a) Acquisition commissions  20 203,024,544    

 b) Other acquisition costs   21 78,264,619    

 c) Change in commissions and other acquisition costs       

     to be amortised   22 0    

 d) Collecting commissions  23 96,048,788    

 e) Other administrative expenses  24 76,474,162    

 (-) Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing   25 24,657,944  26 429,154,169 

            

8. OTHER TECHNICAL CHARGES, NET OF REINSURANCE     27 45,999,415 

            

9. CHANGE IN THE EQUALISATION PROVISION      28 1,207,699 

            

10. BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT FOR NON-LIFE BUSINESS (Item III. 1)     29 46,598,415 
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     Values of the previous year 
          

          

          

          

     111 1,418,507,494    

     112 133,474,553    

     113 5,158,967    

     114 1,594,638  115 1,281,468,612 

          

        116 30,506,276 

          

        117 14,534,385 

          

          

          

  118 976,997,942       

  119 98,561,729  120 878,436,213    

          

          

  121 30,094,961       

  122 0  123 30,094,961    

          

          

  124 10,774,785       

  125 34,486,420  126 -23,711,635  127 824,629,617 

          

        128 -64,026 

          

        129 0 

          

          

     130 176,413,869    

     131 72,598,154    

          

     132 0    

     133 105,908,173    

     134 73,826,129    

     135 22,521,476  136 406,224,849 

          

        137 40,715,531 

          

        138 -1,801,287 

          

        139 56,804,589 
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  INCOME STATEMENT         

     Values of the year   
            

  II.  TECHNICAL ACCOUNT - LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS       
            

1. PREMIUMS EARNED, NET OF REINSURANCE:       

 a) Gross premiums written  30 717,497,291    

 b) (-) Outward reinsurance premiums  31 4,455,875  32 713,041,416 
            

2. INVESTMENT INCOME:         

 a) From shares and interests  33 15,228,185    

  (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  34 9,314,996 )   
            

 b) From other investments:         

     aa) income from land and buildings 35 0       

     bb) income from other investments 36 117,927,957  37 117,927,957    

  (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  38 0 )   

            

 c) Value re-adjustments on investments  39 1,746,314    

 d) Gains on the disposal of investments  40 16,049,362    

  (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  41 0 ) 42 150,951,818 

            

3. INCOME AND UNREALISED GAINS ON INVESTMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF POLICYHOLDERS   

 WHO BEAR THE INVESTMENT RISK AND RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSION FUNDS 43 38,789,698 

            

4. OTHER TECHNICAL INCOME, NET OF REINSURANCE  44 11,278,125 

            

5. CLAIMS INCURRED, NET OF REINSURANCE:   

 a) Claims paid         

     aa) Gross amount 45 518,255,390       

     bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 46 1,948,876  47 516,306,514    

 b) Change in the provisions for claims to be paid         

     aa) Gross amount 48 -4,006,453       

     bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 49 -870,913  50 -3,135,540  51 513,170,974 

            

6. CHANGE IN PROVISIONS FOR POLICY LIABILITIES AND IN OTHER TECHNICAL PROVISIONS,   

 NET OF REINSURANCE    

 a) Provisions for policy liabilities:         

     aa) Gross amount 52 117,439,125       

     bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 53 162,900  54 117,276,225    

 b) Unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage:         

     aa) Gross amount 55 -4,241       

     bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 56 0  57 -4,241    

 c) Other technical provisions         

     aa) Gross amount 58 1,678,619       

     bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 59 0  60 1,678,619    

 d) Provisions for policies where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders          

     and relating to the administration of pension funds         

     aa) Gross amount 61 116,169,374       

     bb) (-) Reinsurers' share 62 0  63 116,169,374  64 235,119,977 
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     Values of the previous year 
          

          
          

          

     140 818,170,367    

     141 4,106,424  142 814,063,943 
          

          

     143 7,403,224    

 (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  144 2,571,278 )   
          

          

  145 0       

  146 122,432,367  147 122,432,367    

 (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  148 0 )   

          

     149 5,525,335    

     150 23,919,148    

 (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  151 0 ) 152 159,280,074 

          

          

        153 52,348,652 

          

        154 9,595,796 

          

          

          

  155 435,217,138       

  156 805,245  157 434,411,893    

          

  158 922,853       

  159 931,408  160 -8,555  161 434,403,338 

          

          

          

          

  162 322,722,815       

  163 -219,362  164 322,942,177    

          

  165 -7,446       

  166 0  167 -7,446    

          

  168 3,124,056       

  169 0  170 3,124,056    

          

          

  171 163,286,684       

  172 0  173 163,286,684  174 489,345,471 
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  INCOME STATEMENT         

     Values of the year   
            

7. PREMIUM REFUNDS AND PROFIT-SHARING, NET OF REINSURANCE 65 0 

            

8. OPERATING EXPENSES:       

 a) Acquisition commissions  66 14,465,251    

 b) Other acquisition costs   67 10,652,286    

 c) Change in commissions and other acquisition costs        

      to be amortised   68 0    

 d) Collecting commissions  69 1,115,233    

 e) Other administrative expenses  70 17,490,278    

 (-) Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing   71 1,182,298  72 42,540,750 

            

9. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL CHARGES:       

 a) Investment management charges, including interest  73 16,987,716    

 b) Value adjustments on investments  74 44,856,016    

 c) Losses on the disposal of investments  75 3,607,194  76 65,450,926 

            

10. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL CHARGES AND UNREALISED LOSSES ON INVESTMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT    

 OF POLICYHOLDERS WHO BEAR THE INVESTMENT RISK AND INVESTMENTS DERIVING FROM THE ADMINISTRATION   

 OF PENSION FUNDS  77 84,834,267 

            

11. OTHER TECHNICAL CHARGES, NET OF REINSURANCE 78 7,593,149 

            

12. (-) ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TRANSFERRED TO THE NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT (Item III. 4) 79 0 

            

13. BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT FOR LIFE BUSINESS (Item III. 2) 80 -34,648,986 

            

            

  III.  NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT       

            

1. BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT FOR NON-LIFE BUSINESS (Item I.10)  81 46,598,415 

            

2. BALANCE ON THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT FOR LIFE BUSINESS (Item II. 13)  82 -34,648,986 

            

3. NON-LIFE INVESTMENT INCOME:       

 a) From shares and interests  83 51,304,366    

  (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  84 46,183,754 )   

            

 b) From other investments:         

     aa) income from land and buildings 85 3,296,277       

     bb) income from other investments 86 11,859,859  87 15,156,136    

  (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  88 602 )   

            

 c) Value re-adjustments on investments  89 961,647    

 d) Gains on the disposal of investments  90 8,924,508    

  (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  91 0 ) 92 76,346,657 
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     Values of the previous year 
          

        175 0 

          

          

     176 14,753,822    

     177 9,952,731    

          

     178 0    

     179 993,518    

     180 15,593,470    

     181 672,745  182 40,620,796 

          

          

     183 15,410,471    

     184 21,915,686    

     185 1,728,093  186 39,054,250 

          

          

          

        187 36,288,514 

          

        188 6,936,859 

          

        189 7,806,012 

          

        190 -19,166,775 

          

          

          

          

        191 56,804,589 

          

        192 -19,166,775 

          

          

     193 38,331,091    

 (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  194 33,524,151 )   

          

          

  195 3,416,877       

  196 11,524,371  197 14,941,248    

 (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  198 613 )   

          

     199 1,626,978    

     200 19,815,939    

 (of which: from Group companies and other shareholdings  201 0 ) 202 74,715,256 
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  INCOME STATEMENT         

     Values of the year   
            

4. (+) ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TRANSFERRED FROM THE     

 TECHNICAL ACCOUNT FOR LIFE BUSINESS (Item II. 12)  93 0 

            

5. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL CHARGES NON-LIFE BUSINESS:       

 a) Investment management charges, including interest  94 10,122,354    

 b) Value adjustments on investments  95 36,713,252    

 c) Losses on the disposal of investments  96 2,562,450  97 49,398,056 

            

6. (-) ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TRANSFERRED TO THE NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS TECHNICAL ACCOUNT (Item 
I.2) 

98 15,837,693 

            

7. OTHER INCOME 99 53,873,613 

            

8. OTHER CHARGES 100 59,846,713 

            

9. INCOME FROM ORDINARY OPERATIONS 101 17,087,237 

            

10. EXTRAORDINARY INCOME 102 101,919,902 

            

11. EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES 103 22,767,738 

            

12. EXTRAORDINARY PROFIT OR LOSS 104 79,152,164 

            

13. PROFIT BEFORE TAXES  105 96,239,401 

            

14. INCOME TAXES  106 -10,605,717 

            

15. NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR  107 106,845,118 
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     Values of the previous year 
          

          

        203 7,806,012 

          

          

     204 11,861,533    

     205 10,630,778    

     206 1,957,208  207 24,449,519 

          

        208 30,506,276 

          

        209 64,036,535 

          

        210 52,312,117 

          

        211 76,927,705 

          

        212 10,414,528 

          

        213 3,511,817 

          

        214 6,902,711 

          

        215 83,830,416 

          

        216 13,113,586 

          

        217 70,716,830 
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FOREWORD 
 

These Financial Statements, accompanied by the Directors' report, comprise the schedules of the Balance 
Sheet and Income Statement, the Explanatory Notes and related Annexes, as well as the Statement of Cash 
Flows, prepared in accordance with the provisions of Legislative Decree No. 209 of 7 September 2005, as 
amended, ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008 (as amended by ISVAP Orders No. 2771/2010 and No. 
2845/2010, IVASS Order No. 53/2016 and IVASS Order No. 68/2018), Legislative Decree No. 173 of 26 May 
1997. For any matters not specifically covered by the laws applicable to the insurance sector, reference 
should be made to the general rules on financial statements as set forth in the Italian Civil Code and to the 
accounting principles issued by the Italian Accounting Board (IOC). 
The criteria adopted in preparing the 2018 financial statements are the same as those adopted in the 
previous year. 

In compliance with article 95 of Legislative Decree No. 209/2005 (Code of Private Insurance), as amended, 
and article 19 of ISVAP Regulation No. 7 of 13 July 2007, as amended, the Company has prepared the 
consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2018 in compliance with the international accounting 
standards introduced by European Union Regulation No. 1606 of 19 July 2002. 

The accounts have been prepared considering continuation of company business in the next twelve months, 
taking into account its high net worth, which amply exceeds the minimum solvency requirements established 
by current regulations, and its industrial plans that forecast positive results in the next few years. 

The accounts have been prepared using the euro as presentation currency; all amounts stated in the 
schedules and in the related Notes are rounded to the nearest thousand. 

Items denominated in a foreign currency have been translated into euros at the exchange rates prevailing at 
year-end. The effects of such transactions, and also of those carried out on the basis of the exchange rates 
prevailing on the dates of the individual transactions, are recognised directly in the income statement. 

The financial statements have been audited by EY S.p.A., appointed as auditors for the period from 2012 
until 2020. 
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PART A: VALUATION CRITERIA 
 
The main valuation criteria adopted in preparing the financial statements are set out below. 

 

Intangible assets 
Other multi-year costs 

These items are booked at purchase cost including any additional charges and are amortised systematically 
according to their remaining possibilities of use and in any case, in a maximum period of five years. 
 

Investments 
Land and buildings 

These items are entered at purchase or construction cost plus any incidental and financial charges. 
In particular, the buildings include expenses incurred for restructuring and improvements that have 
effectively increased their value; the book values also include revaluations made according to the law. 
When the carrying amount of the assets as at the reporting date is permanently impaired with respect to 
the book value, the necessary write-downs are performed. These write-downs are maintained in subsequent 
financial years for as long as the reasons for the original write-down still exist. 
Real estate rented to third parties is not depreciated in view of the Company’s policy of attentive, continuous 
upkeep which maintains the value of the property in time. 
Property used in business operations is valued using the depreciated cost model. Depreciation is charged on 
a straight-line basis over the estimated residual useful life of the property at a fixed rate of 3% per year and 
is only applicable to the building, not to the land.  
 

Long-term financial investments 

In accordance with article 15 of Legislative Decree No. 173/97 and IVASS Regulation No. 24 of 6 June 2016, 
and as resolved by the Board of Directors, this category includes securities with the following characteristics: 

- strategic investments; 
- shares in other listed or unlisted companies (including convertible debentures), in the case of 

investments useful to achieve or further Company purposes, regardless of the quota interest and/or 
which the Company intends to hold for the longer term in the case of written agreements or not; 

- euro-denominated bonds, listed or unlisted, that will be held to maturity or which have been acquired 
for the purpose of long-term investment, consistently with the operating-financial performance of the 
undertaking, including securities purchased to cover specific insurance products; 

- securities or property funds, including closed-end and reserved funds, acquired for the purpose of long-
term investment or that will be held to maturity. 

These items are booked at purchase cost, including any incidental charges, calculated according to the 
continuous weighted average method. For bonds, the purchase cost is adjusted by the difference between 
the cost of the securities and their redemption value, amortised according to the straight-line method in the 
period between the date of purchase and date of maturity. This value is written down in the case of 
permanent impairment of value. Any write-downs are reversed in subsequent years if the underlying 
assumptions are no longer correct. 
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Short-term investments 

These items are carried at the lower of purchase cost, calculated according to the continuous weighted 
average method, and presumed realisable value according to market trends. The original cost is restored in 
subsequent years if the underlying reasons for the write-downs are no longer correct. 
For bonds, the purchase cost is adjusted by the difference between the issue price and the redemption value, 
amortised according to the straight-line method in the period between the date of purchase and date of 
maturity. 
The fair value of such investments coincides with the price recorded on the last day of trading of the year for 
instruments traded on an active market. In the absence of an active market, the fair value is represented by 
the price of recent transactions or of similar instruments or, alternatively, the values resulting from 
application of commonly used valuation models, that take into account the correlated risk factors and are 
based on market observables (e.g. cash flow discount). 
 

Options on securities 

Derivative contracts on hand at year-end are entered consistently with the underlying asset. In particular, 
premiums on options referring to securities not held as long-term investments are stated at the lower of 
purchase cost and the price that can be assumed according to market trends. Premiums collected or paid for 
options on securities of macro-class C are stated respectively under items G.VI "Miscellaneous loans and 
other financial liabilities" and C.III.7 "Miscellaneous financial investments". Gains or losses on trading in 
options are recognised in the income statement of the year in which the related sales contracts are 
performed. 
 

Deposits with ceding undertakings 

This item comprises deposits with ceding companies, in relation to risks assumed in reinsurance, which are 
stated at their nominal value. 
 
Investments for the benefit of Life policyholders who bear the investment risk and 
relating to the administration of pension funds 
These items are stated at fair value, which is equal to the price recorded on the last day of trading of the 
year for instruments traded on an active market. In the absence of an active market, the fair value is 
represented by the price of recent transactions or of similar instruments or, alternatively, the values resulting 
from application of commonly used valuation models, that take into account the correlated risk factors and 
are based on market observables (e.g. cash flow discount). 
 
Receivables 
These items are booked at presumed realisable value in accordance with article 16(9) of Legislative Decree 
No. 173 of 26 May 1997. This is determined by offsetting the nominal value against the write-downs 
calculated using analytical methods for receivables deriving from dealings with agents, reinsurance 
undertakings and other technical receivables and using the lump sum method for those deriving from 
dealings with policyholders, taking into account past experience and previous trends in collections of 
receivables. 
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Other assets 
Tangible assets and inventories  

Tangible assets, stated at purchase cost, are written down according to their remaining possibility of use. 
For purchases during the year, the rates are reduced by half to take into account their coming on stream 
during the year. 
Inventories are expensed during the year. 
 

Cash at bank and in hand 

This item comprises demand deposits, bank cheques and bank drafts, cash and revenue stamps, which are 
stated at face value.  
 

Miscellaneous assets 

This item comprises those assets not included in the items described above. It also includes the connection 
account between Life and Non-life business. 
 
Technical provisions - Non-life business 
Provision for unearned premiums 

In the Italian direct insurance portfolio, the components of the provision for unearned premiums item are 
determined in accordance with the provisions and valued using the methods set forth in Annex 15 to ISVAP 
Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008.  

The provision for unearned premiums comprises: 

- the provision for premium instalments, calculated for all classes of business according to the pro-rata 
temporis method, based on gross premiums booked less acquisition commissions and other directly 
ascribable acquisition costs. For the risks of suretyship, hail, damages caused by natural disasters such 
as earthquakes, tsunamis, volcanic eruptions and related phenomena, as well as damages caused by 
atomic energy, the provision for premium instalments has been integrated according to the criteria 
defined by ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008, as amended. 

- In accordance with the clarification regarding the additional provision for insurance to cover damage 
caused by hail and other natural disasters issued by the Supervisory Authority on 21 February 2011, as 
from financial 2011 the Company only sets aside the additional provision with reference to Hail business 
products characterised by cover that does not expire on or before 31 December of that year. 

- The provision for unexpired risks, to hedge risks arising after the end of the financial year, in order to 
provide for all claims in connection with insurance contracts that have originated the provision for 
premium instalments, to the extent that the amount exceeds that of the provision for premium 
instalments and the premiums that will be payable on the basis of such contracts. Such provision has 
been calculated according to the empirical method based on the projection of the forecast claims rate 
as established by Annex 15 to ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008. 

 

Provision for claims outstanding 

The provision for outstanding claims is determined on the basis of a prudent estimation of loss based on 
objective and expected facts taking all foreseeable future charges into account but not correlated financial 
aspects. The provision is deemed adequate to cover payment of claims incurred and not yet reported at the 
end of the year and related claim settlement costs. 
In accordance with article 27 of ISVAP Regulation No. 16 of 4 April 2008, the provision is calculated separately 
for each risk on an ultimate cost basis taking into account all foreseeable future charges over the established 
timeframe for the settlement of claims, also based on historical and reliable prospective data with reference 
to the specific characteristics of the claims and of the Company. 
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The analytical provision for claims outstanding, which is also taken as the basis for ultimate cost actuarial 
estimates, is determined by the Group Claims Handling departments referring to the investigation 
documents on hand at 31 December of the year, quantifying the presumable future cost of each claim 
through application of uniform criteria for assessment of the loss, including interest and revaluations accrued 
and legal expenses – in and out of court – and court-appointed technical consultants. 
In addition to the analytical provisioning model, the value of claims generated is also calculated using 
statistical and actuarial models to determine the adequacy of the inventory provisions stated: projections 
using different actuarial techniques have been made considering claims experience historical data (amounts 
and numbers) for each class of business and year of occurrence. In particular, the conditions of applicability 
of these and compliance with hypotheses regarding the business context of the company were verified 
beforehand. The methods adopted are well-known and widely-used in actuarial practice: Chain Ladder Paid, 
Chain Ladder Incurred, Bornhuetter-Ferguson Paid, Bornhuetter-Ferguson Incurred and Average Paid. 
When such estimates indicate a value greater than the inventory value, the inventory provisions are 
increased accordingly. 
A provision has been made for claims incurred but not reported on the reporting date (IBNR) according to 
the claims experience of previous years, taking into account the frequency (measured by applying the Chain 
Ladder method to the number of claims) and the average costs of late claims and the average cost of claims 
reported during the year. 
This provision reflects the ultimate cost component due to this particular type of claim. 
 

Other technical provisions 

These consist exclusively of the provision for increasing age set aside for multi-year or annual Health business 
contracts with the obligation of renewal on expiry, whose premiums are determined, for the entire period 
of coverage, according to the insured's age at the time of stipulating the contract. The provision for increasing 
age is determined analytically according to actuarial methods pursuant to Annex 15 to ISVAP Regulation No. 
22 of 4 April 2008. 
 

Equalisation provision 

This provision includes amounts set aside to offset fluctuations in the rate of claims in future years or to 
cover specific risks such as credit risk, the risk of natural disasters and damages caused by atomic energy, in 
accordance with the provisions set forth in Annex 15 to ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008.  
 

Technical provisions - Life business 
Technical provisions have been determined according to Annex 14 to ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 
2008. 
Technical provisions for the Italian direct insurance business comprise: 

- mathematical provisions, which include the provision for premiums carried forward and the provision 
for health and professional additional premiums; 

- The unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage;  
- The provision for sums to be paid, set aside in a measure equal to the total amount of the sums necessary 

to pay principle and annuities matured, surrenders and claims to be paid at the end of the year; 
- The provision for future charges. 
 
The mathematical provision relating to direct Life insurance is calculated separately for each contract 
according to pure premiums, without deducting any policy acquisition costs and referring to the actuarial 
assumptions (technical interest rates, demographic assumptions of termination due to death or disability) 
used to calculate the premiums of existing contracts and comprises all revaluations pursuant to contractual 
clauses. This provision is never less than the surrender value. 
  



 

85 

The provision for policy liabilities includes the additional provision for mortality risk related to Class III and 
VI contracts, which guarantees cover in the event of death of the insured during the term of the contract, 
the additional provision for financial risk and the provision for demographic basis alignment calculated 
separately using the most recent technical bases and annuity preference coefficients available at the 
reporting date. 
 
Technical provisions where the investments risk is borne by the policyholders and 
provisions relating to the administration of pension funds 
As set forth in Annex 14 to ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008, for unit-linked policies and for class VI 
contracts related to open-ended pension funds, mathematical reserves have been calculated according to 
the number and value of the shares of the respective investment lines in force on the valuation date, or to 
the market value of the corresponding hedge assets. 
 

Inward reinsurance technical provisions 
Technical provisions for inward reinsurance are determined on the basis of information provided by the 
ceding companies and appropriate assessments by the Company to meet the commitments assumed. 
 
Provisions for risks and charges 
Reserves for risks and charges are intended to cover losses or specific liabilities, the existence of which is 
certain or probable but the amount or date of occurrence of which could not be determined at the end of 
the year. 
 

Deposits received from reinsurers 
This item reflects amounts payable to reinsurers, recognised at face value, for deposits held against 
reinsurance treaties. 
 

Payables and other liabilities 
Payables 

These items are booked at face value. 
 

Employee termination indemnities 

Employee termination indemnities are calculated in accordance with the provisions of article 2120 of the 
Italian Civil Code, Law No. 296 of 27 December 2006 and employment contracts. 
The provision, net of advances paid, covers the Company's liability towards its employees accrued at the end 
of the year. 
 
Accruals and deferrals  
Accruals and deferrals are stated on an accruals basis to reflect the correct apportionment of cost and 
revenue transactions covering more than one accounting period. 
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Gross premiums written 
Pursuant to article 45 of Legislative Decree No. 173/1997, this item includes amounts maturing during the 
year for insurance contracts, regardless of whether these amounts have been collected or refer entirely or 
in part to subsequent years. These are determined net of cancellations pursuant to the aforesaid law. 
 

Portion of the investment return to be transferred  
The allocated investment returns to be transferred to the Non-life technical account and to the Life technical 
account have been quantified in accordance with articles 22 and 23 of ISVAP Regulation No. 22/2008, as 
amended. 
 

Other income statement items 
Costs and revenues have been recognised according to the principles of accrual-based accounting. 
Specifically, for items typical of insurance business, reference has been made to the "rules applicable to the 
income statement" established by Legislative Decree No. 173/1997 and the instructions set forth in ISVAP 
Regulation No. 22/2008, as amended. 
 

Taxes 
Current taxes for the year are allocated on an accruals basis, in accordance with the law in force. Deferred 
tax assets and liabilities are stated on the temporary differences between the value attributed to assets or 
liabilities according to statutory criteria and the values attributed to the same assets and liabilities for tax 
purposes. 
Advance tax assets have been recognised, in line with the principle of prudence, if there is a reasonable 
certainty of a taxable income, in the years in which the respective temporary differences will be carried over, 
that exceeds the amount of the differences that will be cancelled out. 
Deferred tax liabilities have not been recorded when the related charge is unlikely to occur. 
 

Allocation of common Non-life and Life costs and revenues  
Economic items common to both segments mainly regard personnel costs, general expenses and 
contributions paid to intermediaries not ascribed to a specific section. In accordance with ISVAP Regulation 
No. 17 of 11 March 2008, these costs are initially posted to suspense accounts, referring to the entire 
company management, which identify the type of cost incurred; they are then attributed, in accordance with 
the terms of articles 8 and 9 of said Regulation, to the respective Life or Non-life operating expense items 
and the suspense accounts are reduced to zero. Costs common to the two types of business are allocated 
via the analytical accounting system which permits attribution of costs according to assets on the balance 
sheet and by individual type of Life or Non-life business. 
Analytical accounting is based on associating each cost movement recorded in general accounting with a 
cost centre code indicating the entity that benefits from the expense and a “census” that records the 
activities carried out by such entity in relation to the Life and Non-life segments and to the destinations 
established by the insurance plan of accounts (settlement, acquisition, management of securities, 
management of real estate and other administrative expenses). 
The costs are allocated to the two segments according to specific parameters for each asset on the balance 
sheet that reflect the measure to which each segment contributes to determining the various types of 
common cost and which can be summed up as follows: 

- other acquisition costs: allocation based on the percentage ratio of premiums written in each class to 
total premiums written, by applying weighting to Life premiums; 

- securities management: allocation based on the percentage ratio of technical provisions, Non-life and 
Life, to total technical provisions;  

- other administrative costs: allocation based on the percentage ratio of premiums written in each class 
to total premiums written, by applying weighting to Life premiums; 
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- claim settlement costs: allocation based on the percentage ratio of premiums written, with allocation 
to the Non-life segment based on the number of claims reported and allocation to the Life segment 
based on claims settled. 

Any revenues common to the two segments are allocated according to the relationship with assets that have 
generated these or with the correlated costs. 
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PART B: COMMENTARY ON THE BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME 
STATEMENT 
  
BALANCE SHEET ASSETS 

  

Section 1 – Intangible assets (Item B) 
 
Intangible assets amounted to € 440 thousand with a decrease of € 114 thousand in relation to the previous 
year, due entirely to accumulated amortisation. 
This item consists of other multi-year costs, mainly referring to leasehold improvements for € 414 thousand. 
Changes in this item are reported in Annex 4. 

 
 

Section 2 – Investments (Item C) 
 

Land and buildings (Item C.I) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 
    
Real estate used in company operations  17,047 17,093 -46 
Property rented to third parties 27,242 27,242 0 
Construction in progress and advances 3,203 494 2,709 
Total 47,492 44,829 2,663 
Current value 118,020 110,486 7,534 

 

Changes during the year are set forth in the table below: 

 (in € thousands) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 

   

Gross initial balance (+) 58,417 57,637 

Increases for purchases and upkeep expenses (+) 3,339 780 

Gross final balance (a) 61,756 58,417 

   

Accumulated depreciation:   

Initial balance (+) 13,588 12,931 

Depreciation for the year (+) 676 657 

Final balance of accumulated depreciation (b) 14,264 13,588 

   

Carrying amount (a-b) 47,492 44,829 
 

The gross increases mainly refer to expenses on improvements to the Company HQ in Via Corte d'Appello 
11 and to the property in Via Sarpi/Corso Giovanni Agnelli, both in Turin. As regards the latter, work 
continued on the design of the Company’s new social and recreational club facility and the site area was 
opened to the construction company on 24 January 2018 and building work began. Construction is scheduled 
for completion at the end of April 2019.  
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The current value of land and buildings, set forth in Annex 4, in the amount of €118,020 thousand, has been 
determined on the basis of appraisals of the buildings and land by independent professional experts in 
accordance with the criteria defined by article 20 of ISVAP Regulation No. 22 as at 31 December 2018. 
The market value was calculated using the equity method, based on the intrinsic and extrinsic features of 
the assets and their profitability. Company-specific factors not economically relevant for the market are not 
taken into account. 
Overall, the current value of the buildings is € 70,528 thousand higher than their carrying amount. 

 

Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings (Item C.II) 

Shares and interests in Group companies and other shareholdings, all referring to the long-term investment 
portfolio, amounted to € 1,965,369 thousand with a year-on-year decrease of € 7,931 thousand.  

The main movements during the year are set forth below: 

- purchase of 169 shares of the investment in Uniqa Assicurazioni S.p.A., for an equivalent value of € 35 
thousand; 

- purchase of 7,455 shares of the investment in Yago S.r.l., for an equivalent value of € 180 thousand; 
- capital contribution, for € 145 thousand, to the Synkronos Italia S.r.l. subsidiary and subsequent sale of 

the entire investment recognised at its carrying amount for € 862 thousand which generated a loss of € 
140 thousand; 

- partial sale of the stake in Sara Assicurazioni S.p.A. for a carrying amount of € 7,430 thousand which 
garnered gains of € 97,546 thousand. Following that sale, the investment in Sara Assicurazioni S.p.A. 
must be regarded as a subsidiary and not as a shareholding. 

Furthermore: 

- the carrying amount of the investment in Uniqa Assicurazioni S.p.A. equal to € 313,303 thousand is now 
included in the investment in Italiana Assicurazioni S.p.A. following the merger by incorporation of the 
two companies; 

- the carrying amount of the investment in Reale Ites EGEI equal to € 76,390 thousand is now included in 
the investment in Reale Ites S.r.l. following that company’s transformation in October. 

Annexes 5, 6 and 7 provide information regarding the investee companies and the analytical statement of 
changes, respectively. 
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The highlights of subsidiary and associated companies and other companies in which an interest is held are 
set forth below. 
      (in € thousands) 

Type Company name Registered 
office 

Share-
holders’ 
equity 

of which 
profit (+) or 
loss (-) for 
the year 

Direct interest 
% 

Pro-quota 
share-

holders’ 
equity 

Book value 

        
subsid. BANCA REALE SPA TURIN 59,389 1,576 95.00 56,420 40,119 
subsid. BLUE ASSISTANCE SPA TURIN 6,517 646 100.00 6,517 2,511 
subsid. IGAR S.A. MADRID 90,254 1,479 46.81 42,248 31,555 
subsid. ITALIANA ASSICURAZIONI SPA MILAN 601,220 -11,971 99.92 600,739 594,895 
subsid. REALE IMMOBILI SPA TURIN 886,680 21,697 85.92 761,835 934,590 
subsid. REALE ITES SRL TURIN 85,058 497 89.91 76,476 76,390 
subsid. REALE SEGUROS GENERALES S.A. MADRID 433,304 27,000 95.00 411,639 252,743 
subsid. REALE VIDA Y PENSIONES S.A. MADRID 11,252 1,883 5.00 563 610 

assoc. CREDEMASSICURAZIONI SPA REGGIO 
EMILIA 41,133 7,036 50.00 20,567 22,136 

other CEDACRI SPA COLLECCHIO   1.34  1,301 
other EURAPCO AG ZURICH   12.50  1,151 
other SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA ORD. ROME   11.16  4,940 
other SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA PRIV. ROME   3.49  2,248 
other YAGO SRL BOLOGNA   19.90  180 
other WELFARE ITALIA SERVIZI SRL MILAN   2.22  0 
Total       1,965,369 

 

Reale Mutua holds an 85.92% interest in Reale Immobili for a book value of € 935 million. The pro-quota 
shareholders' equity amounts to € 762 million and is thus about € 173 million lower than the book value of 
the shareholding. The difference mainly arose in 2007, the year in which Reale Immobili adopted 
international accounting standards (IAS/IFRS) for the first time to prepare its financial statements. The 
difference between the pro-quota shareholders' equity and the book value did not generate a reduction in 
the value of the shareholding in the financial statements of Reale Mutua because it was lower than the 
overall value of the latent gains in the values of the property owned by the subsidiary. 

As far as the interest in CredemAssicurazioni is concerned, the difference between the value of the 
investment and the pro-quota shareholders' equity is due to the expected earnings on such investment, 
deriving from the industrial plan approved by the Company's Board of Directors.  

 

Other financial investments (Item C.III) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Shares and interests  120,007 105,070 14,937 
Shares in common investment funds 213,673 261,213 -47,540 
Bonds and other fixed-income securities 5,761,332 5,588,948 172,384 
Loans  31,065 31,454 -389 
Deposits with credit institutions 819 3,834 -3,015 
Total 6,126,896 5,990,519 136,377 

 

The composition of other financial investments and also the breakdown into long-term and short-term 
investments are provided in Annex 8. Changes in the long-term portfolio are set forth in Annex 9. 
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Shares and interests: these amounted to € 120,007 thousand with a y/y increase of € 14,937 thousand.  
The detail of this item is as follows: 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Listed shares 102,564 87,451 15,113 
Unlisted shares 4,847 5,023 -176 
Interests 12,596 12,596 0 
Total 120,007 105,070 14,937 
of which:    
       Long-term portfolio 8,610 8,610 0 
       Short-term portfolio 111,397 96,460 14,937 
Total 120,007 105,070 14,937 

 

The change refers entirely to the short-term portfolio and comprises write-backs for € 622 thousand and 
value re-adjustments for € 20,013 thousand. 
The current value at year-end was € 119,197 thousand. 
 

Shares in common investment funds: these amounted to € 213,673 thousand with a y/y decrease of € 
47,540 thousand, and comprised write-backs for € 310 thousand and value re-adjustments for € 19,413 
thousand entirely due to transactions in the short-term portfolio.  
The current value at year-end was € 217,231 thousand. 
 

Bonds and other fixed-income securities: these amounted to € 5,761,332 thousand with an increase of € 
172,384 thousand in relation to the previous year. 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Listed 5,729,536 5,563,901 165,635 
Unlisted 31,796 25,047 6,749 
Total 5,761,332 5,588,948 172,384 
of which:    
       Long-term portfolio 237,399 244,555 -7,156 
       Short-term portfolio 5,523,933 5,344,393 179,540 
Total 5,761,332 5,588,948 172,384 
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Changes during the year are detailed in the table below: 

  (in € thousands) 

 Long-term portfolio Short-term portfolio Total 
    
Initial balance 244,555 5,344,393 5,588,948 
Purchases and subscriptions 30,245 2,526,141 2,556,386 
Sales 0 -1,708,948 -1,708,948 
Repayments -38,577 -596,154 -634,731 
Reversals of write-downs 0 1,776 1,776 
Value re-adjustments 0 -41,468 -41,468 
Positive issue spreads 2,864 2,770 5,634 
Negative issue spreads -56 -4,073 -4,129 
Positive trading differences 48 501 549 
Negative trading differences -1,680 -1,005 -2,685 
Other changes 0 0 0 
Final balance 237,399 5,523,933 5,761,332 
    
Current value 291,884 5,710,246 6,002,130 

 

The most significant items according to issuer are as follows: 

(in € thousands) 
Issuing institute 31.12.2018 
State - Italy 2,583,689 
State - Spain 369,340 
State - Germany 357,042 
State - France 350,301 
State - Ireland 124,940 
Rep. of Portugal 88,576 
State - Belgium 60,279 
State - Finland 55,461 
Rep. of Poland 44,155 
BNP Paribas 40,155 

 

Miscellaneous financial investments: for the breakdown and any changes in this item, reference should be 
made to the section entitled “Operations on derivatives and structured financial instruments”. 
 

Loans: amounted to € 31,065 thousand and are detailed below. 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Loans secured by mortgages 28,610 28,602 8 
Loans on policies 1,265 1,509 -244 
Other loans 1,190 1,343 -153 
Total 31,065 31,454 -389 

 

Loans secured by mortgages reflect loans to employees for the purchase of housing, while the other loans 
mainly refer to loans to employees. The changes during the year are set forth in Annex 10. 
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Deposits with credit institutions: this item amounted to € 819 thousand and consists of a number of bank 
passbooks opened to settle claims awaiting legal definition. 
  

Deposits with ceding undertakings (Item C.IV) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Associated companies 0 20 -20 
Other companies 3,006 3,464 -458 
Total 3,006 3,484 -478 
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Section 3 - Investments for the benefit of Life policyholders who bear the investment risk 
and relating to the administration of pension funds (Item D) 
 

Investments for the benefit of Life policyholders who bear the investment risk amounted to € 804,441 
thousand (€ 700,558 thousand at year-end 2017). The detail of the assets can be found in Annex 11, while 
Annexes 11/1, 11/2, 11/3 provide a breakdown of the assets by each type of product. 

Investments relating to the administration of pension funds amounted to € 234,968 thousand (€ 222,381 
thousand at 31 December 2017). Details of these assets can be found in Annex 12 while Annexes 12/1, 12/2, 
12/3 and 12/4 refer to the individual pension lines. 

The changes during the year according to category of assets as regards the investments of points D-I and D-
II are provided in the tables below. 

      (in € thousands) 

D-I 

Shares in 
common 

investment 
funds 

Shares Bonds Other 
financial inv. 

Other assets/ 
liabilities Total 

        
Initial balance  376,223 79,093 199,442 209 45,591 700,558 
        
Increases during the year:  588,249 104,423 296,159 0 2,337 991,168 
of which: purchases 554,968 102,926 294,149 0 0 952,043 
 write-backs 572 1,497 1,976 0 0 4,045 
 other changes 32,709 0 34 0 2,337 35,080 
        
Decreases during the year:  528,430 106,852 251,801 202 0 887,285 
of which: sales and reimb. 475,602 97,016 249,313 179 0 822,110 
 write-downs 22,671 9,836 2,481 23 0 35,011 
 other changes 30,157 0 7 0 0 30,164 
        
Final balance  436,042 76,664 243,800 7 47,928 804,441 

 

      (in € thousands) 

D-II   Shares Bonds Other 
financial inv. 

Other assets/ 
liabilities Total 

        
Initial balance   70,920 141,077 12 10,372 222,381 
        
Increases during the year:   99,583 180,906 4 3,043 283,536 
of which: purchases  98,240 179,398 0 0 277,638 
 write-backs  815 1,350 0 0 2,165 
 other changes  528 158 4 3,043 3,733 
        
Decreases during the year:   105,755 165,178 16 0 270,949 
of which: sales and reimb.  95,875 164,036 0 0 259,911 
 write-downs  9,364 1,070 0 0 10,434 
 other changes  516 72 16 0 604 
        
Final balance   64,748 156,805 0 13,415 234,968 
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The assets resulting from the administration of pension funds by business line are listed in the table below: 

    (in € thousands) 

TESEO Pension Fund 
Business lines  

Prudenziale 
etica 

Bilanciata 
etica 

Sviluppo 
etica 

Garantita 
etica Total 

      
Shares and interests 0 23,142 41,606 0 64,748 
Bonds and fixed-income securities 54,384 33,601 2,495 66,325 156,805 
Other assets and liabilities 2,887 2,920 4,354 3,254 13,415 
Total 57,271 59,663 48,455 69,579 234,968 

 

 

Section 4 – Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions (Item D bis) 
 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

Non-life business:    
Provision for unearned premiums 37,705 38,178 -473 
Provision for claims outstanding 163,975 171,410 -7,435 
Total  201,680 209,588 -7,908 
Life business:    
Provisions for policy liabilities 2,486 2,324 162 
Provision for sums to be paid 241 325 -84 
Total 2,727 2,649 78 
Total technical provisions 204,407 212,237 -7,830 

 

 

Section 5 – Receivables (Item E)  
 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations 535,794 516,672 19,122 
Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations 89,143 63,544 25,599 
Other receivables 231,732 153,090 78,642 
Total 856,669 733,306 123,363 

 

Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations (Item E.I) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Premiums receivable from policyholders 198,263 204,942 -6,679 
Insurance intermediaries 255,593 225,514 30,079 
C/a with companies 17,974 18,560 -586 
Policyholders and third parties for recoveries 63,964 67,656 -3,692 
Total 535,794 516,672 19,122 
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Receivables from policyholders for premiums amounted to € 198,263 thousand (of which € 155,640 
thousand relating to Non-life business and € 42,623 thousand to Life business). These items are shown net 
of the allowance for doubtful accounts of € 21,787 thousand (€ 21,590 thousand relating to Non-life business 
and € 197 thousand relating to Life operations). The write-down was determined according to the ratio of 
cancellations for non-collection recorded during the year to total receivables and represents estimated 
future losses for cancellations of receivables from policyholders. 
The allowance for doubtful accounts mainly refers to Surety business for € 9,933 thousand, TPL land vehicles 
for € 4,423 thousand, Non-motor TPL for € 2,151 thousand, Fire for € 1,453 thousand, Other property 
damage for € 1,271 thousand and Accident for € 937 thousand.  
Receivables collected in the first two months of the current year amounted to € 111,786 thousand.   

The Insurance intermediaries item amounted to € 255,593 thousand, with a y/y increase of € 30,079 
thousand. 

Current accounts with insurance companies, net of the allowance for doubtful accounts, amounted to € 
17,974 thousand, with a y/y decrease of € 586 thousand. This entry mainly comprises receivables linked to 
co-insurance contracts, positive entries relating to the CARD convention and invoices for amounts due for 
services rendered. The allowance for doubtful accounts amounted to € 1,731 thousand and is stated as 
adjusting receivables from companies in compulsory receivership deriving from co-insurance relationships. 

Insured and third parties for recoveries amounted to € 63,964 thousand (referring entirely to Non-life 
business) compared with € 67,656 thousand in the previous year. 
 

Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations (Item E.II) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Insurance and reinsurance companies 81,383 60,248 21,135 
Reinsurance intermediaries 7,760 3,296 4,464 
Total 89,143 63,544 25,599 

 

The gross value of receivables arising out of reinsurance operations, equal to € 89,215 thousand, has been 
adjusted by the amount of € 72 thousand, taken from the allowance for doubtful accounts to cover losses 
relating to certain reinsurers. 
 

Other receivables (Item E.III) 

The detail of other receivables is set forth in the table below: 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Receivables from Tax Authorities 169,902 125,503 44,399 
Receivables from claims paid in the name and on behalf 4,388 5,633 -1,245 
Receivables from personnel management 1,165 1,092 73 
Subsidiaries 10,293 4,506 5,787 
Miscellaneous receivables 45,984 16,356 29,628 
Total 231,732 153,090 78,642 

 

Receivables from Tax Authorities include receivables for withholding tax, advances paid on premium taxes 
in the Non-life business and tax credits for which reimbursement has been requested with the related 
interest. The increase in this item is mainly due to the increase in the advance payable on premium tax in 
Non-life business, which generated an increase of € 28,682 thousand. 
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Section 6 – Other assets (Item F) 
 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Tangible assets and inventories 9,209 11,431 -2,222 
Cash and cash equivalents 48,824 73,140 -24,316 
Other assets 162,329 152,304 10,025 
Total 220,362 236,875 -16,513 

 
Tangible assets and inventories (Item F.I) 

This item amounted to € 9,209 thousand, net of the related accumulated depreciation. A breakdown of 
movements on this item is provided in the table below. 

  (in € thousands) 

 

Furniture, office 
machines and 

internal transport 
vehicles 

Machinery and 
equipment Total 

    
Gross initial balance (+) 34,641 48,585 83,226 
Increases during the year (+) 352 452 804 
Decreases due to disposals (-) 107 0 107 
Gross final balance (a)   34,886 49,037 83,923 
    
Accumulated depreciation:    
Initial balance (+) 29,740 42,054 71,794 
Depreciation for the year (+) 901 2,126 3,027 
Decreases due to disposals (-) 107 0 107 
Final balance of accumulated depreciation (b) 30,534 44,180 74,714 
    
Carrying amount (a-b) 4,352 4,857 9,209 

 
Cash and cash equivalents (Item F.II) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Bank and postal accounts 48,822 73,138 -24,316 
Cheques and cash on hand 2 2 0 
Total 48,824 73,140 -24,316 

 

Bank and postal accounts of the Banca Reale subsidiary amounted to € 42,871 thousand.  
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Other assets (Item F.IV) 

This item amounted to € 162,329 thousand and refers entirely to miscellaneous assets, the main items of 
which are shown in the table below: 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Payment of premiums to be collected in subsequent years 64,734 55,925 8,809 
Non-life/Life connection account 571 14 557 
Advance tax assets 80,451 72,880 7,571 
Other assets 16,573 23,485 -6,912 
Total 162,329 152,304 10,025 

 

Advance tax assets are stated considering the reasonable certainty of future recovery.  

Other assets comprise payments to the financial counterparty by way of guarantee on value variations on 
interest rate swap contracts with the latter for € 10,300 thousand and mandate discontinuation indemnities 
paid while awaiting debiting to incoming agents for € 4,026 thousand. 

 

 

Section 7 – Prepayments and accrued income (Item G) 
 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Accrued interest 49,794 47,709 2,085 
Other prepayments and accrued income 232 973 -741 
Total 50,026 48,682 1,344 

 

Accrued interest refers mainly to interest matured on the coupons of debt securities. The duration of all 
prepayments and accrued income is less than one year. 
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BALANCE SHEET – LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 

Section 8 – Shareholders’ equity (Item A) 
 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Share capital or Guarantee fund  60,000 60,000 0 
Revaluation reserves 136,223 136,223 0 
Legal reserve 217,433 213,597 3,836 
Other reserves 1,563,675 1,496,794 66,881 
Net profit (loss) for the year 106,845 70,717 36,128 
Total 2,084,176 1,977,331 106,845 

 

The schedule below illustrates the changes in shareholders' equity in the last two years: 

     (in € thousands) 

 

Guarantee 
fund 

Revaluation 
reserves Legal reserve Other reserves 

Net profit 
(loss) for the 

year 

Total 
Shareholders' 

equity 

Balances at 01/01/2017 60,000 136,223 210,507 1,442,491 57,393 1,906,614 

Allocation of 2016 net 
profit as resolved by the 
Meeting of 29/04/2017 

0 0 3,090 54,303 -57,393 0 

Result for the year 0 0 0 0 70,717 70,717 
Balances at 31/12/2017 60,000 136,223 213,597 1,496,794 70,717 1,977,331 

Allocation of 2017 net 
profit as resolved by the 
Meeting of 27/04/2018 

0 0 3,836 66,881 -70,717 0 

Result for the year 0 0 0 0 106,845 106,845 
Balances at 31/12/2018 60,000 136,223 217,433 1,563,675 106,845 2,084,176 

 

Guarantee fund (Item A.I) 

The guarantee fund amounted to € 60,000 thousand. 
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Revaluation reserves (Item A.III) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Revaluation reserve under Law No. 576 of 2 Dec. 1975 51,700 51,700 0 
Revaluation reserve under Law No. 413 of 30 Dec. 1991 82,958 82,958 0 
Integration Fund under art. 36 of Law No. 295 of 10 June 1978 1,565 1,565 0 
Total 136,223 136,223 0 

 

Other reserves (Item A.VII) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Ordinary reserve fund 1,555,030 1,488,149 66,881 
Extraordinary reserve 1,931 1,931 0 
Money accounts adjustment fund 6,714 6,714 0 
Total 1,563,675 1,496,794 66,881 

 

Schedule of availability and utilisation of shareholders’ equity items pursuant to article 2427 of the Italian 
Civil Code 

    (in € thousands) 

 
   Utilisations in the previous 

three years 

 
31.12.2018 Possibility of 

utilisation 
Available 
portion 

to cover 
losses 

for other 
reasons 

Guarantee fund 60,000  0 0 0 
Revaluation reserve 136,223 A,B 136,223 0 0 
Legal reserve 217,433 B 0 0 0 
Other reserves:      
  - Ordinary reserve fund 1,555,030 A,B 1,555,030 5,994 0 
  - Extraordinary reserve 1,931 A,B 1,931 0 0 
  - Reserve fund for alignment of numeric values 6,714 A,B 6,714 0 0 
Total other reserves 1,563,675  1,563,675   
Total 1,977,331  1,699,898   
LEGEND:      
A: for share capital increase                                                                         
B: to cover losses      
C: for distribution to shareholders      

 

 

Section 9 – Subordinated liabilities (Item B) 
 

No liabilities have been stated in this section. 
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Section 10 – Technical provisions (Item C.I – Non-life business and C.II – Life business) 
 
  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Provision for unearned premiums 683,024 663,813 19,211 
Provision for claims outstanding 1,701,295 1,761,353 -60,058 
Other technical provisions 493 553 -60 
Equalisation provision 11,345 10,137 1,208 
Total Non-life business 2,396,157 2,435,856 -39,699 
Provisions for policy liabilities 4,587,643 4,471,890 115,753 
Unearned premium prov. for suppl. coverage 171 174 -3 
Provision for sums to be paid 42,604 46,610 -4,006 
Other technical provisions 18,200 16,520 1,680 
Total Life business 4,648,618 4,535,194 113,424 
Total technical provisions 7,044,775 6,971,050 73,725 

 

Non-life business (Item C.I) 

Non-life business technical provisions amounted to € 2,396,157 thousand with a y/y decrease of € 39,699 
thousand. 

The breakdown of the provision for unearned premiums and provision for outstanding claims for direct 
business and inward reinsurance and for each line of business is provided in the table below: 

  (in € thousands) 
 Provision for unearned premiums 

Provision for claims 
outstanding 

 
Provision for 

premium instalments Unexpired risks 

    
Accident 65,764 0 51,491 
Health 47,737 0 52,738 
Hulls land vehicles 37,026 0 22,386 
Hulls railway rolling stock 10 0 4 
Hulls aircraft 2 6 87 
Hulls marine, lake, river craft 937 149 5,909 
Goods transported 2,150 0 17,847 
Fire and natural forces 98,573 0 168,117 
Other property damage 112,162 0 106,480 
TPL land vehicles 160,500 0 523,126 
TPL aircraft 30 0 0 
TPL marine, lake, river craft 530 25 3,434 
Non-motor TPL 92,877 0 645,309 
Credit 3 0 1,116 
Suretyship 50,005 0 74,595 
Sundry pecuniary losses 1,985 0 1,090 
Legal fees 5,689 0 18,092 
Assistance 6,413 0 3,955 
Total direct business 682,393 180 1,695,776 
Inward reinsurance 408 43 5,519 
Grand total 682,801 223 1,701,295 

Annex 13 shows the change in the provision for unearned premiums in relation to the previous year. 

The provision for premium instalments has been calculated according to the pro-rata temporis method and 
comprises the further provisions established by Annex 15 to ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008 for the 
risks of suretyship, hail, damages caused by natural disasters such as earthquakes, tsunamis, volcanic 
eruptions and related phenomena and damages caused by atomic energy.   
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As described in the valuation criteria, an assessment has been made of the need to accrue provisions for 
risks in course, comparing the aggregate consisting of the provision for premium instalments and premiums 
that will fall due on contracts stipulated before the end of the year and the expected charge for 
reimbursements and expenses arising on such contracts. In quantifying this liability, reference was made to 
the calculation model based on the ratio of claims to premiums earned for the year of current generation 
only, adjusted if necessary in the case of exceptional and therefore statistically distorting events, according 
to the general approach suggested by the Supervisory Authority. 
According to the results of the model adjusted as above, the provision for claims outstanding has been 
integrated for a total amount of € 180 thousand, divided as follows: € 6 thousand for the Hulls aircraft 
business, € 149 thousand for the Hulls marine, river, lake craft business and € 25 thousand for the TPL marine, 
river, lake craft business. 
In the other sectors of Non-life business, the positive trend of current generation claims confirms the 
adequacy of the provision made with the pro-rata component only of the provision for unearned premiums. 

In addition to the provision for reimbursements, the provision for outstanding claims also includes the 
provision for direct expenses, the provision for claim settlement costs and the IBNR provision. 
With regard to the methods used to determine the provision for outstanding claims, reference should be 
made to the valuation criteria illustrated in Part A of these Notes.  
A breakdown of the provision for unearned premiums and of the provision for outstanding claims and also 
of the changes in relation to 2017 is provided in Annex 13. 

The values for each class of business are set forth below: 

   (in € thousands) 

 

Forecast claims 
%* 

Forecast claims 
amount 

Provision for 
premium 

instalments + 
instalments due 

Surplus / 
insufficiency of 

reserve 

     
Accident 57.3% 23,948 41,793 17,845 
Health 94.6% 50,214 53,100 2,886 
Hulls land vehicles 71.8% 33,224 46,288 13,064 
Hulls railway rolling stock 0.0% 0 10 10 
Hulls aircraft 363.2% 8 2 -6 
Hulls marine, lake, river craft 115.9% 1,086 937 -149 
Goods transported 91.6% 2,018 2,204 186 
Fire and natural forces 89.7% 75,534 84,188 8,654 
Other property damage 86.4% 90,381 104,664 14,284 
TPL land vehicles 86.7% 147,637 170,363 22,727 
TPL aircraft 0.0% 0 45,833 45,833 
TPL marine, lake, river craft 104.7% 562 537 -25 
Non-motor TPL 76.5% 71,044 92,878 21,834 
Suretyship 52.3% 20,392 39,012 18,620 
Sundry pecuniary losses 23.3% 1,310 5,613 4,303 
Legal fees 40.4% 2,483 6,143 3,660 
Assistance 73.3% 5,358 7,314 1,956 
Total 81.4% 525,198 700,881 175,683 

* equal to the ratio of claims to premiums of the current year calculated net of acquisition costs 

     
Other technical provisions amounted to € 493 thousand with a year-on-year decrease of € 60 thousand. 
These include only the Health business provision for increasing age set up in accordance with Annex 15 to 
ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008. 
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Equalisation provisions amounted to €11,345 thousand with a year-on-year increase of € 1,208 thousand. 
These have been determined as set forth in Annex 15 to ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008; the table 
below provides the detail by type of business of the provisions and related allocations/utilisations. 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Accident 1,108 1,044 64 
Hulls land vehicles 3,203 2,938 265 
Goods transported 0 333 -333 
Fire and natural forces 2,951 2,372 579 
Other property damage 4,082 3,360 722 
Other business 1 90 -89 
Total 11,345 10,137 1,208 

 

Life business (Item C.II) 

Life business technical provisions amounted to € 4,648,618 thousand with a y/y increase of € 113,424 
thousand. 

Provisions for policy liabilities, in the amount of € 4,587,643 thousand, comprise the provision for pure 
premiums of € 4,505,967 thousand, the fractions of premiums relating to contracts with annual payment of 
the premiums for € 11,093 thousand, integration provisions for € 65,353 thousand and the additional 
provisions for mortality risk relating to index-linked or pension fund contracts of € 5,230 thousand. The 
integration provisions comprise provisions for demographic risk for € 30,864 thousand and additional 
provisions for financial risk for € 34,490 thousand. The latter comprise additional provisions for guaranteed 
interest rate risks for € 34,243 thousand, calculated in accordance with Annex 14.2 to ISVAP Regulation No. 
22 of 4 April 2008 using Method B “Additional provision for single level of financial guarantee – offsetting 
between annual periods” described in the Annex. The breakdown and changes in this item are detailed in 
Annex 14.  

The unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage amounted to € 171 thousand. 

The Provision for sums to be paid amounted to € 42,604 thousand with a y/y decrease of € 4,006 thousand. 

Other technical provisions amounted to € 18,200 thousand with an increase in relation to 2017 of € 1,680 
thousand. These consist entirely of the provision for future charges, determined according to Annex 14 to 
ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April, 2008. 

The detail of other technical provisions by class is set forth in the table below. 
  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Class I 11,453 9,703 1,750 
Class III 1,765 948 817 
Class IV 1 4 -3 
Class V 4,981 5,865 -884 
Total 18,200 16,520 1,680 
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Section 11 – Technical provisions where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders 
and provisions relating to the administration of pension funds (Item D) 
 

Provisions relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indices (Item D.I) 

  (in € thousands) 
Products 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Contracts linked to the value of shares of internal funds 804,409 700,532 103,876 
Inward reinsurance 730 1,022 -292 
Total 805,139 701,554 103,584 

 

Provisions relating to the administration of pension funds (Item D.II) 

This item amounted to € 234,959 thousand and refers to the Teseo open pension fund which comprises four 
investment lines.  

  (in € thousands) 
Fund lines 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Prudenziale etica 57,269 51,910 5,359 
Bilanciata etica 59,661 58,615 1,046 
Sviluppo etica 48,452 52,113 -3,662 
Garantita etica 69,577 59,736 9,841 
Total 234,959 222,374 12,585 

 

With regard to the individual pension plans established pursuant to article 13(1)(a) and (b) of Legislative 
Decree No. 252 of 5 December 2005, no new products were created during the year. 

 

 

Section 12 – Provisions for risks and charges (Item E) 
 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 28,145 29,105 -960 
Provisions for tax disputes 7,577 0 7,577 
Other provisions 53,293 34,203 19,090 
Total  89,015 63,308 25,707 

 

Changes during the year are detailed in Annex 15. 

The provision for pensions and similar obligations consisted for € 13,432 thousand of the Office Staff and 
Executives Company Supplementary Pension Fund and for € 14,713 thousand of the provision for payment 
of indemnities on discontinuation of the agency relationship and for the part not subject to recoveries. 

For information about the tax dispute, reference should be made to paragraph 1.11 “Litigation”. 
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Other provisions amounted to € 53,293 thousand. The changes reflected utilisations for € 14,919 thousand 
and allocations for € 34,009 thousand. The funds in question mainly refer to expenses relating to employees 
for € 31,424 thousand and costs in connection with prize competitions, for € 2,666 thousand. Expenses 
relating to employees include costs for setting up the Company’s Solidarity Fund, equal to € 20,612 thousand, 
the cash value of which has been estimated over the time horizon within which the fund in question will be 
used in full (2025). 

 

Deposits received from reinsurers (Item F) 

These items amounted to € 3,192 thousand and represent liabilities for deposits held by the Company against 
outward reinsurance treaties. There was an increase in this item during the year of € 114 thousand. 

 

 

Section 13 – Payables and other liabilities (Item G) 
 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

Payables arising out of direct insurance operations 60,374 60,587 -213 
Payables arising out of reinsurance operations 2,637 4,909 -2,272 
Provision for employee termination indemnities 7,995 8,706 -711 
Other payables 132,205 103,440 28,765 
Other liabilities 48,092 48,709 -617 
Total 251,303 226,351 24,952 

 

Payables arising out of direct insurance operations (Item G.I) 
  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Insurance intermediaries 46,069 47,701 -1,632 
Current accounts with insurance companies 208 225 -17 
Premium deposits and premiums due to policyholders 13,799 12,661 1,138 
Total 60,374 60,587 -213 

 

Payables arising out of reinsurance operations (Item G.II)  
  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Insurance and reinsurance companies 1,066 1,228 -162 
Reinsurance intermediaries 1,571 3,681 -2,110 
Total 2,637 4,909 -2,272 

 

Provision for employee termination indemnities (Item G.VII) 

This item amounted to € 7,995 thousand at 31 December 2018. Changes during the year are detailed in 
Annex 15.  
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Other payables (Item G.VIII) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Premium taxes 31,696 29,004 2,692 
Other tax liabilities 14,865 7,564 7,301 
Social security 2,039 4,406 -2,367 
Miscellaneous payables 83,605 62,466 21,139 
Total 132,205 103,440 28,765 

 

Miscellaneous payables amounted to € 83,605 thousand and comprise: 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Payables to suppliers 16,818 14,377 2,441 
Payables relating to personnel management 11,168 8,130 3,038 
Payables to subsidiaries 14,915 12,701 2,214 
VAT due to tax authorities 3,823 0 3,823 
Other payables 36,881 27,258 9,623 
Total 83,605 62,466 21,139 

 
The Subsidiaries item mainly reflects financial liabilities for intra-group services. 

 

Other liabilities (Item G.IX) 

  (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Commissions for premiums in course of collection 44,995 44,672 323 
Miscellaneous liabilities 2,526 4,023 -1,497 
Non-life/Life connection account 571 14 557 
Total 48,092 48,709 -617 

 

Miscellaneous liabilities include deferred tax liabilities for € 1,887 thousand. 

 

 

Section 14 – Accruals and deferred income (Item H) 
 

Accruals and deferred income amounted to € 1,523 thousand and mainly refer to cash flows on two interest 
rate swap contacts for a total amount of € 880 thousand and deferred income on lease fees. 

Further details about interest rate swap contracts are provided in "Operations on derivative and structured 
financial instruments”. 
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Section 15 – Assets and liabilities relating to Group companies and other shareholdings 
 

The main intra-group relationships, excluding equity investments, are set forth in the table below.  
For more complete information, reference should be made to Annex 16 which illustrates assets and liabilities 
relating to Group companies and other shareholdings. 
   (in € thousands) 

Assets  
Subsidiaries Associated 

companies 
Other related 

parties Total 

     

Investments relating to contracts linked to investment 
funds and market indices 42,024 0 0 42,024 
Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations 16 247 0 263 
Other receivables 10,293 0 0 10,293 
Bank and postal accounts 42,878 0 0 42,878 
Total 95,211 247 0 95,458 
     

Investments relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indices mainly refer to current 
accounts at the Banca Reale subsidiary in Class D assets. 

Other receivables, amounting to € 10,293 thousand, refer to receivables from Group companies for services 
and receivables under the tax consolidation scheme from the Italiana Assicurazioni subsidiary in connection 
with Non-life business (€ 1,632 thousand), from Reale Immobili (€ 2,441 thousand) and from Reale ITES S.r.l. 
(€ 433 thousand). 

   (in € thousands) 

Liabilities  
Subsidiaries Associated 

companies 
Other related 

parties Total 

     
Payables arising out of direct insurance operations 128 0 0 128 
Payables arising out of reinsurance operations 428 0 0 428 
Miscellaneous payables 13,516 0 1 13,517 
Total 14,072 0 1 14,073 
     

Miscellaneous liabilities, amounting to € 13,516 thousand, refer to payables under the tax consolidation 
scheme to the Italiana Assicurazioni subsidiary in connection with Life business (€ 7,812 thousand), to 
Italnext (€ 60 thousand), to Blue Assistance (€ 78 thousand) and to Banca Reale (€ 57 thousand) and to 
payables to Group companies for services for € 5,509 thousand. 

In 2018 there were no assets relating to other related parties. Liabilities relating to other related parties 
regarded fees payable to Directors and Statutory Auditors for € 1 thousand. 
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Section 16 – Payables and receivables 
 
These items are stated under items C and E of assets and under items F and G of liabilities and fall due as 
follows: 

 (in € thousands) 
 above 12 months of which above 5 years 
   
Loans and mortgages 27,198 17,655 
Receivables 110,993 76,613 
Payables and other liabilities 3,447 2,305 
Total 141,638 96,573 

 

Receivables mainly consist of claims towards agents and the interest-bearing loan deriving from the partial 
disposal of the stake in Sara Assicurazioni S.p.A. 

Payables and other liabilities mainly comprise liabilities for deferred taxes. 

 

 

Section 17 - Guarantees, commitments and other memorandum accounts 
 

  (in € thousands) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Guarantees received:               

- guarantees secured by mortgages 28,610 28,602 8 

- sureties given by third parties 20,542 22,380 -1,838 
Guarantees issued by third parties in the interest of the 
Company:   0 

- CARD/SISCO consortium and third party sureties 52,348 50,705 1,643 

Commitments:   0 
- derivative products 63,089 64,695 -1,606 
Securities deposited with third parties 7,130,904 6,887,962 242,942 

Total 7,295,493 7,054,344 241,149 
 

Guarantees received, for € 49,152 thousand, comprise bank guarantees given by agents and guarantees 
secured by mortgages on housing loans granted to employees. 

Guarantees issued by third parties in the interest of the Company, for € 52,348 thousand, include bank 
guarantees issued to Consap and ANIA in relation to the interest of Reale Mutua in the CARD and SISCO 
Consortiums and bank guarantees issued to public authorities for participation in tenders. 

Commitments, in the amount of € 63,089 thousand, refer to derivative contracts as discussed in more detail 
in the specific section on “Operations on derivatives and structured financial instruments”. 
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Company securities deposited with third parties totalled € 7,130,904 thousand compared with € 6,887,962 
thousand in 2017, and are divided as follows according to the entity with which they are deposited: 

  (in € thousands) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Subsidiary credit institutions    6,626,321 6,530,856 95,465 

Other credit institutions 402,333 36,202 366,131 

Associated companies 29,324 36,754 -7,430 

Other companies  72,926 284,150 -211,224 

Total 7,130,904 6,887,962 242,942 
 

As at the reporting date the Company had no contingent liabilities other than those disclosed in the Balance 
Sheet.
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INCOME STATEMENT 
 

Section 18 – Information relating to the technical account of Non-life insurance business 
(I) 
 

Premiums earned, net of reinsurance (Item I.1) 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Direct business income  1,484,145 1,416,011 68,134 
Inward reinsurance income  2,173 2,496 -323 
Gross premiums written 1,486,318 1,418,507 67,811 
Premiums ceded and retroceded in reinsurance -140,359 -133,475 -6,884 
Change in the gross provision for unearned premiums -18,966 -5,159 -13,807 
Change in the provision for unearned premiums, reinsurers' 
share 303 1,595 -1,292 
Total premiums earned 1,327,296 1,281,468 45,828 

 

The detail of gross premiums written by class of business is provided in the Report on Operations.  
 

Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account 

The allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account, in the amount of € 15,838 
thousand, has been calculated according to the method determined by ISVAP with a specific measure. 
The breakdown of the amount to be transferred is shown in the table below: 
 (in € thousands) 
  2018 
   
Income from investments – Non-life business 1 76,347 

Investment management and financial charges – Non-life business 2 49,398 
NET PROFIT FROM INVESTMENTS 3=1-2 26,949 
Technical provisions of the Non-life business year N-1 4 2,435,857 
Reinsurers' share of Non-life technical provisions year N-1 5 209,589 
Technical provisions of the Non-life business year N 6 2,396,158 
Reinsurers' share of Non-life technical provisions year N 7 201,680 
HALF-SUM OF THE TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 8=((4-5)+(6-7))/2 2,210,373 
Shareholders’ equity year N-1 9 1,485,466 
Shareholders’ equity year N 10 1,616,137 
HALF-SUM OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITIES 11=(9+10)/2 1,550,802 

RATIO BETWEEN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITIES AND HALF-SUM OF TECHNICAL 
PROVISIONS + SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITIES 12=8/(8+11) 58.8% 
ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TO BE TRANSFERRED TO THE TECHNICAL 
ACCOUNT 

13=12*3 15,838 
 

Other technical income net of reinsurance (Item I.3) 

Other technical income of € 14,047 thousand (€ 14,534 thousand in 2017) reflects commissions and 
discounts relating to prior year premiums cancelled during the year for € 5,204 thousand, utilisation of the 
allowance for doubtful accounts receivable from policyholders for € 8,268 thousand, and miscellaneous 
technical items for € 575 thousand. 
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Claims incurred, net of recoveries and reinsurance (Item I.4) 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Gross claims paid 1,036,701 976,998 59,703 
Reinsurers' share -128,966 -98,562 -30,404 
Change in recoveries: gross amount -23,237 -30,095 6,858 
Change in the gross provision for outstanding claims -60,058 10,775 -70,833 
Reinsurers' share 9,841 -34,486 44,327 
Total 834,281 824,630 9,651 

 

Gross claims paid amounted to € 1,036,701 thousand and increased by 6.1%; the breakdown is shown in the 
table below: 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Compensation  904,888 851,366 53,522 
Direct expenses 19,907 19,233 674 
Claim settlement costs 100,959 95,870 5,089 
Road Victims Fund 10,947 10,529 418 
Total 1,036,701 976,998 59,703 

 

The development of claims for previous years generated a positive balance of € 113,896 thousand, equal to 
around 6.5% of the initial reserves, as a result of the prudent quantification required by law. As regards 
performance of the individual classes of business, the Fire, TPL land vehicles and Non-motor TPL lines posted 
a significant surplus, due to the particularly favourable run-off of technical reserves during the year, to be 
ascribed to good savings on payments. 
 

Change in other technical provisions net of reinsurance (Item I.5) 

The negative change for € 59 thousand refers entirely to the provision for increasing age set aside pursuant 
to ISVAP Regulation No. 22 of 4 April 2008, Annex 15. 
 

Operating expenses - (Item I.7) 
  (in € thousands) 

 2018 2017 Change 
    
Acquisition commissions 203,025 176,414 26,611 
Other acquisition costs 78,265 72,598 5,667 
Collection commissions 96,049 105,908 -9,859 
Other administrative expenses  76,474 73,826 2,648 
Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing -24,658 -22,521 -2,137 
Total 429,155 406,225 22,930 

 

Other technical charges net of reinsurance (Item I.8) 

Other technical charges amounted to € 45,999 thousand and reflect cancellations of prior year premiums for 
€ 25,669 thousand, accrual to the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable from policyholders for € 13,228 
thousand, and miscellaneous technical items for € 7,102 thousand.  
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Change in equalisation provisions (Item I.9) 

The positive change, for € 1,208 thousand (compared to the € 1,801 decrease in 2017), reflects the provision 
established pursuant to Annex 15 to ISVAP Regulation No. 16 of 4 April 2008. The components per business 
line of these provisions are set forth in section 10.  

For information on the Non-life business technical account, refer to Annexes 19, 25, 26 and 29. 

 

 

Section 19 – Information regarding the technical account of Life insurance business (II)  
 

Premium income, net of reinsurance (Item II.1) 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Direct business income  717,332 817,997 -100,665 
Inward reinsurance income  165 173 -8 
Gross premiums written 717,497 818,170 -100,673 
Premiums ceded and retroceded in reinsurance -4,456 -4,106 -350 
Total premiums for the year 713,041 814,064 -101,023 

 

The amount of gross premiums by class of business is indicated in the Report on Operations.  

The composition of direct business and inward reinsurance premium income is detailed in Annex 20. 
 

Investment income (Items II.2 and II.3) 

     (in € thousands) 

 

Ordinary 
income 

Value re-
adjust 
ments 

Gains on 
disposals 2018 2017 Change 

       

Investments in Group companies and other 
shareholdings 9,315 0 0 9,315 2,571 6,744 
Other financial investments:       
of which:                      shares and interests 5,913 3 26 5,942 4,832 1,110 
                                 fixed-income securities 117,819 1,650 14,624 134,093 150,033 -15,940 
                                 other financial investments 108 93 1,399 1,600 1,843 -243 
Class D investments 17,884 6,257 14,649 38,790 52,349 -13,559 
Total 151,039 8,003 30,698 189,740 211,628 -21,888 

 

Income from investments is detailed in Annexes 21 and 22. 

 

Other technical income net of reinsurance (Item II.4) 

Other technical income amounted to € 11,278 thousand compared with € 9,596 thousand in 2017 and 
consisted mainly of commissions on management of the assets of internal funds and management 
commissions retroceded by external fund management companies. 
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Claims incurred, net of recoveries and reinsurance (Item II.5) 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Gross claims paid 518,255 435,217 83,038 
Reinsurers' share -1,949 -805 -1,144 
Gross change in the provision for claims to be paid -4,006 923 -4,929 
Reinsurers' share 871 -931 1,802 
Total 513,171 434,404 78,767 

 

Gross claims paid are detailed as follows: 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Claims 37,622 30,482 7,140 
Policies matured 160,694 143,321 17,373 
Surrenders 315,854 257,220 58,634 
Perpetual annuities 3,029 2,925 104 
Claim settlement costs 1,056 1,269 -213 
Total 518,255 435,217 83,038 

 

It should be noted that the difference between the amount of the provision for claims to be paid existing at 
the start of the year and sums paid to the beneficiaries of the contracts during the year for claims incurred 
in previous years, and also the amount of the related provisions at the end of the year is not significant. 
 

Change in provisions for policy liabilities and in other technical provisions, net of reinsurance (Item II.6) 

The positive change in Life business provisions amounted to € 235,120 thousand. 

For details, refer to the commentary on the balance sheet. 

 

Operating expenses - (Item II.8)  

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Acquisition commissions 14,465 14,754 -289 
Other acquisition costs 10,652 9,953 699 
Collection commissions 1,115 994 121 
Other administrative expenses  17,490 15,593 1,897 
Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing -1,182 -673 -509 
Total 42,540 40,621 1,919 

 

Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing amounted to € 1,182 thousand and consist exclusively of 
commissions received from reinsurers. 
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Investment management and financial charges (Items II.9 and II.10) 

     (in € thousands) 

 

Management 
charges 

Value re-
adjust 
ments 

Losses on 
disposals 2018 2017 Change 

       
Other financial investments:       
of which:                      shares and interests 7 131 16 154 38 116 
                                 fixed-income securities 14,112 28,638 2,886 45,636 23,095 22,541 
                                 other financial investments 2,868 16,087 705 19,660 15,921 3,739 
Class D investments 13,121 45,445 26,268 84,834 36,289 48,545 
Total 30,108 90,301 29,875 150,284 75,343 74,941 

 

Annexes 23 and 24 provide the analytical schedule of investment management and financial charges. 
 

Other technical charges net of reinsurance (Item II.11) 

Other technical charges amounted to € 7,593 thousand compared with € 6,937 thousand in the previous 
year.    
The item comprises delegation commissions paid to co-insurers for € 530 thousand, maintenance 
commissions for € 5,565 thousand and fund management commissions for € 1,498 thousand. 
 

Allocated investment return transferred to the non-technical account (Item II.12) 

Using the method defined by the Supervisory Authority with a specific measure, the allocated investment 
return to be transferred to the non-technical account was not obtained. 

The breakdown of the amount to be transferred is shown in the table below: 

 (in € thousands) 
  2018 

   
Income from investments – Life business 1 150,952 
Investment management and financial charges – Life business 2 65,451 
NET PROFIT FROM INVESTMENTS 3=1-2 85,501 
Technical provisions of the Life branches year N-1 4 4,535,194 
Reinsurers’ share of Life technical provisions, year N-1 5 2,649 
Technical provisions of the Life branches year N 6 4,648,617 
Reinsurers' share of Life technical provisions year N 7 2,727 
HALF-SUM OF THE TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 8=((4-5)+(6-7))/2 4,589,218 
Shareholders’ equity year N-1 9 491,864 
Shareholders’ equity year N 10 468,038 
HALF-SUM OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITIES 11=(9+10)/2 479,951 

RATIO BETWEEN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITIES AND HALF-SUM OF TECHNICAL 
PROVISIONS + SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITIES 12=11/(8+11) 9.5% 

THEORETICAL ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TO BE TRANSFERRED TO THE 
NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT 13=12*3 8,097 
THEORETICAL ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN POSTED TO THE TECHNICAL 

 
14= 3 -13 77,404 

TECHNICAL INTEREST PAID BY CONTRACT TO POLICYHOLDERS 15 102,198 
ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN EFFECTIVELY TO BE TRANSFERRED 16 0 
ALLOCATED INVESTMENT RETURN TO BE TRANSFERRED EFFECTIVELY    
TO THE TECHNICAL ACCOUNT 17=3-16 85,501 

 

For information regarding the technical account of Life business lines, refer to Annexes 27 and 28. 
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Section 20 – Changes in technical items by business 
 

Non-life and Life business 

The Company has adopted the analytical accounting procedure to allocate operating expenses (costs of 
personnel and general expenses) to the specific items of the accounts. The application made it possible to 
allocate the costs, recorded and classified by the general accounting system, to the items of the accounts. 
The criteria adopted to post items common to several business lines to each individual business line used, as 
parameters, the number of claims handled, configured differently according to the type of cost to be 
allocated and the percentage composition of the premiums written. 

All the information required by this section is set forth in Annexes 25, 26, 27, 28 and 29. As regards the 
commentary on the trends of the various business lines, reference should be made to the Report on 
Operations. 
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Section 21 – Information regarding the non-technical account (III) 
 

Income from investments – Non-life business (Item III.3) 

     (in € thousands) 

 

Ordinary 
income 

Value re-
adjust 
ments 

Gains on 
disposals 2018 2017 Change 

       
Land and buildings 3,296 0 0 3,296 3,417 -121 

Investments in Group companies and other 
shareholdings 46,184 0 0 46,184 33,524 12,660 
Other financial investments:       
of which:                      shares and interests 5,121 619 3,043 8,783 8,556 227 
                                 fixed-income securities 11,505 126 2,968 14,599 25,019 -10,420 
                                 other financial investments 355 217 2,914 3,486 4,199 -713 
Total 66,461 962 8,925 76,348 74,715 1,633 

 

The analytical schedule of investment income is provided in Annex 21. 
 

Investment management and financial charges – Non-life business (Item III.5) 

     (in € thousands) 

 

Management 
charges 

Value re-
adjust 
ments 

Losses on 
disposals 2018 2017 Change 

       
Land and buildings 4,349 676 0 5,025 5,941 -916 
Other financial investments:       
of which:                      shares and interests 613 19,882 763 21,258 2,246 19,012 
                                 fixed-income securities 4,957 12,830 608 18,395 8,895 9,500 
                                 other financial investments 204 3,326 1,191 4,721 7,366 -2,645 
Total 10,123 36,714 2,562 49,399 24,448 24,951 

 

The value re-adjustment relating to land and buildings refers to the depreciation charged for the premises 
that house the Company headquarters. 

Annex 23 provides the analytical schedule of Investment management and financial charges of Non-life 
business. 
 

Other income (Item III.7) 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Recoveries from third parties of admin. expenses and charges 36,268 34,275 1,993 
Other income and recoveries 1,898 701 1,197 
Interest on receivables 1,456 1,687 -231 
Interest on bank deposits 7 32 -25 
Utilisation of provisions for risks and charges 14,245 27,342 -13,097 
Total 53,874 64,037 -10,163 

 

As regards utilisation of provisions for risks and charges, refer to the commentary in Section 12 of the Balance 
Sheet.  
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Other charges (Item III.8) 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Administrative costs and expenses on behalf of third parties 36,268 34,275 1,993 
Interest expense and bank expenses 1,030 874 156 
Accruals to provisions for risks and charges 21,719 12,871 8,848 
Amortisation of intangible assets 114 111 3 
Miscellaneous charges 716 4,181 -3,465 
Total 59,847 52,312 7,535 

 

As regards provisions for risks and charges, refer to the commentary in Section 12 of the Balance Sheet.  
 

Extraordinary income (Item III.9) 

Extraordinary income amounted to € 101,920 thousand. The detail is as follows:  

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Taxes for previous years 183 80 103 
Gains on trading of long-term investments 97,546 1,818 95,728 
Out-of-period income and other extraordinary income 4,191 8,517 -4,326 
Total 101,920 10,415 91,505 

 

Gains on trading of long-term investments comprise gains on the partial sale of the interest in Sara 
Assicurazioni S.p.A., described earlier. 
 

Extraordinary charges (Item III.10) 

Extraordinary charges amounted to 22,768 thousand. The breakdown is as follows: 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Taxes for previous years 551 314 237 
Solidarity Fund costs 20,611 0 20,611 
Out-of-period expenses and other extraordinary charges 1,606 3,199 -1,593 
Total 22,768 3,513 19,255 

 

Solidarity Fund costs refer to the addition to provisions for future charges of the estimated expenditure in 
connection with the implementation of the framework agreement entered into with trade union 
representatives on 7 March 2018 within the scope of the Group's restructuring and reorganisation plan 
following Reale Group’s acquisition of Uniqa Assicurazioni S.p.A., Uniqa Previdenza S.p.A. and Uniqa Life 
S.p.A., as illustrated in paragraph 1.8 “Human Resources”. 
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Income taxes for the year (Item III.14) 

Income taxes for the year showed a positive balance of € 10,606 thousand and are the result of the following 
tax items: 

  (in € thousands) 
 IRES IRAP Total 

    
Taxes on the result of the period -3,380 1,543 -1,837 
Change in prepaid taxes -7,355 -1,401 -8,756 
Change in deferred taxes -13 0 -13 
Total -10,748 142 -10,606 
    

The Company's participation in the national consolidation scheme as the consolidating entity for the 
purposes of IRES (Corporate Income Tax) resulted in the recognition of a benefit for current IRES of € 3,380 
thousand for the tax loss for the year, equal to € 14,082 thousand, absorbed by the positive taxable income 
of the consolidated companies. 

IRAP (Regional Tax on Production Activities) on the result for the period amounted to a cost of € 1,543 
thousand.  

Pursuant to article 11 of Legislative Decree No. 240/1991, according to the principle of fiscal transparency, 
the IRES and IRAP taxable base of the Company as at 31 October 2018 includes the Company's share of the 
taxable income generated during the year by Reale Ites, amounting to € 1,159 thousand for IRES and to € 
717 thousand for IRAP. With regard to said shareholding, the Company also recognised the prepaid IRES 
taxes on the temporary differences recorded by it up to 31 October 2018. As a result of the transformation, 
prepaid IRES taxes at 31 December 2018, for € 1,186 thousand, have been recognised as receivables from 
Reale Ites S.r.l. 

The change in prepaid IRES and IRAP reflects ordinary temporary differences between the value attributed 
according to statutory criteria and for tax purposes (mainly comprising changes in provisions and in the 
provision for outstanding claims).  

Prepaid tax assets have been stated considering the reasonable certainty of future recovery. 
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The reconciliation between the theoretical tax charge and the actual tax charge for IRES and IRAP, with 
changes in relation to the previous year, is the following: 

  (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Profit before taxes 96,239 83,831 12,408 
Theoretical IRES (24%) -23,097 -20,119 -2,978 
    

Tax effect of permanent differences:    
Increases: -4,210 -3,533 -677 
- Dividend Washing  -30 -42 12 
- Non-recurring expenses -358 -803 445 
- Taxes and other non-deductible costs -906 -514 -392 
- Charitable donations -276 -272 -4 
- Entertainment expenses -117 -114 -3 
- Change in the provision for policy liabilities - Life business -428 -1,174 746 
- Charges pertaining to disputes -1,818 -614 -1,204 
- Other changes -277 -614 337 
Decreases: 38,055 12,134 25,921 
- Dividends excluded 13,641 8,408 5,233 
- PEX  22,241 415 21,826 
- ACE allowance 1,508 1,337 171 
- Non-recurring income 59 245 -186 
- Other changes 606 1,729 -1,123 
IRES adjustment to deferred taxes 0 1,926 -1,926 
IRES for the year 10,748 -9,592 20,340 
    
Technical balance 12,152 37,638 -25,486 
Theoretical IRES (6.82%) -828 -2,565 1,737 
    

Tax effect of permanent differences:    
- Personnel costs -505 -527 22 
- Administrative expenses -644 -613 -31 
- Dividends  319 88 231 
- Deductible amortisation/depreciation 161 176 -15 
- Other changes -51 -81 30 
IRAP advance tax adjustment 1,406 0 1,406 
IRAP for the year -142 -3,522 3,380 
    
Total income tax 10,606 -13,114 23,720 
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Changes during the year were as follows: 

      (in € thousands) 

 2017  Change  2018 
Prepaid taxes: taxable 

 
tax  taxable 

 
tax  taxable 

 
tax 

IRES         
- Change in provisions for outstanding claims 83,449 20,027  -8,876 -2,130  74,573 17,897 
- Write-down of equity investments 3,384 813  18,585 4,461  21,969 5,274 
- Provisions to reserves for risks and charges 46,992 11,278  19,513 4,683  66,505 15,961 

- 
Write-down of receivables from p/holders for 
premiums 99,675 23,922  0 0  99,675 23,922 

- Write-down of other receivables 2,684 644  40 10  2,724 654 

- 
Losses on receivables from p/holders for 
premiums 44,892 10,774  0 0  44,892 10,774 

- Other 735 177  470 113  1,205 290 
 Total 281,811 67,635  29,732 7,137  311,543 74,772 
          
Prepaid taxes Reale Ites:         
- Provisions to reserves for risks and charges 1,779 427  600 144  2,379 571 
- Amortisation, depreciation and other changes 2,250 540  311 75  2,561 615 
- Transformation of Reale Ites S.r.l. 0 0  -4,940 -1,186  -4,940 -1,186 
 Total 4,029 967  -4,029 -967  0 0 
Total IRES 285,840 68,602  25,703 6,170  311,543 74,772 
          
IRAP         
- Losses on receivables from p/holders for 

 
44,892 3,062  0 0  44,892 3,062 

- 
Write-down of receivables from p/holders for 
premiums 17,466 1,191  0 0  17,466 1,191 

- Solidarity fund 0 0  20,612 1,406  20,612 1,406 
- Amortisation of goodwill 370 25  -74 -5  296 20 
Total IRAP 62,728 4,278  20,538 1,401  83,266 5,679 
Total advance taxes 348,568 72,880  46,241 7,571  394,809 80,451 
          
          
Deferred taxes:         
IRES         
- Depreciation of real estate 4,212 1,012  0 0  4,212 1,012 
- Revaluations of equity investments 3,649 875  0 0  3,649 875 
- Dividends not collected 58 13  -58 -13  0 0 
 Total 7,919 1,900  -58 -13  7,861 1,887 
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Section 22 – Various information regarding the income statement 
 
The detail of income and charges relating to Group companies and other shareholdings is provided in Annex 
30. 

A summary of the total amounts is provided below: 

    (in € thousands) 

 
Subsidiaries Associated 

companies Other 
Other 

related 
i  

Total 

      
Income 81,597 257 105,538 1,872 189,264 
Charges 42,498 257 0 2,165 44,920 
      

Income and charges relating to subsidiaries mainly refer to the costs charged by Reale Mutua to supply the 
services under the contracts in force and the chargeback of costs relating to seconded personnel for € 33,868 
thousand. 

They also include income for dividends on shares and interests for € 47,507 thousand, from land and 
buildings for € 208 thousand and charges for financial management services paid to Banca Reale for € 8,556 
thousand. 

Income from other related parties refers mainly to collection of insurance premiums for € 1,872 thousand. 
Charges relating to other related parties mainly refer to sums and compensation paid on policies for € 232 
thousand and fees paid during the year to Directors and Auditors for € 1,851 thousand. 

A summary of direct business premiums written is provided in Annex 31, while Annex 32 illustrates personnel 
costs, Directors’ and Auditors’ fees. 
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PART C: OTHER INFORMATION 
 

This section provides the following additional information: 

 
1. Transactions on derivative and structured financial instruments 

2. Shareholders' equity 

3. Fees for auditing and for services other than auditing 

4. Cash flow statement 
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1. OPERATIONS ON DERIVATIVES AND STRUCTURED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
Derivatives and structured financial instruments are acquired in accordance with the Company's strategic 
plan established with a Board resolution and IVASS Regulation No. 24 of 6 June 2016 and comply with the 
requirements established by the system of control of the securities portfolio. 
Derivatives and structured financial instruments are used solely for the purpose of promoting balanced and 
prudent portfolio management, in order to hedge the investment risk or achieve investment goals more 
easily, more economically or more flexibly than would be possible using the underlying assets. 
 

A) STRUCTURED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
Open positions in structured debt securities at year-end were as follows: 

- in the Non-life portfolio, a total carrying amount of € 2,501 thousand; 
- in the Life portfolio, a total carrying amount of € 54,020 thousand, of which € 45,461 thousand included 

in the assets of separately managed accounts; 
- in the Life portfolio under article 41 of Legislative Decree 209/05, a total carrying amount of € 348 

thousand. 

There were no open positions in structured debt securities in the portfolio of the Teseo open-ended pension 
fund. 

The table below provides a summary of the structured debt securities in the Company's securities portfolio 
within the perimeter defined by the Solvency II rules implemented by Delegated Resolution (EU) 2015/35, 
supplementing Directive 2009/138/EC: 

      (in € thousands) 

  Carrying amount Market Value Income/Expense 

  2018 2017 2018 2017 Ordinary Trading Valuation 

         
Non-life portfolio        
         
59-Other 2,501 2,501 2,775 2,900 175 0 0 
TOTAL 2,501 2,501 2,775 2,900 175 0 0 
         
Life portfolio        
         
52-Interest rate risk 54,020 58,219 81,244 91,843 10,470 0 -256 
TOTAL 54,020 58,219 81,244 91,843 10,470 0 -256 
         

Life portfolio under art. 41 of Leg. Dec. 
209/05        
         
52-Interest rate risk 348 0 348 0 10 0 -7 
TOTAL 348 0 348 0 10 0 -7 

 

During the year transactions in the Non-life portfolio generated ordinary income for € 175 thousand. 

Transactions in the Life portfolio generated ordinary income for € 10,470 thousand and valuation losses for 
€ 256 thousand. 

In the Life portfolio under article 41 of Legislative Decree No. 209/05 transactions generated ordinary 
income for € 10 thousand and valuation losses for € 7 thousand. 
 
There were no transactions in structured debt securities in the portfolio of the Teseo open-ended pension 
fund. 
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B) DERIVATIVES 
The main derivatives on hand at the end of the year were as follows: 

In the Non-life portfolio, with the relative notional value recorded in the memorandum accounts: 

- a contract stipulated with Credito Emiliano S.p.A. that, within the framework of the joint interest in 
Credemassicurazioni S.p.A., envisages granting of put options to Reale Mutua (notional value of € 25,801 
thousand) and of call options to Credito Emiliano S.p.A. (notional value of € 25,801 thousand) on the 
entire interest held by Reale Mutua in Credemassicurazioni (1,366,000 shares, equal to 50% of the share 
capital) that can be exercised in specific contractually-defined cases. 

In the Life portfolio, with the relative notional value recorded in the memorandum accounts: 

- four swap contracts: two with Royal Bank of Scotland Group Plc for a total notional value of € 6,230 
thousand and two with Société Générale for a total notional value of € 5,250 thousand to hedge interest 
rate risk on the Crediop 2.1% 01/09/2025 (XS0104009617) structured bond. The contracts envisage 
swapping of interest, proportionally to the notional value stipulated maturing on the XS0104009617 
Crediop 2.1% 01/09/2025 bond. This bond is carried in the Company's securities portfolio for a total 
nominal value exceeding the notional value of the interest swap and currently envisages a high annual 
optional coupon determined with a floor option and leverage tied to a defined amortisation plan: the 
commitments entered into have therefore been covered. 

There was also marginal exposure in rights and warrants on shares in the various portfolios for a carrying 
amount of € 7 thousand. 
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Operations and results for the year on transactions in derivatives are set forth below: 

    (in € thousands) 
Category of contracts Portfolio Counterparty Credit Value Fair Income / 
   rating value value Charges 
       
Operations closed:       
Rights and warrants on shares Non-life Various  0 0 -3 
Put options on Linea Dinamica Protetta 2– 
07/01/2018 Life Credem adequate 0 0 0 

Puttable interest rate swap Linea Dinamica 
Protetta 2 – 07/01/2018 (variable rate-pay leg on 
€ 4,390,000.00 notional to fixed rate receive leg 
on € 3,045,000.00 notional) 

Life Credem adequate 0 0 0 

Total operations closed    0 0 -3 

Operations in course:       

Swap Crediop - 01/09/2025 Life Royal Bank of 
Scotland Group adequate 6,230 -5,250 -1,469 

Swap Crediop - 01/09/2025 Life Société Générale high 5,250 -4,697 -1,322 

Put option on Credemassicurazioni S.p.A. shares Non-life Credito Emiliano adequate 25,801 N.A. 0 

Call option on Credemassicurazioni S.p.A. shares Non-life Credito Emiliano adequate 25,801 N.A. 0 

Warrant on shares Life Various  7 7 -23 

Total operations in course    63,089 -9,940 -2,814 

 
In the Life portfolio operations on derivative financial instruments referred to the closing of the Puttable 
Interest Rate Swap contract included in the “Dinamica Protetta 2” internal insurance fund. The notional 
values of the Crediop swap contracts diminished during the year as envisaged by the instruments’ 
amortisation plan. 

In the Non-life portfolio and in the portfolio of the Teseo open pension fund no transactions were carried 
out on derivative instruments. 

Lastly, please note that company assets included rights on operations on capital relating to equities in the 
portfolio; such instruments were exercised or not exercised or sold always by the expiry date of the 
operation. 
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2. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
The breakdown of shareholders’ equity resulting from the proposed allocation of the result for the year is 
set forth in the tables below for Non-life and Life business respectively: 

  (in € thousands) 

Shareholders’ equity for Non-life business 
31.12.2018 Allocation proposed 

to Meeting 
Updated 

shareholders’ equity 

    
Share capital or Guarantee fund 45,000 0 45,000 
Revaluation reserves 111,817 0 111,817 
Legal reserve 170,159 6,534 176,693 
Other reserves 1,158,490 124,137 1,282,627 
Net profit (loss) for the year 130,671 -130,671 0 
Total 1,616,137 0 1,616,137 

 

 
  (in € thousands) 

Shareholders’ equity for Life business 
31.12.2018 Allocation proposed 

to Meeting 
Updated 

shareholders’ equity 

    
Share capital or Guarantee fund 15,000 0 15,000 
Revaluation reserves 24,406 0 24,406 
Legal reserve 47,273 0 47,273 
Other reserves 405,185 -23,826 381,359 
Net profit (loss) for the year -23,826 23,826 0 
Total 468,038 0 468,038 
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3. AUDIT FEES AND FOR SERVICES OTHER THAN AUDITING 
    
    
Disclosure of auditing fees and for services other than auditing 
(article 149.12 of the CONSOB Issuers Regulation) 
    
    

Type of service 

Supplier of the 
service Recipient Fees 

(in € thousands) 

    

Auditing EY S.p.A. Società Reale Mutua 
di Assicurazioni 130 

    

Certification (**) EY S.p.A. Società Reale Mutua 
di Assicurazioni 255 

    

Other services EY ADVISORY S.p.A. Società Reale Mutua 
di Assicurazioni 786 

    
(**) NB: this item comprises fees for auditing of: Separately Managed Accounts, Internal Insurance Funds, Pension Fund, Financial 
audit of the Balance Sheet and Own Funds and Limited audit of the SCR and MCR, pursuant to article 47.7(7) of Legislative Decree No. 
209 of 7 September 2005. 
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4. CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
            
       (in € thousands)  
            
       2018   2017  
I. CASH FLOW FROM BUSINESS OPERATIONS       
            
1. PRE-TAX PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 1 96,239  3

 
83,830  

            
2. CHANGES IN NON-CASH ITEMS       
    a) Change in technical provisions - Non-life business 2 -31,790  3

 
-15,769  

    b) Change in technical provisions - Life business 3 229,515  3
 

488,746  
    c) Change in accumulated depreciation 4 -433  3

 
-236  

    d) Change in termination benefits and in provisions for pensions and similar obligations 5 -1,671  3
 

-2,098  
    e) Change in other provisions 6 26,667  3

 
-14,956  

    f) Non-monetary income and expenses deriving from investments 7 75,490  3
 

17,855  
    g) Gains and losses on disposal of investments 8 11,716  3

 
-56,426  

Total 9 309,494  3
 

417,116  
            
3. CHANGE IN RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES GENERATED BY OPERATIONS       
    a) Change in receivables and payables arising from direct operations 1

 
-19,334  4

 
-30,642  

    b) Change in receivables and payables arising from reinsurance operations 1
 

-27,871  4
 

-17,748  
    c) Change in other receivables and payables 1

 
-45,348  4

 
4,022  

    d) Change in other assets and liabilities 1
 

-4,447  4
 

6,634  
Total 1

 
-97,000  4

 
-37,734  

            
4. TAX PAID 1

 
-1,509  4

 
14,468  

            
5. TOTAL NET CASH FLOW ARISING FROM BUSINESS OPERATIONS 1

 
307,224  4

 
477,680  

            
II. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES       
            
1. NET CASH FLOW GENERATED/ABSORBED BY INVESTMENTS       
    a) Land and buildings 1

 
-2,682  4

 
-138  

    b) Equity investments in subsidiaries, associates, other equity investments 1
 

7,931  4
 

-312,620  
    c) Bonds, shares and interests, shares of collective investment funds 1

 
-196,471  4

 
-27,918  

    d) Loans 2
 

389  5
 

180  
    e) Other financial investments 2

 
3,492  5

 
1,775  

    f) Investments for the benefit of Life policyholders who bear the 2
 

-146,989  5
 

-147,401  
       investment risk and relating to the administration of pension funds       
Total 2

 
-334,330  5

 
-486,122  

            
2. NET CASH FLOW GENERATED/ABSORBED BY OTHER ITEMS       
    a) Intangible assets 2

 
112  5

 
30  

    b) Tangible assets 2
 

2,678  5
 

2,126  
Total 2

 
2,790  5

 
2,156  

            
3. TOTAL NET CASH FLOW ARISING FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES 2

 
-331,540  5

 
-483,966  

            
III. CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS       
            
1. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2

 
73,140  5

 
79,426  

            
2. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 2

 
48,824  5

 
73,140  

            
3. CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS IN THE YEAR 3

 
-24,316  6

 
-6,286  
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Notes to the Financial Statements – 

Annex 1   

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI        

BALANCE SHEET – NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

ASSETS 

        Values of the year 

            

A.    SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL UNPAID   1 0 

    of which called-up capital  2 0     

            

B.    INTANGIBLE ASSETS        

     1. Deferred acquisition commissions  4 0     

     2. Other acquisition costs  6 0     

     3. Start-up and expansion costs  7 0     

     4. Goodwill  8 0     

     5. Other multi-year costs  9 440   10 440 

            

C.   INVESTMENTS        

 I  - Land and buildings          

     1. Property used in company operations  11 17,047     

     2. Property rented to third parties  12 27,242     

     3. Other properties  13 0     

     4. Other property rights  14 0     

     5. Construction in progress and advances  15 3,204 16 47,493   

 II  -  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings      

     1. Shares and interests:          

         a) controlling companies 17 0        

         b) subsidiary companies 18 1,620,450        

         c) affiliated companies 19 0        

         d) associated companies 20 22,136        

         e) other companies  21 9,820  22 1,652,406     

    2. Bonds issued by:          

         a) controlling companies 23 0        

         b) subsidiary companies 24 0        

         c) affiliated companies 25 0        

         d) associated companies 26 0        

         e) other companies  27 0  28 0     

    3. Loans to:          

         a) controlling companies 29 0        

         b) subsidiary companies 30 0        

         c) affiliated companies 31 0        

         d) associated companies 32 0        

         e) other companies  33 0  34 0 35 1,652,406   

       
to be carried 

forward    440 
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       Financial 2018 

          

          

 Values of the previous year 

          

        181 0 

    182 0     

          

          

    184 0     

    186 0     

    187 0     

    188 0     

    189 554   190 554 

          

          

          

    191 17,093     

    192 27,242     

    193 0     

    194 0     

    195 494 196 44,829   

          

          

 197 0        

 198 1,620,415        

 199 0        

 200 36,754        

 201 3,169  202 1,660,338     

          

 203 0        

 204 0        

 205 0        

 206 0        

 207 0  208 0     

          

 209 0        

 210 0        

 211 0        

 212 0        

 213 0  214 0 215 1,660,338   

     
to be carried 

forward    554 
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BALANCE SHEET – NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

ASSETS 

      Values of the year 

       carried forward    440 

            

C.  INVESTMENTS (continued)          

 III  - Other financial investments          

     1. Shares and interests           

         a) Listed shares 36 101,579        

         b) Unlisted shares 37 4,848        

         c) Interests 38 12,596  39 119,023     

    2. Shares in common investment funds  40 97,312     

    3. Bonds and other fixed-income securities        

        a) listed 41 1,238,166        

        b) unlisted 42 29,439        

        c) convertible debentures 43 0  44 1,267,605     

    4. Loans          

        a) loans secured by mortgage 45 28,610        

        b) loans on policies 46 0        

        c) other loans  47 1,190  48 29,800     

    5. Participation in investment pools    49 0     

    6. Deposits with credit institutions    50 819     

    7. Other financial investments    51 0 52 1,514,559   

 IV  - Deposits with ceding undertakings      53 197 54 3,214,655 

            

D bis.  REINSURERS’ SHARE OF TECHNICAL PROVISIONS      

   I - NON-LIFE BUSINESS          

        1. Provision for unearned premiums    58 37,705     

        2. Provision for claims outstanding    59 163,975     

        3. Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds  60 0     

        4. Other technical provisions  61 0   62 201,680 

       
to be carried 

forward    3,416,775 
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 Values of the previous year 

     carried forward    554 

          

          

          

          

 216 86,187        

 217 5,023        

 218 12,596  219 103,806     

    220 139,710     

          

 221 1,168,108        

 222 24,583        

 223 0  224 1,192,691     

          

 225 28,602        

 226 0        

 227 1,343  228 29,945     

    229 0     

    230 3,834     

    231 0 232 1,469,986   

      233 255 234 3,175,408 

          

          

          

    238 38,178     

    239 171,410     

    240 0     

    241 0   242 209,588 

     
to be carried 

forward    3,385,550 
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BALANCE SHEET – NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

ASSETS 

      Values of the year 

       carried forward    3,416,775 

            

E.   RECEIVABLES       

 I  - Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations:     

     1. Policyholders          

      a) for premiums current year 71 142,470        

      b) for premiums previous years 72 13,171  73 155,641     

     2. Insurance intermediaries   74 198,542     

     3. Current accounts with insurance companies    75 17,974     

     4. Policyholders and third parties for recoveries  76 63,964 77 436,121   

 II  - Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations:     

           
 

 

                                                               

   1. Insurance and reinsurance companies  78 79,717     

           
 

 
 

  

 

 

   2. Reinsurance intermediaries  79 7,760 80 87,477   

 III  - Other receivables    81 161,806 82 685,404 

            

F.   OTHER ASSETS        

 I  - Tangible assets and inventories:        

    1. Furniture, office machines and internal transport vehicles  83 4,318     

    2. Vehicles listed in public registers  84 0     

    3. Machinery and equipment  85 4,855     

    4. Inventories and other goods  86 0 87 9,173   

 II  - Cash at bank and in hand        

    1. Bank and Postal accounts    88 39,906     

    2. Cheques and cash on hand    89 2 90 39,908   

 IV  - Other          

    1. Deferred reinsurance items  92 2     

    2. Miscellaneous assets  93 148,238 94 148,240 95 197,321 

       of which connection account with Life business  901 571     

            

G.  PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME        

    1. Accrued interest      96 4,658   

    2. Rents      97 0   

    3. Other prepayments and accrued income      98 232 99 4,890 

    TOTAL ASSETS   100 4,304,390 
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 Values of the previous year 

     carried forward    3,385,550 

          

          

          

          

 251 139,689        

 252 12,228  253 151,917     

    254 166,192     

    255 18,560     

    256 67,656 257 404,325   

          

    258 58,341     

    259 3,296 260 61,637   

      261 99,471 262 565,433 

          

          

          

    263 4,837     

    264 0     

    265 6,509     

    266 0 267 11,346   

          

    268 64,180     

    269 2 270 64,182   

          

    272 2     

    273 133,038 274 133,040 275 208,568 

    903 14     

          

          

      276 3,024   

      277 0   

      278 973 279 3,997 

        280 4,163,548 
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BALANCE SHEET – NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

      Values of the year 

            

A.   SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY        

 I  - Subscribed capital or equivalent fund 101 45,000   

 II  - Share premium account 102 0   

 III  - Revaluation reserves      103 111,817   

 IV - Legal reserve      104 170,159   

 V  - Statutory reserves      105 0   

 VI - Reserves for own shares and shares of the controlling company   400 0   

 VII - Other reserves      107 1,158,490   

 VIII - Profit (loss) brought forward      108 0   

 IX - Net profit (loss) for the year      109 130,671   

 X Negative reserve for own shares held    401 0 110 1,616,137 

            

B. SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES      111 0 

            

C.    TECHNICAL PROVISIONS        

 I - NON-LIFE BUSINESS          

     1. Provision for unearned premiums     112 683,024     

     2.  Provision for claims outstanding     113 1,701,295     

     3. Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds  114 0     

     4. Other technical provisions  115 493     

     5. Equalisation provision  116 11,345   117 2,396,157 

            

       
to be carried 

forward    4,012,294 
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 Values of the previous year 

          

          

      281 45,000   

      282 0   

      283 111,817   

      284 166,324   

      285 0   

      500 0   

      287 1,085,615   

      288 0   

      289 76,710   

      501 0 290 1,485,466 

          

        291 0 

          

          

          

    292 663,813     

    293 1,761,353     

    294 0     

    295 553     

    296 10,137   297 2,435,856 

          

     
to be carried 
forward    3,921,322 
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BALANCE SHEET – NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

      Values of the year 

       carried forward    4,012,294 

            

E.    PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES        

 1. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations  128 15,928   

 2. Provisions for taxation      129 7,196   

 3. Other provisions      130 50,297 131 73,421 

            

F.   DEPOSITS RECEIVED FROM REINSURERS      132 948 

            

G.  PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES       

 I  - Payables arising out of direct insurance operations:     

     1. Insurance intermediaries  133 40,629     

     2. Current accounts with insurance companies  134 208     

     3. Premium deposits and premiums due to policyholders  135 4,411     

     4. Guarantee funds in favour of policyholders  136 298 137 45,546   

 II  - Payables arising out of reinsurance operations:     

     1. Insurance and reinsurance companies  138 1,058     

     2. Reinsurance intermediaries  139 1,566 140 2,624   

 III  - Debenture loans       141 0   

 IV - Amounts owed to banks and credit institutions    142 0   

 V - Loans guaranteed by mortgages      143 0   

 VI - Miscellaneous loans and other financial liabilities    144 0   

 VII - Provision for employee termination indemnities    145 6,824   

 VIII - Other payables          

     1. Premium taxes  146 31,549     

     2. Other tax liabilities    147 13,361     

     3. Social security  148 2,039     

     4. Miscellaneous payables    149 70,056 150 117,005   

 IX - Other liabilities          

     1. Deferred reinsurance items  151 0     

     2. Commissions for premiums in course of collection  152 42,559     

     3. Miscellaneous liabilities  153 2,526 154 45,085 155 217,084 

         of which connection account with Life business  902 0     

       
to be carried 

forward    4,303,747 
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 Values of the previous year 

     carried forward    3,921,322 

          

          

      308 16,717   

      309 0   

      310 32,992 311 49,709 

          

        312 901 

          

          

          

    313 34,897     

    314 225     

    315 4,554     

    316 0 317 39,676   

          

    318 1,188     

    319 3,681 320 4,869   

      321 0   

      322 0   

      323 0   

      324 0   

      325 7,412   

          

    326 28,849     

    327 7,096     

    328 4,406     

    329 52,288 330 92,639   

          

    331 0     

    332 42,308     

    333 4,023 334 46,331 335 190,927 

    904 0     

     
to be carried 

forward    4,162,859 
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BALANCE SHEET – NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

      Values of the year 

       carried forward    4,303,747 

            

H.   ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME          

    1. Accrued interest      156 0   

    2. Rents      157 643   

    3.  Other accruals and deferred income      158 0 159 643 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY      160 4,304,390 
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 Values of the previous year 

     carried forward    4,162,859 

          

          

      336 0   

      337 689   

      338 0 339 689 

        340 4,163,548 
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Notes to the Financial Statements – 

Annex 2  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI        

BALANCE SHEET – LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

ASSETS 

      Values of the year 

            

A.    SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL UNPAID   1 0 

    of which called-up capital  2 0     

            

B.    INTANGIBLE ASSETS        

     1. Deferred acquisition commissions  3 0     

     2. Other acquisition costs  6 0     

     3. Start-up and expansion costs  7 0     

     4. Goodwill  8 0     

     5. Other multi-year costs  9 0   10 0 

            

C.   INVESTMENTS        

 I  - Land and buildings          

     1. Property used in company operations  11 0     

     2. Property rented to third parties    12 0     

     3. Other properties    13 0     

     4. Other property rights    14 0     

     5. Construction in progress and advances  15 0 16 0   

 II  -  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings        

     1. Shares and interests:          

         a) controlling companies 17 0        

         b) subsidiary companies 18 312,963        

         c) affiliated companies 19 0        

         d) associated companies 20 0        

         e) other companies  21 0  22 312,963     

    2. Bonds issued by:          

         a) controlling companies 23 0        

         b) subsidiary companies 24 0        

         c) affiliated companies 25 0        

         d) associated companies 26 0        

         e) other companies  27 0  28 0     

    3. Loans to:          

         a) controlling companies 29 0        

         b) subsidiary companies 30 0        

         c) affiliated companies 31 0        

         d) associated companies 32 0        

         e) other companies  33 0  34 0 35 312,963   

       
to be carried 

forward    0 
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       Financial 2018 

          

          

 Values of the previous year 

          

        181 0 

    182 0     

          

          

    183 0     

    186 0     

    187 0     

    188 0     

    189 0   190 0 

          

          

          

    191 0     

    192 0     

    193 0     

    194 0     

    195 0 196 0   

          

          

 197 0        

 198 312,963        

 199 0        

 200 0        

 201 0  202 312,963     

          

 203 0        

 204 0        

 205 0        

 206 0        

 207 0  208 0     

          

 209 0        

 210 0        

 211 0        

 212 0        

 213 0  214 0 215 312,963   

     
to be carried 

forward    0 
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BALANCE SHEET – LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

ASSETS 

      Values of the year 

       carried forward    0 

            

C.  INVESTMENTS (continued)          

 III  - Other financial investments          

     1. Shares and interests           

         a) Listed shares 36 985        

         b) Unlisted shares 37 0        

         c) Interests 38 0  39 985     

    2. Shares in common investment funds    40 116,361     

    3. Bonds and other fixed-income securities:         

        a) listed 41 4,491,372        

        b) unlisted 42 2,357        

        c) convertible debentures 43 0  44 4,493,729     

    4. Loans          

        a) loans secured by mortgage 45 0        

        b) loans on policies 46 1,265        

        c) other loans  47 0  48 1,265     

    5. Participation in investment pools    49 0     

    6. Deposits with credit institutions    50 0     

    7. Other financial investments    51 0 52 4,612,340   

 IV  - Deposits with ceding undertakings      53 2,810 54 4,928,113 

            

D.    INVESTMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF LIFE POLICYHOLDERS WHO BEAR THE      

 INVESTMENT RISK AND RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSION FUNDS     

 I  - Investments relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indices 55 804,441   

 II  - Investments relating to the administration of pension funds 56 234,968 57 1,039,409 

            

D bis.  REINSURERS’ SHARE OF TECHNICAL PROVISIONS        

   II - LIFE BUSINESS          

        1. Provisions for policy liabilities    63 2,486     

        2. Unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage  64 0     

        3. Provision for sums to be paid   65 241     

        4. Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds  66 0     

        5. Other technical provisions  67 0     

        6. Technical provisions where the investment risk         

            is borne by the policyholders and relating to the        

            administration of pension funds  68 0   69 2,727 

       
to be carried 

forward    5,970,249 
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 Values of the previous year 

     carried forward    0 

          

          

          

          

 216 1,264        

 217 0        

 218 0  219 1,264     

    220 121,503     

          

 221 4,395,793        

 222 464        

 223 0  224 4,396,257     

          

 225 0        

 226 1,509        

 227 0  228 1,509     

    229 0     

    230 0     

    231 0 232 4,520,533   

      233 3,229 234 4,836,725 

          

          

          

      235 700,558   

      236 222,383 237 922,941 

          

          

          

    243 2,324     

    244 0     

    245 325     

    246 0     

    247 0     

          

          

    248 0   249 2,649 

     
to be carried 

forward    5,762,315 

          

 



 

REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 2018 146 

BALANCE SHEET – LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

ASSETS 

      Values of the year 

       carried forward    5,970,249 

            

E.   RECEIVABLES        

 I  - Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations:     

     1. Policyholders          

      a) for premiums current year 71 40,333        

      b) for premiums previous years 72 2,290  73 42,623     

     2. Insurance intermediaries    74 57,050     

     3. Current accounts with insurance companies    75 0     

     4. Policyholders and third parties for recoveries  76 0 77 99,673   

 II  - Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations:       

           
 

 

                                                               

   1. Insurance and reinsurance companies  78 1,666     

           
 

 
 

  

 

 

   2. Reinsurance intermediaries  79 0 80 1,666   

 III  - Other receivables      81 69,926 82 171,265 

            

F.   OTHER ASSETS        

 I  - Tangible assets and inventories:        

    1. Furniture, office machines and internal transport vehicles  83 34     

    2. Vehicles listed in public registers  84 0     

    3. Machinery and equipment  85 2     

    4. Inventories and other goods  86 0 87 36   

 II  - Cash at bank and in hand          

    1. Bank and Postal accounts    88 8,916     

    2. Cheques and cash on hand    89 0 90 8,916   

 IV  - Other          

    1. Deferred reinsurance items  92 0     

    2. Miscellaneous assets    93 14,089 94 14,089 95 23,041 

        of which connection account with Non-life business  901 0     

            

G.  PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME        

    1. Accrued interest      96 45,136   

    2. Rents      97 0   

    3. Other prepayments and accrued income      98 0 99 45,136 

    TOTAL ASSETS   100 6,209,691 
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 Values of the previous year 

     carried forward    5,762,315 

          

          

          

          

 251 50,978        

 252 2,047  253 53,025     

    254 59,322     

    255 0     

    256 0 257 112,347   

          

    258 1,907     

    259 0 260 1,907   

      261 53,618 262 167,872 

          

          

          

    263 64     

    264 0     

    265 21     

    266 0 267 85   

          

    268 8,958     

    269 0 270 8,958   

          

    272 0     

    273 19,263 274 19,263 275 28,306 

    903 0     

          

          

      276 44,685   

      277 0   

      278 0 279 44,685 

        280 6,003,178 
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BALANCE SHEET – LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

      Values of the year 

            

A.   SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY        

 I  - Subscribed capital or equivalent fund  101 15,000   

 II  - Share premium account     102 0   

 III  - Revaluation reserves      103 24,406   

 IV - Legal reserve      104 47,273   

 V  - Statutory reserves      105 0   

 VI - Reserves for own shares and shares of the controlling company    400 0   

 VII - Other reserves      107 405,185   

 VIII - Profit (loss) brought forward      108 0   

 IX - Net profit (loss) for the year      109 -23,826   

 X - Negative reserve for own shares held    401 0 110 468,038 

            

B. SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES      111 0 

            

C.    TECHNICAL PROVISIONS        

 II - LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS          

     1. Provisions for policy liabilities    118 4,587,643     

     2. Unearned premium provision for supplementary coverage  119 171     

     3. Provision for sums to be paid   120 42,604     

     4. Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds  121 0     

     5. Other technical provisions    122 18,200   123 4,648,618 

            

D.    TECHNICAL PROVISIONS WHERE THE INVESTMENT RISK IS BORNE     

 BY THE POLICYHOLDERS AND RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSION FUNDS     

 I - Provisions relating to contracts linked to investment funds     

     and market indices  125 805,139   

 II - Provisions relating to the administration of pension funds  126 234,959 127 1,040,098 

       
to be carried 

forward    6,156,754 

            

 



 

149 

          

          

 Values of the previous year 

          

          

      281 15,000   

      282 0   

      283 24,406   

      284 47,273   

      285 0   

      500 0   

      287 411,179   

      288 0   

      289 -5,993   

      501 0 290 491,865 

          

        291 0 

          

          

          

    298 4,471,888     

    299 175     

    300 46,610     

    301 0     

    302 16,521   303 4,535,194 

          

          

          

          

      305 701,554   

      306 222,374 307 923,928 

     
to be carried 

forward    5,950,987 
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BALANCE SHEET – LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

      Values of the year 

       carried forward    6,156,754 

            

E.    PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES        

 1. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations    128 12,217   

 2. Provisions for taxation      129 381   

 3. Other provisions      130 2,996 131 15,594 

            

F.   DEPOSITS RECEIVED FROM REINSURERS      132 2,244 

            

G.  PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES        

 I  - Payables arising out of direct insurance operations:     

     1. Insurance intermediaries    133 5,440     

     2. Current accounts with insurance companies    134 0     

     3. Premium deposits and premiums due to policyholders  135 9,388     

     4. Guarantee funds in favour of policyholders  136 0 137 14,828   

 II  - Payables arising out of reinsurance operations:      

     1. Insurance and reinsurance companies  138 8     

     2. Reinsurance intermediaries  139 5 140 13   

 III  - Debenture loans       141 0   

 IV - Amounts owed to banks and credit institutions      142 0   

 V - Loans guaranteed by mortgages      143 0   

 VI - Miscellaneous loans and other financial liabilities    144 0   

 VII - Provision for employee termination indemnities    145 1,171   

 VIII - Other payables          

     1. Premium taxes    146 147     

     2. Other tax liabilities    147 1,504     

     3. Social security   148 0     

     4. Miscellaneous payables    149 13,549 150 15,200   

 IX - Other liabilities          

     1. Deferred reinsurance items  151 0     

     2. Commissions for premiums in course of collection  152 2,436     

     3. Miscellaneous liabilities  153 571 154 3,007 155 34,219 

         of which connection account with Non-life business  902 571     

       
to be carried 

forward    6,208,811 
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 Values of the previous year 

     carried forward    5,950,987 

          

          

      308 12,388   

      309 0   

      310 1,211 311 13,599 

          

        312 2,177 

          

          

          

    313 12,804     

    314 0     

    315 8,107     

    316 0 317 20,911   

          

    318 40     

    319 0 320 40   

      321 0   

      322 0   

      323 0   

      324 0   

      325 1,294   

          

    326 155     

    327 468     

    328 0     

    329 10,178 330 10,801   

          

    331 0     

    332 2,364     

    333 14 334 2,378 335 35,424 

    904 14     

     
to be carried 

forward    6,002,187 
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BALANCE SHEET – LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

      Values of the year 

       carried forward    6,208,811 

            

H.   ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME         

    1. Accrued interest      156 880   

    2. Rents      157 0   

    3.  Other accruals and deferred income      158 0 159 880 

 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY      160 6,209,691 
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 Values of the previous year 

     carried forward    6,002,187 

          

          

      336 991   

      337 0   

      338 0 339 991 

        340 6,003,178 
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      Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 3  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI     Financial 2018 
         

Breakdown of the operating result between Non-life and Life business 
         
         
    Non-life business  Life business  Total 
         
         
Result of the technical account ...............................................................   1 46,598 21 -34,649 41 11,949 
Investment income ....................................................................................  + 2 76,347   42 76,347 
Investment management and financial charges ..........................................  - 3 49,398   43 49,398 
Allocated investment return transferred          
from the technical account of Life business...............................................  +   24 0 44 0 
Allocated investment return transferred          
to the technical account of Non-life business ............................................  - 5 15,838   45 15,838 
Intermediate operating result .................................................................   6 57,709 26 -34,649 46 23,060 
Other income ............................................................................................  + 7 53,084 27 790 47 53,874 
Other charges ............................................................................................  - 8 58,266 28 1,581 48 59,847 
Extraordinary income ................................................................................  + 9 101,576 29 344 49 101,920 
Extraordinary charges ...............................................................................  - 10 20,861 30 1,907 50 22,768 
Profit before taxes ...................................................................................   11 133,242 31 -37,003 51 96,239 
Income taxes for the year ..........................................................................  - 12 2,571 32 -13,177 52 -10,606 
Net Profit for the year .............................................................................   13 130,671 33 -23,826 53 106,845 
         
         

 

    Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 4 

    Financial 2018 
Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      
       
Changes during the year in intangible assets (Item B) and land  
              and buildings (Item C.I) 
       
       
    Intangible assets  Land and buildings 

    B  C.I 

Gross initial balance ..................................................................................  + 1 2,086 31 58,417 
Increases during the year ...........................................................................  + 2 0 32 3,339 
for: purchases or additions ........................................................................   3 0 33 3,339 
       write-backs .........................................................................................   4 0 34 0 
       revaluations ........................................................................................   5 0 35 0 
       other changes .....................................................................................   6 0 36 0 
Decreases during the year .........................................................................  - 7 0 37 0 
for: sales or decreases................................................................................   8 0 38 0 
       long-term write-downs .......................................................................   9 0 39 0 
       other changes .....................................................................................   10 0 40 0 
Gross final balance (a) ............................................................................   11 2,086 41 61,756 
       
Amortisation and depreciation:      
Initial balance ............................................................................................  + 12 1,532 42 13,588 
Increases during the year ...........................................................................  + 13 114 43 676 
for: amortisation and depreciation for the year ..........................................   14 114 44 676 
       other changes .....................................................................................   15 0 45 0 
Decreases during the year .........................................................................  - 16 0 46 0 
for: reductions following disposals ............................................................   17 0 47 0 
       other changes .....................................................................................   18 0 48 0 
Final values of amortisation (b) (*) ........................................................   19 1,646 49 14,264 
       
Carrying amount (a – b) .........................................................................   20 440 50 47,492 
Current value ............................................................................................     51 118,020 
Total revaluations......................................................................................   22 0 52 0 
Total write-downs .....................................................................................   23 0 53 0 
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      Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 5 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI    Financial 2018 
         
Assets – Changes during the year in investments in Group companies and other shareholdings: shares and  
             interests (Item C.II.1), bonds (Item C.II.2) and loans (Item C.II.3)   
         
         
    Shares and interests  Bonds  Loans 

    C.II.1  C.II.2  C.II.3 

Initial balance .......................................................................................  + 1 1,973,300 21 0 41 0 

Increases during the year: .....................................................................  + 2 397,241 22 0 42 0 

for: purchases, subscriptions or issues ..................................................   3 215 23 0 43 0 

       write-backs ....................................................................................   4 0 24 0 44 0 

       revaluations ...................................................................................   5 0 25 0   

       other changes ................................................................................   6 397,026 26 0 46 0 

Decreases during the year: ...................................................................  - 7 405,172 27 0 47 0 

for: sales or repayments .......................................................................   8 8,291 28 0 48 0 

       write-downs ..................................................................................   9 0 29 0 49 0 

       other changes ................................................................................   10 396,881 30 0 50 0 

         
Carrying amount ................................................................................   11 1,965,369 31 0 51 0 

Current value .......................................................................................   12 1,965,332 32 0 52 0 

Total revaluations.................................................................................   13 13,128 33 0   

Total write-downs ................................................................................   14 174,580 34 0 54 0 
         

Item C.II.2 includes:   
         
         
         
Listed bonds ...................................................................................................................................................  61 0   
Unlisted bonds ...............................................................................................................................................  62 0   
Carrying amount ..........................................................................................................................................  63 0   
of which convertible debentures .....................................................................................................................  64 0   
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Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   
       
Assets – Information regarding investee companies (*)  
       

Ord. Type Listed or Business Name and registered offices Currency 
No.  unlisted activity    
(**) (1) (2) (3)    

1 b UL 3  BANCA REALE SPA - TURIN  EUR 
2 b UL 2  BLUE ASSISTANCE SPA - TURIN  EUR 
3 b UL 4  IGAR S.A. - MADRID  EUR 
4 b UL 1  ITALIANA ASSICURAZIONI SPA - MILAN  EUR 
5 b UL 4  REALE IMMOBILI SPA - TURIN  EUR 
6 b UL 9  REALE ITES GEIE RMA - TURIN  EUR 
7 b UL 9  REALE ITES S.R.L. RMA - TURIN  EUR 
8 b UL 1  REALE SEGUROS GENERALES S.A. - MADRID  EUR 
9 b UL 1  REALE VIDA Y PENSIONES S.A. - MADRID  EUR 
10 b UL 1  UNIQA ASSICURAZIONI S.P.A. - MILAN  EUR 
11 d UL 1  CREDEMASSICURAZIONI SPA - REGGIO EMILIA  EUR 
12 d UL 1  SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA ORD - ROME  EUR 
13 d UL 1  SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA PRIV - ROME  EUR 
14 e UL 9  CEDACRI SPA - COLECCHIO  EUR 
15 e UL 9  EURAPCO AG - ZURICH  CHF 
16 e UL 1  SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA ORD. - ROME  EUR 
17 e UL 1  SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA PRIV. - ROME  EUR 
18 e UL 1  SYNKRONOS ITALIA S.R.L. - MILAN  EUR 
19 e UL 9  WELFARE ITALIA SERVIZI SRL - MILAN  EUR 
20 e UL 9  YAGO S.R.L. BOLOGNA  EUR 

       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       

       
(*) Group companies and other companies in which a direct interest is held also through trust companies or through a third person must be listed. 
(**) The order number must be higher than "0"   

       
(1)  Type  (3)  Business (4) Amounts in original currency 
       a = Controlling        1 = Insurance company   
       b = Subsidiary        2 = Finance company (5) Indicate the total percentage ownership 
       c = Affiliated        3 = Credit institution   
       d = Associated        4 = Real estate company   
       e = Others        5 = Trust company   

           6 = Unit trust management or distribution company 
(2) Indicate L for securities traded on regulated        7 = Consortium   
      markets and UL for the others        8 = Industrial company   
           9 = Other company or body   
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    Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 6 

    Financial 2018 
       
       
       

Share capital Shareholders’ equity (***) Net income or loss of Percentage interest  

Amount Number  the previous year (***) Direct Indirect Total 
(4) shares (4) (4) % % % 

30,000 30,000,000 59,389 1,576 95.00 5.00 100.00 
3,120 3,120,000 6,517 646 100.00 0 100.00 

67,665 1,125,872 90,254 1,479 46.81 53.19 100.00 
57,626 37,178,295 601,220 -11,971 99.92 0 99.92 

209,500 20,950,000 886,680 21,697 85.92 14.07 99.99 
93,339 5   0 0 0 
85,243 5 85,058 497 89.91 10.09 100.00 
87,426 4,040,000 433,304 27,000 95.00 5.00 100.00 
10,000 10,000 11,252 1,883 5.00 95.00 100.00 

7,762 1,504,187   0 0 0 
14,097 2,732,000 41,133 7,036 50.00 0 50.00 
54,675 18,225,000   0 0 0 
54,675 18,225,000   0 0 0 
12,609 12,609   1.34 0 1.34 

7,399 73,990   12.50 0 12.50 
54,675 18,225,000   11.16 0 11.16 
 54,675 18,225,000   3.49 0 3.49 

 203 202,529   0 0 0 
 259  45   2.22 0 2.22 
 212  37,455   19.9 0 19.90 
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Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI    
       
Assets – Detailed schedule of changes in investments in Group companies and other shareholdings:  
    shares and interests 
       

Ord. Type  Company name Increases during the year 
No.    For purchases Other 
(1) (2) (3)  Quantity Value increases 

1 B D BANCA REALE SPA 0   
2 B D BLUE ASSISTANCE SPA 0   
3 B D IGAR S.A. 0   
4 B D ITALIANA ASSICURAZIONI SPA  9,023,369  255,871 
4 B V ITALIANA ASSICURAZIONI SPA  2,025,375  57,432 
5 B D REALE IMMOBILI SPA 0   
5 B V REALE IMMOBILI SPA 0   
6 B D REALE ITES GEIE RMA 0   
7 B D REALE ITES S.R.L. RMA  1  76,390 
8 B D REALE SEGUROS GENERALES S.A. 0   
9 B D REALE VIDA Y PENSIONES S.A. 0   

10 B D UNIQA ASSICURAZIONI S.P.A.  169 35  
10 B V UNIQA ASSICURAZIONI S.P.A. 0   
11 D D CREDEMASSICURAZIONI SPA 0   
12 D D SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA ORD 0   
13 D D SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA PRIV 0   
14 E D CEDACRI SPA 0   
15 E D EURAPCO AG 0   
16 E D SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA ORD.  2,033,505  4,940 
17 E D SARA ASSICURAZIONI SPA PRIV.  636,457  2,248 
18 E D SYNKRONOS ITALIA S.R.L. 0  145 
19 E D WELFARE ITALIA SERVIZI SRL 0   
20 E D YAGO S.R.L. 7,455 180  

       
    Totals C.II.1  215 397,026 
       

 a   Controlling companies  0 0 
 b   Subsidiary companies  35 389,693 
 c   Affiliated companies  0 0 
 d   Associated companies  0 0 
 e   Other  180 7,333 

    Total D.I  0 0 
    Total D.II  0 0 

       
       (1) Must match that indicated in Annex 6 (3) Indicate: 

          D for investments assigned to Non-life business (Item C.II.1) 

(2)  Type       V for investments assigned to Life business (Item C.II.1) 

       a = Controlling       V1 for investments assigned to Life business (Item D.1) 

       b = Subsidiary       V2 for investments assigned to Life business (Item D.2) 

       c = Affiliated       The same number must be assigned to the shareholding  

       d = Associated       even if split 
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    Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 7  

     Financial 2018 
       
       
       
       

Decreases during the year Carrying amount (4) Purchase Value  
For sales Other Quantity Value cost value 

Quantity Value decreases     
0   28,500,000 40,119 56,938 40,119 
0   3,120,000 2,511 3,812 2,511 
0   527,060 31,555 31,555 31,555 
0   16,111,801 385,776 511,466 385,776 
0   21,036,993 209,119 226,401 209,119 
0   16,000,000 830,747 830,747 830,747 
0   2,000,000 103,843 103,843 103,843 
1  76,390 0 0 0 0 
0   1 76,390 76,390 76,390 
0   3,838,000 252,743 252,743 252,743 
0   500 610 610 610 

1,225,169  255,871 0 0 0 0 
275,000  57,432 0 0 0 0 

0   1,366,000 22,136 22,136 22,136 
5,091,660 7,430 4,940 0 0 0 0 

636,457  2,248 0 0 0 0 
0   169 1,301 1,301 1,301 
0   9,248 1,151 1,151 1,113 
0   2,033,505 4,940 4,901 4,940 
0   636,457 2,248 2,248 2,248 

39,800 862  0 0 0 0 
0   1 0 400 0 
0   7,455 180 180 180 
       
    1,965,369 2,126,822 1,965,332 
       
    0 0 0 
    1,933,413 2,094,505 1,933,413 
    0 0 0 
    22,136 22,136 22,136 
    9,820 10,181 9,783 
    0 0 0 
    0 0 0 
       

       (4) Indicate whether valued by the equity method with an (*) (only for Type b and d)   
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         Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 8 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI        Financial 2018 
               
Breakdown of other financial investments according to use: shares and interests in companies, shares in common investment funds, 
             bonds and other fixed-income securities, participation in investment pools and other financial investments (Items C.III.1, 2, 3, 5, 7) 
               
I – Non-life business           
               

    
Long-term investment 

portfolio  Short-term financial assets 
portfolio  Total 

    
Carrying 
amount  

Current 
value  

Carrying 
amount  

Current 
value  

Carrying 
amount  

Current 
value 

1. Shares and interests: ................................................   1 8,610 21 7,524 41 110,412 61 110,674 81 119,022 101 118,198 

    a) Listed shares .......................................................   2 8,116 22 7,029 42 93,463 62 93,725 82 101,579 102 100,754 

    b) Unlisted shares ....................................................   3 398 23 399 43 4,449 63 4,449 83 4,847 103 4,848 

    c) Interests ...............................................................   4 96 24 96 44 12,500 64 12,500 84 12,596 104 12,596 

2. Shares in common investment funds .......................   5 0 25 0 45 97,312 65 98,935 85 97,312 105 98,935 

3. Bonds and other fixed-income securities .................   6 27,650 26 28,122 46 1,239,954 66 1,245,589 86 1,267,604 106 1,273,711 

    a1) listed Government securities .............................   7 12,002 27 12,061 47 842,564 67 846,598 87 854,566 107 858,659 

    a2) other listed securities .........................................   8 0 28 0 48 383,599 68 385,200 88 383,599 108 385,200 

    b1) unlisted Government securities .........................   9 15,648 29 16,061 49 7,070 69 7,070 89 22,718 109 23,131 

    b2) other unlisted securities .....................................   10 0 30 0 50 6,721 70 6,721 90 6,721 110 6,721 

      c) convertible debentures .......................................   11 0 31 0 51 0 71 0 91 0 111 0 

5. Participation in investment pools.............................   12 0 32 0 52 0 72 0 92 0 112 0 

7. Other financial investments .....................................   13 0 33 0 53 0 73 0 93 0 113 0 
              
               
II – Life 

 
              

               

    
Long-term investment 

portfolio  
 Short-term financial assets 

portfolio  
Total 

    
Carrying 
amount  

Current 
value  

Carrying 
amount  

Current 
value  

Carrying 
amount  

Current 
value 

1. Shares and interests: ................................................   121 0 141 0 161 985 181 999 201 985 221 999 

    a) Listed shares .......................................................   122 0 142 0 162 985 182 999 202 985 222 999 

    b) Unlisted shares ....................................................   123 0 143 0 163 0 183 0 203 0 223 0 

    c) Interests ...............................................................   124 0 144 0 164 0 184 0 204 0 224 0 

2. Shares in common investment funds .......................   125 0 145 0 165 116,361 185 118,295 205 116,361 225 118,295 

3. Bonds and other fixed-income securities .................   126 209,749 146 263,761 166 4,283,979 186 4,464,657 206 4,493,728 226 4,728,418 

    a1) listed Government securities .............................   127 142,821 147 154,987 167 3,157,785 187 3,325,115 207 3,300,606 227 3,480,102 

    a2) other listed securities .........................................   128 66,533 148 108,371 168 1,124,232 188 1,137,580 208 1,190,765 228 1,245,951 

    b1) unlisted Government securities .........................   129 285 149 289 169 0 189 0 209 285 229 289 

    b2) other unlisted securities .....................................   130 110 150 114 170 1,962 190 1,962 210 2,072 230 2,076 

      c) convertible debentures .......................................   131 0 151 0 171 0 191 0 211 0 231 0 

5. Participation in investment pools.............................   132 0 152 0 172 0 192 0 212 0 232 0 

7. Other financial investments .....................................   133 0 153 0 173 0 193 0 213 0 233 0 
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        Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 9 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      Financial 2018 
             
Assets – Changes during the year in other financial investments held as long-term investments: shares and interests, shares in common investment 

             bonds and other fixed-income securities, participation in investment pools and other financial investments (Items C.III.1, 2, 3, 5, 7) 
             
             
             

    
Shares and 
interests  

Shares in 
common 

investment 
 

 
Bonds and 

other   
Participation in 

investment  Other financial 
      Investment 

 
 fixed-income 

 
  pools  investments 

    C.III.1  C.III.2  C.III.3  C.III.5  C.III.7 

Initial balance ......................................................  + 1 8,610 21 0 41 244,555 81 0 101 0 

Increases during the year: ....................................  + 2 0 22 0 42 33,157 82 0 102 0 

for: purchases ......................................................   3 0 23 0 43 30,246 83 0 103 0 

       write-backs ...................................................   4 0 24 0 44 0 84 0 104 0 

       transfer from short-term portfolio .................   5 0 25 0 45 0 85 0 105 0 

       other changes ...............................................   6 0 26 0 46 2,911 86 0 106 0 

Decreases during the year: ..................................  - 7 0 27 0 47 40,313 87 0 107 0 

for: sales ..............................................................   8 0 28 0 48 0 88 0 108 0 

       write-downs .................................................   9 0 29 0 49 0 89 0 109 0 

       transfer to short-term portfolio .....................   10 0 30 0 50 0 90 0 110 0 

       other changes ...............................................   11 0 31 0 51 40,313 91 0 111 0 

Carrying amount ...............................................   12 8,610 32 0 52 237,399 92 0 112 0 

Current value ......................................................   13 7,524 33 0 53 291,884 93 0 113 0 
             
             

 

    Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 10  

    Financial 2018 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      
       
Assets – Changes during the year in loans and deposits with credit institutions (Items C.III.4, 6)  
       
       
       
    Loans  Deposits with  
      credit institutions 

    C.III.4  C.III.6 

Initial balance .............................................................................................................................  + 1 31,454 21 3,834 

Increases during the year: ...........................................................................................................  + 2 4,079 22 1 

for: issues ...................................................................................................................................   3 4,079   

       write-backs ..........................................................................................................................   4 0   

       other changes ......................................................................................................................   5 0   

Decreases during the year: .........................................................................................................  - 6 4,468 26 3,016 

for: repayments ..........................................................................................................................   7 4,466   

       write-downs ........................................................................................................................   8 0   

       other changes ......................................................................................................................   9 2   

Carrying amount ......................................................................................................................   10 31,065 30 819 
       
       

 



 

REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 2018 162 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 11  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      Financial 2018 
           

Assets – Schedule of assets relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indices (Item D.I)  
           
 Fund code: 2 Description: CONTRACTS TIED TO THE VALUE OF SHARES OF INTERNAL FUNDS 
           
    Current value  Purchase cost 

    Current year  Previous year  Current year  Previous year 
           

I. Land and buildings .............................................................  1 0 21 0 41 0 61 0 
II.  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings:         
 1. Shares and interests ........................................................  2 0 22 0 42 0 62 0 
 2. Bonds .............................................................................  3 0 23 0 43 0 63 0 
 3. Loans .............................................................................  4 0 24 0 44 0 64 0 
III. Shares in common investment funds ..................................  5 436,042 25 376,223 45 451,239 65 365,402 
IV.  Other financial investments:         
 1. Shares and interests ........................................................  6 76,664 26 79,093 46 80,706 66 67,584 
 2. Bonds and other fixed-income securities ........................  7 243,800 27 199,442 47 244,584 67 201,113 
 3. Deposits with credit institutions .....................................  8 0 28 0 48 0 68 0 
 4. Other financial investments ............................................  9 7 29 209 49 7 69 209 
V.  Other assets .......................................................................  10 3,249 30 3,383 50 3,249 70 3,383 
VI. Cash at bank and in hand....................................................  11 47,345 31 45,366 51 47,345 71 45,366 
VII. Other liabilities ..................................................................  12 -2,666 32 -3,158 52 -2,666 72 -3,158 
............................................................... .................................................  13  33  53  73  
Total ......................................................................................................  14 804,441 34 700,558 54 824,464 74 679,899 
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      Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 11  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      Financial 2018 
           
Assets – Schedule of assets relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indices (Item D.I)   
           
 Fund code: Description: TOTAL   
           
    Current value  Purchase cost 

    Current year  Previous year  Current year  Previous year 
           

I. Land and buildings .............................................................  1 0 21 0 41 0 61 0 
II.  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings:         
 1. Shares and interests ........................................................  2 0 22 0 42 0 62 0 
 2. Bonds .............................................................................  3 0 23 0 43 0 63 0 
 3. Loans .............................................................................  4 0 24 0 44 0 64 0 
III. Shares in common investment funds ..................................  5 436,042 25 376,223 45 451,239 65 365,402 
IV.  Other financial investments:         
 1. Shares and interests ........................................................  6 76,664 26 79,093 46 80,706 66 67,584 
 2. Bonds and other fixed-income securities ........................  7 243,800 27 199,442 47 244,584 67 201,113 
 3. Deposits with credit institutions .....................................  8 0 28 0 48 0 68 0 
 4. Other financial investments ............................................  9 7 29 209 49 7 69 209 
V.  Other assets .......................................................................  10 3,249 30 3,383 50 3,249 70 3,383 
VI. Cash at bank and in hand....................................................  11 47,345 31 45,366 51 47,345 71 45,366 
VII. Other liabilities ..................................................................  12 -2,666 32 -3,158 52 -2,666 72 -3,158 
...... .........................................................................................................  13  33  53  73  
Total ......................................................................................................  14 804,441 34 700,558 54 824,464 74 679,899 
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    Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 12 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      Financial 2018 
           
Assets – Schedule of assets resulting from administration of pension funds (Item D.II)     
           
 Code: 1 Pension fund description: ETHICAL PRUDENTIAL LINE     
           
    Current value  Purchase cost 

    Current year  Previous year  Current year  Previous year 
           

I.  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings:         
 1. Shares and interests ...............................................................................  1 0 21 0 41  61 0 
 2. Bonds ....................................................................................................  2 0 22 0 42  62 0 
II.  Other financial investments:         
 1. Shares and interests ...............................................................................  3 0 23 0 43 0 63 0 
 2. Bonds and other fixed-income securities ...............................................  4 54,384 24 49,730 44 54,351 64 50,378 
 3. Shares in common investment funds .....................................................  5 0 25 0 45 0 65 0 
 4. Deposits with credit institutions ............................................................  6 0 26 0 46  66 0 
 5. Other financial investments ...................................................................  7 0 27 0 47 0 67 0 
III. Other assets ...............................................................................................  8 592 28 723 48 592 68 723 
IV. Cash at bank and in hand...........................................................................  9 2,395 29 1,498 49 2,395 69 1,498 
VI. Other liabilities .........................................................................................  10 -100 30 -39 50 -100 70 -39 
… ...................................................................................................................................  11  31  51  71  
Total ..............................................................................................................................  12 57,271 32 51,912 52 57,238 72 52,560 
           

           
 

 

    Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 12 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      Financial 2018 
           
Assets – Schedule of assets resulting from administration of pension funds (Item D.II)     
           
 Code: 2 Pension fund description: LINEA BILANCIATA ETICA     
           
    Current value  Purchase cost 

    Current year  Previous year  Current year  Previous year 
           

I.  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings:         
 1. Shares and interests ...............................................................................  1 0 21 0 41  61 0 
 2. Bonds ....................................................................................................  2 0 22 0 42  62 0 
II.  Other financial investments:         
 1. Shares and interests ...............................................................................  3 23,142 23 23,349 43 24,921 63 19,731 
 2. Bonds and other fixed-income securities ...............................................  4 33,601 24 33,939 44 33,676 64 34,379 
 3. Shares in common investment funds .....................................................  5 0 25 0 45 0 65 0 
 4. Deposits with credit institutions ............................................................  6 0 26 0 46  66 0 
 5. Other financial investments ...................................................................  7 0 27 4 47 0 67 4 
III. Other assets ...............................................................................................  8 1,191 28 513 48 1,191 68 513 
IV. Cash at bank and in hand...........................................................................  9 1,826 29 1,370 49 1,826 69 1,370 
VI. Other liabilities .........................................................................................  10 -97 30 -557 50 -97 70 -557 
… ...................................................................................................................................  11  31  51  71  
Total ..............................................................................................................................  12 59,663 32 58,618 52 61,517 72 55,440 
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      Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 12 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      Financial 2018 
           
Assets – Schedule of assets resulting from administration of pension funds (Item D.II)     
           
 Code: 3 Pension fund description: LINEA SVILUPPO ETICA     

           
    Current value  Purchase cost 

    Current year  Previous year  Current year  Previous year 
           

I.  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings:         
 1. Shares and interests ..............................................................................  1 0 21 0 41  61 0 
 2. Bonds ...................................................................................................  2 0 22 0 42  62 0 
II.  Other financial investments:         
 1. Shares and interests ..............................................................................  3 41,606 23 47,571 43 44,710 63 39,574 
 2. Bonds and other fixed-income securities ..............................................  4 2,495 24 0 44 2,485 64 0 
 3. Shares in common investment funds .....................................................  5 0 25 0 45 0 65 0 
 4. Deposits with credit institutions ............................................................  6 0 26 0 46  66 0 
 5. Other financial investments ..................................................................  7 0 27 8 47 0 67 8 
III. Other assets ..............................................................................................  8 1,542 28 21 48 1,542 68 21 
IV. Cash at bank and in hand ..........................................................................  9 2,891 29 5,603 49 2,891 69 5,603 
VI. Other liabilities .........................................................................................  10 -79 30 -1,088 50 -79 70 -1,088 
....... ............................................................................................................................  11  31  51  71  
Total ..........................................................................................................................  12 48,455 32 52,115 52 51,549 72 44,118 
           

           
 

      Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 12 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      Financial 2018 
           
Assets – Schedule of assets resulting from administration of pension funds (Item D.II)     
           
 Code: 4 Pension fund description: LINEA GARANTITA ETICA     

           
    Current value  Purchase cost 

    Current year  Previous year  Current year  Previous year 
           

I.  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings:         
 1. Shares and interests ...............................................................................  1 0 21 0 41  61 0 
 2. Bonds ....................................................................................................  2 0 22 0 42  62 0 
II.  Other financial investments:         
 1. Shares and interests ...............................................................................  3 0 23 0 43 0 63 0 
 2. Bonds and other fixed-income securities ...............................................  4 66,325 24 57,408 44 66,364 64 58,236 
 3. Shares in common investment funds .....................................................  5 0 25 0 45 0 65 0 
 4. Deposits with credit institutions ............................................................  6 0 26 0 46  66 0 
 5. Other financial investments ...................................................................  7 0 27 0 47 0 67 0 
III. Other assets ...............................................................................................  8 425 28 382 48 425 68 382 
IV. Cash at bank and in hand...........................................................................  9 2,938 29 2,042 49 2,938 69 2,042 
VI. Other liabilities .........................................................................................  10 -109 30 -96 50 -109 70 -96 
......... ..............................................................................................................................  11  31  51  71  
Total ..............................................................................................................................  12 69,579 32 59,736 52 69,618 72 60,564 
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      Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 12 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      Financial 2018 
           

Assets – Schedule of assets resulting from administration of pension funds (Item D.II)     
           
 Code: Pension fund description: TESEO OPEN-ENDED PENSION FUND   

           
    Current value  Purchase cost 

    Current year  Previous year  Current year  Previous year 
           

I.  Investments in Group companies and other shareholdings:         
 1. Shares and interests ...............................................................................  1 0 21 0 41 0 61 0 
 2. Bonds ....................................................................................................  2 0 22 0 42 0 62 0 
II.  Other financial investments:         
 1. Shares and interests ...............................................................................  3 64,748 23 70,920 43 69,631 63 59,305 
 2. Bonds and other fixed-income securities ...............................................  4 156,805 24 141,077 44 156,876 64 142,993 
 3. Shares in common investment funds .....................................................  5 0 25 0 45 0 65 0 
 4. Deposits with credit institutions ............................................................  6 0 26 0 46 0 66 0 
 5. Other financial investments ...................................................................  7 0 27 12 47 0 67 12 
III. Other assets ...............................................................................................  8 3,750 28 1,639 48 3,750 68 1,639 
IV. Cash at bank and in hand...........................................................................  9 10,050 29 10,513 49 10,050 69 10,513 
VI. Other liabilities .........................................................................................  10 -385 30 -1,780 50 -385 70 -1,780 
......... ..............................................................................................................................  11 0 31 0 51 0 71 0 
Total ..............................................................................................................................  12 234,968 32 222,381 52 239,922 72 212,682 
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     Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 13  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   Financial 2018 
        
Liabilities - Changes during the year in components of the reserve for unearned premiums (Item C.I.1) and the provision for outstanding claims  
               (Item C.I.2) of the Non-life branches        
        
        
 Type  Current year Previous year  Change 

        

Provisions for unearned premiums:       

   Provision for premium instalments .............................................  1 682,801 11 663,694 21 19,107 

   Provision for unexpired risks......................................................  2 223 12 119 22 104 

Carrying amount .........................................................................  3 683,024 13 663,813 23 19,211 

Provisions for claims outstanding:       

   Provision for damages and direct expenses. ...............................  4 1,403,925 14 1,465,326 24 -61,401 

   Provision for claim settlement costs ...........................................  5 65,626 15 66,044 25 -418 

   Provision for claims incurred and not notified ............................  6 231,744 16 229,983 26 1,761 

Carrying amount .........................................................................  7 1,701,295 17 1,761,353 27 -60,058 
        

        
 

     Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 14  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   Financial 2018 
        
Liabilities - Changes during the year in the components of the provisions for policy liabilities (item C.II.1) and in the provisions for  
                profit-sharing and premium refunds (Item C.II.4)   
        
        
 Type  Current year  Previous year  Change 
        

Actuarial reserve for pure premiums .............................................  1 4,505,967 11 4,390,010 21 115,957 

Premiums carried forward .............................................................  2 11,093 12 11,247 22 -154 

Provision for mortality risk ...........................................................  3 5,230 13 4,944 23 286 

Integration provisions ...................................................................  4 65,353 14 65,689 24 -336 

Carrying amount .........................................................................  5 4,587,643 15 4,471,890 25 115,753 

Provision for profit-sharing and premium refunds .........................  6 0 16 0 26 0 
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Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI    Financial 2018 
           

Liabilities – Changes during the year in the provisions for other risks and charges (Item E) and in the provisions for employee termination indemnities 
(Item G.VII) 
           
           
           

    Provisions for 
pensions 

and similar 
obligations 

     Employee 

     Provisions for 
taxation  Other provisions  termination 

         indemnities 

Initial balance ......................................................... + 1 29,105 11 0 21 34,203 31 8,705 

Provisions for the year ........................................... + 2 704 12 7,577 22 34,009 32 520 

Other increases ....................................................... + 3 0 13 0 23 0 33 0 

Utilisation during the year ...................................... - 4 1,664 14 0 24 14,919 34 1,190 

Other decreases ...................................................... - 5 0 15 0 25 0 35 40 

Carrying amount ..................................................  6 28,145 16 7,577 26 53,293 36 7,995 
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Detailed statement of assets and liabilities relating to Group companies and other shareholdings 
              I: Assets             
              

    

Subsidiaries Affiliated 
companies 

Associated 
companies Other Total    

Controlling 
companies    

              Shares and interests .............................................  1 0 2 1,933,413 3 0 4 22,136 5 9,820 6 1,965,369 
Bonds ..................................................................  7 0 8 0 9 0 10 0 11 0 12 0 
Loans ..................................................................  13 0 14 0 15 0 16 0 17 0 18 0 
Participation in investment pools ........................  19 0 20 0 21 0 22 0 23 0 24 0 
Deposits with credit institutions ..........................  25 0 26 0 27 0 28 0 29 0 30 0 
Other financial investments .................................  31 0 32 0 33 0 34 0 35 0 36 0 
Deposits with ceding undertakings ......................  37 0 38 0 39 0 40 0 41 0 42 0 
Investments relating to contracts linked              
to investment funds and market indices ...............  43 0 44 42,024 45 0 46 0 47 0 48 42,024 
Investments relating to the administration of              
pension funds ......................................................  49 0 50 0 51 0 52 0 53 0 54 0 
Receivables arising out of              
direct insurance ...................................................  55 0 56 16 57 0 58 247 59 0 60 263 
Receivables arising out of              
reinsurance operations .........................................  61 0 62 0 63 0 64 0 65 0 66 0 
Other receivables ................................................  67 0 68 10,293 69 0 70 0 71 0 72 10,293 
Bank and postal accounts ....................................  73 0 74 42,878 75 0 76 0 77 0 78 42,878 
Miscellaneous assets ...........................................  79 0 80 0 81 0 82 0 83 0 84 0 
Total ...................................................................  85 0 86 2,028,624 87 0 88 22,383 89 9,820 90 2,060,827 
of which subordinated assets ...............................  91 0 92 0 93 0 94 0 95 0 96 0 
             

              
Detailed statement of assets and liabilities relating to Group companies and other shareholdings 
              
II: Liabilities             
              

  
Controlling 
companies Subsidiaries Affiliated 

companies 
Associated 
companies Other Total   

  
             
Subordinated liabilities........................................  97 0 98 0 99 0 100 0 101 0 102 0 
Deposits received from reinsurers .......................  103 0 104 0 105 0 106 0 107 0 108 0 
Accounts payable arising out of              
direct insurance ...................................................  109 0 110 128 111 0 112 0 113 0 114 128 
Accounts payable arising out of              
reinsurance operations .........................................  115 0 116 428 117 0 118 0 119 0 120 428 
Amounts owed to banks and credit institutions ...  121 0 122 0 123 0 124 0 125 0 126 0 
Loans guaranteed by mortgages ..........................  127 0 128 0 129 0 130 0 131 0 132 0 
Miscellaneous loans and other financial liabilities  133 0 134 0 135 0 136 0 137 0 138 0 
Miscellaneous payables .......................................  139 0 140 13,516 141 0 142 0 143 0 144 13,516 
Miscellaneous liabilities ......................................  145 0 146 0 147 0 148 0 149 0 150 0 
Total ...................................................................  151 0 152 14,072 153 0 154 0 155 0 156 14,072 
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Detail of "Guarantees, commitments and other memorandum accounts"  
       
       
    Current year  Previous year 
       
I. Guarantees given:     
a) sureties and endorsements given in the interest of      
 controlling, subsidiary and affiliated companies ............................................................  1 0 31 0 

b) sureties and endorsements given in the interest of associated companies     

 and other shareholdings .................................................................................................  2 0 32 0 

c) sureties and endorsements given in the interest of third parties......................................  3 0 33 0 

d) other personal guarantees given in the interest of      

 controlling, subsidiary and affiliated companies ............................................................  4 0 34 0 

e) other personal guarantees given in the interest of      

 associated companies and other shareholdings ..............................................................  5 0 35 0 

f) other personal guarantees given in the interest of third parties.......................................  6 0 36 0 

g) guarantees secured by mortgages given for obligations of controlling,      

 subsidiary and affiliated companies ...............................................................................  7 0 37 0 

h) guarantees secured by mortgages given for obligations of associated companies and      

 and other shareholdings .................................................................................................  8 0 38 0 

i) guarantees secured by mortgages given for obligations of third parties .........................  9 0 39 0 

l) guarantees given for obligations of the Company ..........................................................  10 0 40 0 

m) assets deposited for      

 inward reinsurance ........................................................................................................  11 0 41 0 

Total ...........................................................................................................................................  12 0 42 0 

II. Guarantees received:     

a) from Group companies, associates and other shareholdings ..........................................  13 0 43 0 

b) from third parties ...........................................................................................................  14 49,152 44 50,982 

Total ...........................................................................................................................................  15 49,152 45 50,982 

III. Guarantees issued by third parties in the interest of the Company:     

a) from Group companies, associates and other shareholdings ..........................................  16 0 46 0 

b) from third parties ...........................................................................................................  17 52,348 47 50,705 

Total ...........................................................................................................................................  18 52,348 48 50,705 

IV. Commitments:     

a) commitments for purchases with obligation of resale ....................................................  19 0 49 0 

b) commitments for sales with obligation of repurchase ....................................................  20 0 50 0 

c) other commitments ........................................................................................................  21 63,089 51 64,695 

Total ...........................................................................................................................................  22 63,089 52 64,695 
 ..........   ....   ..............................................................................................................................      
V. Assets relating to pension funds managed in the name and on behalf of third parties 23 0 53 0 

VI. Securities deposited with third parties 24 7,130,904 54 6,887,962 

Total ...........................................................................................................................................  25 7,130,904 55 6,887,962 
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Schedule of commitments for transactions on derivatives      
                  

Derivatives 

Current year Previous year 

Purchase Sale Purchase Sale 

(1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2) 

Futures: on shares 1 0 101 0 21 0 121 0 41 0 141 0 61 0 161 0 

 on bonds 2 0 102 0 22 0 122 0 42 0 142 0 62 0 162 0 

 on currencies 3 0 103 0 23 0 123 0 43 0 143 0 63 0 163 0 

 on rates 4 0 104 0 24 0 124 0 44 0 144 0 64 0 164 0 

 other 5 0 105 0 25 0 125 0 45 0 145 0 65 0 165 0 
                  

Options: on shares 6 25,808 106 7 26 25,801 126 0 46 21,695 146 42 66 21,653 166 0 

 on bonds 7 0 107 0 27 0 127 0 47 0 147 0 67 0 167 0 

 on currencies 8 0 108 0 28 0 128 0 48 0 148 0 68 0 168 0 

 on rates 9 0 109 0 29 0 129 0 49 0 149 0 69 0 169 0 

 other 10 0 110 0 30 0 130 0 50 3,838 150 0 70 0 170 0 
                  

Swaps: on currencies 11 0 111 0 31 0 131 0 51 0 151 0 71 0 171 0 

 on rates 12 11,480 112 -9,947 32 0 132 0 52 13,120 152 -11,503 72 0 172 0 

 other 13 0 113 0 33 0 133 0 53 4,390 153 179 73 0 173 0 
                  

Other transactions 14 0 114 0 34 0 134 0 54 0 154 0 74 0 174 0 
                  
Total.......................................
................................................

 

15 37,288 115 -9,940 35 25,801 135 0 55 43,043 155 -11,282 75 21,653 175 0 
                  
                  Only transactions on derivatives existing at the date of the accounts that involve commitments for the Company must be stated. If the contract does not correspond precisely to the figures described or in the case in which it is characterised by 
elements of several types, it must be stated in the closest contractual category. Offsetting of items is not permitted except in relation to purchase/sale transactions relating to the same type of contract (same content, expiry, underlying assets, 
etc.). 

                  Contracts that envisage swapping of two currencies must be indicated once only referring, by convention, to the currency to be purchased. Contracts that envisage interest rate and currency swaps must be indicated only under contracts on 
currency. Interest swap derivatives are classified conventionally as "purchases" or as "sales" according to whether they involve the purchase or sale of the fixed rate for the insurance company. 

                  

(1) For derivative contracts that involve or may involve the exchange of capital at term the settlement price of these must be indicated; in all other cases, the nominal value of the reference capital must be indicated. 
                  
(2) Indicate the fair value of derivative contracts;       
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Summary information relating to the technical account of Non-life insurance business     
            
    

Gross premiums  
for the year 

Gross charge 
for claims 

Operating 
expenses 

Reinsurance 
balance 

  Gross premiums 
written   

              
Direct business:           
            
 Personal accident and Health (classes 1 and 2) ........  1 182,913 2 183,002 3 124,726 4 61,770 5 -1,005 

 TPL land vehicles (class 10) ...................................  6 474,878 7 462,114 8 333,914 9 103,925 10 -1,494 

 Hulls land vehicles (class 3) ....................................  11 115,471 12 113,274 13 69,926 14 33,390 15 -211 

 Marine, Aviation and Transport           

 (classes 4, 5, 6, 7, 11 and 12)...................................  16 19,165 17 18,355 18 33,645 19 3,442 20 18,356 

 Fire and other property damage (classes 8 and 9) ....  21 394,657 22 395,049 23 289,417 24 143,088 25 -2,330 

 Non-motor TPL (class 13) .......................................  26 221,474 27 220,954 28 77,602 29 80,218 30 -552 

 Credit and Suretyship (classes 14 and 15) ...............  31 35,714 32 33,700 33 10,631 34 12,310 35 -6,643 

 Sundry Pecuniary Losses (class 16) ........................  36 4,217 37 3,973 38 881 39 1,451 40 -301 

 Legal Fees (class 17) ...............................................  41 14,853 42 14,514 43 794 44 5,564 45 -2,623 

 Assistance (class 18) ...............................................  46 20,803 47 20,230 48 11,190 49 8,137 50 -6 
            
 Total direct business .............................................  51 1,484,145 52 1,465,165 53 952,726 54 453,295 55 3,191 

 Reinsurance business ............................................  56 2,006 57 2,022 58 647 59 496 60 -481 

 Total Italian portfolio ...........................................  61 1,486,151 62 1,467,187 63 953,373 64 453,791 65 2,710 

 Foreign portfolio ...................................................  66 167 67 167 68 39 69 20 70 1 

 Grand total ............................................................  71 1,486,318 72 1,467,354 73 953,412 74 453,811 75 2,711 
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Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI    Financial 2018 
         
Summary statement concerning life insurance business referring to premiums and the reinsurance balance   
         
         
    Direct business  Inward reinsurance  Total 
         
                  Gross premiums: 1 717,332 11 165 21 717,497 

a) 1. for individual policies ................................................  2 573,294 12 165 22 573,459 

 2. for group policies ......................................................  3 144,038 13 0 23 144,038 

b) 1. periodic premiums .....................................................  4 295,634 14 165 24 295,799 

 2. single premiums ........................................................  5 421,698 15 0 25 421,698 

c) 1. for contracts without profit-sharing ...........................  6 512,226 16 165 26 512,391 

 2. for contracts with profit-sharing ................................  7 0 17 0 27 0 

 3. for contracts when the investment risk        

  is borne by the policyholders and        

  for pension funds .......................................................  8 205,106 18 0 28 205,106 
                           
         
         
         
Balance of reinsurance ...........................................................................  9 -1,982 19 -51 29 -2,033 
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Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI    Financial 2018 
        
Investment income (Items II.2 and III.3) 
        
        
   Non-life business  Life business   Total 

        

Income from shares and interests:       
 Dividends and other income from shares and interests        
 of Group companies and shareholdings ...........................................  1 46,184 41 9,315 81 55,499 

Dividends and other income from shares and interests  
in other companies .........................................................  2 5,121 42 5,913 82 11,034 

Total .....................................................................................................................  3 51,305 43 15,228 83 66,533 

Income from investments in land and buildings................................................  4 3,296 44 0 84 3,296 

Income from other investments:       

 Income from bonds of Group companies and       

 shareholdings ..................................................................................  5 0 45 0 85 0 

 Interest on loans to Group companies and        

 shareholdings ..................................................................................  6 0 46 0 86 0 

 Income from shares in common investment funds ...........................  7 0 47 0 87 0 

 Income from bonds and other fixed-income securities ....................  8 11,505 48 117,819 88 129,324 

 Interest on loans ..............................................................................  9 245 49 0 89 245 

 Income from shares in investment pools .........................................  10 0 50 0 90 0 

 Interest on deposits with credit institutions......................................  11 1 51 0 91 1 

 Income from other financial investments ........................................  12 105 52 28 92 133 

 Interest on deposits with ceding undertakings .................................  13 4 53 80 93 84 

Total .....................................................................................................................  14 11,860 54 117,927 94 129,787 

Value re-adjustments on investments in:       

 Land and buildings ..........................................................................  15 0 55 0 95 0 

 Shares and interests of Group companies and shareholdings ...........  16 0 56 0 96 0 

 Bonds issued by Group companies and       

 shareholdings ..................................................................................  17 0 57 0 97 0 

 Other shares and interests ................................................................  18 619 58 3 98 622 

 Other bonds .....................................................................................  19 126 59 1,650 99 1,776 

 Other financial investments .............................................................  20 217 60 93 100 310 

Total .....................................................................................................................  21 962 61 1,746 101 2,708 

Income from the disposal of investments:       

 Gains on disposal of land and buildings ..........................................  22 0 62 0 102 0 

 Gains on shares and interests in Group companies and        

 shareholdings ..................................................................................  23 0 63 0 103 0 

 Income from bonds issued by Group companies and       

 shareholdings ..................................................................................  24 0 64 0 104 0 

 Gains on other shares and interests ..................................................  25 3,043 65 26 105 3,069 

 Gains on other bonds .......................................................................  26 2,968 66 14,624 106 17,592 

 Gains on other financial investments ...............................................  27 2,914 67 1,399 107 4,313 

Total .....................................................................................................................  28 8,925 68 16,049 108 24,974 

GRAND TOTAL .................................................................................................  29 76,348 69 150,950 109 227,298 
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Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   Financial 2018 
        
Income and unrealised gains on investments for the benefit of policyholders who bear 
the Investment risk and on investments relating to the administration of pension funds 
(Item II.3) 
        
I. Investments relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indices 
        
        
       Amounts 
        

Income from:    

 Land and buildings ..........................................................................................................................................................  1 0 

 Investments in Group companies and shareholdings ........................................................................................................  2 0 

 Shares in common investment funds ................................................................................................................................  3 452 

 Other financial investments .............................................................................................................................................  4 9,312 

 - of which income from bonds ..................................................................   5 6,297    

 Other assets .....................................................................................................................................................................  6 136 

Total .........................................................................................................................................................................................................  7 9,900 

Gains on the disposal of investments    

Gains on disposal of land and buildings ....................................................................................................................................................  8 0 

 Gains on investments in Group companies and shareholdings. ........................................................................................  9 0 

 Gains on common investment funds ................................................................................................................................  10 5,926 

 Gains on other financial investments ...............................................................................................................................  11 2,316 

 - of which bonds .......................................................................................   12 467    

 Other income ...................................................................................................................................................................  13 4,188 

Total .........................................................................................................................................................................................................  14 12,430 

Unrealised gains ......................................................................................................................................................................................  15 4,046 

GRAND TOTAL .....................................................................................................................................................................................  16 26,376 
        
        

II. Investments relating to the administration of pension funds 
        
        
       Amounts 
        

Income from:    

 Investments in Group companies and shareholdings .....................................................................................................   21 0 

 Other financial investments ..........................................................................................................................................   22 5,549 

 - of which income from bonds ..................................................................   23 2,977    

 Other assets .....................................................................................................................................................................  24 2,435 

Total .........................................................................................................................................................................................................  25 7,984 

Gains on the disposal of investments    

 Gains on investments in Group companies and shareholdings. ........................................................................................  26 0 

 Gains on other financial investments ...............................................................................................................................  27 2,219 

 - of which bonds .......................................................................................   28 118    

 Other income ...................................................................................................................................................................  29 0 

Total .........................................................................................................................................................................................................  30 2,219 

Unrealised gains ......................................................................................................................................................................................  31 2,211 

GRAND TOTAL .....................................................................................................................................................................................  32 12,414 
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Investment management and financial charges (Items II.9 and III.5)       
        
        
   Non-life business  Life business   Total 

        
        
Investment management charges and other charges       
 Charges relating to shares and interests ..........................................................  1 613 31 7 61 620 

 Charges relating to investments in land and buildings ....................................  2 4,349 32 0 62 4,349 

 Charges relating to bonds ...............................................................................  3 4,957 33 14,112 63 19,069 

 Charges relating to common investment funds ...............................................  4 149 34 17 64 166 

 Charges relating to participation in investment pools .....................................  5 0 35 0 65 0 

 Charges relating to miscellaneous financial investments ................................  6 0 36 2,791 66 2,791 

 Interest on deposits received from reinsurers..................................................  7 55 37 60 67 115 

Total ....................................................................................................................................... 8 10,123 38 16,987 68 27,110 

Value adjustments on investments referring to:       

 Land and buildings .........................................................................................  9 676 39 0 69 676 

 Shares and interests of Group companies and shareholdings ..........................  10 0 40 0 70 0 

 Bonds issued by Group companies and shareholdings ....................................  11 0 41 0 71 0 

 Other shares and interests ...............................................................................  12 19,882 42 131 72 20,013 

 Other bonds ....................................................................................................  13 12,830 43 28,638 73 41,468 

 Other financial investments ............................................................................  14 3,326 44 16,087 74 19,413 

Total ....................................................................................................................................... 15 36,714 45 44,856 75 81,570 

Capital losses on disposal of investments       

 Losses on the sale of land       

 and buildings ..................................................................................................  16 0 46 0 76 0 

 Losses on shares and interests ........................................................................  17 763 47 16 77 779 

 Losses on bonds .............................................................................................  18 608 48 2,886 78 3,494 

 Losses from other financial investments .........................................................  19 1,191 49 705 79 1,896 

Total ....................................................................................................................................... 20 2,562 50 3,607 80 6,169 

GRAND TOTAL ................................................................................................................... 21 49,399 51 65,450 81 114,849 
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Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI Financial 2018 
     
Investment management and financial charges and unrealised losses on investments  
for the benefit of policyholders who bear the investment risk and on investments relating  
to the administration of pension funds (Item II.10) 
     
I. Investments relating to contracts linked to investment funds and market indices 
     
     
    Amounts 
     
Management charges resulting from:   
 Land and buildings ...........................................................................................................................................  1 0 

 Investments in Group companies and shareholdings .........................................................................................  2 0 

 Shares in common investment funds .................................................................................................................  3 63 

 Other financial investments ..............................................................................................................................  4 1,039 

 Other assets ......................................................................................................................................................  5 9,804 

Total .............................................................................................................................................................................................  6 10,906 

Capital losses on disposal of investments   

 Losses on disposal of land and buildings ..........................................................................................................  7 0 

 Losses on investments in Group companies and shareholdings .........................................................................  8 0 

 Losses on common investment funds ................................................................................................................  9 7,727 

 Losses from other financial investments ...........................................................................................................  10 9,325 

 Other charges ....................................................................................................................................................  11 781 

Total .............................................................................................................................................................................................  12 17,833 

Unrealised losses..........................................................................................................................................................................  13 35,011 

GRAND TOTAL .........................................................................................................................................................................  14 63,750 
     
     
II. Investments relating to the administration of pension funds 
     
     

    Amounts 

     
Operating expenses resulting from:   
 Investments in Group companies and shareholdings .........................................................................................  21 0 

 Other financial investments ..............................................................................................................................  22 405 

 Other assets ......................................................................................................................................................  23 1,810 

Total .............................................................................................................................................................................................  24 2,215 

Capital losses on disposal of investments   

 Losses on investments in Group companies and shareholdings .........................................................................  25 0 

 Losses from other financial investments ...........................................................................................................  26 8,435 

 Other charges ....................................................................................................................................................  27 0 

Total .............................................................................................................................................................................................  28 8,435 

Unrealised losses..........................................................................................................................................................................  29 10,434 

GRAND TOTAL .........................................................................................................................................................................  30 21,084 
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Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI         

Non-life business - Summary statement of the technical account by line of business - Italian portfolio 
           
       Accounting class 01   Accounting class 02 

      Accident   Health  

      (name)   (name)  

 Direct business gross of reinsurance        
  Premiums written ..................................................................................................... + 1 89,451  1 93,462  
  Change in the provisions for unearned premiums (+ or -)......................................... - 2 -605  2 516  
  Charges relating to claims ........................................................................................ - 3 46,310  3 78,416  
  Change in miscellaneous technical provisions (+ or -) (1)  ....................................... - 4 0  4 -59  
  Balance of other technical items (+ or -) .................................................................. + 5 -1,370  5 -2,972  
  Operating expenses .................................................................................................. - 6 35,593  6 26,177  
 Technical balance direct business (+ or -) .............................................................  A   7 6,783  7 -14,560  
 Result of outward reinsurance (+ or -) ..................................................................  B   8 -326  8 -679  
 Net result of inward reinsurance (+ or -) ..............................................................  C   9 14  9 -237  
  Change in the equalisation provision (+ or -)....................................................   D   10 64  10 0  
  Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account ..........   E   11 849  11 713  
 Result of the technical account (+ or -)..................  (A + B + C - D + E)  12 7,256  12 -14,763  

           
           
       Accounting class 07   Accounting class 08 

     Goods transported Fire and natural forces 

      (name)   (name)  

 Direct business gross of reinsurance        
  Premiums written ..................................................................................................... + 1 15,552  1 173,695  
  Change in the provisions for unearned premiums (+ or -)......................................... - 2 718  2 -562  
  Charges relating to claims ........................................................................................ - 3 27,457  3 122,123  
  Change in miscellaneous technical provisions (+ or -) (1) ........................................ - 4 0  4 0  
  Balance of other technical items (+ or -) .................................................................. + 5 -158  5 -3,649  
  Operating expenses .................................................................................................. - 6 2,425  6 64,996  
 Technical balance direct business (+ or -) .............................................................  A   7 -15,206  7 -16,511  
 Result of outward reinsurance (+ or -) ..................................................................  B   8 17,083  8 8,885  
 Net result of inward reinsurance (+ or -) ..............................................................  C   9 -13  9 -316  
  Change in the equalisation provision (+ or -)....................................................   D   10 -333  10 578  
  Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account ..........   E   11 49  11 1,696  
 Result of the technical account (+ or -)..................  (A + B + C - D + E)  12 2,246  12 -6,824  

           
           
       Accounting class 13   Accounting class 14 

      Non-motor TPL   Credit  

      (name)   (name)  

 Direct business gross of reinsurance        
  Premiums written ..................................................................................................... + 1 221,474  1 1  
  Change in the provisions for unearned premiums (+ or -)......................................... - 2 520  2 -1  
  Charges relating to claims ........................................................................................ - 3 77,602  3 5  
  Change in miscellaneous technical provisions (+ or -) (1) ........................................ - 4 0  4 0  
  Balance of other technical items (+ or -) .................................................................. + 5 -3,597  5 0  
  Operating expenses .................................................................................................. - 6 80,218  6 0  
 Technical balance direct business (+ or -) .............................................................  A   7 59,537  7 -3  
 Result of outward reinsurance (+ or -) ..................................................................  B   8 -552  8 0  
 Net result of inward reinsurance (+ or -) ..............................................................  C   9 207  9 0  
  Change in the equalisation provision (+ or -)....................................................   D   10 0  10 0  
  Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account ..........   E   11 5,215  11 8  
 Result of the technical account (+ or -)..................  (A + B + C - D + E)  12 64,407  12 5  

           
           
(1) In addition to the change in “Other technical provisions”, this item also includes the change in the “Provisions for profit-sharing and premium refunds”. 
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   Accounting class 03   Accounting class 04   Accounting class 05   Accounting class 06 

 Hulls land vehicles Hulls railway rolling stock Hulls aircraft Hulls marine, lake, river craft 

  (name)   (name)   (name)   (name)  

             
 1 115,471  1 9  1 6  1 2,243  
 2 2,197  2 2  2 -4  2 64  
 3 69,926  3 -10  3 32  3 4,109  
 4 0  4 0  4 0  4 0  
 5 -389  5 0  5 0  5 -14  
 6 33,390  6 1  6 1  6 702  
 7 9,569  7 16  7 -23  7 -2,646  
 8 -212  8 0  8 -8  8 1,381  
 9 -23  9 4  9 0  9 339  
 10 265  10 0  10 0  10 -89  
 11 445  11 0  11 0  11 42  
 12 9,514  12 20  12 -31  12 -795  
             
             
   Accounting class 09   Accounting class 10   Accounting class 11   Accounting class 12 

 Other property damage TPL land vehicles TPL aircraft TPL Marine 

  (name)   (name)   (name)   (name)  

             
 1 220,962  1 474,878  1 78  1 1,277  
 2 170  2 12,764  2 1  2 28  
 3 167,294  3 333,914  3 0  3 2,057  
 4 0  4 0  4 0  4 0  
 5 -2,130  5 -8,937  5 -1  5 0  
 6 78,092  6 103,925  6 17  6 296  
 7 -26,724  7 15,338  7 59  7 -1,104  
 8 -11,215  8 -1,494  8 -91  8 -9  
 9 206  9 113  9 0  9 0  
 10 722  10 0  10 0  10 0  
 11 1,312  11 4,875  11 0  11 29  
 12 -37,143  12 18,832  12 -32  12 -1,084  
             
             
   Accounting class 15   Accounting class 16   Accounting class 17   Accounting class 18 

  Suretyship   Sundry pecuniary 
losses 

  Legal Fees   Assistance  

  (name)   (name)   (name)   (name)  
             
 1 35,713  1 4,217  1 14,853  1 20,803  
 2 2,015  2 244  2 339  2 573  
 3 10,626  3 881  3 794  3 11,190  
 4 0  4 0  4 0  4 0  
 5 -7,335  5 -229  5 -106  5 -51  
 6 12,310  6 1,451  6 5,564  6 8,137  
 7 3,427  7 1,412  7 8,050  7 852  
 8 -6,642  8 -301  8 -2,623  8 -6  
 9 6  9 98  9 0  9 0  
 10 0  10 0  10 0  10 0  
 11 406  11 22  11 105  11 74  
 12 -2,803  12 1,231  12 5,532  12 920  
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      Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 26 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI        Financial 2018 

Summary statement of the technical account of all the Non-life branches        

  Italian portfolio            
              

    
Risks of direct insurance Risks of indirect insurance 

Risks preserved 

     Direct risks  Risks ceded  
Risks 

assumed  
Risks 

retroceded  

Total 

     1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 = 1 - 2 + 3 - 4 

              
 Premiums written ....................................................................................  + 1 1,484,145 11 140,293 21 2,006 31 66 41 1,345,792 

 Change in the provisions for unearned premiums (+ or -).........................  - 2 18,979 12 309 22 -16 32 -6 42 18,660 

 Charges relating to claims........................................................................  - 3 952,726 13 119,544 23 647 33 -418 43 834,247 

 Change in miscellaneous technical provisions (+ or -) .............................  - 4 -59 14 0 24 0 34 0 44 -59 

 Balance of other technical items (+ or -) ..................................................  + 5 -30,938 15 1,015 25 0 35 0 45 -31,953 

 Operating expenses ..................................................................................  - 6 453,295 16 24,646 26 496 36 9 46 429,136 

Technical balance (+ or -) ..................................................................................   7 28,266 17 -3,191 27 879 37 481 47 31,855 

 Change in the equalisation provision (+ or -) ...........................................  -         48 1,207 

 Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account ..  + 9 15,804   29 36   49 15,840 

Result of the technical account (+ or -) ..............................................................   10 44,070 20 -3,191 30 915 40 481 50 46,488 
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  Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 27 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI       Financial 2018 

 Life business – Summary statement of the technical accounts by individual branch – Italian portfolio       
              
      Accounting class 01  Accounting class 02  Accounting class 03 
              

      (name)   (name)   (name)  

 Direct business gross of reinsurance           

  Premiums written............................................................................................................................  + 1 406,586  1 0  1 205,106  

  Charges relating to claims ...............................................................................................................  - 2 348,203  2 0  2 62,310  

  Change in provisions for policy liabilities and in other technical provisions (+ or -) ........................  - 3 111,195  3 0  3 104,999  

  Balance of other technical items (+ or -) .........................................................................................  + 4 -3,821  4 0  4 6,755  

  Operating expenses .........................................................................................................................  - 5 29,062  5 0  5 8,711  
Income from investments net of the allocated investment return transferred to the  
non-technical account (*)..................................................................................................................  + 6 67,033  6 0  6 -37,208  

 Result of direct business gross of reinsurance (+ or -)..................................................................  A   7 -18,662  7 0  7 -1,367  

 Result of outward reinsurance (+ or -) ..........................................................................................  B   8 -1,925  8 0  8 0  

 Net result of inward reinsurance (+ or -) ......................................................................................  C   9 1  9 0  9 21  

 Result of the technical account (+ or -)......................................................... (A + B + C)  10 -20,586  10 0  10 -1,346  
              
              
      Accounting class 04  Accounting class 05  Accounting class 06 
              

      (name)   (name)   (name)  

 Direct business gross of reinsurance           

  Premiums written............................................................................................................................  + 1 569  1 73,104  1 31,967  

  Charges relating to claims  ..............................................................................................................  - 2 303  2 92,463  2 10,457  

  Change in provisions for policy liabilities and in other technical provisions (+ or -) ........................  - 3 193  3 6,752  3 12,565  

  Balance of other technical items (+ or -) .........................................................................................  + 4 -3  4 -154  4 908  

  Operating expenses .........................................................................................................................  - 5 80  5 4,595  5 1,262  

Income from investments net of the allocated investment return transferred to the  
non-technical account (*)..................................................................................................................  + 6 8  6 18,220  6 -8,611  

 Result of direct business gross of reinsurance (+ or -)..................................................................  A   7 -2  7 -12,640  7 -20  

 Result of outward reinsurance (+ or -) ..........................................................................................  B   8 -57  8 0  8 0  

 Net result of inward reinsurance (+ or -) ......................................................................................  C   9 -1  9 0  9 0  

 Result of the technical account (+ or -)......................................................... (A + B + C)  10 -60  10 -12,640  10 -20  
                            
(*) Algebraic sum of items referring to the class and to the Italian portfolio included in items II.2, II.3, II.9, II.10 and II.12 of the Income Statement      
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     Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 28 

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI         Financial 2018 

 Summary statement of the technical account of all Life business       
 Italian portfolio            
             
   Risks of direct insurance Risks of indirect insurance Risks preserved 

    Direct risks  Risks ceded  
Risks 

assumed  
Risks 

retroceded  
Total 

    1  2  3  4  5 = 1 - 2 + 3 - 4 

             Premiums written ....................................................................................  + 1 717,332 11 4,313 21 164 31 142 41 713,041 
Charges relating to claims .......................................................................  - 2 513,736 12 873 22 514 32 205 42 513,172 
Change in provisions for policy liabilities and other technical provisions             
(+ or -) ....................................................................................................  - 3 235,704 13 288 23 -420 33 -126 43 235,122 
Balance of other technical items (+ or -) .................................................  + 4 3,685 14 0 24 0 34 0 44 3,685 
Operating expenses .................................................................................  - 5 43,710 15 1,170 25 12 35 12 45 42,540 
Income from investments net of the allocated investment return 

   
           

non-technical account (*) ........................................................................  + 6 39,442   26 14   46 39,456 
Result of the technical account (+ or -) ................................................   7 -32,691 17 1,982 27 72 37 51 47 -34,652 
                          (*) Algebraic sum of items referring to the Italian portfolio included in items II.2, II.3, II.9, II.10 and II.12 of the Income Statement 

 

  Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 29  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI Financial 2018 
       
 Summary schedule relating to the Non-life and Life technical accounts – Foreign portfolio  
       
Section I: Non-life business     
       
       
      Total classes 
       
 Direct business gross of reinsurance      Premiums written ...................................................................................................................................................  + 1 0 

  Change in the provisions for unearned premiums (+ or -).......................................................................................  - 2 0 
  Charges relating to claims ......................................................................................................................................  - 3 0 
  Change in miscellaneous technical provisions (+ or -)............................................................................................  - 4 0 
  Balance of other technical items (+ or -) ................................................................................................................  + 5 0 
  Operating expenses ................................................................................................................................................  - 6 0 
 Technical balance direct business (+ or -) .............................................................................................................   A   7 0 
 Result of outward reinsurance (+ or -) ..................................................................................................................   B   8 0 
 Net result of inward reinsurance (+ or -) ..............................................................................................................   C   9 109 
  Change in the equalisation provision (+ or -).................................................................................................  D   10 0 
  Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account .......................................................  E   11 0 
 Result of the technical account (+ or -)..........................................  (A + B + C - D + E)  12 109 

       
       
Section II: Life business     
       
       
      Total classes 
       
 Direct business gross of reinsurance    

  Premiums written ...................................................................................................................................................  + 1 0 
  Charges relating to claims ......................................................................................................................................  - 2 0 
  Change in provisions for policy liabilities and in other technical provisions (+ or -) ..............................................  - 3 0 
  Balance of other technical items (+ or -) ................................................................................................................  + 4 0 
  Operating expenses ................................................................................................................................................  - 5 0 
  Income from investments net of the allocated investment return transferred to the non-technical account (1) ........  + 6 0 
 Result of direct business gross of reinsurance (+ or -) ..........................................................................................   A   7 0 
 Result of outward reinsurance (+ or -) ..................................................................................................................   B   8 0 
 Net result of inward reinsurance (+ or -) ..............................................................................................................   C   9 0 
 Result of the technical account (+ or -)........................................................ (A + B + C)  10 0 

       
       (1) Algebraic sum of items referring to the foreign portfolio included in items II.2, II.3, II.9, II.10 and II.12 of the Income Statement 
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       Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 30  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI        Financial 2018 
               
   Relationship with Group companies and other shareholdings    
I: Income              
               
   Controlling 

companies Subsidiaries Affiliated 
companies 

Associated 
companies Other Total    

   
Investment income   

           
  Income from land and buildings ....................................... 1 0 2 208 3 0 4 0 5 0 6 208 

 Dividends and other income from shares and interests ..... 7 0 8 47,507 9 0 10 0 11 7,992 12 55,499 

 Income from bonds .......................................................... 13 0 14 0 15 0 16 0 17 0 18 0 

 Interest on loans  .............................................................. 19 0 20 0 21 0 22 0 23 0 24 0 

 Income from other financial investments.......................... 25 0 26 0 27 0 28 0 29 0 30 0 

 Interest on deposits with ceding undertakings .................. 31 0 32 0 33 0 34 0 35 1 36 1 
Total ...................................................................................  37 0 38 47,715 39 0 40 0 41 7,993 42 55,708 
Income and unrealised gains on              
investments for the benefit of policyholders who              
bear the investment risk and relating to the 

 
            

of pension funds 43 0 44 0 45 0 46 0 47 0 48 0 
Other income             
 Interest on receivables ...................................................... 49 0 50 0 51 0 52 0 53 0 54 0 

 Refunds of administrative expenses and charges .............. 55 0 56 33,868 57 0 58 257 59 0 60 34,125 

 Other income and recoveries ............................................ 61 0 62 0 63 0 64 0 65 0 66 0 
Total ...................................................................................  67 0 68 33,868 69 0 70 257 71 0 72 34,125 
Income from the disposal of investments (*) ...................  73 0 74 0 75 0 76 0 77 0 78 0 
Extraordinary income .......................................................  79 0 80 14 81 0 82 0 83 97,546 84 97,560 
GRAND TOTAL ...............................................................  85 0 86 81,597 87 0 88 257 89 105,539 90 187,393 
                              
   Relationship with Group companies and other shareholdings 
II: Charges             
               
   Controlling 

companies Subsidiaries Affiliated 
companies 

Associated 
companies Other Total    

   
Investment management charges and   

           
interest expense:             
 Charges relating to investment pools ................................ 91 0 92 8,556 94 0 93 0 95 0 96 8,556 
 Interest on subordinated liabilities .................................... 97 0 98 0 100 0 99 0 101 0 102 0 
 Interest on deposits received from reinsurers.................... 103 0 104 0 106 0 105 0 107 0 108 0 
 Interest on liabilities arising out of              
 direct insurance ................................................................ 109 0 110 0 112 0 111 0 113 0 114 0 
 Interest on liabilities arising out of              
 reinsurance operations ...................................................... 115 0 116 0 118 0 117 0 119 0 120 0 
 Amounts owed to banks and credit institutions ................ 121 0 122 0 124 0 123 0 125 0 126 0 
 Interest on loans guaranteed by mortgages ....................... 127 0 128 0 130 0 129 0 131 0 132 0 
 Interest on other loans ...................................................... 133 0 134 0 136 0 135 0 137 0 138 0 
 Losses on receivables ....................................................... 139 0 140 0 142 0 141 0 143 0 144 0 
 Administrative costs and expenses on behalf of third 

  
145 0 146 33,868 148 0 147 257 149 0 150 34,125 

 Other charges ................................................................... 151 0 152 0 154 0 153 0 155 0 156 0 
Total ...................................................................................  157 0 158 42,424 160 0 159 257 161 0 162 42,681 
Expenses and unrealised losses on             
investments for the benefit of policyholders who             
bear the investment risk and relating to the 

 
            

of pension funds ................................................................  163 0 164 0 166 0 165 0 167 0 168 0 
Losses on the disposal of investments (*) .........................  169 0 170 0 172 0 171 0 173 0 174 0 
Extraordinary charges ......................................................  175 0 176 74 178 0 177 0 179 140 180 214 
GRAND TOTAL ...............................................................  181 0 182 42,498 184 0 183 257 185 140 186 42,895 
                              
(*) With reference to the other party in the operation             
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         Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 31  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI      Financial 2018 
              
Summary statement of premiums written for direct business    
              
              
              
   

Non-life business 
 

Life business 
 

Total 

   Establishment  F.P.S.  Establishment  F.P.S.  Establishment  F.P.S. 
              
              
Premiums written:             

in Italy ...................................................  1 1,482,993 5 0 11 717,190 15 0 21 2,200,183 25 0 

in other EU countries ............................  2 0 6 870 12 0 16 128 22 0 26 998 

in non-EU Countries .............................  3 0 7 282 13 0 17 15 23 0 27 297 

Total .....................................................  4 1,482,993 8 1,152 14 717,190 18 143 24 2,200,183 28 1,295 
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        Notes to the Financial Statements – Annex 32  

Company SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI     Financial 2018 

Statement of costs relating to personnel, directors and statutory auditors      

I: Expenses for personnel       
           

      
Non-life business  Life business  Total 

Personnel costs:        
 Italian portfolio:        
 - Wages and salaries .............................................................................   1 64,413 31 7,774 61 72,187 
 - Social security contributions ..............................................................   2 17,944 32 2,166 62 20,110 
 - Allocation to the provision for employee termination indemnities         
    and similar obligations ......................................................................   3 4,177 33 504 63 4,681 
 - Sundry personnel expenses ................................................................   4 17,711 34 2,137 64 19,848 

 Total ....................................................................................................   5 104,245 35 12,581 65 116,826 
 Foreign portfolio:        
 - Wages and salaries .............................................................................   6 0 36 0 66 0 
 - Social security contributions ..............................................................   7 0 37 0 67 0 
 - Sundry personnel expenses ................................................................   8 0 38 0 68 0 

 Total ....................................................................................................   9 0 39 0 69 0 
Grand total ..............................................................................................   10 104,245 40 12,581 70 116,826 
Costs of self-employed personnel:        
 Italian portfolio ....................................................................................   11 53,929 41 0 71 53,929 
 Foreign portfolio ..................................................................................   12 0 42 0 72 0 
Total .........................................................................................................   13 53,929 43 0 73 53,929 
Total expenses for personnel ..................................................................   14 158,174 44 12,581 74 170,755 
           
II: Description of items entered        
           

      
Non-life business  Life business  Total 

 Investment management charges ..........................................................   15 426 45 710 75 1,136 
 Charges relating to claims ....................................................................   16 72,029 46 821 76 72,850 

 Other acquisition costs .........................................................................   17 32,423 47 4,795 77 37,218 
 Other administrative expenses ..............................................................   18 27,372 48 6,255 78 33,627 
 Administrative costs and expenses on behalf of third parties ................   19 25,924 49 0 79 25,924 
   20 0 50 0 80 0 

Total .........................................................................................................   21 158,174 51 12,581 81 170,755 
           
III: Average number of staff during the year        
           
      Number      
 Top management ..................................................................................   91 49     
 Office staff ...........................................................................................   92 1,083     

 Blue collar............................................................................................   93 0     
 Other ....................................................................................................   94 17     

Total .........................................................................................................   95 1,149     
           
IV: Directors and statutory auditors         
           
      Number   Fees   
Directors ...................................................................................................   96 13 98 1,624   
Statutory Auditors .....................................................................................   97 3 99 227   
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REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 2018 188 

         
 STATEMENT PURSUANT TO LAW No. 72 OF 19 MARCH 1983 
         

 
This statement discloses assets still held by the Company to which monetary revaluation has been applied or for 
which valuation criteria have been waived according to Article 2425(3) of the previously valid Civil Code 

         
         
   MONETARY REVALUATION  (amounts in € thousands) 

  

Acquisition 
costs Incremental Law No. 576 

02/12/1975 
Law No. 
72 19/03/ 

1983 

Law No. 
413 

30/12/1991 
Other 

revaluations 
Carrying 
amounts 

 REAL ESTATE        
         

 
Used in business 
operations 21,906 70 234 754 2,810 0 25,774 

         

 
Rented to third 
parties 10,204 0 260 1,106 857 0 12,427 

         
         

 

EQUITY INVESTMENTS 
IN ITALIAN COMPANIES  
AND INSTITUTIONS       

         

 In listed companies 581,868 0 0 1,666 0 11,362 594,896 
         

 
In unlisted 
companies 4,901 0 12 28 0 0 4,941 
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Società Reale Mutua di Assicurazioni Notes to the Financial Statements 
        
Class C.II, C.III, D.I, D.II: list of long-term investments in shares, bonds, common investment funds Financial 2018 
Pursuant to Art. 15, Section 1 of Law No. 173/1997   
        

Class Category Type  Company name Currenc
 

Nom. value in 
 

Carrying amount 
 of assets (1) (2)   quantity in thousands of euros 

        C.III O f D ENEL 00/20 TV XL TR. IMP.ASS. LIT 1,578,000,000 815 
C.III O f D ENEL 00/21 TV XLI TR. IMP.ASS. LIT 1,578,000,000 815 
C.III O f D ENEL 98/19 TV XXXVII TR. IMP.ASS. LIT 24,000,000,000 12,401 
C.III O f D ENEL 99/19 TV XXXVIII TR. IMP.ASS. LIT 1,566,000,000 809 
C.III O f D ENEL 99/20 TV XXXIX TR. IMP.ASS. LIT 1,565,000,000 808 
C.III O f D FINLAND 09/17-15/09/27 TF 0.50% EUR 4,000,000 3,999 
C.III O f D FRANCE 06/18-25/11/28 TF 0.75% EUR 8,000,000 8,003 
C.III O f V BAT 99/19 4,60% FLOOR EUR 5,000,000 5,000 
C.III O f V BEI ZC 11/96 - 05/11/26 EUR 10,624,645 6,479 
C.III O f V BELGIUM 03/14-22/06/34 TF 3% EUR 1,000,000 1,042 
C.III O f V BTP 01/15-01/09/46 TF 3.25% EUR 5,000,000 4,891 
C.III O f V BTP 03/17-01/03/48 TF 3.45% EUR 1,000,000 999 
C.III O f V BTP 05/13-01/09/44 TF 4.75% EUR 8,700,000 10,908 
C.III O f V BTP 10/05-01/02/37 TF 4% EUR 4,200,000 4,656 
C.III O f V BTP 11/93-01/11/23 TF 9% EUR 25,000,000 28,073 
C.III O f V BTP 9/16/21 TF 2.45% EUR 12,000,000 10,372 
C.III O f V BTP NV 01 98/29 5.25 EUR 18,000,000 17,996 
C.III O f V BTPS 09/14 - 01/12/24 TF 2.5% EUR 48,500,000 51,209 
C.III O f V COMMERZBANK 96/26 ZC LIT 94,860,000,000 27,830 
C.III O f V CREDIOP 2,1% 99/25 OPT FLOOR PREMIUM 4,2 RESTRUC EUR 27,965,000 27,776 
C.III O f V ENEL 98/19 TV XXXVII TR. IMP.ASS. LIT 551,000,000 285 
C.III O f V FINLAND 09/17-15/09/27 TF 0.50% EUR 2,000,000 2,000 
C.III O f V FOND.7% ANIA 7^EM. CARIPLO LIT 26,713,415 14 
C.III O f V FOND.7% ANIA 7^EM. ISP LIT 26,713,440 14 
C.III O f V FOND.7% ANIA 8^EM. CARIPLO LIT 26,714,353 14 
C.III O f V FOND.7% ANIA 8^EM. ISP LIT 26,714,330 14 
C.III O f V FOND.7% ANIA 9^EM. CARIPLO LIT 53,063,351 27 
C.III O f V FOND.7% ANIA 9^EM. ISP LIT 53,063,342 27 
C.III O f V LOMB MC 98/28 ZC EUR 9,267,680 5,427 
C.III O f V QUEBEC STEP-UP EURO EUR 4,200,000 4,200 
C.III O f V RBS 99/19 CMS10 FLOOR 4.7% SUB TIER II EUR 500,000 500 
C.III P f D BANCA D'ALBA SCRL EUR 17,974 46 
C.II P b D BANCA REALE SPA EUR 28,500,000 40,119 
C.II P b D BLUE ASSISTANCE SPA EUR 3,120,000 2,511 
C.II P e D CEDACRI SPA EUR 169 1,301 
C.III P f D CQOP SOA SPA EUR 1,082 243 
C.II P d D CREDEMASSICURAZIONI SPA EUR 1,366,000 22,136 
C.III P f D CREDITO EMILIANO EUR 1,397,500 8,117 
C.III P f D DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL 1 S.C.A. EUR 12,183 155 
C.II P e D EURAPCO AG CHF 9,248 1,151 
C.II P b D IGAR S.A. EUR 527,060 31,555 
C.II P b D ITALIANA ASSICURAZIONI SPA EUR 16,111,801 385,776 
C.II P b D REALE IMMOBILI SPA EUR 16,000,000 830,747 
C.II P b D REALE ITES S.r.l. RMA EUR 1 76,390 
C.II P b D REALE SEGUROS GENERALES S.A. EUR 3,838,000 252,744 
C.II P b D REALE VIDA Y PENSIONES S.A. EUR 500 610 
C.II P e D SARA SPA ORD. EUR 2,033,505 4,940 
C.II P e D SARA SPA PRIV. EUR 636,457 2,248 
C.III P f D UFF.CENTR.ITALIANO S.CONS.A R.L. EUR 25,241 49 
C.II P e D YAGO S.r.l. EUR 7,455 180 
C.II P b V ITALIANA ASSICURAZIONI SPA EUR 21,036,993 209,120 
C.II P b V REALE IMMOBILI SPA EUR 2,000,000 103,843 
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Società Reale Mutua di Assicurazioni  Notes to the Financial Statements 
        
Class C.II, C.III, D.I, D.II: list of long-term investments in shares, bonds, common investment funds Financial 2018 
Pursuant to Art. 15, Section 1 of Law No. 173/1997   

        
Class Category Type  Company name Currenc

 
Nom. value in 

 
Carrying amount 

 of assets (1) (2)   quantity in thousands of euros 
        
        
        
        

C.II    Totals C.II   1,965,371 
 O        Bonds and other securities   0 
 P        Shares and interests   1,965,371 
 Q        Shares in common investment funds   0 
        

C.III    Totals C.III   246,013 
 O        Bonds and other securities   237,403 
 P        Shares and interests   8,610 
 Q        Shares in common investment funds   0 
        

D.I    Totals D.I   0 
 O        Bonds and other securities   0 
 P        Shares and interests   0 
 Q        Shares in common investment funds   0 
        

D.II    Totals D.II   0 
 O        Bonds and other securities   0 
 P        Shares and interests   0 
 Q        Shares in common investment funds   0 
        
    Grand total   2,211,384 
 O        Bonds and other securities   237,403 
 P        Shares and interests   1,973,981 
 Q        Shares in common investment funds   0 
        

(1)  Type   (2)  :    
a = Controlling   D for investments assigned to Non-life business     
b = Subsidiary  V for investments assigned to Life business     
c = Affiliated  D1 for investments assigned to Life business (D.I)    
d = Associated  D2 for investments assigned to Life business (D.II)    
e = Other shareholdings      
f = Other      
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REALE GROUP at 31 December 2018 
(% interest) 

              (Parent Company)   
  

REALE MUTUA ASSICURAZIONI 
  

    
    
Real estate companies  Insurance companies  Service companies  Insurance holdings 

99.99  99.92  100.00  100.00 

REALE IMMOBILI 
S.p.A. 

 ITALIANA 
ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A. 

 
BANCA REALE S.p.A. 

 REALE GROUP LATAM 
S.P.A.    

   
100.00  100.00  100.00  99.52 

IGAR S.A. 
 REALE SEGUROS 

GENERALES S.A. 

 BLUE ASSISTANCE 
S.p.A. 

 REALE GROUP CHILE 
S.P.A.    

   
  100.00  100.00   

  REALE VIDA Y 
PENSIONES S.A. 

 
REALE ITES S.R.L. 

  
     
     
  99.52  99.92   
  REALE CHILE 

SEGUROS S.A. 

 
ITALNEXT S.R.L. 

  
     
     
  50.00  99.92   
  CREDEM 

ASSICURAZIONI S.P.A. 

 REM 
INTERMEDIAZIONI 

S.R.L. 

  
     
     
    100.00   
    

REALE ITES ESP S.L. 
  

      
      
       
Key:       

Fully consolidated 
companies 

      
      
      

       

Companies consolidated by 
the equity method 

      
      
      

        

 

Scope of consolidation



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

REPORT ON 
OPERATIONS 
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1.1 MACROECONOMIC SCENARIO AND MARKETS 

1.1.1 THE MACROECONOMIC SCENARIO 

The global economy started 2018 on a positive note, buoyed by an upturn in industrial output and trade. 
However,  growth  slowed  towards  the  end  of  the  year  as  the  introduction  of  customs  tariffs  by major 
economies,  especially  the  United  States,  and  retaliatory  measures  taken  by  others,  including  China, 
undermined investor confidence in the prospects for the global economy. Increasingly protectionist rhetoric 
also fuelled uncertainty about trade policy and this weighed on future investment decisions. 

According to the  latest estimates by the  International Monetary Fund  (IMF), world GDP grew by 3.7%  in 
2018, the same rate as in 2017. 

In the United States, where the economy benefited from a sizeable fiscal stimulus package, IMF forecasts 
point to growth of 2.9%, a notable improvement on the 2.2% recorded in 2017. With the economy above full 
employment, resilient private consumption and investment are the biggest contributors to GDP. 

The IMF’s growth forecast for China stood at 6.6%, slightly less than the 6.9% recorded in the previous year. 
The main factors holding back growth were the slowdown in world trade, tariffs levied by the United States 
and  the  restrictions  imposed  in  order  to  reduce  the  very  high  level  of  debt  of  private  companies. 
Consumption continued to be the largest contributor to the economy.  

Emerging economies continued to enjoy robust growth, despite the crises in Turkey and Argentina. However, 
the pace of expansion was held back by  the deceleration  in manufacturing activity and  investment, and 
forecasts for 2018 point to GDP growth of 4.6%. 

In  the Euro area, again according  to  IMF estimates, growth stood at 1.8%  in 2018. The cyclical situation 
remained sustainable, internal demand was driven by improvements in labour market conditions and wages 
began to rise. There were also signs of recovery in the construction industry and investment in machinery 
and equipment increased.  

In Italy, GDP growth was estimated at 1% at the end of 2018, slowing compared to the 1.5% achieved in the 
previous  year. Domestic  demand  improved,  household  and  government  spending  decreased, while  the 
recovery in investment continued, driven by the expansionary cycle in the transport sector and favourable 
lending conditions. The unemployment rate continued to fall and was 10.5%  in November 2018. Inflation 
remained weak and rose  to 1.2%  in December 2018 as measured by  the harmonised  index of consumer 
prices (HICP). 

Spain's economy looks set to continue the expansionary trend. Domestic demand and consumption were 
again the main drivers of growth, which the IMF estimates will be 2.5% for 2018. The labour market improved 
and the rate of unemployment fell, in the third quarter, to 14.9%. The harmonised index of consumer prices 
(HICP) rose to 1.2% in December. 

In Chile,  following  the  settlement of  labour disputes with miners’ unions and  the  resumption of mining 
activity, growth should stand at 4%  in 2018, a considerable  improvement on  the 1.5% achieved  in 2017. 
Economic  activity  should  also  to  be  sustained  by  robust  internal  demand,  low  interest  rates  and more 
positive sentiment among businesses and consumers. Inflation, which stood at 2.6% at the end of December 
2018,  reflects  the depreciation of  the Chilean pesos  and  is expected  to  rise, driven by  strong domestic 
demand and monetary policy. 
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1.1.2 FINANCIAL MARKETS 

In 2018 the financial markets were affected by the economic and political climate outlined in the 
introduction.  

The Federal Reserve’s restrictive monetary policy, along with the administration’s protectionist stance put 
pressure on financial markets, not only in the United States, and affected all asset classes. 

In the United States, confident in the soundness of economic growth and mindful of trends in the labour 
market, the Federal Reserve undertook four consecutive 25-basis-point increases in its benchmark rate and, 
importantly, continued to reduce its securities holdings.  

In Europe, the European Central Bank merely re-tuned its monetary policy stance to the improving cyclical 
conditions, further reducing its monthly asset purchases and bringing the programme to an end at the 
beginning of 2019. On the whole, the monetary policy continues to be expansionary, since maturing 
securities purchased in previous years will be renewed. The ECB expects this stance will be necessary for a 
further extended period.  

In line with the ECB’s monetary policy measures, short-term yields in Europe remained practically unchanged 
and those with a maturity of more than one year were also in negative territory. Euribor 6 months moved 
from -0.27% at the beginning of the year to -0.24% at the end of December 2018. 

In Italy, the outcome of the general election resulted in the formation of a completely new government 
whose economic policy led to a heated confrontation about compliance with Community rules, in a standoff 
against European institutions, pushing yield spreads between Italian government bonds and the 
corresponding German bund to levels not seen since 2014.  The spread narrowed again after an agreement 
was reached with the European Commission on the budget balance.  

Yields on ten-year Italian government bonds rose from 2.02% at the end of December 2017 to 2.74% at the 
end of December 2018, having reached 3.70% in October. The spread over German ten-year bonds widened 
from 159 basis points at 31 December 2017 to 250 basis points at the end of 2018. 

During the same period the German ten-year bond yield dropped further, especially in the last quarter, 
reflecting concerns over a possible slowdown in the global economy and, above all, demand for the bund as 
a “safe haven” investment in times of market turmoil. Germany’s ten-year government bond yields fell from 
0.43% at the end of December 2017 to 0.24% at the end of 2018. Yields on Spain’s ten-year government 
bonds slipped from 1.57% at the end of 2017 to 1.41% at the end of 2018, reflecting the decrease in German 
bonds. After dropping to 65 basis points, the yield spread compared to the German ten-year bond increased 
again as a consequence of difficulties in peripheral countries and political tensions, which eventually led to 
the formation of a new Socialist-led government.  

At the end of the year, the Spanish-German bond spread stood at 117 basis points, practically unchanged 
with respect to the 114 basis points recorded at the end of 2017. 
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Ten-year government bond yields ITALY - SPAIN - GERMANY (source: Bloomberg) 

 

 

 

2018 was a negative year for corporate bonds, as expansionary monetary policies and central banks’ asset 
purchase programmes came to an end. Spreads against government securities widened, for both high-risk 
and investment grade corporate debt. 

In 2018, equities were the worst asset class in terms of returns, generating substantial losses. In America, 
the Dow Jones closed the year down 5.63%. The Euro Stoxx index was down 14.34% at the end of 2018. The 
German DAX moved down 18.26%, mainly as a result of weakness in the automobile and financial sectors. 
The French CAC was down 10.95% and the Spanish IBEX index closed 14.97% lower. The Italian FTSE MIB 
index closed the year down 16.15%, one of the worst performers in Europe. This was a consequence of 
political tensions with Europe and also of the economic slowdown and the subsequent drop in confidence 
which clouded the outlook for the banking sector. 
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Prices on the Euro Stoxx index - 31/12/2017 - 31/12/2018 

 

 

 
The divergent economic cycles of the United States and Europe and their different monetary policy stances, 
with America adopting a more restrictive approach, resulted in a strengthening of the dollar. At the end of 
the year the EUR/USD exchange rate stood at 1.147, compared to 1.20 in December 2017. 
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1.1.3 THE INSURANCE MARKET 

According to the data provided by ANIA for the last quarter of 2018, on the Italian insurance market (Italian 
companies  and  representative  offices  of  non‐EU  insurers,  representative  offices  of  EU  companies  and 
companies operating under the freedom to provide services) premium income was in line with that of the 
same period for the previous year, reflecting performance in the Non‐life and Life sectors (2.6% and ‐0.8%, 
respectively). 

On the Spanish insurance market, premium income increased compared with the previous year (+1.3%). On 
the Chilean insurance market, there was a 2.5% increase in overall premium income in the third quarter of 
2018, according to the forecast provided by Asociacion De Aseguradores De Chile A.G.. 

 

Non‐life insurance business 

On the Italian market, in the last quarter of 2018 there was a 2.6% year‐on‐year increase in Non‐life business. 
There was a 1.5% increase in premium income in the Motor sector: premium income in the TPL land vehicles 
and TPL marine, lake and river craft businesses increased by 0.6%, and there was a significant improvement 
in premium income generated by the Hulls land vehicles business, which rose by 5.9%. These lines accounted 
for 45.4% of total Non‐life premiums (45.9% in 2017). 
Premium  income  in  the Non‐motor  sector  increased  by  3.5%:  among  the  businesses with  the  highest 
premium  income were Health (+7.3%), Other property damage (+4.9%), Non‐motor TPL (+2.9%), Fire and 
natural  forces  (+2.4%), whereas  the Hulls  aircraft  and Hulls marine,  river,  lake  craft  businesses  posted 
decreases  of  ‐31.8%  and  ‐7.0%,  respectively,  compared  to  the  same  period  of  the  previous  year.  The 
premium income generated by Non‐motor classes accounted for 54.6% of total Non‐life premium income 
(54.1% in 2017). 

According to the latest data for 2018 published by ICEA, on the Spanish market there was a 3.9% year‐on‐
year increase in Non‐life business, which accounted for 55.0% of overall premium income (53.6% in 2017). 
There was a 1.9% increase in premium income in the Motor sector: specifically, premium income in the TPL 
land vehicles business increased by 2.3%, while the other businesses grew by 1.5%. These lines accounted 
for 31.5% of total Non‐life premiums (32.1% in 2017). 
Premium  income  in  the Non‐motor  sector  increased  by  4.9%;  among  the  businesses with  the  highest 
increases in premium income were the SME segment (+7.6%), Health (+5.6%), Accident (+3.3%) and Home 
insurance (+3.6%). The premium income generated by Non‐motor classes accounted for 68.5% of total Non‐
life premium income (67.9% in 2017). 

On  the Chilean market,  there was a 1.5% year‐on‐year overall  increase  in Non‐life business  in  the  third 
quarter of 2018. Considering the main areas, the Motor sector increased by 9.0% and Fire and Additional 
risks decreased by 1.7%. Total Non‐life premium income accounted for 29.5% of total premiums (29.8% in 
2017). 

 

Life insurance business 

On the Italian market, in the last quarter of 2018 there was a 0.8% year‐on‐year contraction in Life business. 
In detail, premium income for class I products increased by 5.9% and for class V products by 49.3%. These 
accounted for 58.8% and 3.3%, respectively, of total Life premiums. 
There was a 12.9% decrease in premium income for class III unit‐linked products, while premium income for 
class IV pension fund management grew by 7.8%: these accounted for 36.0% and 1.8%, respectively, of total 
Life premiums.  

According to the latest data for 2018 published by ICEA, on the Spanish market there was a 1.7% decrease 
in Life business, which accounted for 45.0% of overall premium income (46.4% in 2017).  
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1.1.4 REAL ESTATE SECTOR  

Despite dull macroeconomic prospects, the Italian property sector continued its gradual recovery in 2018 
and saw an expansionary trend in the final months of the year. 

According to estimates for 2017, there were just over 540,000 house sales. Compared to 2006, the last year 
of growth in this sector, the market has contracted by around 36%, with about 300,000 fewer contracts. The 
business property market fared worse, with the number of sales estimated at around 100,000 units, about 
43%  fewer  compared  to  pre‐crisis  levels.  The  forecast  for  2018  is  for  further  growth  in  the  residential 
property sector, with sales estimated at around 566,000 units. 

Although the number of sales gradually rose, prices continued to fall, albeit only slightly. The discrepancy 
between the two indicators in recent years reflects factors such as weak income levels that affect demand 
and a constant excess in supply, both of which are holding prices down. 

There are grounds  for optimism on  the  rental market. Recovery  in  this  sector  is mainly being driven by 
demand for short‐term and temporary rentals by young people studying or working away from home. The 
number of families who rent because they cannot afford to buy their own home and who represent a large 
component of this market, also increased. Demand for the purchase and rental of offices and commercial 
property continued to fall. 

Overall, sector‐specific indicators point to a somewhat gradual recovery of the ground lost during the crisis. 
In detail: 
‐ average selling times decreased slightly, in all segments; 
‐ rental times were shorter; 
‐ though still high, the average discount applied to the asking price has fallen. 

* * * 

In Spain the property market continues to thrive. Sales returned to the levels seen before the crisis in 2008.  
According to the latest data, there was a 12.4% year‐on‐year rise in the number of property sales. 
In the office rental market, available space in Madrid is expected to increase by more than 400,000 square 
metres over the next two years: confidence  in this sector remains high. Take‐up reached 482,000 square 
metres in 2018, the highest for ten years.  
The average rent rose in 2018, especially in prime areas where demand exceeds supply. The average rental 
price is around € 30 per square metre. The trend is for a further increase in 2019. 
Strong demand also  characterised Barcelona’s office  rental market:  there has been a marked decline  in 
available spaces in peripheral districts and new business areas. The average rent is between € 16 and € 21 
per square metre.  
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1.1.5 BANKING SECTOR 

Direct bank deposits in Italy were substantially stable in 2018. In detail, at the end of 2018 overall deposits 
by clients with Italian banks, consisting of deposits by resident clients (current account deposits, deposits 
redeemable at notice and repos) and bonds (net of those repurchased by banks) amounted to € 1,718.1 
billion (-0.56% compared to the previous year). An analysis of trends in the various components continues 
to reveal a clear difference between short-term deposits and those held for the medium and long term; as 
at December 2018, deposits totalled € 1,477 billion. 

Lending by banks increased in December 2018: according to the first estimates, loans to customers (in the 
private sector and to public authorities) amounted to € 1,731.8 billion and rose by 1.6% on an annual basis. 
As regards business undertakings, there was an increase of +1.1% in loans to non-financial 
companies.  Mortgage loans to households also continued to grow: this component expanded by 2.5% year-
on-year. 

Non-performing loans net of write-downs and accruals made by banks amounted to € 29.5 billion at 
December 2018, substantially less that at the end of the previous year, when they stood at € 38.3 billion. 
The ratio of net non-performing loans to total loans fell to 1.72% (from 3.70% at December 2017). 

There was a further slight reduction in interest rates on bank deposits for households and non-financial 
undertakings, which moved from 0.38% at the end of 2017 to 0.36% at year-end 2018. The average rate on 
customer deposits (including returns on deposits, bonds and repos held by households and non-financial 
undertakings) was 0.61% at year-end 2018 (0.76% in December 2017). Returns on bank bonds decreased 
again over the year, from 2.60% to 2.39%.  

At the end of 2018, the spread between average lending and deposit rates for families and non-financial 
undertakings stood at 189 basis points (compared to over 300 basis points prior to the financial crisis). This 
spread averaged 190 basis points in 2018 (202 basis points in 2017). 
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1.2 REGULATORY DEVELOPMENTS 
Changes to tax regulations 

On 31 December 2018 Law No. 145 of 30 December 2018, the “2019 Budget Law and multi-annual budget 
plan for 2019-2021” was published. Some of the main points of interest to Group companies are outlined 
below: 

- changes to the individual savings plans (Piani individuali di risparmio - PIR) regime - article 1(211-215). 
The Law introduces changes to the regulations concerning long-term individual savings plans to foster 
investments in venture capital funds and financial instruments issued by SMEs traded on an MTF. 

- Deduction of write-downs and losses on receivables and loans for banks and insurance undertakings - 
article 1(1056 and 1065). For banks and insurance undertakings, the Law postpones until the tax year in 
progress on 31 December 2026 the deduction, for both corporate income tax (IRES) and regional tax on 
production (IRAP) purposes, of the 10% of write-downs and losses not already deducted in accordance 
with the Consolidated Law on Income Tax which would otherwise have been deductible for the tax year 
in progress on 31 December 2018. 

- Payment of tax on insurance premiums - article 1(1066). The amount of the advance payment of the tax 
on insurance premiums by insurance undertakings has been increased to 85% of the tax due for the 
previous year for 2019, to 90% for 2020 and to 100% for subsequent years. 

- Deductibility of losses relating to first-time adoption of IFRS 9 - article 1(1067-1069). The Law introduces 
new rules for financial intermediaries and insurance undertakings concerning the deductibility of 
impairment losses on receivables and loans (for corporate income tax (IRES) and regional tax on 
production (IRAP) purposes) deriving from recognition of the allowance to cover expected credit losses 
(as per paragraph 5.5 of IFRS 9) recorded at the time of first adopting IFRS 9. 10% of such losses will be 
deductible in the tax year in which the accounting standard is first adopted while the remaining 90% will 
be deductible on a straight-line basis over the following nine tax years. 

- Virtual stamp duty - article 1(1128). The Law introduces changes to the amount of the stamp duty 
payable in advance and not later than 16 April of each year by financial intermediaries, banks and 
insurance undertakings authorised to pay such tax virtually. Starting from 2021, said advance payment 
will amount to 100% (instead of the current 95%) of the tax provisionally paid. 

- Stamp duty on digital services - article 1(35-50). The new digital services tax will be levied, at the rate of 
3%, on the taxable revenues, including costs and net of VAT, generated by the taxable person each 
quarter. This replaces the previous provisions of the 2018 Budget Law regarding the introduction of a 
so-called web tax. 

- No change to VAT rates for 2019 - article 1(2). The increase in VAT rates has been postponed for at least 
another year. 

- Lower corporate income tax (IRES) on profits reinvested in capital goods and job creation - article 1(28-
34). The Law introduces the so-called “mini-IRES” incentive. Starting from tax year 2019, it will be 
possible to apply a lower corporate income tax rate of 15% (instead of the ordinary rate of 24%) to the 
portion of net income that is reinvested. The portion qualifying for the incentive must have been 
generated in the previous tax year and allocated to reserves other than to retained earnings, within the 
limit of the amount corresponding to the sum of investments in new capital goods and personnel costs 
for employees hired on the basis of fixed-term or permanent employment contracts. 

- R&D tax credit - article 1(70-72). The Law introduces changes to the tax credit regime for R&D activities 
for 2019. The general applicable rate of 50% will only be applied to certain expenses incurred directly in 
connection with research and development, such as expenses for employees directly hired to carry out 
R&D activities, including under fixed-term contracts, and contracts signed with universities, research 
organisations and similar bodies, as well as with innovative start-ups and SMEs. 

- The tax credit will be applied generally in the amount of 25% (instead of the 50% rate applicable up until 
2018) to all other eligible expenses, including, for example, those for self-employed workers. 

- Talent retention - article 1(706-717). A new exemption from social security contributions for up to € 
8,000 has been introduced for each newly hired employee. The exemption is available for employers 
who hire “young talents” in 2019 under permanent employment contracts. The employee must have 
obtained a master’s degree or doctorate with full marks and within the specified age limit between 1 
January 2018 and 30 June 2019. 
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- “Hyper” depreciation of new tangible capital goods - article 1(60-65, 229). The Law provides an 
extension of the “hyper” depreciation tax break for new tangible capital goods used for technological 
and/or digital transformation processes under the so-called “Industry 4.0” plan. The scheme has been 
reformulated with a reduction in the tax advantage (the single 150% rate will no longer be applied). In 
detail, the tax base for calculation of the incentive will be increased by 170% for investments up to € 2.5 
million; 100% for investments between € 2.5 and € 10 million; 50% for investments between € 10 and € 
20 million; the tax break is not applicable to investments exceeding € 20 million. 

- Tax credit for “Industry 4.0” training activities - article 1(78-81). The tax credit for costs sustained by 
companies in tax year 2019 to train staff in the use of technology under the Italian “Industry 4.0” plan 
has been extended. For large corporations, the tax credit will be applied in the amount of 30%, up to a 
maximum of € 200,000 per year. 

- Abolition of the notional interest deduction (NID) - article 1(1080). The notional interest deduction (NID) 
has been abolished because it is deemed incompatible with another measure that also regards 
reinvested profits, discussed above (the so-called “mini-IRES” regime). 

- Sports bonus - article 1(621-628). Cash donations by taxpayers liable to corporate income tax (IRPEF) 
and regional tax on production (IRAP) for the maintenance and refurbishment of public sports facilities 
and the construction of new ones will be eligible for a tax credit. 

The obligation to issue electronic invoices came into effect on 1 January 2019, albeit with some specific 
exceptions. 
 

Regulations and orders issued by IVASS 

IVASS Regulation No. 37 of 27 March 2018 
This Regulation lays down the criteria and the methods to be used by insurers in their determination of the 
mandatory discounts referred to in article 132-ter(2 and 4) of the Code of Private Insurance, introduced by 
article 1(6) of Law No. 124 of 4 August 2017 (the Annual Law on Market and Competition), which governs 
significant mandatory discounts granted by insurance companies on motor liability policies subject to the 
conditions specified by the law. The Regulation provides for two types of mandatory discounts. The first, 
proposed by the insurance undertaking and to be agreed to by the policyholder, when at least one of the 
following three conditions are met: prior inspection of the vehicle, at the expense of the insurer; installation 
or presence in the vehicle (in the case of portable devices) of black boxes or other electronic devices for 
recording vehicle data; installation or presence in the vehicle of electronic devices that prevent the starting 
of the engine when the driver's blood-alcohol level exceeds the legal limits (alcohol lock devices). The second, 
“extra” discount, applicable to policyholders who have had no accidents for which they were exclusively, 
principally or equally liable in the last four years, (and who, in the period of observation, have accrued a total 
liability of not more than 49%), provided they have installed a black box or other vehicle data recorder, and 
live in provinces that IVASS has identified as “high-accident” and with the highest average premiums. 
 
IVASS Order No. 72 of 3 May 2018 
IVASS Order No. 72/2018, which came into effect on 3 May 2018, revises the rules for establishing universal 
conversion merit classes. With this Order, the Supervisory Authority has updated the rules in the light of 
cases that have arisen in recent years and regulatory/social developments. The most frequent cases regard 
the maintenance of the same merit class for cohabiting family members, joint owners of the vehicle, 
cohabiting heirs of the deceased, drivers of vehicles owned by persons with disabilities or in the case of long-
term rental. This Order also establishes the requirement for a statement of non-use to be provided after a 
period of 15 days from when the certificate of reference expired.  
 
IVASS Order No. 71 of 1 June 2018 
IVASS Order No. 71/2018, which came into effect on 1 June for new policies and on 1 August 2018 for 
renewals, establishes the requirement for a personal identification number (called “Identificativo Univoco 
del Rischio” or “IUR” - Unique Risk Identifier) in all notifications to the ANIA database. This number is also 
present in the claims records in the ANIA Claims History Certificate Database. An “IUR” with a given format 
has been assigned to the entire Motor insurance portfolio of all companies and with each policy-related 
payment or change (substitution, reactivation, etc.), the identifier is reported to ANIA. When a new policy is 
issued that is not based on a claims history certificate of another company, an “IUR” is generated and 
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reported to ANIA; when a new policy is issued on the basis of another company’s existing claims history 
certificate, that policy will take the “IUR” already filed with the ANIA databases. The “IUR” must be included 
in the claims history certificate in the Home Insurance database and in all records of data submitted to the 
ANIA database. For all policies to which the identifier is assigned, any “late” claims (initial payment after the 
end of the period of observation) must be reported to ANIA; the system signals payments of late claims 
through the “IUR” and the company checks whether that identifier is among those in the portfolio. If it is, 
that claim will be considered in assigning the no-claims bonus class at the time of the first payment. If the 
company is notified of a late claim for a policy in the portfolio, a letter is sent to inform the customer. As 
from January 2019: 
- the claim table must be extended by one year (the sixth) and then progressively year by year until 2023, 

until it reflects the claims history over the last ten years; 
- “late” claims relating to temporary policies must also be reported to ANIA. 
 
IVASS Regulation No. 38 of 3 July 2018 
On 3 July 2018, IVASS issued Regulation No. 38 laying down provisions on corporate and group governance, 
implementing articles 29-bis to 30-septies and 215-bis of Legislative Decree No. 209/2005 (Code of Private 
Insurance), as governed by Legislative Decree No. 74/2015, implementing the Solvency II Directive and 
articles 258-275 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35. 
The provisions of the Regulation, preceded by the publication of Consultation Paper No. 2/2017, implement 
the EIOPA Guidelines on corporate governance and replicate the provisions, insofar as compatible with the 
new legal framework, of ISVAP Regulation No. 20 of 26 March 2008 regarding the system of internal controls, 
risk management, compliance and outsourcing of activities by insurance companies, ISVAP Regulation No. 
39 of 9 June 2011 on remuneration policies, and ISVAP Circular No. 574/2005 on outward reinsurance, all of 
which have been repealed. 
The provisions contained in this Regulation should be read together with the Letter to the Market dated 5 July 
2018 in which IVASS provides a first practical interpretation of the principle of proportionality, in line with the 
Solvency II framework, according to which the prudential rules are applicable in view of the risk profile, 
determined by the nature, scale and complexity of the risks inherent in the undertaking’s business activities. 
There will be a phase-in period up until 31 December 2019, to allow the companies and the group to 
gradually implement the necessary changes, also in accordance with the principle of proportionality as set 
forth in the Letter to the Market. Should it be necessary to amend the corporate bylaws owing to changes 
regarding the profiles of the members of the administrative body (independent directors, non-executive 
chairman or board committees), such changes must be made in time to affect the renewal of any corporate 
bodies resolved upon by the Meeting called to approve the 2018 financial statements: in any case, the 
deadline for implementing the necessary changes is 2021.  
 
IVASS Regulation No. 39 of 2 August 2018  
IVASS Regulation No. 39, which came into effect on 1 October 2018, defines the procedure for applying 
administrative sanctions, for insurance undertakings and intermediaries. It also introduces changes to the 
sanctioning procedure, defining the criteria used to determine the “severity” of the violation, the concept of 
turnover in calculating the amount of pecuniary sanctions and assessment of multiple breaches in a single 
process.  
 
IVASS Regulation No. 40 of 2 August 2018  
IVASS Regulation No. 40 on insurance and reinsurance distribution, applicable as from 1 October 2018, 
contains a comprehensive set of rules for accessing the market, exercising insurance and reinsurance 
distribution activities, selling insurance policies to customers, including the promotion and distance 
marketing of insurance contracts, and for training and refresher courses for operators. This Regulation 
incorporates the provisions of ISVAP Regulations No. 5/2006 (insurance and reinsurance intermediation) and 
No. 34/2010 (promotion and distance marketing of insurance contracts) previously in force, as well as IVASS 
Regulations No. 6/2014 (professional requirements of intermediaries) and No. 8/2015 (simplification of 
procedures and compliance obligations in contractual relations between insurance undertakings, 
intermediaries and customers), effectively repealing these as from 1 October 2018, without prejudice to the 
applicability of the provisions set forth therein in the event of any violations committed prior to the entry 
into effect of this Regulation.  
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IVASS Regulation No. 41 of 2 August 2018  
IVASS Regulation No. 41 on transparency, disclosure and design of insurance products, introduces the 
requirement to provide a simplified pre-contractual information document (Documento Informativo 
Precontrattuale - “PID”) containing standard information set out in a way that makes it easy for consumers 
to understand and compare products (Life and Non-life), as well as the requirement for digital management 
of insurance contracts. 
 
IVASS Regulation No. 42 of 2 August 2018  
Regulation No. 42 concerns external auditing of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report (SFCR), the 
public disclosure by insurance undertakings about their financial situation and assets and liabilities required 
under the Solvency II framework. Under this Regulation, the balance sheet, own funds and solvency capital 
requirement must be audited by an independent auditor, regardless of the model used (standard formula or 
internal model). The aim is to improve the quality and reliability of the information regarding the solvency 
of the company and of the group disclosed to the public in the SFCF. 
 
IVASS Order No. 76 of 2 August 2018 
IVASS Order No. 76 of 2 August 2018 sets forth amendments to ISVAP Regulation No. 9/2007 (rules governing 
the use of the word insurance), ISVAP Regulation No. 23/2008 (transparency of premiums and conditions of 
mandatory Motor liability insurance) and ISVAP Regulation No. 24/2008 (procedure for submitting 
complaints to IVASS and the management of complaints by insurance undertakings and intermediaries). The 
amendments in question were necessary in order to coordinate the above-mentioned Regulations with the 
new legislation resulting from the transposition of the IDD Directive through IVASS Regulations No. 40/2018 
and No. 41/2018. 
 

IVASS Letters to the Market 

IVASS Letter to the Market dated 29 December 2017 concerning dormant policies 
The Supervisory Authority reported that potentially dormant policies and sums represent a widespread 
phenomenon. Dormant policies are Life policies that have not been paid to the beneficiaries and are still 
held by the insurance undertakings as unclaimed or time-barred benefits and for which such undertakings 
lack the necessary elements or suitable procedures to verify the actual death of the insured and thus identify 
the beneficiaries. 
The investigation also revealed that, having established the death of an insured, undertakings may be unable 
to identify and trace the beneficiaries if, when the policy was taken out, the contracting party only designated 
the beneficiaries in a generic form (e.g., testamentary or legitimate heirs) rather than by name, and if they 
did not collect all the information required in order to contact them. IVASS asked the administrative bodies 
of insurance undertakings to adopt an action plan, not later than 1 April 2018, setting out the measures they 
intend to take in order to regularly verify the death of policyholders and identify beneficiaries. The plan must 
also indicate the timeline for implementation of these measures, which must in any case be completed by 
30 September 2018.  
By 1 April 2018, insurance companies were also required to provide a point of contact on their website for 
dealing with requests submitted by potential beneficiaries for information concerning Life insurance policies 
payable to them. 
Lastly, IVASS asked insurance companies to submit an up-to-date report of any potentially dormant policies 
not later than 31 May 2018. 
 
IVASS Letter to the Market dated 28 March 2018 concerning anti-money laundering obligations  
The Letter provides guidance as to how to ensure compliance with the anti-money laundering requirements 
laid down by Legislative Decree No. 231 of 21 November 2007, as amended by Legislative Decree No. 90 of 
25 May 2017 transposing Directive (EU) 2015/849 on the prevention of the use of the financial system for 
the purposes of money laundering or terrorist financing between the end of the transitional period (31 
March 2018) and the date on which the Supervisory Authority’s new implementing rules come into effect. 
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IVASS Letter to the Market dated 8 June 2018 on the methodologies and procedures for calculating the best 
estimate of technical provisions for Life insurance contracts 
The aim of this Letter is to heighten insurance undertakings’ awareness about specific areas of assessment. 
The considerations presented in this document stem from a series of inspections carried out by IVASS since 
the Solvency II Directive came into force, regarding 80% of all best estimates calculated by insurance 
undertakings that use the standard formula. 
 
IVASS Letter to the Market on the guidelines for “clear and simple contracts” 
This Letter calls on insurance companies to draft and revise contacts “on a calendar that reflects standards 
of proportionality and significance” and is such as to ensure application of the guidelines to newly marketed 
products as from 1 January 2019 and completion of the revision of contracts for products already being 
marketed by the end of that year. 
IVASS also used this opportunity to remind insurers of the importance, in insurance contracts covering 
damages other than Motor liability, of indicating a term within which the company undertakes to pay the 
compensation due, in line with the nature of the risk and the complexity of the investigations needed in 
order to settle the claim. 
 

Other new regulations 

IVASS Regulations No. 39, No. 40 and No. 41 outlined above were issued by the Supervisory Authority 
following the transposition of the European Insurance Distribution Directive (“IDD”) into the Italian Code of 
Private Insurance. 
This Directive, which came into effect on 23 February 2018, sets out the rules applicable to the distribution 
of insurance and reinsurance products, including insurance-based investment products. 
The Directive aims to enhance consumer protection by ensuring greater transparency on the part of 
insurance distributors, in terms of the cost and related charges of products. The new rules will apply to all 
distribution channels, with no exceptions whatsoever, so as to create uniform conditions that allow 
consumers to benefit from a higher level of protection. 
Article 25 of the “IDD” introduces a general set of product oversight and governance (“POG”) requirements, 
the aim of which is to ensure that all insurance products for sale meet the needs of the target market, i.e., 
the target for which the product has been created, so that the risk of selling products that do not correspond 
to the needs of the target market is reduced right from the start. The “POG” requirements mainly regard 
persons who manufacture insurance products (who must therefore adopt a product oversight and 
governance policy), but insurance distributors must also comply with this framework and use appropriate 
distribution mechanisms. 
With the postponement of the application date to October 2018, the regulatory context of the “IDD” is still 
evolving. 

EU General Data Protection Regulation 
On 25 May 2018 the new EU Regulation came into effect and became mandatory, repealing its predecessor, 
Directive 95/46/EC. 
The provisions of the new Regulation, which are directly applicable in all EU Member States without the need 
for national implementing legislation, apply to all data controllers providing goods and services within the 
European Union and those with an establishment in the European Union even if the data are processed 
outside the territory. 

* * * 
On 14 November 2018, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), responsible for setting 
international accounting standards, voted to delay the implementation of the new IFRS 17 insurance 
contracts standard that will supersede IRS 4, for one year, so that it will take effect in 2022 instead of 2021. 
European insurers had asked to delay the standard until 2023. 
The implementation of the new IFRS 9 standard for financial instruments, which banks have already had to 
implement, has also been postponed to coincide with the implementation of IFRS 17. Insurance undertakings 
will be allowed to defer adoption of the IFRS 9, to bring the first application date in line with that of IFRS 17 
so that they can plan the adoption of the two standards together. 
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1.3 REALE GROUP STRATEGY 
Reale Group is an insurance group: 

- that believes in its values and in its identity as a mutual, drawing strength from its deeply-rooted origins; 
- where transparency, fairness and professionalism form the basis on which relationships are built; 
- independent, cohesive and modern by tradition; 
- where sustainability and quality of service for members-customers are priorities; 
- where people, (members-customers, agents, employees), are “at the centre”; 
- that cultivates its ambition to grow and become increasingly international; 
- that knows how to innovate and reinvent itself, harnessing technology to the full to stay competitive 

and remain at the cutting edge; 
- socially responsible. 

 
Its mission is to protect and take care of everyone who belongs to the world of Reale Group, fulfilling their 
needs with the transparency and professionalism of a mutual and socially responsible insurance group. 

Its ambition is to continue to be an independent mutual insurance group, growing sustainably over time, 
pursuing international expansion and adopting a cutting-edge approach where the integration of the various 
Group entities is a distinctive and value-generating element. 
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1.4 CONSOLIDATED NON-FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
Pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 254 of 30 December 2016 implementing Directive 2014/95/EU of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October 2014, as a public-interest entity and parent 
undertaking of a large group, Reale Mutua is required to disclose non-financial and diversity information. 

Therefore, starting from 2017, the Parent is required to present a specific consolidated non-financial 
statement containing details about its subsidiaries and information relating to environmental, social and 
employee-related matters, respect for human rights, anti-corruption and bribery matters deemed relevant 
in view of the activities and characteristics of the Group. 

The report also provides all the information necessary to understand the business model for the organisation 
and control of Group activities, including in relation to the management of the above matters, the policies 
pursued by the Group, including due diligence processes implemented, the outcome of those policies and 
the relevant non-financial key performance indicators, the principal risks, generated or sustained, related to 
those matters linked to the Group's activities, its products, services or business relationships, including 
supply and subcontracting chains. 

The report must contain information relating to at least the following: 

- the use of energy, specifying whether energy is from renewable and/or non-renewable sources, and 
water use; 

- greenhouse gas emissions and air pollution; 
- details of current and foreseeable impacts of any risk factors associated with the Group's operations on 

the environment and on health and safety or other relevant environmental or health risk factors; 
- social and employee-related matters, including the actions taken to ensure gender equality, 

implementation of conventions of international and national organisations and procedures for 
establishing social dialogue; 

- respect for human rights, measures put in place to prevent human rights abuse and actions taken to 
prevent discrimination;  

- measures taken to prevent corruption and bribery, with details of the instruments in place to fight these. 

In accordance with the provisions of article 5(3)(b) of Legislative Decree No. 254/2016, the Parent has 
prepared this consolidated report as a separate document called the Consolidated non-financial statement 
of Reale Group. The document, prepared in accordance with “GRI Standards”, is available in the 
"Sustainability" section of the Group's website www.realegroup.eu/IT. 

The report is accompanied by the attestation issued by the auditor pursuant to article 3(10) of Legislative 
Decree No. 254/2016. 

 

 

http://www.realegroup.eu/IT
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1.5 SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
At the end of 2018 Reale Group's interest in the net profit amounted to € 148.0 million, compared with a 
positive result of € 147.5 million in the previous year. 

The result was significantly affected by two factors of an extraordinary nature: 

- gains, for € 64.5 million, on the partial disposal of the stake in Sara Assicurazioni on 25 June 2018; 
- provisioning, equal to € 37.6 million, for the total costs required to set up the Solidarity Fund envisaged 

under the framework agreement with the trade unions, signed on 7 March 2018, within the scope of 
the Group's restructuring and reorganisation plan following Reale Group’s acquisition of Uniqa 
Assicurazioni, Uniqa Previdenza and Uniqa Life. 

As regards the area of consolidation of Reale Group, the merger of Uniqa Assicurazioni, Uniqa Previdenza 
and Uniqa Life through incorporation into Italiana Assicurazioni was concluded on 10 December 2018. The 
merger took effect for legal purposes from 31 December 2018 and retroactively from 1 January 2018 for 
taxation and accounting purposes.  
This marked the final step in a process that began in 2017 and took just over 18 months, bringing together 
two synergistic worlds: that of Italiana Assicurazioni, whose success is based on close cooperation with the 
agency sales network, and that of the Uniqa Italia Group, with a reputation on the market for sustainable 
and profitable growth, multiple physical channels and deep expertise in the Life insurance sector. For Italiana 
Assicurazioni, this important action was an opportunity to redefine its organisation, with the focus on people, 
and its distribution approach in a rapidly evolving context. It was also a chance to promote change by seizing 
the opportunities arising from the integration of the different networks, product portfolios and professional 
skills of the companies involved. The new Italiana Assicurazioni thus stems from the merging and sharing of 
different backgrounds and experiences, and will integrate the skills and passion of over 8,000 professionals 
across Italy, to offer an even more comprehensive and high-quality service.  

Reale Ites ESP S.l., a Spanish IT company controlled directly by Reale Seguros, was established on 5 October 
2018. On 30 November 2018 the Spanish business unit consisting in the functionally organised assets and 
legally binding agreements necessary in order to perform IT service activities was transferred from Reale Ites 
to Reale Ites Esp. 

* * * 

To enable a better understanding of the amounts stated and the respective differences, please note that in 
the Report on Operations and Explanatory notes, the consolidated income statement items as at 31 
December 2017 include the amounts referring to the Uniqa companies from 1 April 2017 to 31 December 
2017. 

* * * 
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The main operating results in the 2018 consolidated financial statements, with 2017 comparables, are set 
forth in the table below. 

 (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 
    

Net premiums 4,573,353 4,171,408 401,945 
Commissions receivable 30,425 22,541 7,884 
Income and expense on financial instrum. measured at FVTPL -61,008 24,500 -85,508 
Income on equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and j.v. 68,369 25,324 43,045 
Income on other financial instruments and investment property 422,050 437,867 -15,817 
Other revenues 109,040 141,414 -32,374 
TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME 5,142,229 4,823,054 319,175 
Net charges for claims -3,605,577 -3,382,440 -223,137 
Commissions payable -14,108 -9,815 -4,293 
Charges on equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and j.v. 0 0 0 
Charges on other financial instruments and investment property -61,134 -76,072 14,938 
Operating expenses -1,012,706 -948,449 -64,257 
Other costs -254,909 -203,889 -51,020 
TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES -4,948,434 -4,620,665 -327,769 
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 193,795 202,389 -8,594 
TAXES -45,844 -54,259 8,415 
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) 147,951 148,130 -179 
of which Group interest 148,046 147,511 535 
of which minority interest -95 619 -714 
    
TOTAL CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 26,385 197,249 -170,864 
    

Further information is provided in the table below. 

 2018 2017 Change 
    
Expenses Ratio 31.0% 30.4% 0.6 
Loss Ratio 65.3% 68.1% -2.8 
Combined ratio for the year 96.3% 98.5% -2.2 
    

Net premiums amounted to € 4,573.4 million and increased by 9.6% compared with the same period of the 
previous year. € 2,824.9 million refer to Non-life business and € 1,748.5 million to Life business. 

Gross premiums written for direct business and inward reinsurance reached € 4,981.5 million, obtained for 
80.6% in Italy, 18.3% in Spain and 1.1% in Chile (+9.7% compared to 2017). Non-life business generated € 
3,196.8 million (+6.3% on 2017) and € 1,784.7 million stemmed from Life business (+16.2% on the previous 
year). 

Net charges for claims, in the amount of € 3,605.6 million, increased by 6.6% compared with 31 December 
2017. These refer for € 1,804.4 million to Non-life business (+4.6% compared with 2017) and for € 1,801.2 
million to Life business (+8.6% compared with 2017).  

Operating expenses amounted to € 1,012.7 million compared with € 948.4 million in the previous year, 
increasing by 6.8%. These reflect commissions and other acquisition costs of € 800.5 million (+7.1% 
compared with 2017), investment management expenses of € 51.8 million (-2.6% compared with 2017) and 
other administrative expenses for € 160.4 million (+8.3% compared with the previous year). 

The combined ratio for Non-life business improved compared with that of the previous year, falling from 
98.5% to 96.3%.  

Investment income and charges generated a positive balance of € 368.3 million in relation to € 411.6 million 
in the previous year.   
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The gross consolidated result before taxes was positive in the amount of € 193.8 million, compared with € 
202.4 million in 2017.  

After taxes, for € 45.8 million, consolidated income stood at € 148.0 million and included a minority interest 
in the net loss for € 95 thousand. 

This result, adjusted by profit or loss taken directly to equity, in accordance with the provisions of 
international accounting standards (IFRS 1), determined a total comprehensive consolidated income 
showing a profit of € 26.4 million, compared with a profit of € 197.3 million in 2017: the Group's interest in 
the comprehensive income was a profit of € 29.2 million whereas the minority interest was a loss of € 2.8 
million. 

* * * 

The main balance sheet data in the 2018 consolidated financial statements, with 2017 comparables, are set 
forth in the table below. 

 (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 
    
Investments 17,948,363 17,563,993 384,370 
Technical provisions, net 15,735,329 15,397,037 338,292 
Consolidated shareholders’ equity 2,568,036 2,579,215 -11,179 
    

Group investments reached € 17,948.4 million (+2.2% in relation to 31 December 2017) and comprised € 
1,037.5 million of investment property, € 20.9 million of equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and 
joint ventures, € 23.5 million of investments held to maturity, € 610.0 million of loans and receivables, € 
14,597.5 million of AFS financial assets and € 1,659.0 million of financial assets measured at fair value 
through profit or loss in the income statement. 

Net technical provisions amounted to € 15,735.3 million compared with € 15,397.0 million in the previous 
year, an increase of 2.2%. 

Shareholders’ equity amounted to € 2,568.0 million compared with € 2,579.2 million at year-end 2017, 
essentially in line with that of the previous year. Group interest in shareholders' equity amounted to € 
2,567.0 million, and minority interest was equal to € 1.0 million. 

* * * 

Regarding the Pillar III disclosure requirements of the Solvency II Directive, during the year the Group 
submitted the required quarterly quantitative data to IVASS within the time limits specified. 
The Company will report its year-end solvency position within the time limit specified (03 June 2019). 
As of the date of approval of these financial statements, the Company did not have information about the 
solvency capital requirement (SCR) or eligible own funds that could be considered as definitive. 
The disclosure requirements pursuant to IVASS Regulation No. 7 of 13 July 2007, as amended by IVASS Order 
No. 53 of 6 December 2016, have therefore been met, by applying the transitional rules set forth in the 
aforesaid Order, with the disclosure of a solvency position based on currently available preliminary data; in 
detail, the position, determined using the partial internal model for Non-life business risks and the standard 
formula for Life business risks, is as follows: 
- solvency capital requirement (SCR): € 1,137.2 million; 
- eligible own funds: € 3,267.9 million, all Tier 1 - unrestricted; 
- Solvency Ratio: 287.4% 

* * * 

With regard to fully-consolidated Group companies, the performance during the year of each single sector 
of business is discussed below. 
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1.5.1 NON-LIFE INSURANCE OPERATIONS  

Within Reale Group, the Non-life insurance companies (Reale Mutua, Italiana Assicurazioni, Reale Seguros 
and Reale Chile Seguros), reported total gross premium income of € 3,196.8 million in relation to € 3,006.6 
million in 2017, with an increase of 6.3%. As mentioned earlier, consolidated income statement items as at 
31 December 2017 include amounts referring to the Uniqa companies from 1 April 2017 to 31 December 
2017. 

Reale Group reported an overall increase of 6.3% in Non-life premium income relating to direct business 
only, spread across all businesses (Motor +7.2%, Non-motor +5.6%). 

On the Italian market, the Group reported an increase in both the Motor and Non-motor businesses (+7.8% 
and +4.9%, respectively). The increase in the Motor business was attributable to mandatory TPL land vehicle 
cover (+8.1%) and to accessory covers for Hulls land vehicles (+6.6%). In the Non-motor segment, the 
increase was common to all businesses, and especially Fire, Other property damage, Non-motor TPL, 
Accident and Health covers. 

On the Spanish market, premium income increased both in the Motor business (+0.3%) and in the Non-motor 
sector (+3.5%), primarily owing to expansion of the portfolio in the Fire, Other property damage and Non-
motor TPL sectors with the addition of new products and the rise in renewals of multi-risk products. 

On the Chilean market, Reale Chile Seguros reported a year-on-year increase in sales both in the Motor 
business (+381.7%) and in the Non-motor sector (+331.0%) as the company expanded. 

The detail of Non-life business gross premiums written according to class of business is set forth in the table 
below. 

   (in € thousands) 
 

2018 2017 Change 

                  Composition  

Non-life business 2018 2017 
      
Personal accident and Health 329,774 313,568 5.2% 10.3% 10.4% 
TPL land vehicles  1,067,032 1,003,869 6.3% 33.4% 33.4% 
Motor, other branches 389,943 354,935 9.9% 12.2% 11.8% 
Marine, aviation and transport 34,491 28,909 19.3% 1.1% 1.0% 
Fire and other property damage 862,786 816,276 5.7% 27.0% 27.2% 
Non-motor TPL 332,912 320,106 4.0% 10.4% 10.7% 
Credit and suretyship 50,847 48,101 5.7% 1.6% 1.6% 
Sundry pecuniary losses 8,706 8,324 4.6% 0.3% 0.3% 
Legal fees 24,632 22,923 7.5% 0.8% 0.8% 
Assistance 94,664 88,644 6.8% 3.0% 3.0% 
Total direct business 3,195,787 3,005,655 6.3% 100.0% 100.0% 
Total inward reinsurance 1,039 930 11.7% 0.0% 0.0% 
Total Non-life premium income 3,196,826 3,006,585 6.3% 100.0% 100.0% 
      

The Group's combined ratio for the year for Non-life insurance business (i.e. the ratio of claims for the year 
and management expenses to premiums for the year) was equal to 96.3%, improving in relation to the 
previous year (98.5%), mainly owing to the claims component. 

The combined operating ratio, which includes the result of reinsurance and other technical items, also 
improved by 0.2 percentage points with respect to the previous year (98.1%). 

As shown in the table below, claims paid in 2018 amounted to € 2,175.7 million in relation to € 1,982.6 
million in 2017, with an increase of 9.7%. The number of claims reported in 2018 increased by 4.5%.  
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 Number of claims reported Claims paid (*) 

Non-life business 2018 2017 Change 2018 2017 Change 
       
Personal accident and Health 249,391 273,749 -8.9% 190,954 183,118 4.3% 
TPL land vehicles  341,705 330,137 3.5% 817,680 773,557 5.7% 
Motor, other branches 232,941 217,410 7.1% 216,143 194,090 11.4% 
Marine, aviation and transport 4,659 4,800 -2.9% 30,713 17,585 74.7% 
Fire and other property damage 539,888 492,167 9.7% 636,882 547,737 16.3% 
Non-motor TPL 45,928 44,218 3.9% 185,832 176,708 5.2% 
Credit and suretyship 513 531 -3.4% 25,931 22,317 16.2% 
Sundry pecuniary losses 742 808 -8.2% 1,403 1,126 24.6% 
Legal fees 3,472 3,285 5.7% 5,055 4,648 8.8% 
Assistance 98,729 85,873 15.0% 65,130 61,669 5.6% 
Total 1,517,968 1,452,978 4.5% 2,175,723 1,982,555 9.7% 

(*) amounts in € thousands      
       

The loss ratio for the period corresponded to 65.3%, compared with 68.1% in 2017. This was positively 
affected by the improvement in the Non-motor business, which moved down from 67.0% in 2017 to 61.1% 
at the end of 2018, primarily reflecting less unfavourable claims rates in the Non-motor TPL, Fire and Other 
property damage sectors as the result of fewer large claims and a reduction in losses caused by severe 
weather conditions. On the other hand, the Motor business loss ratio increased by 1.0% (from 69.4% to 
70.4%), attributable to a downturn in technical performance of the Hulls land vehicles business (+1.2%). 

The expenses ratio for the year was equal to 31.0%, slightly higher than in 2017 (30.4%).   

* * * 

Research and development - New products 

Throughout 2018, the Italian functions concerned with developing the product offering were closely involved 
in activities to ensure compliance with legal requirements following the entry into effect of IVASS Regulation 
No. 41/2018 on transparency, disclosure and design of insurance products.  
Moreover, Directive 2016/97/EU on Insurance Distribution (IDD), which came into force on 1 October 2018, 
introduced several changes, including a general set of product oversight and governance (“POG”) 
requirements, the aim of which is to ensure that all insurance products for sale meet the needs of the target 
market, to avoid or reduce the risk of non-compliance with consumer protection rules. 
Therefore, all products marketed as from that date have been designed and distributed in accordance with 
the “POG” process put in place by Group companies. 

The following section describes the activities undertaken by each company. 

 

Società Reale Mutua di Assicurazioni/Italiana Assicurazioni S.p.A. 

In the Non-life welfare sector, Reale Mutua’s “Buon Viaggio” and Italiana Assicurazioni’s “Gulliver” products 
were restyled to bring them in line with the requirements of Law No. 124 of 4 August 2017 (the Annual 
Market and Competition Law) which prohibits the automatic renewal of policies ancillary to and/or in respect 
of Motor TPL insurance.  

In the Motor business, the new tariff came into effect at the beginning of February, introducing a number of 
changes linked to advancements in vehicle technology. In detail, the overhaul regarded the inclusion of new 
variables relating to the use of vehicle safety systems (ADAS) which will be increasingly present in new 
vehicles.  
It also consisted in some radical changes to the sale of optional “Formula Express” clauses. Individual clauses 
can now be sold separately without having to install the Full Box. 
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In the Non‐motor sector, the Parent undertook the following initiatives:  

‐ in  the Assets and Property area,  in  January 2018,  the  “Professionista Reale 2017” product  (general 
liability  insurance for professional categories) was enriched with a post‐completion  liability policy, as 
required by the Market and Competition Law. 

‐ The “Agrireale” (multi‐risk policy for agricultural undertakings) and “Composita Reale” (general policy 
that  includes  a  specific  section  for  the  agricultural  sector)  products were  remodelled  to  revise  the 
regulatory and economic conditions of covers for weather‐related events,  in view of the  increasingly 
significant impact of climate change on the portfolio in recent years. 

‐ A new product, called “Realmente Vicini”, to cover catastrophe risk (earthquakes, floods, tsunamis, land‐
slides and volcanic eruptions) was launched on 18 July 2018. It features a novel first loss policy based on 
the customer’s budget. 

‐ In the second half of 2018 work got underway to develop a product (called “Pedala Protetto”) for cyclists, 
a constantly expanding target for which there are still few specific policies. The product will be launched 
at the end of January 2019 with a pilot project involving a limited number of agencies. 

 

Reale Seguros Generales S.A. 

The company developed the following products in 2018: 
‐ “Reale Edificios”, for property owners; 
‐ “Todo Riesgo Empresas”, a policy designed  to protect  the assets of  large companies  in  the  industry 

sector; 
‐ “Reale Contigo”, a product to cover the risk of death. 
The Company also updated  the multi‐risk products covering home security and cyber  risk already  in  the 
catalogue. 

 

Reale Chile Seguros S.A. 

In 2018 business initiatives focused on reducing underwriting times and improving the product offering. In 
the Non‐motor  sector,  the main actions undertaken  regarded  the  introduction of additional  covers and 
optimisation of the procedures used to calculate insurance premiums in the Fire and Other property damage 
businesses. A number of changes were made to the insurance cover provided in the Motor sector, to ensure 
greater benefits  for  insureds. The Company used benchmarking against other  insurance undertakings  to 
monitor and adjust its insurance premiums, in order to guarantee profitability and remain competitive in the 
market. 
It also developed several new products, including “Electronic equipment” and “Construction all risk”. 

* * * 

The main results of the Non‐life insurance companies in 2018 are set forth below. 
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Società Reale Mutua di Assicurazioni - Turin 
The Parent posted direct business premium income related to Non-life operations of € 1,484,145 thousand 
at 31 December 2018, in relation to € 1,416,011 thousand in 2017, with an increase of 4.8%. Non-life business 
closed the year with a net profit of € 130,671 thousand (on which the gains resulting from the partial sale of 
the interest in Sara Assicurazioni had a significant impact), in relation to € 76,710 thousand in 2017.  

 

Italiana Assicurazioni S.p.A. - Milan 
The Company posted direct business premium income related to Non-life operations of € 787,405 thousand 
at 31 December 2018, in relation to € 541,762 thousand in 2017, with an increase of 45.3% mainly as a 
consequence of the contribution of premiums by Uniqa Assicurazioni. Non-life business closed the year with 
a net profit of € 2,630 thousand in relation to € 16,959 thousand in 2017. The result for the year was 
significantly affected by provisioning for the total costs required to set up the Solidarity Fund. 

 

Reale Seguros Generales S.A. – Madrid 
In financial 2018, the Company reported a volume of premiums of € 869,058 thousand (€ 853,749 thousand 
in 2017), with a y/y increase of 1.8%. 
The year closed with a net profit of € 27,000 thousand, compared with € 44,600 thousand in the previous 
year.  

 

Reale Chile Seguros S.A. – Santiago 
The Company reported a volume of premiums from direct business of € 55,179 thousand. 
At the end of the year it reported a loss of € 22,806 thousand. The allocation of € 40 million to the provision 
for unexpired risks, as required by Chilean law, had a major impact on the result. 
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1.5.2 LIFE INSURANCE OPERATIONS 

The Life insurance companies of Reale Group (Reale Mutua, Italiana Assicurazioni and Reale Vida) posted 
gross premium income of € 1,784.7 million in relation to € 1,535.3 million in 2017, with an increase of 16.2%. 

The increase in premium income on class I products mainly reflects new trade agreements in Italy and the 
fact that premium income posted in the first quarter by Uniqa Previdenza and Uniqa Life is not included in 
comparable data for 2017. 

The Italian market continued to generate the greatest proportion of total premium income (97.7%). 

The detail of Life business gross premiums written according to class of business is set forth in the table 
below. 

   (in € thousands) 

 

2018 2017 Change 

                     Composition  

Life business 2018 2017 
      
I     Insur. on the duration of human life 1,324,570 1,022,577 29.5% 74.2% 66.6% 
III    Insur. linked to investment funds 310,582 297,335 4.5% 17.4% 19.4% 
IV  Health insurance 758 25,025 -97.0% 0.0% 1.6% 
V   Oper. of capital redemption 116,684 147,458 -20.9% 6.5% 9.6% 
VI  Oper. of group pension funds 31,968 42,756 -25.2% 1.8% 2.8% 
Total direct business 1,784,562 1,535,151 16.3% 100.0% 100.0% 
Total inward reinsurance 165 173 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Total premiums written - Life business 1,784,727 1,535,324 16.2% 100.0% 100.0% 
      

Sums paid in 2018, referring to direct business only, amounted to € 1,262.3 million, increasing by 42.3% in 
relation to the previous year. 

Technical provisions, before the reinsurers’ share, amounted to € 12,020 million, increasing by 3% in relation 
to the previous year. 

* * * 

Research and development - New products 

As regards the study and implementation of new products, the work carried out in recent years continued, 
especially in the area of multi-risk and new unit-linked financial-insurance products.  

During 2018, Group companies issued the following new products. 

 

Società Reale Mutua di Assicurazioni 

“Multipower Reale”: this is a new single-premium multi-risk product for new investment and reinvestment 
of capital reaching maturity. 80% of the capital is invested in unit-linked funds and the remaining 20% in the 
“Reale” separate account which generated a certified return of 5.52% in 2017 (gross of the revaluation fee 
for related products). This product allows the customer to select one of the unit-linked funds available on 
which to activate an automatic option to transfer gains on that fund to the “Reale” separate account or, to 
exploit reductions in the market price, to transfer amounts from the separate account to the chosen internal 
unit-linked fund. 

“MultiPower Reale Dynamo Camp Edition”: this is a single-premium multi-risk policy with the possibility of 
investing 30% of the capital in the “Reale” separate account and the remainder in four unit-linked funds. This 
product also includes the automatic transfer options featured in the “Multipower Reale” solution and, for 
the first time, in line with Reale Group’s commitment to sustainability, it supports the Dynamo Camp non-
profit social solidarity organisation. 
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“Reale PMI Italia”: the new internal unit-linked bond fund “Linea PMI Italia free Bilanciata” has been added 
to the “Reale PMI Italia (individual savings plan - PIR) product already in the catalogue, alongside the existing 
equity fund (“Linea PMI Italia Free”). The addition of this product line, with investments mostly in bonds, will 
allow customers more scope to diversify their investment. 

“Cento Stelle Reale”: on 1 June 2018 a new tariff edition of this individual pension plan was launched: as 
from that date, and for new investments only, the sale of the “Reale Linea Prudente” fund in the previous 
tariff edition ceased and the tariff was withdrawn from the catalogue. 

“MultiPower Reale Open Protection”: this new specially developed single-premium multi-risk product was 
sold from 9 July 2018 until the end of the year. The main new feature regards the possibility of partial 
redemption, without the application of any percentage charge, up to a fixed “Quota Free” limit equal to 30% 
of the capital invested on the contract starting date. The contracting party may opt to invest up to 70% of 
the capital in the “Reale Uno” separate account, spreading the remainder across the “Reale Linea Bilanciata 
Attiva”, “Reale Impresa Italia” and “Reale Linea Mercato Globale” internal unit-linked funds. 

“CrescitaReale Zerodiciotto Limited”: the new edition of the recurrent-premium product was launched on 
15 November 2018 and will be for sale until the quota is used up. This product replaces the previous edition 
that was no longer available from 10 November. Unlike the previous version, the separate account of 
reference is the “Reale” fund and a funding cap has been set in order to guarantee future resilience in terms 
of recurrent premiums and additional payments (within the established limits for the product). 

 

Italiana Assicurazioni S.p.A. 

“Contropiede”: this multi-risk policy with automatic switching between two available unit-linked funds is 
designed for customers with a sound understanding of financial markets. When a specific unit-linked fund 
falls below a certain minimum threshold, the automatic option divests units from the other unit-linked fund 
and invests the equivalent value in the fund whose value dropped.  

“Valore Target Private”: this is a single-premium whole life solution without the possibility of additional 
payments. With a risk/return profile designed to preserve the capital invested, this product was originally 
only available for private clients of Banca del Piemonte before being made available to the agency network. 

“Tetris Top”: this is a single-premium whole life multi-risk policy, with the possibility of additional payments, 
linked to a separate account and to one or more (up to four) internal unit-linked funds.  

“Investo Sicuro”: this product has a low entry premium and charges a small entry/exit fee. It was sold briefly 
at the beginning of the second half of the year and had a good response from customers. 

As for the networks of Uniqa Previdenza and Uniqa Life, the development of new products for agents and 
brokers focused on completing the offering in order to create an integrated catalogue for the new Company. 
In that respect, the individual savings plan (Piano individuale di risparmio - PIR) called “Contropolizza 
TaxBenefit” was restyled. This was converted from a unit-linked fund to a multi-risk version, following the 
guidelines provided by the Ministry of the Economy and Finance for the creation of a PIR-compliant portfolio.  
Customisation of the product offering for financial networks, with a view to strengthening the various 
partnerships, led to the development of a specific single-premium unit-linked product for the Finance and 
Welfare network, called “FP Futuro Assicurato”, based on a newly-established internal fund with a duration 
of ten years. 
The “Prefin Life” separate account, established for financial management of premiums for the Veneto Banca 
offering, was re-offered for sale through the bank distribution channel. Four class I products were developed 
for the four respective partner banks, namely “Profilo Capitale Garantito” distributed by Banca Profilo; 
“Assicura Cambiano Investimenti Life” distributed by Banca di Cambiano; “Contopolizza Private” distributed 
by Banche di Credito Cooperativo under an agreement with Assicura Agenzia and, lastly, “Contopolizza 
Private Solution” distributed by Credit Suisse, BCC Barlassina and Cordusio SIM under an agreement with 
First Advisory.  
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Reale Vida y Pensiones S.A.   

“Reale Vida Express”: this is a policy that guarantees a capital payment in the event of death of the insured 
during the term of cover. The insured capital is variable and decreases each year upon renewal. 

* * * 

The main results of the Life insurance companies in 2018 are set forth below. 

 

Società Reale Mutua di Assicurazioni - Turin 
The Parent posted direct business premium income related to Life operations of € 717,332 thousand at 31 
December 2018, in relation to € 817,997 thousand in 2017, with a decrease of 12.3%.  
The Life business closed the year with a loss of € 23,826 thousand in relation to a loss of € 5,994 thousand in 
2017. The result for the year reflects value re-adjustments on investments in securities for a net amount of 
€ 43,110 thousand (€ 16,390 thousand in 2017). 

 

Italiana Assicurazioni S.p.A. - Milan 
The Company posted direct business premium income related to Life operations of € 1,111,401 thousand at 
31 December 2018, in relation to € 238,700 thousand in 2017: the increase mainly reflected the contribution 
of premiums by Uniqa Previdenza and Uniqa Life. The Life business closed the year with a loss of € 14,600 
thousand in relation to a net profit of € 1,685 thousand in 2017.  

 

Reale Vida y Pensiones S.A. – Madrid 
In 2018 the Company reported a volume of premiums of € 41,329 thousand, compared with € 32,851 
thousand in 2017. The year closed with a net profit of € 1,883 thousand, compared with € 914 thousand in 
2017.  
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1.5.3 REINSURANCE 

The reinsurance policy of Reale Group companies is applied seeking to obtain the best possible combination 
between proportional (quota share, surplus share or a combination of the two) and non-proportional covers 
(excess of loss or stop loss, to protect the part retained or as single coverage). In view of the differences on 
international reinsurance markets and the presence of representative offices of foreign reinsurers who 
specifically operate on the different markets, cessions are made separately by Group companies but under 
the coordination of the Parent, which ensures operational synergy and shared strategies for placing treaties 
in the reinsurance market. 

Relationships between Reale Group and the reinsurance market are based on the principle of obtaining 
congruous coverage of risks, with particular attention to the long-term relationship between the ceding 
company and reinsurer, acknowledging a fair margin of profit to the latter and avoiding any short-term 
speculative goals. During financial 2018, the reinsurers selected by Reale Group companies achieved 
satisfactory underwriting results, confirming a high level of economic and financial solidity. 

 

ITALIAN COMPANIES 

As the Parent and according to its activity of guidance, governance and control, Reale Mutua negotiates all 
compulsory cessions of Group companies in Italy jointly on the reinsurance market in order to secure the 
best economic and contractual conditions for each company, pursing an attentive strategy of curtailing risks 
and of balancing the portfolio. 

Recourse to facultative cessions is limited and the Parent intervenes to indicate the channels that can be 
adopted for this type of business. 

This approach has been adopted in order to promote more efficient risk management in accordance with 
current legislation and also to optimise reinsurance structures and simplify management and administrative 
aspects. 

In 2018, reinsurance treaties were again assessed, adopting deterministic and stochastic modelling tools. 
Prospective quantitative analyses were carried out to measure the adequacy of reinsurance structures, also 
in the event of an adverse rate of claims (frequency and severity), taking into account both particularly 
significant individual claims and the all-round claims rate. Particular attention was dedicated to earthquake 
and flood risks, evaluating geographic and seismic concentration. For Fire business, an analysis has been 
made of the earthquake catastrophe exposure of Group companies, based on more updated information 
regarding the single portfolios, and an assessment of the forecast claims rate using the main market models. 

As regards Non-life insurance, proportional treaties are mainly adopted for Fire, Health, Suretyship, 
Technological Risks, Legal Fees and Hail business. The retained portfolio of Group companies (net of transfers 
to existing proportional treaties) is protected by suitable forms of non-proportional coverage, also taking 
into account guarantee extensions to catastrophic risks. 

 The excess of loss treaties of Hulls land vehicles and TPL land vehicles are Group covers. 

The Life reinsurance structures envisage a combination of proportional (quota and excess) and non-
proportional (excess of catastrophic risk, to protect risks retained by Group companies) treaties. 

 

SPANISH COMPANIES 

Reinsurance policy is based on an analysis of historical data concerning profitability, claims rates and 
exposure to the various risk categories underwritten. The reinsurers selected guarantee the actual transfer 
of the risk and reduce counterparty and legal risks to a minimum, in order to achieve a balance between the 
actual protection of the portfolio and the cost of that protection.  

A comprehensive study is carried out every three years to verify the adequacy of reinsurance covers in the 
various business lines. Exposure to catastrophic risks is not assessed since this cover is provided by the 
Consorcio de Compensación de Seguros. 
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Reale Seguros has stipulated proportional contacts for Other property damage. It has stipulated proportional 
and non-proportional contracts for Fire, Transport and Multi-risk business.  

It has stipulated a quota contract for the Transport business line and a quota and excess contract for 
Technological Risks; non-proportional treaties are adopted as single reinsurance cover for TPL land vehicles, 
Non-life TPL and Accident businesses. 

Owing to uncertainties stemming from the new TPL land vehicles compensation table that came into effect 
in 2016, the "Subtramo XL Autos" reinsurance contract was maintained throughout 2018 to safeguard 
earnings in that business. 

 

REALE CHILE SEGUROS S.A. 

The Company has a reinsurance strategy and policy aimed at maximising the capital structure, ensuring 
business continuity, achieving greater stability in terms of results and improving the cover and products 
available for policyholders. 
The Company negotiates its own excess of loss (XL) and proportional treaties. However, the strategy does 
not envisage the use of facultative reinsurance as the basis for doing business: this type of reinsurance will 
only be used in specific circumstances to offer insureds and/or brokers a complete solution. 

Under its current reinsurance policy, the Company has adequate control of counterparty and legal risks as 
its reinsurers are diversified and have a high credit risk rating (A- or higher). This structure also guarantees 
the financial stability of the Company in the event of major claims and catastrophic events.  

* * * 

The main amounts for reinsurance ceded are listed in the table below: 

  (in € thousands) 
 

2018 2017 Change  
    

Premiums ceded Non-life business 321,074 311,446 9,628 
Premiums ceded Life business 36,156 35,640 516 
Total premiums ceded 357,230 347,086 10,144 
Result of reinsurance ceded Non-life business -1,625 54,112 -55,737 
Result of reinsurance ceded Life business 2,029 -2,917 4,946 
Total result reinsurance ceded 404 51,195 -50,791 
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1.5.4 REAL ESTATE SECTOR  

As in the past, real estate transactions were mainly directed towards management of Reale Group's real 
estate assets, consisting of instrumental buildings used as offices and to house accessory parts of the 
corporate structure, and of buildings rented to third parties. 
Maintenance was carried out during the year both to guarantee routine upkeep of the buildings and also to 
maintain suitable quality levels of the assets. As at 31 December 2018, investments in real estate totalled € 
1,037.5 million, against a market value of around € 1,707.7 million. 

The Board Meeting of Reale Seguros on 23 May 2018, that of the Parent on 24 May 2018 and that of Reale 
Immobili on 17 July 2018 approved the start of a process to rationalise the Group’s property assets in Spain 
by transferring the real estate arm of Reale Seguros to Igar, the Group’s real estate company in Spain. The 
objectives of this operation are: 
- reorganisation and rationalisation of insurance and real estate activities, by concentrating all activities 

concerning non-instrumental property assets in Spain within Igar; 
- more efficient and specialised management of real estate affairs by the real estate subsidiary, which will 

benefit from the activities and support of Reale Immobili; 
- separation and diversification of business risks according to the activity undertaken, to achieve greater 

efficiency, better organisation and more expert control and management. 
The operation took place on 2 October 2018 and resulted in a € 34.3 million increase in the share capital of 
Igar reserved for Reale Seguros, through the transfer of the business unit consisting in its non-instrumental 
real estate assets, the contracts and the organisational structure needed in order to manage such assets. 
Direct control was thus transferred from Reale Mutua (reducing its share from 95.0% to 46.8%) to Reale 
Seguros (increasing its share from 5.0% to 53.2%), albeit with the ultimate controlling entity remaining 
unchanged.  

The most significant activities undertaken by the Group's real estate companies and their main results in 
2018 are summarised below. 

 
Reale Immobili S.p.A. 

In 2018 the Company continued to focus on preserving as well as enhancing the value of its real estate assets 
and those of Reale Group.  

The main ongoing activities to enhance the value of real estate assets are described below: 

- Turin, Via Sant'Agostino 1: refurbishment work continued on the part of the building used as residential 
housing, with the creation of furnished housing units mainly for Group employees, and on the part to 
be used as offices (the latter are owned by the Parent). 

- Turin, Isolato Sant'Emanuele: the renovation of architectural and plant engineering structures 
continued. The project to redevelop fifteen housing units in this block was also launched in the spring; 
work continued on the development of nine property units within the Torre Littoria building as part of 
the “Collezione Prestige” project. 

- Turin, Corso Vittorio Emanuele II 6: refurbishment of the entire building was completed in November. 
This included restoration work on the façades, the internal courtyard and the staircases and the creation 
of new housing units. 

- Turin, Corso Palestro 3: renovation work was completed in August, with improvements to the foyer, the 
courtyard, the staircases, the basement rooms and the creation of nineteen apartments that will also 
be used as accommodation for students; the property has now been delivered to the manager.  

- Milan, Via Zuretti 34: in April the preliminary lease agreement was signed with a leading provider of co-
working space. Work began in August to refurbish the common areas of the building, to re-arrange the 
functional layout of work spaces and create multi-purpose areas. Completion is scheduled for June 2019. 

- Milan, Via Brisa 5: in June the preliminary lease agreement was signed with an important law firm. Under 
this agreement the part of the building referred to as the “low building” (approx. 3,640 square metres) 
will be delivered by March 2019 with the option of extending this surface area with another two floors 
in the “high building” (approx. 650 square metres) and the “elevation” (approx. 480 square metres) to 
be added to the “low building”, once all the necessary authorisations have been issued by the competent 
bodies.  
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- Milan, Piazzetta Pattari 2: after signing the agreement with Starhotels for the construction and lease of 
complementary tourist accommodation adjacent to the “Starhotels Rosa Grand”, an update was signed 
for a further nine rooms on the fifth floor of the building. After defining the new agreement, the work 
was rescheduled to start in February 2019 with completion by December 2019. 

- Milan, Piazza Sant’Ambrogio/Galleria Borella: within the scope of the “Collezione Prestige” project, the 
building will be converted to include twenty-one new luxury apartments featuring high-quality fittings, 
equipped with every comfort and with a full range of amenities. The project also includes redevelopment 
of the gallery, with redefinition of commercial spaces, and of the common spaces. Following a bidding 
procedure, work began in October and will be completed by the end of June 2019.  

- Rome, Via Sistina 69: redevelopment of the entire building continued in preparation for the arrival of 
the Rocco Forte Group, which signed a preliminary lease agreement to use the building as a hotel in 
2016. Completion is scheduled for spring 2019. 

- Rome, Via Torino 3/Piazza Esquilino 1: general construction work began in August to convert the entire 
building complex into a hotel. Upon completion of works in 2019, management of the hotel will be 
entrusted to H.n.H. Hotels&Resorts. 

- Rome, Via del Babuino 114: as part of the “Collezione Prestige” project, the Rocco Forte Group signed 
an agreement to lease the units as residential housing. Following a bidding procedure, redevelopment 
work began and completion is scheduled for July 2019. 

Activities continued, at the main construction sites, to set up decorative scaffolding covers featuring digital 
prints or graphic representations of the façade of the building under restoration: the use of construction site 
spaces for advertising generated additional revenues for the Company. 

The main activities involving sales with a view to enhancing real estate assets are described below: 

- Turin, Via Nota 3/Milan, Piazzale Nigra 1: the units in the portions of the two buildings owned by the 
Group were put up for sale by lots. 

- Milan, Via De Amicis 39: the sale by lots of the individual property units is nearing completion.  
- Milan, Via Soderini 54: the sale by lots of the property units within the building, which began in 2016, is 

now almost complete. Only one residential unit with its related fixtures is still unsold but this should be 
bought within the first half of 2019.  

- Milan, Piazza Amati 1: the entire building was sold on 28 December 2018. 
Under the Business Plan, which envisages the diversification of the real estate portfolio, the Company is 
looking to purchase an income-producing property in Rome.  
On 1 January 2018 it also started to provide assistance and advice in connection with the management and 
enhancement of the real estate assets of the Group’s Spanish companies. The aim is to optimise returns on 
Spanish assets by adopting a uniform Group-level approach. 

In terms of economic results, at 31 December 2018 rents from real estate amounted to € 68,940 thousand, 
up € 1,162 thousand compared with 31 December 2017. 
Gains arising from the sale of real estate amounted to € 13,896 thousand compared with € 14,906 thousand 
in the previous year. 
The year closed with a profit of € 21,697 thousand compared with € 16,604 thousand in 2017.   

Immobiliaria Grupo Asegurador Reale S.A. (Igar) 
Following the transfer by Reale Seguros in the last quarter of 2018, the Spanish real estate company mainly 
continued to manage and administer two high prestige, rented premises in Madrid (Paseo de la Castellana, 
9-11 and Paseo de Recoletos, 35) and the commercial premises in Granada.  

As regards the building in Paseo de la Castellana, new lease agreements have been signed for an overall area 
of 420 square metres and there is a commitment for the lease of 638 square metres in 2019. 

In 2018 revenues generated by ordinary operations amounted to € 6,685 thousand, compared with € 3,276 
thousand in 2017. The increase was mainly due to the properties that were the subject of the previously 
mentioned transfer. 
The year closed with a net profit of € 1,478 thousand in relation to € 1,104 thousand in 2017. 
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1.5.5 OTHER ACTIVITIES SECTOR 

The most significant activities undertaken by the Group's service companies and their main results in 2018 
are summarised below. 

 

Blue Assistance S.p.A. 

The Company continued its activities in traditional areas of business and in the various complementary fields, 
combining and intensifying activities in connection with new projects launched in the previous year. 

Revenues generated by ordinary operations amounted to € 32,899 thousand, 12% up on 2017. 
The year closed with a net profit of € 646 thousand compared with a profit of € 1,032 thousand in 2017.  

 

Reale Ites S.r.l. - Reale Ites Esp S.l. 

On 31 October the transformation of Reale Ites G.E.I.E. into Reale Ites S.r.l. took effect. This move was part 
of the Group-wide programme to reorganise the area of IT services, to bring the structure in line with 
changing circumstances, including the altered legal framework, while maintaining the organisational and 
economic benefits achieved in recent years. The project consisted in the following steps: 

- establishment of Reale Ites Esp S.l., a Spanish IT company controlled directly by Reale Seguros, on 5 
October 2018; 

- partial withdrawal of Reale Seguros from Reale Ites, for 50% of its shareholding for a nominal value of € 
7.8 million, exercised on 6 November 2018; 

- the transfer, on 30 November 2018, by Reale Ites to Reale Ites Esp of the business unit comprising all 
the assets, liabilities, agreements, contractual relationships and rights associated with the business 
undertaken through the Spanish subsidiary and some assets (licenses) for exclusive use by the Spanish 
companies: the financial situation at 30 June 2018 was used as the baseline for the definition of the 
transaction. Assets and liabilities were transferred at their carrying amount which, at the date on which 
the transfer took effect, was in line with the baseline situation at 30 June 2018; 

- partial sale, on 19 December 2018, of the equity investment in Reale Ites Esp held by Reale Ites to Reale 
Seguros, for an equivalent value of € 8.8 million, transferring direct control of Reale Ites Esp to Reale 
Seguros with a 50.5% interest. 

 
In the IT field, Reale Ites continued its activities to guarantee the routine operation of IT services, gearing to 
changes in business requirements and those in connection with the design of new insurance products. It also 
set up projects aimed at optimising and improving the overall IT system, with a view to substantially 
improving the service.  
Revenues from services amounted to € 110,578 thousand and referred entirely to fees for IT services 
supplied to Group companies. At year-end investments in hardware and software amounted to € 80,150 
thousand. 
The Company closed 2018 with a net profit of € 497 thousand. 

As for Reale Ites Esp, this Company is still in the start-up stage. Revenues from sales and services amounted 
to a total of € 1,932 thousand. 
The Company reported a loss of € 129 thousand. 
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Italnext S.r.l. 

Italnext S.r.l. was established in 2015 and is a subsidiary of Italian Assicurazioni. Its purpose is to undertake 
insurance mediation and develop new distribution channels. The Company is still in the start-up stage. 
Revenues from sales and services amounted to a total of € 1,771 thousand. 
The Company reported a loss of € 165 thousand. 
 

Rem Intermediazioni S.r.l. 

Rem Intermediazioni is the new name of Uniqa Intermediazioni, a company that was established in 2004 and 
performs agency activities through an independent agent.  
It is wholly owned by Italiana Assicurazioni. 
Revenues from sales and services amounted to a total of € 469 thousand. 
The Company reported a net profit of € 42 thousand. 
 



 

229

1.5.6 BANKING SECTOR 

In 2018 Banca Reale pursued its medium and long‐term goals in accordance with the 2018‐2020 three‐year 
plan, with specific reference to the following aspects: 

‐ continual development of lending activities, also by gradually opening more branches and bank spaces 
in Italy, placing the focus on precautionary measures and giving priority to the quality of relations with 
customers rather than mere quantitative objectives; 

‐ consolidation  of  direct  deposits,  both  demand  and medium  and  long‐term  deposits,  to  guarantee 
balanced support to lending activities; 

‐ gradual strengthening of the role of Banca Reale within Reale Group, through direct involvement in plans 
to overhaul the insurance companies' commercial model aimed at enhancing the high‐value offering for 
the Group's customers; 

‐ curbing operating expenses, by enhancing the efficiency of processes to support growth in terms of size; 
‐ maintenance of an adequate solvency margin. 

With the opening of the new branch office in Udine, in July 2018, there are now nine local branches in Italy 
(in addition to the head office), Turin ‐ Re Umberto, Turin ‐ Corte d’Appello, Borgosesia (VC), Milan, Legnano 
(MI), Parma, Verona, Bologna and Udine. Together, these cover most of Reale Group’s agency network in 
northern Italy (from east to west).  

The Bank continued to open new “Banca Reale” areas in a number of Reale Group insurance agencies. These 
are manned by qualified financial advisers who are assisted by financial managers from the Bank's branches. 
Two new "Banca Reale" areas were opened in 2018, bringing the total to thirteen. 

Projects aimed at integrating the offering of products and services to foster the growth of business for Reale 
Group insurance companies included the development of policy loan services for agency customers: loans 
were granted for a total of € 29.3 million in 2018, compared with € 25.5 million in 2017.  

In  terms  of  the main  balance  sheet  and  income  statement  items,  total  customer  deposits  stood  at  € 
15,837,312 thousand at 31 December 2018, an increase of 5.9% compared with the previous year. Loans to 
customers amounted to € 393,648 thousand at the end of the year, an increase of 28.2% over 2017. 
The  income  statement  for 2018  closed with an  intermediation margin of € 28,113  thousand  (+12.9%  in 
relation to 2017). 
Profit from current operations, before taxes, amounted to € 2,650 thousand (+2.4% compared with 2017). 
The year closed with a net profit of € 1,576 thousand compared with € 1,406 thousand in 2017. 
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1.6 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
Group investments, by individual item, are set forth in the table below 

   (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 Composition 31.12.2017 Composition Change 
      
Investment property 1,037,474 5.8% 996,413 5.7% 4.1% 
Equity investments in sub., ass. and j.v. 20,871 0.1% 199,158 1.1% -89.5% 
Loans and receivables 610,056 3.4% 587,421 3.3% 3.9% 
AFS financial assets 14,597,478 81.4% 14,250,061 81.1% 2.4% 
Financial assets measured at FVTPL 1,658,970 9.3% 1,530,940 8.7% 8.4% 
Total 17,924,849 100.0% 17,563,993 100.0% 2.1% 
      

Group companies managed their investment activities according to the usual criteria of prudence, adopting 
an approach that succeeded in achieving gains while limiting financial risks and bearing up to the volatility 
of the markets. 

In the bonds compartment, they pursued a strategy aimed at achieving a balance between the soundness 
of investments and portfolio profitability, by ensuring adequate diversification of issuers. The level of 
portfolio risk remained consistent with the Group’s overall risk profile. 

Debt securities totalled € 14,302.5 million at 31 December 2018, an increase of 2.6% compared with the 
same period of the previous year. 

Some indices relating to the bonds portfolio at 31 December 2018 are set forth in the table below for the 
main Group companies. 

 Reale Mutua 
Assicurazioni 

Italiana 
Assicurazioni Reale Seguros  Reale Vida Reale Chile 

Seguros 

      

Total duration 5.80 6.10 - - - 
Duration Non-life 3.20 3.10 2.60 - 0.60 
Duration Life 6.50 6.60 - 6.50 - 
Average rating  BAA1 BAA1 BAA1 BAA1 A2 
      

Changes in duration in the Non-life segment were consistent with the risk profile of the liabilities held, while 
in the Life segment asset liability management techniques were used to match assets with commitments 
towards policyholders.  

As far as equities are concerned, while taking advantage of stock market opportunities, the portfolio size 
continued to be limited to contrast market volatility. 

Capital securities and shares of UCITs totalled € 1,983.4 million at 31 December 2018, an increase of 2.7% 
compared with the same period of the previous year. 

Note that on 25 June 2018, Reale Mutua sold a portion of its interest in Sara Assicurazioni S.p.A. to ACI, the 
latter’s controlling shareholder, realising gains for € 64.5 million. As a consequence, Reale Mutua’s interest 
in Sara Assicurazioni decreased from 31.43% to 14.65% of the share capital.  

Furthermore, on 26 April 2018, Reale Mutua finalised the transfer of the whole of its 19.65% interest in the 
share capital of Synkronos Italia S.r.l., for the price of € 720 thousand. 

Lastly, on 26 June 2018, Reale Mutua and Credem renewed their equal joint bancassurance partnership in 
Credemassicurazioni S.p.A. to foster the development of Non-life insurance products through that company. 

* * * 

In carrying out their business activities, Group companies use derivative and structured financial 
instruments for hedging purposes, to limit the investment risk, and also to enhance portfolio management 
and achieve their investment goals more quickly, more easily, more economically or more flexibly than would 
be possible using the underlying assets.  
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All investment activities, also with regard to structured securities and derivatives, are regulated by specific 
resolutions of the Boards of Directors in accordance with their strategic guidelines and the financial situation 
of each company. The competent company structures verify these activities at regular intervals, on the basis 
of financial risk measurement parameters, and submit periodical reports on their findings to the Boards of 
Directors. 

Use of derivative and structured instruments did not generate any significant losses or potential risks in 2018.  

* * * 

Details of income and charges on Group investments, divided by single item, are set forth in the table below. 

 (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 
    
Net income on financial instruments measured at FVTPL -61,008 24,500 -85,508 
Income on equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and j.v. 68,369 25,324 43,045 
Income on other financial instruments and investment property: 422,050 437,867 -15,817 

Interest income 244,475 235,300 9,175 
Other income 98,714 96,601 2,113 
Realised gains 75,483 104,212 -28,729 
Valuation gains 3,378 1,754 1,624 

Total 429,411 487,691 -58,280 
Charges on equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and j.v. 0 0 0 
Charges on other financial instruments and investment property: 61,134 76,072 -14,938 

Interest expense 7,344 6,779 565 
Other charges 18,430 21,747 -3,317 
Realised losses 18,192 16,913 1,279 
Valuation losses 17,168 30,633 -13,465 

Total charges 61,134 76,072 -14,938 
Total net income 368,277 411,619 -43,342 
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1.7 HUMAN RESOURCES 
At 31 December 2018 the Group had a workforce of 3,693 people, 34 more than in the previous year (+0.9%).  

* * * 

Reale Group restructuring and reorganisation plan  

As part of the restructuring and reorganisation plan, made necessary following the acquisition of Uniqa 
Assicurazioni, Uniqa Previdenza and Uniqa Life by Reale Group - which includes the merger by incorporation 
of the aforesaid companies into Italiana Assicurazioni - on 26 October 2017 the collective consultation 
process indicated in articles 15 and 16 of the ANIA Collective Bargaining Agreement began. 

The first stage of negotiations on the reorganisation ended on 8 November 2018, with the signing of a 
framework agreement and a set of application agreements, which are outlined below. 

- Framework agreement 
The framework agreement established that the restructuring and reorganisation plan will be implemented 
in stages and will be completed by the end of the first half of 2020.  

The Group will maintain its companies’ headquarters in Turin and Milan and will open an operations hub in 
Udine employing a significant number of staff. The aim is to create an organisational structure that achieves 
an overall balance of qualitative and quantitative functions. 

The employees affected will remain at their current place of work: no workers will be asked to move to a 
different place of work without their permission. For employees who are assigned new duties there will be 
training programmes that will include secondment posting at the offices of other Reale Group companies. 
Should the solutions defined prove inadequate or insufficient, a flexible working approach could be adopted, 
with certain activities performed off company premises. With specific reference to the 151 redundancies, as 
agreed by the Company at the start of the collective consultation process, preference must be given to the 
following instruments: 

• extraordinary recourse to the industry’s Solidarity Fund for employees who take early retirement in 
accordance with the Collective Bargaining Agreement, as per a specific application agreement; 

• redundancy incentive package for employees who meet the legal requirements for retirement by 
the date of signing the framework agreement or who met such requirements by 31 December 2018. 

Subject to the positive outcome of the above measures, there is a commitment to recruit new resources to 
support generational turnover. For the most part, this will be done by transforming the contracts of workers 
who are employed or have been employed by the companies concerned under fixed-term contracts or staff 
leasing arrangements, in line with organisational criteria and based on the duration of service. Particular 
attention has been paid to measures for redeploying and retraining employees affected by the 
reorganisation - also with financing under the legislation in force - and to the use of flexible working hours, 
to be defined in subsequent agreements between the parties.   

- Solidarity Fund application agreement  
Employees who meet the legal requirements for retirement (for early or old-age retirement) under the 
mandatory general insurance scheme by 31 May 2025 and who applied for inclusion in the scheme not later 
than 30 June 2018 will be able to apply to access the industry’s Solidarity Fund. Workers who met the 
aforesaid conditions by 31 December 2018 are excluded, since they qualify for the redundancy incentive 
package, as established under the framework agreement. 

Employees included in the scheme may choose to terminate their employment contract in one of five set 
“windows” (the first on 30 November 2018 with access to the Fund from 1 December 2018 and the last on 
31 May 2020 with access to the Fund from 1 June 2020).      

Workers who have submitted a valid request to adhere to the Fund will receive additional payments upon 
termination of the employment contract, as part of the retirement incentive programme. 

People who receive payments through the Fund are also assured of their pension even in the event of changes 
to the law that raise the criteria to be met. During the period of recourse to the Fund, payments into 
supplementary pension schemes, the health fund, insurance cover and certain other benefits envisaged under 
collective bargaining agreements in place at the time of termination of the employment contract will continue.   
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- Other application agreements 
With a view to reducing overall labour costs and recognising the importance of reconciling work-life 
requirements, application agreements concerning additional part-time employment contracts and the 
suspension of work activity have been signed and will remain in place for the duration of the reorganisation 
project, extending the measures introduced under agreements already applied by Group companies. 

* * * 

Total costs for setting up the Solidarity Fund amounted to around € 37.6 million at Group level (of which 
some € 20.6 million at the level of the Parent). The entire amount was set aside in financial 2018. The increase 
in savings as employees “effectively” exit the workforce will reach break-even point in 2021 and produce 
savings for € 16 million at Group level when fully implemented.  

* * * 

The Academy and Internal Communication division has always been alert to changes in professional roles 
and external scenarios; in 2018 it continued to focus on training, development and internal communication 
to keep employees up-to-date and informed of successful initiatives in other areas. It contributed to the 
change management process and helped to develop Reale Group projects, by making them known to 
employees and encouraging them to get involved. In addition to the traditional training courses on technical 
and behavioural aspects, new continuous learning schemes were also made available. These featured the 
use of informal methods and involved the corporate workforce.  

* * * 

Reale Group considers occupational health and safety as an integral aspect of its business and a strategic 
commitment with respect to the more general purposes of each company. 

Every company within the Group is committed to pursuing improvements in occupational health and safety, 
and to making sure they provide all the necessary human and financial resources and instruments to protect 
all aspects of the health and safety of all those who work for them. In accordance with Legislative Decree 
No. 81/08 and subsequent amendments on occupational health and safety, in 2010 all Reale Group 
companies implemented an Occupational Health and Safety management system that meets the 
requirements of the BS OHSAS standard. 
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1.8 DISTRIBUTION NETWORK 
At 31 December 2018 the Group had 1,062 agencies, 43 fewer than in the previous year.  

Reale Mutua has developed its distribution channels over the years to establish a network of agencies that, 
as at 31 December 2018, included 350 agencies under contract and 562 insurance agents/brokers. 
In addition, there are five subsidiary agencies (following a merger, as from 1 January 2019 this number will 
drop to four) and one agency for employees. 
At the end of 2018, the Parent had 28 standing distribution agreements with banks and leasing firms, through 
its agencies under contract and subsidiary agencies, for the sale of both Life and Non-life policies. 

The external sales structures of Italiana Assicurazioni and of the Uniqa companies were combined and 
reorganised, with effect from 1 July 2018, to better meet their distribution requirements. The new structure 
is designed to allow the various intermediaries to realise their full potential, by creating a level playing field 
of services and people, and to make best use of their professional skills. 
For these reasons, the external sales structure, made up of different professionals including agents, brokers, 
financial promoters and banks, has been divided into four sales channels: the “structured” partners channel, 
with diversified sales organisations, the “high capacity” channel, for intermediaries with high development 
potential, the “agile” channel, featuring flexible but effective distribution structures, and the distribution 
channel through banks and other partnerships. Within these four channels, around 45 districts have then 
been defined to enable more efficient management of the smallest of areas.  
At 31 December 2018 there were a total of 1,201 intermediaries, of which 980 agencies, 20 banks, one stock 
brokerage company and 200 brokers. As in previous years, the Company continued to reorganise its sales 
network in 2018, to achieve improvements in quality and quantity. 

Reale Seguros and Reale Vida distribute their products in Spain through a nationwide network of 398 
agencies, 3,352 brokers and 55 branch offices. 

* * * 

The agreement between Reale Seguros and the Spanish bank BBVA for the exclusive sale of insurance 
products through the bank channel, which came into effect in 2013, is still in place. The partnership concerns 
the sale of two "Commercio" (commerce) and "Globale Fabbricati" (civil buildings) products through an 
online platform designed to meet the requirements of the bank. The results are extremely positive, in terms 
of both turnover and the claims rate.  

* * * 

In accordance with its business plan, the new Chilean company Reale Chile Seguros worked on strengthening 
its presence in 2018, by opening new branches outside the metropolitan district of Santiago de Chile. Three 
new agencies opened in 2018 so that, by the end of the year, the distribution network consisted of seven 
agencies spread across the country, in addition to the head office in Santiago de Chile. At present, Reale Chile 
Seguros sells its products through insurance intermediaries and, at the end of 2018, it had a sales network 
of around 440 brokers. The Company has also established contacts to offer its products through mass online 
distributors, to take advantage of this sales channel. 
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1.9 LITIGATION 
In addition to cases involving insurance issues, litigation is in course with former employees and co-workers 
of the Group and with the agency network. Provisions for risks and charges at 31 December 2018 are 
sufficient to cover the liabilities deriving from lawsuits in course. 

The Group’s Italian insurance companies are involved in tax disputes following assessments relating to all 
tax periods from 2003 to 2013. 
These mainly concern VAT on coinsurance assignments and VAT treatment pertaining to the secondment of 
staff. 
As regards the first matter, the assessments merely regard the interpretation of tax regulations governing 
the application of VAT to coinsurance assignments, on which there is ample case law supporting the 
approach applied by the insurance companies, with a few unfavourable rulings (Provincial and Regional Tax 
Commissions).  
On this matter, the Supreme Court of Cassation has dealt with the treatment, for the purposes of VAT, of 
coinsurance agreements pursuant to article 1911 of the Italian Civil Code, with specific reference to the 
services provided by "leading" insurers appointed by the other insurance undertakings party to the 
coinsurance agreement to carry out a series of activities in connection with the stipulation, management 
and execution of the insurance contract, for which coinsurance commissions are payable. In 2016 and 2017 
the Supreme Court took the approach that coinsurance agreements are exempt from VAT, and ruled against 
such exemption in 2018.  
In particular, decision No. 19583 handed down by the Supreme Court of Cassation on 24 July 2018 was 
unfavourable towards Italiana Assicurazioni, excluding the applicability of the VAT exemption to coinsurance 
agreements relating to tax year 2007.  
In 2018 this case-law of the Supreme Court was confirmed again by a ruling against the applicability of the 
VAT exemption. 
The Group has therefore set aside the disputed VAT amounts and the amounts relating to the tax years for 
which the inquiry awaits conclusion. In detail, the amount set aside comprises the sums payable upon closure 
of the pending tax disputes in accordance with provisions governing the “special measure for concluding tax 
disputes (Art. 6 of Legislative Decree 119/2018 in coordination with conversion law No. 136 of 17 December 
2018 on urgent measures on tax and financial matters), and the sums relating to the years assessed but for 
which no ruling has yet been handed down. 

As for the second matter, the assessments regard the reclassification of secondment of staff as the supply 
of services subject to VAT in that, according to the Tax Office, the subjective and objective conditions for 
secondment of staff do not exist. As at the date of this report, some of the decisions handed down by the 
competent Provincial and Regional Tax Commissions have been in favour of the companies involved, others 
have been unfavourable. 

One of the subsidiaries is also involved in a dispute in connection with the re-calculation of the pro-rata 
deductibility of VAT. The appeal is pending following the negative first instance ruling. 

In accordance with Spanish tax laws, the Reale Seguros and Reale Vida subsidiaries are subject to inspections 
by the tax authorities for all tax periods relating to the last four years. 
At 31 December 2018, the companies were not party to any tax disputes of significance. 
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1.10 OTHER INFORMATION 
After downgrading the outlook for Italy’s sovereign rating from “stable” to “negative” on 31 August 2018, 
Fitch Ratings changed the outlook for nine Italian insurance groups from “stable” to “negative” and 
confirmed their IFS (Insurer Financial Strength) and long-term IDR. Reale Mutua is among these companies. 

On 10 October 2018, Fitch Ratings confirmed the rating of "BBB+" assigned to Reale Mutua and Reale 
Seguros, with a “negative” outlook for both companies. 

This rating is higher than Italy's sovereign rating by the same agency. It reflects a positive evaluation of Reale 
Mutua’s high level of capitalisation, the absence of financial obligations and its strong business profile that 
has benefited from the strengthening of its position in Italy with the acquisition of Uniqa, a growing presence 
in Spain and the establishment of the Chilean company, all of which contribute to enhancing the Group’s 
strategy of geographical diversification. 
Reale Chile Seguros was assigned a rating of A- with stable outlook by Fitch Ratings in June 2018 and a rating 
of A- with stable outlook by Feller Rate in August 2018. Both refer to the Company’s capacity to meet its 
obligations. 

* * * 

The Group has acquired 10% of the Norwegian start-up Tribe Holding S.A., founded in 2016 and based in 
Oslo, which has so far acquired investments for over 60 million Norwegian krones (equal to more than € 6 
million). The Norwegian holding company has two subsidiaries: Tribe Venneforsikring, a Managing General 
Agent (MGA) which operates on the Norwegian market distributing various local insurance companies’ 
products through its digital channel, and Tribe IAS (Insurance as Service), a technological company 
specialised in offering digital solutions in the insurance and financial market. 
The acquisition was made by Reale Seguros and, as a result, Reale Group will be entitled to have a 
representative on the boards of directors of the Norwegian holding company and of its subsidiaries. 
This operation combines the dual objective of investing in innovation, with the acquisition of start-ups in the 
insurtech field, and of continuing to grow abroad in countries with high ratings. 

* * * 

Group companies contribute to the “Reale Foundation”. 
Established by the Group, the Foundation is a cross-company instrument with an international reach that 
supports projects to raise donations capable of creating value over time. Embodying the principles of 
mutuality that have been guiding the actions of Reale Group companies for 190 years, its policy of 
sustainability and of serving the community, Reale Foundation supports initiatives in Italy, Spain and Chile, 
in line with the UN 2030 Agenda for sustainable development, with a specific focus on the following three 
areas: Health & Welfare, Social, Sustainable Environment and Communities. 
During the year, Group companies made a contribution of € 1,475 thousand to the Foundation. 

 

1.11 MAIN EVENTS IN EARLY 2019 
Reale Group’s Italian companies have opted to constitute a VAT group (pursuant to articles 70-bis to 70-
duodecies of Presidential Decree No. 633/1972) with effect as from 1 January 2019. In order to exercise the 
option, Reale Mutua, as the representative of the VAT group, submitted a statement, signed by all the 
participating companies, by electronic means. The same option was also exercised in Spain and the 
statement was submitted by Reale Seguros. 

Under Italian VAT grouping provisions, taxable persons that are bound to one another on account of 
financial, economic and organisational links, are established in Italy and belong to a group of companies may 
constitute a VAT group. 

The following companies are included in the Italian VAT group: Reale Mutua, as the representative, Italiana 
Assicurazioni, Reale Immobili, Blue Assistance, Banca Reale, Italnext and Rem Intermediazioni (formerly 
Uniqa Intermediazioni), as the participating companies.  
The Spanish VAT group comprises the following companies: Reale Seguros, as the representative, Reale Vida, 
Igar and Reale Ites Esp, as the participating companies. 
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* * * 

No further significant events have occurred after the closure of the accounts that could have a significant 
effect on the information provided in the balance sheet or income statement.  

 

1.12 BUSINESS OUTLOOK 
The IMF expects growth to stand at around 1.6% in 2019, sustained by an increase in private consumption 
and investment and the moderately expansive fiscal stance adopted by certain countries.   The ECB's 
adjustments to its monetary policy in response to improving cyclic conditions are not expected to have a 
dampening effect on growth. Labour market conditions continue to improve and unemployment is expected 
to fall further. Inflationary pressures remain low and the drop in energy prices could lead to a slight fall in 
the CPI. A disorderly Brexit and the results of the European elections could represent the main risk factors. 

For Italy, following the approval, in extremis, of the budget and pending enactment of decrees implementing 
some particularly controversial provisions, the IMF’s projection is for a growth rate of 0.6% in 2019. The main 
risk factors are rising interest payments and the weakness of domestic demand. 

In Spain, after an extremely positive 2018, GDP growth is expected to slow slightly to 2.2% in 2019. However, 
Spain will continue to enjoy growth at above the euro area average, sustained by a favourable tax policy and 
private consumption. The flexibility introduced by reforms and positive growth should continue to improve 
the labour market situation, although uncertainty over the possibility of a new political crisis could negatively 
affect this scenario. 

After very positive growth in 2018, Chile’s economy is forecast to advance more slowly in 2019, by around 
3.4%. Nonetheless, the outlook remains positive thanks to domestic demand and the robust level of exports.  

* * * 

In this context, indications regarding Reale Group’s business activities confirm the projections examined 
during the Meeting of Delegates of the Parent on 10 December 2018. 

 

1.13 AUDIT 
Pursuant to article 25 of ISVAP Regulation No. 7 of 13 July 2007 as amended, the consolidated annual 
accounts at 31 December 2018 have been audited by EY S.p.A. 

 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS   
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Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   

BALANCE SHEET - Assets 

  
(in € thousands) 

 FINANCIAL 2018 FINANCIAL 2017 

1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 389,364 386,260 

1.1 Goodwill 256,712 267,246 

1.2 Other intangible assets 132,652 119,014 

2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 268,764 265,336 

2.1 Real property 237,201 233,207 

2.2 Other property, plant and equipment 31,563 32,129 

3 REINSURERS’ SHARE OF TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 720,822 773,348 

4 INVESTMENTS 17,948,363 17,563,993 

4.1 Investment property 1,037,474 996,413 

4.2 Equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 20,871 199,158 

4.3 Investments held to maturity 23,514 0 

4.4 Loans and receivables 610,056 587,421 

4.5 AFS financial assets 14,597,478 14,250,061 

4.6 Financial assets at FVTPL 1,658,970 1,530,940 

5 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIVABLES 1,201,789 1,142,341 

5.1 Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations 826,649 780,192 

5.2 Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations 137,634 137,279 

5.3 Other receivables 237,506 224,870 

6 OTHER ASSETS 562,498 476,527 

6.1 Non-current assets or of a disposal group HFS 2,119 8,828 

6.2 Deferred acquisition costs 0 0 

6.3 Deferred tax assets 247,642 182,435 

6.4 Current tax assets 186,184 169,724 

6.5 Other assets 126,553 115,540 

7 CASH AT BANK AND IN HAND AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 153,698 178,334 

 TOTAL ASSETS 21,245,298 20,786,139 

  



 

241 

BALANCE SHEET – Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity 

  (in € thousands) 

 FINANCIAL 2018 FINANCIAL 2017 

1 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,568,036 2,579,215 

1.1 of which Group interest 2,567,056 2,566,964 

1.1.1 Capital 60,000 60,000 

1.1.2 Other equity instruments 0 0 

1.1.3 Capital reserves 0 0 

1.1.4 Retained earnings and other equity reserves 2,366,516 2,248,143 

1.1.5 (Treasury stock) 0 0 

1.1.6 Reserve for net exchange differences -6,861 -375 

1.1.7 Gains or losses on AFS financial assets 18,783 121,783 

1.1.8 Other gains or losses recognised directly in equity -19,428 -10,098 

1.1.9 Group interest in net income (loss) for the year 148,046 147,511 

1.2 minority interest 980 12,251 

1.2.1 Minority interest in capital and reserves 1,077 8,884 

1.2.2 Profit or losses recognised directly in equity -2 2,748 

1.2.3 Minority interest in net income (loss) for the year -95 619 

2 PROVISIONS 128,371 83,294 

3 TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 16,456,151 16,170,385 

4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1,077,828 1,043,931 

4.1 Financial liabilities at FVTPL 291,272 334,591 

4.2 Other financial liabilities  786,556 709,340 

5 PAYABLES 513,049 467,501 

5.1 Payables arising out of direct insurance operations 190,818 191,075 

5.2 Payables arising out of reinsurance operations  14,742 17,641 

5.3 Other payables 307,489 258,785 

6 OTHER LIABILITIES 501,863 441,813 

6.1 Liability of a disposal group HFS 0 0 

6.2 Deferred tax liabilities 345,055 300,028 

6.3 Current tax liabilities 11,840 12,249 

6.4 Other liabilities 144,968 129,536 

 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 21,245,298 20,786,139 
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Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   

INCOME STATEMENT  
  (in € thousands) 

 FINANCIAL 2018 FINANCIAL 2017 

1.1 Net premiums 4,573,353 4,171,408 

1.1.1 Gross premiums earned 4,900,272 4,511,049 

1.1.2 Premiums earned ceded in reinsurance -326,919 -339,641 

1.2 Commissions receivable 30,425 22,541 

1.3 Income and expense on financial instruments measured at FVTPL -61,008 24,500 

1.4 Income on equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and j.v. 68,369 25,324 

1.5 Income on other financial instruments and investment property 422,050 437,867 

1.5.1 Interest income 244,475 235,300 

1.5.2 Other income  98,714 96,601 

1.5.3 Realised gains 75,483 104,212 

1.5.4 Valuation gains 3,378 1,754 

1.6 Other revenues 109,040 141,414 

1 TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME 5,142,229 4,823,054 

2.1 Net charges for claims -3,605,577 -3,382,440 

2.1.1 Amounts paid and change in technical provisions -3,861,189 -3,704,971 

2.1.2 Reinsurers' share 255,612 322,531 

2.2 Commissions payable -14,108 -9,815 

2.3 Charges on equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and j.v. 0 0 

2.4 Charges on other financial instruments and investment property -61,134 -76,072 

2.4.1 Interest expense -7,344 -6,779 

2.4.2 Other charges  -18,430 -21,747 

2.4.3 Realised losses -18,192 -16,913 

2.4.4 Valuation losses -17,168 -30,633 

2.5 Operating expenses -1,012,706 -948,449 

2.5.1 Commissions and other acquisition costs -800,503 -747,134 

2.5.2 Investment management expenses -51,834 -53,216 

2.5.3 Other administrative expenses -160,369 -148,099 

2.6 Other costs -254,909 -203,889 

2 TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES -4,948,434 -4,620,665 

 PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR BEFORE TAXES 193,795 202,389 

3 Taxes -45,844 -54,259 

 PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR NET OF TAXES 147,951 148,130 

4 PROFIT (LOSS) ON DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 0 0 

 CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) 147,951 148,130 

 of which Group interest 148,046 147,511 

 of which minority interest -95 619 

    
Income Statement 
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Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 (in € thousands) 

 FINANCIAL 
2018 

FINANCIAL 
2017 

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) 147,951 148,130 

Other income items net of taxes not reclassified to the income statement 2,488 437 

Change in the shareholders' equity of subsidiaries 0 0 

Change in the intangible assets revaluation reserve 0 0 

Change in the tangible assets revaluation reserve 0 0 

Income and charges relating to non-current assets or of a disposal group HFS 0 0 

Actuarial gains and losses and adjustments relating to defined benefit plans 2,488 437 

Other items 0 0 

Other income items net of taxes with reclassification in the income statement -124,054 48,682 

Change in the reserve for net exchange differences -6,503 -378 

Gains or losses on AFS financial assets -105,730 50,521 

Gains or losses on cash flow hedges 0 0 

Gains or losses on hedges of net investments in foreign entities 0 0 

Change in the shareholders' equity of subsidiaries -11,821 -1,461 

Income and charges relating to non-current assets or of a disposal group HFS 0 0 

Other items 0 0 

TOTAL OF OTHER ITEMS IN THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -121,566 49,119 

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 26,385 197,249 

of which Group interest 29,229 193,882 

of which minority interest -2,844 3,367 

   
 
 
  



 

REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 2018244 

of c 
Statement of changes in equity 

Changes in the last two years in the individual items of shareholders’ equity are set forth in the schedule below. 

 

Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI             

                (in € thousands)

 
Balance 

at 01‐01‐2017 

Change in 
closing 
balances 

Allocations 

Adjustments 
for 

reclassification 
in the income 
statement 

Transfers 
Changes in 
ownership 
interest  

Balance 
at 31‐12‐2017 

Group interest 
in 

Shareholders’ 
equity 

Capital  60,000 0 0 0  60,000

Other equity instruments  0 0 0 0  0

Capital reserves  0 0 0 0  0

Retained earnings and other equity reserves  2,176,106 0 72,037 0  0 2,248,143

(Treasury stock)                             0 0 0 0  0

Net profit (loss) for the year  131,037 0 16,474 0  147,511

Other items in the statement of comprehensive 
income 

64,939 0 89,669 ‐43,298 0  0 111,310

Total of which Group interest  2,432,082 0 178,180 ‐43,298 0  0 2,566,964

Minority 
interest in 

shareholders’ 
equity 

Minority interest in capital and reserves  281 0 8,603 0  0 8,884

Net profit (loss) for the year  ‐20 0 639 0  619

Other items in the statement of comprehensive 
income 

0 0 2,748 0 0  0 2,748

Total of which minority interest  261 0 11,990 0 0  0 12,251

Total  2,432,343 0 190,170 ‐43,298 0  0 2,579,215

               

 
Balance 

at 31‐12‐2017 

Change in 
closing 
balances 

Allocations 

Adjustments 
for 

reclassification 
in the income 
statement 

Transfers 
Changes in 
ownership 
interest  

Balance 
at 31‐12‐2018 

Group interest 
in 

Shareholders’ 
equity 

Capital  60,000 0 0 0  60,000

Other equity instruments  0 0 0 0  0

Capital reserves  0 0 0 0  0

Retained earnings and other equity reserves  2,248,143 0 118,373 0  0 2,366,516

(Treasury stock)                             0 0 0 0  0

Net profit (loss) for the year  147,511 0 535 0  148,046

Other items in the statement of comprehensive 
income 

111,310 0 ‐76,327 ‐42,489 0  0 ‐7,506

Total of which Group interest  2,566,964 0 42,581 ‐42,489 0  0 2,567,056

Minority 
interest in 

shareholders’ 
equity 

Minority interest in capital and reserves  8,884 0 ‐7,807 0  0 1,077

Net profit (loss) for the year  619 0 ‐714 0  ‐95

Other items in the statement of comprehensive 
income 

2,748 0 ‐2,750 0 0  0 ‐2

Total of which minority interest  12,251 0 ‐11,271 0 0  0 980

Total  2,579,215 0 31,310 ‐42,489 0  0 2,568,036

                   
 

 

Statement of changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT (indirect method)   
   Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   

  (in € thousands) 
 FINANCIAL 2018 FINANCIAL 2017 
   
Profit (loss) for the year before taxes 193,795 202,389 
Change in non-monetary items 507,036 866,701 
Change in the non-life provisions for unearned premiums 11,567 57,404 
Change in the provisions for outstanding claims and in other non-life technical 

 
-16,851 31,437 

Change in provisions for policy liabilities and other life technical provisions 343,577 734,983 
Change in deferred acquisition costs 0 0 
Change in provisions 45,077 -15,230 
Non-monetary income and expenses deriving from financial instruments, investment 
property and equity investments 73,003 8,401 

Other changes 50,663 49,706 
Change in receivables and payables generated by operating activities -77,533 -135,558 

Change in receivables and payables deriving from direct and reinsurance operations -49,967 -80,437 

Change in other receivables and payables -27,566 -55,121 
Taxes paid -39,002 -34,305 
Net liquidity generated/absorbed by monetary items relating to investments and 
financial activities -172,151 -261,833 

Liabilities arising on financial contracts issued by insurance companies -43,319 -42,189 
Amounts owed to bank and interbank customers 126,475 -51,467 
Loans and receivables from bank and interbank customers -57,535 13,625 
Other financial instruments measured at FVTPL -197,772 -181,802 
TOTAL NET CASH FLOW ARISING FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 412,145 637,394 
Net cash flow generated/absorbed by real estate investments -51,698 -28,164 
Net cash flow generated/absorbed by investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint 
ventures 178,287 -13,627 

Net cash flow generated/absorbed by loans and receivables 33,083 16,422 
Net cash flow generated/absorbed by HTM investments 0 0 
Net cash flow generated/absorbed by AFS financial assets -496,707 -392,013 
Net cash flow generated/absorbed by plant, property and equipment and intangible 

 
-57,196 -92,187 

Other net cash flow generated/absorbed by investment activities 6,709 -5,814 
TOTAL NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES -387,522 -515,383 
Net cash flow generated/absorbed by capital instruments pertaining to the Group 0 0 
Net cash flow generated/absorbed by own shares 0 0 
Distribution of dividends pertaining to the Group 0 0 
Net cash flow generated/absorbed by minority interest in capital and reserves 0 0 
Net cash flow generated/absorbed by subordinated liabilities and equity financial 
instruments 

0 0 

Net cash flow generated/absorbed by sundry financial liabilities -49,259 -53,600 
TOTAL NET CASH FLOW DERIVING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES -49,259 -53,600 
Effect of exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents 0 0 
Cash at bank and in hand and cash equivalents at start of year 178,334 109,923 
Increase (decrease) in cash at bank and in hand and cash equivalents -24,636 68,411 
Cash at bank and in hand and cash equivalents at end of year 153,698 178,334 
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ash Flow Statement 
Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities are shown in the table below, in accordance with IAS 7 "Statement 
of cash flows". 

   (in € thousands) 
 

31.12.2017 Cash flows 
(*) 

Non-cash flows 
31.12.2018 

 Changes in cons. 
area  

Exchange 
differences 

Changes in Fair 
value 

Other 
changes 

        

Deposits received from 
reinsurers 214,136 -16,533 0 0 0 0 197,603 

Debt securities issued 85,469 -15,012 0 0 0 0 70,457 

Loans received 1,044 -764 0 0 0 0 280 

Other financial liabilities 16,950 0 0 0 0 -16,950 0 
Total 317,599 -49,259 0 0 0 -16,950 268,340 

(*) Flows included in the Statement of Cash Flows   
  

 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 
NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 



 

 
  



 

249 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 

 

Statement of compliance with International Accounting Standards 

The Consolidated Financial Statements of Reale Group have been prepared in accordance with international 
accounting standards. Legislative Decree No. 38 of 28 February 2005, exercising the options envisaged by EC 
Regulation No. 1606/2002 regarding the adoption of international accounting standards, extended the 
obligation of preparing the consolidated financial statements in accordance with international accounting 
standards starting from the year closed or in course at 31 December 2005 to all listed and unlisted insurance 
companies. 

The schedules of the Balance Sheet, Income Statement, Changes in Shareholders’ Equity, Cash Flow 
Statement and the annexes to the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements comply with the formats 
defined by the Supervisory Authority with Regulation No. 7 of 13 July 2007 as subsequently amended and 
have been compiled according to the instructions set forth in the above Regulation.  

The Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended at 31 December 2018 were approved by the Board 
of Directors on 15 March 2019. 

 

Basis of preparation 

The Financial Statements have been prepared according to the principle of going concern. For the reasons 
set forth in the Report on Operations to which reference should be made, no uncertainty exists regarding 
the Group's ability to continue to operate as a functioning entity. 

 

Accounting standards, amendments and IFRS interpretations applied from 1 January 2018 

- IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers, endorsed by the European Commission with 
Regulation No. 1905/2016: this replaces the guidance in IAS 18 “Revenue” and IAS 11 “Construction 
contracts”. The standard sets out a new model for the recognition of revenue, applicable to all contracts 
with customers except those within the scope of application of other IAS/IFRS such as lease agreements, 
insurance contracts and financial instruments. To recognise revenue under the new model, the entity 
must apply the following basic steps: 

• identify the contract with a customer; 
• identify the performance obligations in the contract; 
• determine the transaction price; 
• allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in the contract; 
• recognise revenue when a performance obligation is satisfied. 

 

- Amendments to IAS 40 – Transfers of investment property: on 14 March 2018 Regulation No. 400/2018 
was issued, implementing a number of amendments to IAS 40, providing clarification on transfers that 
lead to an asset that is not investment property being recognised as such or vice versa. 

The following amendments and new interpretations also came into effect: 

- Amendments to IFRS 1 and IAS 28 – Annual improvements to IFRS cycle 2014-2016; 
- Amendments to IFRS 2 - Share-based payments; 
- IFRIC 22 - Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration. 
The adoption of these amendments and interpretations did not have any significant impact on the financial 
statements at 31 December 2018.  
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Accounting standards, amendments and IFRS and IFRIC interpretations endorsed by the European Union, 
but not yet universally applicable and not adopted in advance by the Group at 31 December 2018. 

On 13 January 2016, the IASB published IFRS 16 - Leases, which will replace IAS 17, as well as IFRIC 4 
“Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease”, SIC 15 “Operating leases - Incentives” and SIC 27 
“Evaluating the substance of transactions in the legal form of a lease”.  

The new standard provides a new definition of lease and introduces a criterion based on the right of use of 
an asset to distinguish leases from service agreements, stating the following as discriminating factors: 
identification of the asset, the right to replace it, the right to essentially obtain all economic benefits deriving 
from use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset underlying the contract. The standard 
establishes a single model for the recognition and measurement of lease contracts for the lessee, which calls 
for the leased asset, including operating assets, to be recognised as an asset but with a balancing entry under 
financial liabilities. It does not require a company to recognise leases of low-value assets (leases of assets 
worth less than EUR/US$ 5,000) or leases of 12 months or less. However, the standard does not include 
significant amendments for lessors. 

It is applicable from 1 January 2019 but may be applied in advance.  

The Directors do not expect the application of IFRS 16 to have a significant effect on the amounts or on the 
information provided in the consolidated financial statements. However, it will not be possible to make a 
reasonable estimate of the effects until a detailed analysis of the contracts concerned has been completed.  

With regard to the above, a project has been launched to implement the new standard. This envisages a 
preliminary stage to assess the contracts already in place and the accounting effects, followed by a second 
stage of implementation and/or adjustment of the administrative procedures and accounting system; the 
Group intends to adopt IFRS 16 using the revised retrospective methodology. 

 

IFRS 9 “Financial instruments” was adopted by Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2067 of 22 November 
2016, published in the Official Journal of the European Union on 29 November 2016. The new standard 
officially came into effect on 1 January 2018. Insurance undertakings will be allowed to defer adoption of 
the new standard, to bring the first application date in line with that of IFRS 17 so that they can plan the 
adoption of the two standards together. On 12 September 2016, the IASB published the amendment 
“Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts”, adopted with Regulation (EU) 
2017/1988 published in the Official Journal of the European Union on 9 November 2017. This gives insurance 
undertakings the option of postponing application of the standard (known as the deferral approach) or of 
removing from profit or loss much of the volatility resulting from the implementation of the new standard 
(overlay approach).  
The overlay approach allows insurers to present the amount equal to the difference between the amount 
reported in the income statement for financial assets measured under IFRS 9 and the amount that would 
have been reported in the income statement for those assets if the insurer had applied IAS 39. 
The deferral approach allows insurers that predominantly undertake insurance activities to apply a 
temporary exemption from IFRS 9. The IASB has clarified that, for consolidated financial statements, the 
exercise or non-exercise of this option, with subsequent adoption of IFRS 9, must be standardised across all 
the entities that are consolidated on a line-by-line basis and hold financial instruments. 
Reale Group, which meets the conditions laid down in the amendment, has opted for the deferral approach, 
confirming that the Group’s activities are predominantly connected with insurance, and will thus continue 
to apply IAS 39. 
In particular, the percentage of liabilities connected to insurance in relation to total liabilities is greater than 
90% (predominance ratio). These include: 
- insurance liabilities within the scope of application of IFRS 4; 
- liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IAS 39, in connection with 

contracts issued by insurers where the investment risk is borne by policyholders; 
- liabilities deriving from defined benefit plans for Group Life or Non-life insurance companies; 
- tax liabilities connected with insurance activities. 
Reference should be made to the “Other information” section for the quantitative information to be 
provided by companies that opt for the deferral approach. 

http://www.revisorionline.it/IAS_IFRS/sic15.htm
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In May 2017, the International Accounting Standards Board published the final version of IFRS 17 “Insurance 
contracts”. This sets out the criteria for measuring and accounting for insurance contracts and replaces IFRS 
4. The new standard was originally set to take effect as from 1 January 2021, but in November the IASB 
decided to delay the effective date by one year. It will therefore be mandatory as from 1 January 2022. At 
the same time, the effective date of IFRS 9 has also been deferred until the same date. 

With a view to implementing IFRS 9 and IFRS 17, at the beginning of 2018 the Group started an assessment, 
with the following objectives: 
- to carry out a gap analysis between the new standards and current accounting procedures for measuring 

and managing operations; 
- to assess the main impacts on the portfolio (insurance contracts and financial instruments); 
- to define the approach for subsequent steps. 
 

The following amendments will also become effective after 31 December 2018: 

- starting from 1 January 2019: 
• IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over income tax treatments; 
• Amendments to IAS 28 - Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures; 
• Amendments to IFRS 3, IFRS 11, IAS 12 and IAS 23 – Annual improvements to IFRS cycle 2015-2017; 
• Amendments to IAS 19 - Plan amendment, curtailment or settlement; 

- starting from 1 January 2020 (not yet endorsed): 
• Amendments to references to the Conceptual Framework; 
• Amendments to IFRS 3 - amendments to the definition of “business”; 
• Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 - amendments to the definition of materiality, to bring it in line with 

that used in the Conceptual Framework. 
 
 
CONSOLIDATION PRINCIPLES 
 

Financial statements used for consolidation 

The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared using, for the consolidated companies, the 
reporting package drawn up according to the instructions of the Parent. 

 

Date of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

The reference date is 31 December, the date on which all consolidated companies close their accounts. 

 

Presentation currency 

The accounts are presented in euros, the Group's functional currency; all amounts stated in the schedules 
and in the related Notes are rounded to the nearest thousand.  

According to IAS 21, the following procedures must be used to prepare consolidated accounts that include 
foreign currency items: 

- balance sheet items (except shareholders' equity) must be translated into euros using the closing rate 
of exchange; 

- share capital must be translated into euros at the rate of exchange in force at the date of the transaction 
and retained earnings at the exchange rate at the time of generation of each net profit included in the 
item; 

- income statement items must be translated into euros using the average rate of exchange for the year. 

Exchange differences arising from such translations are posted to a specific equity reserve. These are only 
recognised in the income statement upon disposal of the investment. 
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VALUATION CRITERIA 
The main valuation criteria adopted in preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements are set out below. 

 

Consolidation criteria 

The Consolidated Financial Statements of Reale Group reflect line-by-line integration of the accounts of the 
Reale Mutua Parent with those of all the companies controlled both directly and indirectly thereby.  

IFRS 10 envisages line-by-line consolidation also of subsidiaries that perform dissimilar activities to those of 
the Parent. 
The Group controls an investee if, and only if: 
- it has power over the investee (meaning it has existing rights that give it the ability to direct the relevant 

activities of the investee); 
- it is exposed to or has the rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; 
- it has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the return from the involvement in the 

investee. 

Control is generally presumed to mean having the majority of voting rights. 
The Group reviews whether or not it controls an investee whenever the facts or circumstances indicate that 
there have been relevant changes to one or more of the three key elements for defining control. 
Consolidation of an investee starts from the date the Group acquires control of that investee and ceases 
when the Group loses such control. The assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the investee acquired or 
disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group 
acquires control up until the Group no longer exercises control over that company. 

The profit (loss) for the year and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the 
owners of the parent and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests 
having a deficit balance. If necessary, appropriate adjustments are made to the subsidiaries’ financial 
statements, in order to guarantee conformity with Group accounting policies. All intragroup assets and 
liabilities, net equity, income, expenses and cash flows resulting from intragroup transactions are eliminated 
in full in the process of consolidation. 

Any changes in ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in loss of control are accounted for as 
equity transactions. 

If the Group loses control of a subsidiary, it must derecognise the assets (including any goodwill) and 
liabilities of the subsidiary, any non-controlling interests and other equity components, and recognise any 
gain or loss through the income statement. Any investment retained in the former subsidiary must be 
recognised at fair value. 

Associated companies are consolidated by the equity method. 
The Group does not have joint arrangements for which IFRS 11 envisages adoption of the proportional 
integration method. 

 

Business combinations - Goodwill 

Business combinations are valued according to the purchase method. The purchase cost is determined as 
the sum of the acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred, and the amount of the non-
controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group defines whether to measure 
the non-controlling interest in the acquiree at fair value or at the non-controlling interest’s proportionate 
share of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are charged to income during the 
year they are incurred and recognised as administrative expenses. Therefore, the assets, liabilities and any 
identifiable potential liabilities of the acquiree that meet the conditions for disclosure according to IFRS 3 
are recognised at their current value on the acquisition date, except for non-current assets which are 
designated as held for sale as prescribed by IFRS 5 and which are recognised and measured at current values 
minus transaction costs. 
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Goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition cost over the fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities 
and potential liabilities of the acquiree. Goodwill is recognised under assets and is tested for impairment at 
least once a year. Impairments of value are recognised in the income statement and are not reinstated 
subsequently. 

 

Other intangible assets 

This item comprises intangible assets identifiable and controllable by the company from which future 
economic benefits are expected to flow to the enterprise, as established by IAS 38. 
Intangible assets with a definite useful life are recognised at cost net of amortisation, according to their 
residual useful life, and tested periodically for impairment. 
Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are not amortised but are tested for impairment. 
Intangible assets are derecognised at the time of disposal (i.e. on the date when the acquirer obtains control) 
or when no future benefits are expected to be generated through their use or disposal. The gain or loss 
arising from the derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds 
and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss. 

 

Property, plant and equipment 

This item comprises property used in company operations, construction in progress, furniture, fittings, plant, 
equipment, office machines and also vehicles listed in public registers, as established by IAS 16. 

Such assets are recognised at cost which, in addition to the purchase price, includes any accessory charges 
directly attributable to the purchase and to start of functioning of the asset. 

Subsequently they are stated using the amortised cost method and net of any permanent impairments of 
value. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated residual useful life of the assets. 
Land, which has an indefinite useful life, is not depreciated. 
At each reporting date, if there is evidence that an asset is impaired, the asset's carrying amount is compared 
with its recoverable amount, equal to the higher of fair value, net of any sale costs, and the relative value of 
the asset in use, meaning the current value of future cash flows deriving from the asset. Any adjustments 
are recorded in the income statement. If the reasons for the impairment no longer exist, the value is adjusted 
upwards by an amount that must not exceed the value of the asset, net of depreciation, had it not been 
previously impaired. 

Upkeep and maintenance expenses that result in a significant and tangible increase in production capacity 
or safety or that extend the future useful life of the asset, are capitalised and added to the value of the 
relative asset. Ordinary maintenance costs are recognised in the income statement as incurred. 

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment and each significant component initially 
recognised is derecognised at the time of disposal (i.e. on the date when the acquirer obtains control) or 
when no future economic advantage is expected to be generated through their use or disposal. The gain/loss 
arising at the time of derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net carrying 
amount of the asset and the consideration received) is recognised in the income statement when the 
element is derecognised. 

Residual amounts, useful life and methods for depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed 
at the end of each financial year and, where appropriate, adjusted prospectively. 
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Leases 

Leases are classified as finance leases when, according to the terms of the lease, all the risks and rewards of 
ownership are transferred to the lessee. All other leases are considered operating leases. 

Assets under finance leases are recognised as assets of the Group at their fair value on the date of stipulation 
of the contract, or if lower, at the current value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability 
towards the lessee is stated under liabilities for finance leases. Lease payments are allocated between the 
liability and finance charges so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the finance balance outstanding. 
Financial charges are charged to income as incurred. 

The costs of lease fees arising on operating leases are stated according to the term of the lease. 

 

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 

These are calculated according to the contractual conditions of reinsurance treaties in that this method is 
deemed to represent the specific economic results of the sector most correctly. 

 

Investment property 

Investments intended to earn rentals or for capital appreciation are classified under this item; property held 
for instrumental use or available for purchase/sale is not included. 

Investment property is initially recognised at historical cost, including trading costs. Only at the time of the 
initial application of IAS/IFRS principles, investment property was recognised according to a deemed cost 
basis (corresponding to the values of expert appraisals of the property at 1 January 2004) established by IFRS 
1. 

Items of significant value, for which the useful life differs, are recognised separately. 

These items are subsequently recognised at cost, in accordance with IAS 16 to which IAS 40 refers, net of 
depreciation and any permanent impairment of value. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over 
the estimated residual useful life of the assets. Land, which has an indefinite useful life, is not depreciated. 
The estimated residual life varies according to the category of the property (high, medium, low), also on the 
basis of appraisals by qualified external consultants. 

The following depreciation rates are used: 

high-range properties 1.00% 
mid-range properties 2.00% 
low-range properties and individual units 3.00% 

At each reporting date, if there is evidence that an asset is impaired, the asset's carrying amount is compared 
with its recoverable amount, equal to the higher of fair value, net of any sale costs, and the relative value of 
the asset in use, meaning the current value of future cash flows deriving from the asset. Any adjustments 
are recorded in the income statement. If the reasons for the impairment no longer exist, the value is adjusted 
upwards by an amount that must not exceed the value of the asset, net of depreciation, had it not been 
previously impaired. 

Upkeep and maintenance expenses that result in a significant and tangible increase in production capacity 
or safety or that extend the future useful life of the asset, are capitalised and added to the value of the 
relative asset. Ordinary maintenance costs are recognised in the income statement as incurred. 

Investment property is derecognised upon disposal (i.e. the date when the acquirer obtains control) or when 
the investment becomes permanently unusable and no future economic benefits are expected from its 
disposal. The amount of the consideration to be included in calculating the gain or loss arising on the 
derecognition of investment property is determined in accordance with the requirements for defining the 
transaction price in IFRS 15. 
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Residual amounts, useful life and methods for depreciation of investment property are reviewed at the end 
of each financial year and, where appropriate, adjusted prospectively. 

 

Equity investments in associates and joint ventures 

This item includes equity investments in associates and joint ventures not consolidated line by line that are 
measured by the equity method. 
With  the equity method,  investments  in associates or  joint ventures are  initially  recognised at cost. The 
carrying amount of the investment is adjusted up or down for the post‐acquisition change in the investor’s 
share of the profit or loss of the investee. Goodwill relating to the associate or joint venture is included in 
the carrying amount of the investment and is not tested separately for impairment. 

Profit/(loss) for the year reflects the Group’s share of the operating result of the associate or joint venture. 
Any changes in other comprehensive income components relating to such associates are presented as part 
of the Group’s comprehensive income statement. If an associate or joint venture allocates a change directly 
to equity, the Group recognises its interest, where applicable, in the statement of changes in shareholders’ 
equity. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and associates or joint 
ventures are derecognised in proportion to the investment in the associates or joint ventures. 

After  applying  the  equity  method,  the  Group  examines  the  need  to  recognise  an  impairment  of  its 
investment in the associate or joint venture. At each reporting date, the Group considers whether there is 
objective evidence of impairment of the investment in the associate or joint venture. If that is the case, the 
Group calculates the amount of the loss as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate 
or joint venture and the book value in its financial statements, and records such difference in the statement 
of profit/(loss) for the year under “share of the operating result of associates and joint ventures”.   

When significant influence over an associate or joint venture is lost, the Group measures and recognises the 
residual investment at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the investment on the date 
significant influence is lost and the fair value of the remaining investment plus the consideration received is 
recognised in profit or loss. 

 

Financial assets 

At the time of initial recognition, financial assets may be classified as financial assets measured at fair value 
through profit or loss, loans and receivables, financial assets held to maturity, financial assets available for 
sale or among derivatives as hedging instruments, when hedging is effective. All financial assets are initially 
measured at fair value, plus transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition, except in the case of 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.  

For subsequent measurements, financial assets are classified according to four categories: 

‐ investments held to maturity; 
‐ loans and receivables; 
‐ AFS financial assets; 
‐ financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. 
 

‐ Investments held to maturity 
This  category  includes  non‐derivative  long‐term  financial  assets  with  fixed  maturity  and  fixed  or 
determinable payments, that Group companies have the intention and ability to hold to maturity. 
Investments are measured at amortised cost net of any impairment losses, using the effective interest 
rate. The amortisation charge calculated in this way is recognised through the income statement.  
At each reporting date, the Group verifies the existence of any objective evidence of  impairment.  In 
accordance with IAS 39, if the reasons for the loss cease to exist, value re‐adjustments can be made, up 
to the amount of the previous impairment. In the case of sale before maturity or transfer to another 
category of a significant amount and not justified by particular events, the entire category is reclassified 
as assets available for sale.   
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- Loans and receivables 
This category includes loans, receivables and financial instruments that are not traded, with fixed or 
measurable incoming cash flows.  
These assets are initially recognised on the date of signing of the contract, which coincides with the date 
of payment or, in the case of debt securities, the settlement date, based on fair value, equal to the 
amount paid, or subscription price, inclusive of directly attributable transaction costs. 
Subsequently, these items are recognised at amortised cost calculated using the effective yield rate. The 
effective interest rate is determined by calculating the rate that exactly discounts the current value of 
estimated future cash payments on the loan, both capital and interest, to the amount of the loan 
including costs/income attributable to the loan.  
These assets are tested for impairment at each annual or interim reporting date: impairments of value 
are stated in the income statement. If the reason for the impairment ceases to exist, the carrying amount 
is reinstated in subsequent years; increases in value are stated in the income statement and must not 
result in a value of the asset in excess of what the amortised cost would have been if the write-down for 
impairment had not been made. 

 

- AFS financial assets 
This category comprises all financial assets not covered by the other IAS 39 classifications. This section 
therefore includes equity securities, except for those included in subsidiary, associate and joint venture 
equity investments, listed debt securities, structured securities with embedded derivatives and mutual 
funds and unlisted debt securities not included in the previous categories. 
After initial recognition, the assets classified in this category are recognised at amortised cost using the 
effective yield method and measured at fair value. The fair value coincides with the closing price on the 
last day of trading of the year for instruments traded in an active market. In the absence of an active 
market, the fair value is represented by the price of recent transactions or of similar instruments or, 
alternatively, the values resulting from application of commonly used valuation models, that take into 
account the correlated risk factors and are based on market observables (e.g. cash flow discount). 
Differences in relation to the carrying amount must be recognised in equity in a specific reserve for 
retained earnings or unrealised losses that will be utilised in the case of disposal. 
At the time of sale or redemption, any losses or gains in relation to the value stated under assets are 
recognised in the income statement together with reversal of cumulative gains or losses and recorded 
in the corresponding item of shareholders’ equity. 
These assets are tested for impairment at each annual or interim reporting date. Impairments of value 
are stated as reducing the cost with offsetting item in the income statement through reversal of the 
portions of cumulative gains or losses and recorded in the specific equity item. If the reasons for the 
impairment no longer exist, the carrying amount is reinstated and recognised in the income statement 
in the case of debt securities and posted to equity in the case of equity securities. The increase in value 
of debt securities must not result in a value of the asset in excess of what the amortised cost would have 
been if the write-down for impairment had not been made. 
The financial asset is derecognised when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the asset 
and the underlying risks are transferred. 

 

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
This category comprises financial instruments held for trading in the near term, derivatives and 
securities designated by the enterprise as measured at fair value through profit or loss. Designated 
securities include structured financial instruments for which the embedded derivative must be valued 
separately if not closely related to the host contract, assets hedging the pension fund, unit- and index-
linked policies and any excesses intended to be disposed of. 
These items are recognised initially on the settlement date and at cost deemed to be the fair value of 
the financial instrument; transaction costs and proceeds directly attributable to the purchase/sale of 
the instrument are not considered on initial recognition and are recognised directly in the income 
statement. 
Subsequently, the liability is measured at fair value and the difference between the fair value and the 
carrying amount is recognised in the income statement. The fair value coincides with the closing price 
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on the last day of trading of the year for instruments traded in an active market. In the absence of an 
active market, the fair value is represented by the price of recent transactions or of similar instruments 
or, alternatively, the values resulting from application of commonly used valuation models, that take 
into account the correlated risk factors and are based on market observables (e.g. cash flow discount). 
A financial asset measured at fair value through profit or loss in the income statement is derecognised 
when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the asset and the underlying risks are 
transferred. 

 
A financial asset (or, where applicable, part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) 
is derecognised (for example, removed from the Group’s statement of financial position) when: 

- the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired, or 
- the Group has transferred the right to receive cash flows from the asset or has a contractual obligation 

to pay them in full and without delay to a third party and (a) has transferred substantially all risks and 
rewards of ownership of the financial asset or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all 
the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset. 

 

Hedging derivatives (Hedge Accounting) 
Where appropriate, financial risks are covered using hedging derivatives in the form of cash flow hedges. A 
necessary condition for use of these hedges is the drafting of documentation that precisely identifies the 
strategy and objectives of the hedge and also the hedge derivative, the asset hedged and the correlation 
between these. With regard to strategies and declared objectives, hedging operations are monitored 
through periodic tests intended to demonstrate their effectiveness. 
As regards cash flow hedges, changes in fair value of the derivative are recognised in equity for the effective 
portion of the hedge and in the income statement for the ineffective portion. Amounts stated under equity 
will be recorded in the income statement when the cash flows hedged are realised. If the test does not 
confirm the effectiveness of the hedge, recognition of this is interrupted and the derivative is reclassified 
under non-hedge derivatives. 
With regard to fair value hedges, the derivatives hedge fluctuations in the value of certain liabilities and are 
disclosed and recognised at fair value. 
In the case of effective hedge, the change in fair value of the item hedged is offset by the change in fair value 
of the hedging derivative. Such offsetting is disclosed through recognition in the income statement of the 
changes in value of both the item hedged and the hedging derivative. Any difference, which represents the 
ineffective portion of the hedge, therefore represents its net economic effect. 

 

Measurement of the fair value of financial assets 

General principles 

The fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. An active market is the market for which 
quoted prices are readily and regularly available or systematically quoted on “alternative” trading systems 
from official circuits, whose prices are considered “significant” and also those observable from contributors 
who operate as primary traders on the various markets, where the prices proposed are representative of 
potential transactions and effective market transactions carried out in an orderly manner in normal trading 
conditions. The fair value determined is not the amount that would be received or paid in a forced 
transaction but the value at which a transaction could be carried out on the reporting date for such 
instruments in the most advantageous market to which the entity has access. 

Fair value hierarchy  

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified according to the hierarchy established by IFRS 13. 
This classification defines a fair value hierarchy according to the level of discretion used. It gives the highest 
priority to quoted prices in active markets that represent the assumptions that market participants would 
use when pricing the asset or liability.  
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The classification is based on the approach used to measure the fair value (Mark to Market, Mark to Model, 
Counterparty) and on whether the inputs are observable, if the Mark to Model approach is used. 
The fair value hierarchy defined and adopted as of 31 December 2018 is illustrated below: 

Effective market quotes (Level 1): market price according to quoted prices in active markets. The existence 
of unadjusted quoted prices in an active market represents the best evidence of fair value; such prices are 
therefore those to which priority must be given for the valuation of financial assets. 
In the absence of an active market, valuation techniques must be adopted to determine an appropriate fair 
value. Such techniques include: 

Valuation techniques - (Level 2): this approach refers to market values connected directly or indirectly to 
the instrument to be valued and referring to products with similar risk characteristics. 
It is based on approximate valuations furnished by reliable providers or on prices determined using 
appropriate calculation methods and market observables. This method of calculation does not include 
discretionary parameters - i.e. parameters whose value cannot be derived from the prices of financial 
instruments traded in active markets or cannot be determined at levels such as to replicate prices not 
present on active markets – such as to have a decisive influence on the final valuation price.  

Valuation techniques - (Level 3): measurements are based on observable and unobservable inputs and 
therefore involve estimates and assumptions when making the valuation.  

The above methods must be applied in hierarchical order: if a price is available at level 2, one of the other 
valuation approaches based on assumptions formulated by the valuer must not be used (level 3). 

Valuation process  

In order to guarantee continuity and consistency of portfolio valuation and also comparison with the 
previous year, no modifications were made during the year as regards the determination of the fair value. 

For debt securities, the fair value is determined as follows: 

- for financial instruments quoted in active markets: the official prices on the last day of the reference 
year as these provide the best evidence of fair value and must be used when available (level 1); 

- for financial instruments not quoted in active markets: the value furnished by contributors or financial 
intermediaries on the reference date. In a limited number of cases in which a value was not available, 
an estimate of fair value, made by the Group’s banking company according to market observables (level 
2), was used. 

For a number of instruments belonging to the loans and receivables category, where the price furnished is 
not available, the following valuation technique based on market observables was adopted: discounting of 
future cash flows (coupons and repayments) according to the risk-free discount rate increased by a valuation 
spread of the security (discounted cash flows, in level 2).  

The fair value of capital instruments has been determined as follows: 

- for financial instruments quoted in active markets: the official prices of the last day of the reference year 
(level 1); 

- for financial instruments whose fair value cannot be reliably determined: valuation at cost. The fair value 
is not reliable if the variability in the range of reasonable estimates of fair value is significant and the 
probability of the various estimates within the range is not reasonably ascertained. This type of valuation 
is applied to equity investments of a not significant amount, both at individual level and with regard to 
all Group financial assets (level 3). 

For shares in common investment funds, the fair value is equal to the Net Asset Value provided by the asset 
management companies (level 3 for closed or speculative funds, adjusted for illiquidity if necessary, level 1 
for all others). 

For derivative financial instruments, fair value is determined according to the values furnished by financial 
counterparties who use a standard method complying with those adopted on the market. This method 
adopts multiple parameters and indices which are in turn determined according to market observables 
derived from primary sources recorded on the valuation date (level 2). 
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The fair value of other receivables, which is required for information only, is mainly based on the use of 
unobservable internal parameters and is equal to the carrying amount (level 3).   

The fair value of real estate investments, which is required for information only, is equal to the appraisal 
value as calculated by independent experts (level 3). 

 

Permanent impairment of financial assets 

At the end of each reporting period, the Group tests financial assets or groups of financial assets for 
impairment. A financial asset or group of financial assets, excluding those recognised at fair value in the 
income statement, is impaired in the case of objective evidence of an impairment of value following one or 
more loss events that occur following the initial recognition of the asset, such as to generate a reduction in 
reliably estimated future cash flows relating to the financial assets. 
Possible indicators (qualitative factors) of impairment include: significant financial difficulties of the issuer, 
high probability of bankruptcy or admission to insolvency proceedings, disappearance of an active market 
due to financial difficulties, significant negative changes in the technological, market, economic or regulatory 
context in which the issuer operates, substantial downgrading of the issuer’s credit rating, the 
announcement or application of debt restructuring plans and the presence of impairments already disclosed 
in the accounts of previous years. In particular, further parameters can be distinguished according to type of 
financial assets; for example, for debt securities, effective breach of contract (such as default or failure to 
pay interest or principal). 

For financial assets recognised at amortised cost, the amount of any identified impairment is calculated as 
the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the present value of estimated future cash 
flows (excluding expected future losses on receivables that have not yet occurred). The present value of cash 
flows is discounted at the financial asset’s effective original interest rate. 
The carrying amount of the asset is reduced by accounting for an allowance for doubtful debts and the 
amount of the loss is recorded in the statement of profit/(loss) for the year. 

For Group and unquoted investments and also for capital instruments held for strategic purposes, in addition 
to the above aspects, consideration must also be given to significant, prolonged impairments with 
consequent erosion of shareholders’ equity or significant differences between costs and pro-quota 
shareholders’ equity, always in relation to the general capital and financial situation of the company and its 
development prospects. 

For quoted capital instruments or shares in common investment funds, a significant or prolonged 
impairment of fair value in relation to the carrying amount of the security is objective evidence of impairment 
of value. The Group considers the following quantitative parameters: 

- the price of the security is continuously below its initial recognition value for a period of more than 24 
months (prolonged impairment); 

- the price of the security on the reporting date is more than 40% lower than the initial value (significant 
impairment). 

In the case of objective evidence of impairment, this is determined as the difference between the amortised 
cost and the fair value or the current value of the prudent estimate of their probable recovery value at the 
time of valuation and is taken to the income statement. 
If, in subsequent periods, there is evidence that this no longer exists, the carrying amount of the assets is 
restored, in the income statement for debt securities (up to the limit of the previous impairment) and in 
equity for capital securities; otherwise further reductions of value, even if only slight with respect to the 
carrying amount of the investment, are automatically taken to the income statement. 
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Miscellaneous receivables 

This item mainly reflects receivables from policyholders for premiums being collected, from agents and other 
intermediaries and from insurance and reinsurance companies. Receivables are recognised at amortised cost 
calculated using the effective yield method. Such method is not adopted for receivables of such short 
duration as to make the effects of discounting negligible; such receivables are carried at historical cost which 
corresponds to their face value, and are tested for impairment.  

 

Non-current HFS assets 

Non-current HFS assets are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and market value net of sales 
costs. 
Non-current assets are designated as held for sale when the carrying amount will be recovered principally 
through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use in the operations of the company. This 
condition is met only when sale is highly probable and the asset can be sold immediately in its initial 
conditions. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

This category comprises cash on hand and sight deposits. These items are stated at face value and in the 
case of foreign currencies at the year-end exchange rate. 

 

Group interest in shareholders’ equity 

This heading reflects capital instruments and Group interest in shareholders’ equity. 
In particular, the Capital item reflects the amount of the Parent Company’s guarantee fund. 
Retained earnings and other capital reserves include, amongst others, gains or losses deriving from first-time 
application of international accounting standards, catastrophe and equalisation provisions as set forth in 
IFRS 4.14(a) and consolidation reserves.  
Gains or losses on AFS assets reflect gains and losses deriving from valuation of AFS financial assets, net of 
any deferred taxes and of the part attributable to policyholders and posted to insurance liabilities (so-called 
shadow accounting). 
The Reserve for net exchange differences includes exchange differences recognised in equity, according to 
IAS 21, which derive from the translation of financial statements presented in foreign currencies into the 
presentation currency of the consolidated accounts.  

 

Minority interest in shareholders’ equity 

This heading comprises minority interest in capital instruments and related equity reserves. 

 

Provisions 

This item comprises the allocations pursuant to IAS 37 for present obligations (legal or implicit) deriving from 
a past event with which the company will probably be required to comply and the amount of which can be 
reliably estimated. 
Provisions represent the best possible estimate based on the data available on the reporting date and are 
discounted when the effect is significant. 
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Non-life business premiums and technical provisions 

Gross premiums written include amounts maturing during the year on insurance contracts, as defined by 
IFRS 4. Any revenues related to policies with an insignificant insurance risk component are not included 
under this item but treated according to the requirements of IAS 39 and IFRS 15.  

Insurance contracts within the scope of application of IFRS 4 are recognised according to the principles 
applicable to the statutory financial statements and, in particular, in accordance with the provisions of ISVAP 
Regulations No. 16 and No. 22. Therefore, such principles and provisions constitute the general rules applied 
for the recognition and measurement of technical provisions. In particular, the principle whereby the amount 
of the provisions must always be sufficient to guarantee fulfilment by the companies, as far as reasonably 
possible, of commitments assumed towards insureds has been complied with. The provisions are therefore 
calculated according to the criteria of the individual financial statements and technical provisions have not 
been re-measured according to IFRS 4. 

The provision for unearned premiums comprises two components, namely the provision for premium 
instalments and the provision for unexpired risks. The provision for premium instalments has been calculated 
according to the pro-rata method based on gross premiums written, minus acquisition costs.  

The provision for claims outstanding is estimated analytically according to a prudent evaluation based on 
objective data, adopting an ultimate cost approach, in the measure necessary to match commitments for 
the payment of the claims and the related direct and indirect claim settlement costs.  The provision includes 
the estimate of claims for the year not yet reported. Actuarial statistical methods are used to verify the 
adequacy of the provisions in relation to ultimate cost. 

At each reporting date, the company is required to carry out a Liability Adequacy Test on the provisions, as 
established by IFRS 4. The test consists in estimating future cash flows relating to existing contracts and on 
the basis of current assumptions. Any inadequacy of technical provisions in relation to estimated future cash 
flows must be recognised entirely in the income statement. 
With regard to the foregoing, it is considered that the requirements established by Italian insurance 
regulations are consistent and comply with the requirements of IFRS 4. 
In particular, it is considered that the unexpired risks component of the provision for unearned premiums, 
accrued in the case in which, for each class of business, the expected charge for claims exceeds the revenues 
of subsequent years, constitutes a reasonable approximation of the Liability Adequacy Test. 
Also in the case of the provision for claims outstanding, it is considered that measurement of such provisions 
on an ultimate cost basis comprises the main non-discounted future cash flows and can, therefore, be 
considered as exceeding the amount resulting from application of the LAT according to IFRS 4. 

Recognition of catastrophe and equalisation provisions is not permitted in that IFRS 4 does not envisage 
recording of any prudent provision for future claims; therefore the related provisions stated in the individual 
financial statements are reversed on consolidation. 

The provision for increasing age is calculated analytically on the basis of actuarial methods. 

 

Life business premiums and technical provisions 

The Life portfolio has been classified interpreting the concept of significant insurance risk envisaged by IFRS 
4 as equivalent to a ratio of risk capital to the total mathematical provision of at least 10%. 

The contracts portfolio has been classified at individual policy level. 

Briefly, the breakdown of the portfolio is as follows: 

Insurance contracts:  

- revaluable policies tied to the duration of human life (except for deferred capital, mixed and whole life 
and zero technical return rate); 

- non-revaluable policies (term life insurance); 
- deferred and immediate annuity policies; 
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Financial instruments containing a discretionary participating feature: 

- Revaluable capitalisation policies (without guaranteed annuity coefficients); 
- Revaluable policies tied to the duration of human life (deferred capital, mixed and whole life and zero 

technical return rate). 

Financial instruments without discretionary participating feature: 

- Non-revaluable policies (deferred capital, capitalisations); 
- Indexed policies; 
- Unit-linked and index-linked policies with death benefit at market value. 

Insurance contracts and financial instruments with discretionary participation feature are recognised and 
measured according to current Italian legislation and the adequacy of provisions is tested according to IFRS 
4. This test verifies the adequacy of “net technical provisions” through comparison with the “realistic 
provision" determined according to the current value of future cash flows.   
Contracts classified as financial instruments without discretionary participation are recognised according to 
IAS 39. For index-linked contracts with death benefit at market value, the service component, recognised 
according to IFRS 15, has been extrapolated: 

- revenues and costs relating to the same transaction must be recognised simultaneously; 
- revenues and costs from rendering of services must be recognised according to stage of completion of 

the transaction.  

Stage of completion can be measured using various methods, also including the constant rate method unless 
it is evident that other methods would represent stage of completion more effectively. Therefore, the 
portion to be amortised of costs incurred on financial contacts (DAC) and, conversely, the portion not yet 
matured of revenues linked to such contracts (DIR) have been determined on a linear basis. 
The financial component of the liabilities has been measured at fair value consistently with the underlying 
assets. 

 

Shadow Accounting 

Section 30 of IFRS 4 permits shadow accounting in order to match the value of the provision for policy 
liabilities relating to contracts inserted in Life separately managed accounts with the value of the financial 
assets inserted in separately managed accounts, determined according to IAS 39. 
Financial assets assigned to separately managed accounts are included in the AFS financial assets and 
financial assets measured at FVTPL categories, both measured at fair value. According to this accounting 
practice, shareholders’ equity or the result for the period has been adjusted for a value equal to the 
difference between the fair value and the carrying amount of assets inserted in separately managed 
accounts, taking into account the average retrocession rate established in Life contracts and in compliance 
with guaranteed minimum rates. 
In other words, the difference between the mathematical provision measured according to international 
accounting standards, and that measured according to Italian GAAP reflects the year’s portion of unrealised 
gains and unrealised losses relating to securities inserted in separately managed accounts that will be paid 
to policyholders only at the time of sale of the assets.  

 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss 

This category comprises financial liabilities held for trading in the near term, derivative financial instruments 
and liabilities designated by the enterprise as measured at fair value through profit or loss. This category 
comprises all Life business financial policies. 
These items are recognised initially on the date of settlement at the fair value of the liability; direct 
transaction costs and proceeds are not considered at the time of initial recognition and are recognised 
directly in the income statement. 
Subsequently, the liability is measured at fair value and the difference between the fair value and the 
carrying amount is recognised in the income statement. 
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A financial liability measured at fair value through profit or loss is derecognised in the balance sheet when 
the underlying obligation is settled, cancelled or fulfilled. 

 

Other financial liabilities 

This category comprises financial liabilities not held for trading. It reflects loans and mortgages received and 
reinsurers’ deposits. 
These items are recognised initially on the date of payment at fair value, increased by direct transaction costs. 
Subsequently, these liabilities are recognised at amortised cost according to effective yield. 
A financial liability is derecognised when the underlying obligation is settled, cancelled or fulfilled. 

 

Payables  

This item reflects trade payables and includes in particular payables arising out of direct insurance operations 
and reinsurance operations and also employee termination benefits. 

 

Employee benefits 

The provision for employee termination indemnities is regarded as a defined benefit plan. 

Payables and the cost of the benefits disbursed in the year, recognised in the income statement, are 
determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method, which envisages the estimation of future outflows 
according to statistical and demographic assumptions and the financial discounting of such flows based on 
a market interest rate. Actuarial gains and losses from the re-measurement of liabilities and assets at the 
reporting date are accounted for under equity through other comprehensive income. 

Following the reform of supplementary pension schemes introduced by Law No. 296/06, a distinction must 
be made between: 

- Termination indemnities, accrued at 31 December 2006: these are qualified as defined-benefit plans as 
they have not been modified by the aforementioned reform.  

- Termination benefits accrued after 31 December 2006: as decided by each employee, termination 
benefits accruing are allocated to supplementary pension funds or transferred to the Treasury Fund set 
up at INPS. In both cases, termination benefits are classed as defined-benefit plans and the company 
recognises the quotas of contributions to supplementary pension funds and to the INPS Fund for the 
provision of work by employees in the income statement. 

The healthcare policy for retired managers and the seniority bonuses for employees under the collective 
national employment contract, are classified as defined-benefit plans. 

 

Tax assets and liabilities 

Income taxes are determined according to the forecast tax liability calculated on the income of the Group 
based on the tax rate in force on the reporting date. The Parent and the Italian subsidiaries have exercised 
the option to participate in the national tax consolidation scheme. Current tax assets relating to items 
recognised directly in equity are also recognised in equity and not in the income statement. The Group 
regularly assesses its tax return position when interpretations of tax rules are issued and, when appropriate, 
makes the necessary provisions. Advance and deferred taxes have been calculated on the total amount of 
temporary differences between the values relevant for fiscal purposes and the carrying amounts, and on all 
adjustments made in accordance with IAS/IFRS guidance. In particular, deferred tax liabilities are recognised 
on all taxable temporary differences, except when the deferred tax liabilities arise from the initial recognition 
of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of 
the transaction, affects neither the operating result nor the tax result.  
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Furthermore, prepaid taxes are recognised against all deductible temporary differences, tax credits and 
unused tax losses carried forward, to the extent that it is probable that sufficient future taxable income will 
be available to permit the use of the deductible temporary differences and of the tax credits and tax losses 
carried forward, except in cases where: 

- the deferred tax asset related to the deductible temporary differences arises from the initial recognition 
of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the 
transaction, affects neither the operating result nor the tax result; 

- in the case of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates 
and joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will 
reverse in the foreseeable future and that there will be sufficient taxable income to allow recovery of 
these temporary differences. 

The carrying amount of prepaid taxes is reviewed on each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it 
is no longer likely that sufficient future taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the use of such 
credit.  Prepaid taxes not recognised are reviewed on each reporting date and are recognised to the extent 
that it becomes likely that taxable income will be sufficient to allow recovery of these deferred tax assets.  

Deferred taxes have been calculated at the rate of taxation that is expected to apply at the time of realisation 
of the asset or cancellation of the liability. Deferred tax assets are recognised in the income statement, 
except for those relating to items recognised directly in equity, in which case the respective deferred taxes 
are also recognised under equity. 

 

Commissions receivable and payable 

These items comprise commissions relating to investment contracts not within the sphere of application of 
IFRS 4. In particular, they reflect the year's portion of explicit and implicit loadings and of management 
commissions, as regards commissions receivable, and acquisition costs as regards commissions payable. The 
items also reflect commissions accrued by companies operating in the banking sector. 

In particular, the Group accrues commission income for services supplied to its customers. Commissions 
receivable are recognised for an amount that reflects the consideration the Group expects to receive in 
exchange for the supply of services. Performance obligations and the respective deadlines are identified and 
determined at the start of the contract. The Group does not generally enter into contracts that envisage 
multiple performance obligations. When the Group supplies a service to its customers, consideration is 
invoiced and generally due immediately when the service is provided at a given time or at the end of the 
contract period when the service is provided over a period of time. 

 

Income and charges on investments 

- Net income on financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss 

This item comprises realised gains and losses and positive and negative changes of value of assets and 
liabilities included in the FVTPL category. The changes of value are measured according to the difference 
between fair value and carrying amount of the financial instruments recorded in this category. 

- Income/charges on investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 

This item comprises income/charges deriving from investments in Group associated companies and joint 
ventures. In particular, it reflects Group interest in the result for the period of such associates. 
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- Income on other financial instruments and property investments 

The item includes: 

• income/charges and realised gains/losses on AFS investments; 
• income and charges on loans and receivables and other financial liabilities; 
• income and charges on real estate investments. 

 

Other revenues 

The item includes, in particular: 

- revenues on the sale of goods, the rendering of services other than those of a financial nature and the 
use, by third parties, of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets and of other business 
assets; 

- other technical income not linked to insurance contracts; 
- exchange differences recognised in the income statement according to IAS 21; 
- realised gains and any readjustments of value on intangible assets and property, plant and equipment. 
 

Net charges for claims 

This heading reflects claims paid, net of refunds, the change in the provisions for outstanding claims and 
other Non-life technical provisions, the change in the mathematical provision and other Life technical 
provisions, the change in technical provisions relating to contracts where the investment risk is borne by the 
policyholders relating to insurance contracts and financial instruments within the scope of application of 
IFRS 4. The amounts are disclosed before claim settlement costs and net of portions ceded in reinsurance. 

 

Other costs 

The item includes, in particular: 

- costs relating to the sale of assets and supply of services other than of a financial nature; 
- other net technical charges linked to insurance contracts; 
- provisions made during the year; 
- exchange differences recognised in the income statement according to IAS 21; 
- realised losses, any permanent impairments of value and provisions relating to property, plant and 

equipment when not allocated to specific items - and intangible assets 
 

UNCERTAINTIES CONCERNING THE USE OF ESTIMATES 

The information required in accordance with section 125 of IAS 1 is provided below. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements for 2018 have been presented clearly and provide a true and fair view 
of the assets and liabilities, financial position and operating results. Information about decisions made and 
the criteria used for estimations and valuations as required in accordance with international accounting 
standards is suitably illustrated in the explanatory notes. 
The use of estimates and assumptions by the Directors may however affect the amounts written in terms of 
assets and liabilities, costs and revenues. 
It is important to note that the estimates and hypotheses used, formulated on the basis of past experience 
and other reasonable assumptions, are subject to possible variations that could significantly affect the 
determination of the assets, liabilities, costs and revenues as reported in these accounts. 
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The following in particular are based on the use of subjective judgements: 

- the estimated recoverability of goodwill stated in assets arising on company acquisitions; 
- the determination of the fair value of financial assets and liabilities when not observable on active 

markets. Such measurements are subjective in that they use inputs that are not directly or indirectly 
based on market observables and therefore involve estimates and assumptions when making the 
valuation; 

- the estimated recoverability of deferred tax assets; 
- the quantification of provisions for other risks and charges and employee benefit funds, given the 

impossibility of ascertaining the amount or date of occurrence and applicable actuarial methods; 
- the estimation of Non-life technical provisions. 
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CONSOLIDATION AREA 

 

List of Group equity investments 

As regards the area of consolidation of Reale Group, the merger of Uniqa Assicurazioni, Uniqa Previdenza 
and Uniqa Life through incorporation into Italiana Assicurazioni was concluded on 10 December 2018. 

With  respect  to  the previous year, development of  the Chilean Non‐life  insurance  company Reale Chile 
Seguros Generales S.A. continued in 2018. The company is wholly funded by the Spanish subsidiary Reale 
Seguros through capital payments to the holding company Reale Group Latam, for a total of € 55.2 million 
(41.6 billion Chilean pesos), of which € 29.9 million (22.9 billion Chilean pesos) in 2018. As a consequence of 
these operations, Reale Group Latam’s interest in Reale Group Chile increased from 97.00% to 99.52%, as 
did the Group’s interest in Reale Chile Seguros. 

The new company Reale Ites Esp S.l., established on 5 October 2018 and resulting from the transfer, on 30 
November  2018,  of  the  Spanish  business  unit  from  Reale  Ites  S.r.l.  (previously  Reale  Ites G.E.I.E.), was 
included in the consolidation area.  

As already discussed  in  the Report on Operations,  following  the  sale by Reale Mutua of a portion of  its 
interest in Sara Assicurazioni, the Parent no longer has significant influence over that company, which can 
therefore no longer be classified as an associate. 

As at 31 December 2018, Reale Group was made up of sixteen companies, of which six insurers, two real 
estate companies, a bank, five service providers and two insurance holdings. Fifteen companies, of which 
five insurance undertakings, have been fully consolidated, while one insurance undertaking has been valued 
by the equity method insofar as it is a joint venture. 

In January 2019, Uniqa Intermediazioni S.r.l. was renamed REM Intermediazioni S.r.l. 

The  schedules  that  follow  illustrate,  respectively,  fully‐consolidated  equity  investments  and  those 
consolidated by the equity method. 
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Fully consolidated companies      

Company Sector 
% Company and %  Group 

direct indirect  interest 
SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASSICURAZIONI      
Turin insurance - - - - 
Guarantee fund € 60,000,000 Non-life and Life     
ITALIANA ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.      
Milan insurance 99.92 - - 99.92 
Share Capital € 57,626,358 Non-life and Life     
REALE SEGUROS GENERALES S.A.      
Madrid insurance 95.00 Italiana Ass. S.p.A. 5.00 100.00 
Share Capital € 87,425,600 Non-life     
REALE VIDA Y PENSIONES S.A.      
Madrid insurance 5.00 Reale Seguros S.A. 95.00 100.00 
Share Capital € 10,000,000 Life     
REALE CHILE SEGUROS GENERALES S.A.      
Santiago insurance - Reale Group Chile S.p.A. 99.99 99.52 
Share Capital € 49,367,770 Non-life - Reale Group Latam S.p.A. 0.01 
REALE IMMOBILI S.p.A.      
Turin real estate 85.92 Italiana Ass. S.p.A. 14.08 99.99 
Share Capital € 209,500,000      
BANCA REALE S.p.A.      
Turin banking 95.00 Italiana Ass. S.p.A. 5.00 100.00 
Share Capital € 30,000,000      
REALE ITES S.r.l.      
Turin services 89.91 Italiana Ass. S.p.A. 0.02 100.00 
Share Capital € 85,242,782   Reale Seguros S.A. 10.05  
   Reale Vida S.A. 0.01  
   Banca Reale S.p.A. 0.01  
REALE ITES Esp S.l.      
Madrid services  Reale Seguros S.A. 50.50 100.00 
Share Capital € 17,503,000   Reale Ites S.r.l. 49.50  
BLUE ASSISTANCE S.p.A.      
Turin services 100.00 - - 100.00 
Share Capital € 3,120,000      
IGAR S.A.      
Madrid real estate 46.81 Reale Seguros S.A. 53.19 100.00 
Share Capital € 67,664,907      
REALE GROUP LATAM S.p.A.      
Santiago holding - Reale Seguros S.A. 100.00 100.00 
Share Capital € 55,190,276 insurance     
REALE GROUP CHILE S.p.A.      
Santiago holding - R. Group Latam S.p.A. 99.52 99.52 
Share Capital € 55,624,472 insurance     
ITALNEXT S.r.l.      
Milan services - Italiana Ass. S.p.A. 100.00 99.92 
Share Capital € 50,000      
REM INTERMEDIAZIONI S.r.l.      
Milan services - Italiana Ass. S.p.A. 100.00 99.92 
Share Capital € 10,000      
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Companies valued by the equity method     

Company Sector % Company and %  Group 
direct indirect  interest 

CREDEMASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.      
Reggio Emilia insurance 50.00 - - 50.00 
Share Capital € 14,097,120 Non-life     
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INFORMATION REGARDING THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

 

1. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 
    
Goodwill 256,712 267,246 -10,534 
Other intangible assets 132,652 119,014 13,638 
Total 389,364 386,260 3,104 

 
Goodwill 

The movement on this item is detailed in the table below: 

(in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 
   
Gross value at the start of the year 274,567 208,435 
Permanent impairments of value recorded in previous years -7,321 -7,321 
Sub-total 267,246 201,114 
Increase for the year 0 66,132 
Reductions due to transfers and reclassifications -10,534 0 
Impairments of value recorded in the year 0 0 
Other changes 0 0 
Total 256,712 267,246 

 
Goodwill amounted to € 256,712 thousand and stemmed from the following operations: 

- Reale Seguros: incorporation of Imperio Vida y Diversos, Union Aseguradora and 
Mutual Flequera: 

182,175 

- Consolidation difference on CredemAssicurazioni: 18,939 
- Consolidation difference on Uniqa companies: 55,598 

 
The goodwill arising on incorporation of Imperio Vida y Diversos S.A., Union Aseguradora S.A. and Mutual 
Flequera S.A. by Reale Seguros in 2003, 2005 and 2007, respectively, reflects the residual value of the positive 
difference between the purchase cost and the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities acquired by the 
Group. 
The goodwill arising on consolidation of the investment in CredemAssicurazioni by the Parent carried out 
during 2012 reflects the positive difference between the purchase cost and the fair value of the assets and 
liabilities acquired. 

In 2017, the goodwill arising on consolidation of the investments in Uniqa Assicurazioni, Uniqa Previdenza 
and Uniqa Life was provisionally determined as equal to € 66,132 thousand, for the difference between the 
price paid by Reale Mutua to acquire the Uniqa Group and the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired. 
Subsequently, within twelve months after the acquisition, as envisaged by IFRS 3 “Business combinations”, 
the goodwill was partially allocated to customer relationships for a total of € 15,226 thousand. This intangible 
asset, consisting in Uniqa Assicurazioni’s relationships with its policyholders, has a limited useful life and 
meets the criteria for identifying intangible assets using purchase price allocation (PPA). That is to say: 

- it is possible to identify a future economic benefit that can be derived from the asset: 
- that benefit is controlled by Uniqa Assicurazioni (now Italiana Assicurazioni); 
- the economic benefit can be identified separately from the overall assets of the acquired entity. 
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The remaining goodwill after such allocation, also taking into account the related tax effect of customer 
relationships for € 4,692 thousand, amounted to € 55,598 thousand and was allocated to the corresponding 
GCUs of the acquired entities: 

- € 9,377 thousand to the Uniqa Assicurazioni CGU; 
- € 38,716 thousand to the Uniqa Previdenza CGU; 
- € 7,505 thousand to the Uniqa Life CGU. 
 

Allocation of goodwill 

Goodwill, regardless of its origin, is allocated to the CGUs - Cash Generating Units – that are expected to 
benefit from the synergies of the business combination, as prescribed by IAS 36:80.  
Reale Group adopts the general rule that the CGU is identified as the company acquired.  
In the case of operations that resulted in incorporation of a company or business unit by the Reale Seguros 
subsidiary in previous years, starting from financial 2012 the Group has identified the CGU as the merged 
company. The decision to consider Reale Seguros as the entity upon which to conduct the impairment test 
is entirely in line with the definition of CGU as set forth in IAS 36.  
The goodwill allocated during first-time adoption on the date of transition to IFRS/IAS (1 January 2004) was 
equal to the total amount of the goodwill “inherited” as such on 31 December 2003, insofar as business 
combinations that occurred prior to such date have not been redetermined, as permitted by IFRS 1.  

 

Impairment Tests 

The Group carries out impairment tests on goodwill allocated to CGUs when preparing the annual accounts. 
In fact, according to IAS 36 “Impairment of Assets”, IAS 38 “Intangible Assets” and IFRS 3 “Business 
combinations”, insofar as goodwill has an indefinite useful life, it is not systematically amortised but must 
be tested for impairment. 

The carrying amount of the CGU corresponds to the aggregate consisting of assets, liabilities and 
shareholders’ equity of the legal entity and related goodwill (so-called equity side), equivalent to the 
contribution of the CGU to consolidated shareholders’ equity. 
The recoverable amount of the CGU is determined only according to the value in use model as it is not 
possible to determine the fair value net of costs to sell. Practically speaking, value in use is determined for 
Non-life CGUs by estimating forecast incoming and outgoing cash flows that will be generated or absorbed 
by the CGU, discounted at a pre-established rate (Discounted Cash Flow - DCF), and for Non-life CGUs using 
the Appraisal Value method. 

The main parameters and results of the impairment tests on Non-life CGUs (Reale Seguros, 
CredemAssicurazioni and Uniqa Assicurazioni) are shown below.  
For the Discounted Cash Flow method, the plans approved by the respective Boards of Directors were used, 
all of which cover a three-year period except for that of Reale Seguros (7 years). 
Forecast cash flows also comprise premiums and charges relating to the management of insurance policies 
and income and charges relating to financial assets in the portfolio insofar as closely linked to the nature of 
insurance business. Consequently, cash flows tend to coincide with the net result of the CGU.  
The discount rate adopted is the cost of equity, determined as the sum of the risk-free rate of return and a 
premium for risk that, in turn, depends on the systematic risk profile of the company to which the valuation 
refers, measured via a ß coefficient.  
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The methods used to calculate the discount rate adopted for the Non-life CGUs are shown below: 
 
     
 Risk-free rate ß Risk premium Cost of capital 
Spanish Non-life CGU 1.55% 0.61 5.96% 5.21% 
Italian Non-life CGU 3.27% 0.61 5.96% 6.94% 
     

For the Spanish CGU, the risk-free rate was taken as being equal to the yield on ten-year Spanish government 
bonds, and for the Italian CGUs as being equal to the yield on ten-year Italian BTPs on the valuation date 
(average of the previous 3 months, thus corresponding to the period from 30 September 2018 to 31 
December 2018). The ß coefficient was determined as the average of the variations in securities (Non-life 
segment) issued by European insurers with respect to changes on the market. The Market Risk Premium 
represents the compensation for an investment where the risk is higher than that of a risk-free asset. 
Value in use of Non-life CGUs comprises the respective terminal value, determined through capitalisation of 
cash flows generated after the explicit forecast period adopting perpetual annuity formulas. In particular, 
the last cash flow has been discounted assuming a perpetual growth rate of 1%. 
A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the valuations made with the DCF method, assuming fluctuations of 
the discount rate of +/- 1% correlated to changes in the growth rate adopted to calculate terminal value in a 
range of between 0.5% and 1.5%. 

A summary of the results of the analysis is set forth in the table below: 
 

REALE SEGUROS    
Change in the recoverable amount of the CGU    
    
 Terminal Value growth rate 
Discount rate 0.50% 1.00% 1.50% 

4.21% 1,209,981 1,366,485 1,580,740 
5.21% 946,535 1,034,938 1,147,979 
6.21% 775,891 831,789 899,555 

    
recoverable amount (in € thousands)   1,034,938 
carrying amount (in € thousands)   586,812 
    

 

CREDEMASSICURAZIONI    
Change in the recoverable amount of the CGU    
    
 Terminal Value growth rate 
Discount rate 0.50% 1.00% 1.50% 

5.94% 94,741 103,201 113,566 
6.94% 80,341 86,173 93,078 
7.94% 69,817 74,059 78,958 

    
recoverable amount (in € thousands)   86,173 
carrying amount (in € thousands)   39,809 
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UNIQA ASSICURAZIONI    
Change in the recoverable amount of the CGU    
    
 Terminal Value growth rate 
Discount rate 0.50% 1.00% 1.50% 

5.94% 111,813 122,998 136,702 
6.94% 92,849 100,560 109,689 
7.94% 79,007 84,615 91,093 

    
recoverable amount (in € thousands)   100,560 
carrying amount (in € thousands)   29,999 
    

 
Likewise, the assumptions, parameters and results of the impairment tests on Life CGUs (Uniqa Previdenza 
and Uniqa Life) are detailed below. 

Value in use was estimated as the sum of the following components:  

- Adjusted Net Asset Value (“ANAV”- Net equity adjusted to current values); 
- Value of In-Force business (“VIF” – Present value of future earnings on contracts in force on the valuation 

date, net of reinsurance, taxes, the relative operating expenses and imputed costs for maintaining the 
capital levels required by the insurance supervisory authority);  

- New Business Value (“NBV” – Value of future net earnings considering cash flows generated by new 
products). 

The sum of ANAV and VIF is the Market Consistent Embedded Value (“MCEV”). 
The ANAV was calculated based on the shareholders’ equity of the CGUs at 31 December 2018, to which the 
adjustments made mainly related to the difference between the fair value of certain balance sheet items, 
including intangible and tangible fixed assets, and the respective carrying amounts. 

The VIF is equal to the sum of the Present Value of Future Profit (“PVFP”), including the Term Value of Options 
and Guarantees (TVOG), calculated using an appropriately adjusted risk-neutral approach (for example, 
derecognition of provisions for guaranteed interest rate risk, demographic risk, future charges). 

The NBV was calculated based on estimated volumes of new policies issued between 2019-2021, approved 
by the Board of Directors. The specific new business margin for each insurance product was then applied to 
these volumes. The new business values thus obtained were discounted at the cost-of-capital of the CGUs. 

The methods used to calculate the discount rate adopted for the Life CGUs are shown below: 

     
 Risk-free rate ß Risk premium Cost of capital 

Italian Life CGU 3.27% 0.50 5.96% 6.27% 
     

 
The risk-free rate was taken as being equal to the yield on ten-year Italian BTPs on the valuation date 
(average of the previous 3 months, thus corresponding to the period from 30 September 2018 to 31 
December 2018). The ß coefficient was determined as the average of the variations in securities (Life 
segment) issued by European insurers with respect to changes on the market. The Market Risk Premium 
represents the compensation for an investment where the risk is higher than that of a risk-free asset. 
Sensitivity analyses were carried out on the above amounts, using the following assumptions:  
- The VIF was tested in two different scenarios: 

• Financial sensitivity, calculating the stochastic PVFP considering a set of scenarios where the 
average return for each tenor coincided with the curve provided by EIOPA without volatility 
adjustment (VA), at 31 December 2018; 

• Technical sensitivity, recalculating the PFVP considering a 15.0% increase in the redemption rate. 
- The NBV was calculated assuming fluctuations of +/- 1% in the discount rate. 
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A summary of the results of the analysis is set forth in the table below: 
       

UNIQA LIFE       

Change in the recoverable amount of the CGU       

       

  Financial sensitivity  Baseline scenario  Technical sensitivity 

Discount rate  EIOPA curve without VA    +15% redemption rate 

5.27% 107,825 116,612  118,641

6.27% 107,646 116,433  118,462

7.27% 107,473 116,259  118,288

   

recoverable amount (in € thousands)    116,433

carrying amount (in € thousands)      101,385

       

       

UNIQA PREVIDENZA       

Change in the recoverable amount of the CGU       

       

  Financial sensitivity  Baseline scenario  Technical sensitivity 

CGU value  EIOPA curve without VA    +15% redemption rate 

5.27% 175,286 201,190  195,147

6.27% 175,023 200,928  194,884

7.27% 174,769 200,673  194,630

   

recoverable amount (in € thousands)    200,928

carrying amount (in € thousands)      164,416

       

 
Impairment tests carried out as described above revealed no  impairment of Goodwill as at 31 December 
2018. 
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Other intangible assets 

  (in € thousands) 
               Other intangible assets 

Total 
 Software Other 

    

Gross initial balance 440,041 24,011 464,052 
Purchases 39,123 31 39,154 
Decreases following sale or reclassification -50 0 -50 
Increases deriving from business combinations 0 15,226 15,226 
Impairments of value 0 0 0 
Reversals of write-downs 0 0 0 
Other changes 581 -1,257 -676 
Gross final balance 479,695 38,011 517,706 
Initial accumulated depreciation -341,229 -3,809 -345,038 
Depreciation for the period -38,015 -2,677 -40,692 
Other changes -581 1,257 676 
Final accumulated depreciation -379,825 -5,229 -385,054 
Carrying amount at year-end 99,870 32,782 132,652 

 
Other intangible assets reflect the costs of software for long-term use and other assets. 

Software assets have a definite useful life and are amortised at rates of between 20% and 33%.  

The main items stated under purchases, for € 35,692 thousand, refer to the Reale Ites subsidiary, primarily 
in connection with the total or partial start-up of the ordinary Mainframe Decommissioning and SAP RE-
FX/Archibus integration projects and of the strategic Internal Model, Punto Desk and Uniqa projects. 

Increases deriving from business combinations, for € 15,226 thousand, refer to customer relationships, an 
intangible asset that, as already mentioned in the previous paragraph, was unbundled from the “provisional” 
goodwill and consists in Uniqa Assicurazioni’s relationships with its customers. In particular, the duration of 
previous contractual relationships was analysed using a Lifting Curve Analysis, considering the churn rate 
observed between 2008 and 2017. This intangible asset has a limited useful life (6.75 years) and is thus 
subject to amortisation. The carrying amount of this asset was not impaired during the year as there are no 
indicators of a reduction in value. 

Other intangible assets include the agreement between the Reale Seguros subsidiary and the Spanish bank 
BBVA signed in 2013 regarding the exclusive sale of insurance products through the bank channel, recorded 
for € 20,000 thousand. This was classified as an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life and thus tested 
for impairment. The carrying amount corresponds to the price paid, equal to € 20,000 thousand. The 
recoverable amount was determined according to the value in use model as it was not possible to determine 
the fair value net of costs to sell. Practically speaking, value in use is determined by estimating forecast cash 
flows, discounted at a pre-established rate (Discounted Cash Flow). The parameters used (discount rate and 
growth rate) are those used for the impairment test on the goodwill of Reale Seguros.  
A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the valuations made with the DCF method, assuming fluctuations of 
the discount rate of +/- 1% correlated to changes in the growth rate adopted to calculate terminal value in a 
range of between 0.5% and 1.5%.  

A summary of the results of the analysis is provided below: 
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SALES AGREEMENT WITH BBVA    
Change in the recoverable amount of the CGU    
    
 Terminal Value growth rate 
Discount rate 0.50% 1.00% 1.50% 

4.21% 88,851 101,108 117,888 
5.21% 69,982 77,082 86,123 
6.21% 57,733 62,333 67,909 

    
recoverable amount (in € thousands)   77,082 
carrying amount (in € thousands)   20,000 
    

 
2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 
    
Real estate used in company operations:    
Land 116,000 115,216 784 
Buildings 164,354 157,121 7,233 
Accumulated depreciation on buildings -43,153 -39,130 -4,023 
Net value 237,201 233,207 3,994 
Other property, plant and equipment:    
Gross value 221,288 212,996 8,292 
Accumulated depreciation -189,725 -180,867 -8,858 
Net value 31,563 32,129 -566 
Total 268,764 265,336 3,428 

 

Real estate used in company operations 

Real estate stated under property, plant and equipment includes that used in company business. These items 
are recognised at cost and, after unbundling of the land, are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their 
useful life. The depreciation rate used was generally 3%. The land was unbundled on the basis of appraisals 
made in 2005 which provided a reliable benchmark for measuring the values on the date of transition 
(01/01/04) 
The value of Group real estate is tested regularly. In particular, insurance companies are required to comply 
with the provisions of the Supervisory Authority regarding determination of the market value of real estate 
used in company operations.  

During the year the value of all real estate assets was accurately assessed at current market conditions.  
The carrying amount of real estate used in company operations is € 83 million lower than the market value 
determined by the appraisals.  

The movement on this item is set out in the table below: 
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  (in € thousands) 
 Land Buildings Total 
    

Gross initial balance 115,216 157,120 272,336 
Purchases 7 121 128 
Upkeep expenses 0 8,193 8,193 
Decreases following sale or reclassification 0 -161 -161 
Increases deriving from business combinations 0 0 0 
Impairments of value 0 -718 -718 
Reversals of write-downs 0 460 460 
Other changes 777 -661 116 
Gross final balance 116,000 164,354 280,354 
Initial accumulated depreciation  -39,130 -39,130 
Depreciation for the period  -4,535 -4,535 
Other changes  512 512 
Final accumulated depreciation  -43,153 -43,153 
Carrying amount at year-end 116,000 121,201 237,201 

 

Upkeep expenses mainly refer to reconstruction/renovation work on the property in Via Bertola in Turin by 
the Reale Immobili subsidiary, for € 2,863 thousand, on the properties in Via Corte d’Appello and Via 
Sarpi/Corso Giovanni Agnelli in Turin by the Parent for € 3,339 thousand and on the property in Via Traiano 
in Milan by Italiana Assicurazioni, for € 1,234 thousand. 

 

Other property, plant and equipment 

   (in € thousands) 

 

Office furniture 
and machines Plant 

Other property, 
plant and 

equipment 
Total 

     

Gross initial balance 113,427 85,600 13,969 212,996 
Purchases and capital expenditure 3,372 6,080 58 9,510 
Decreases following sale or reclassification -928 -279 -11 -1,218 
Increases deriving from business combinations 0 0 0 0 
Impairments of value 0 0 0 0 
Reversals of write-downs 0 0 0 0 
Other changes 3,937 -166 -3,771 0 
Gross final balance 119,808 91,235 10,245 221,288 
Initial accumulated depreciation -99,637 -67,700 -13,530 -180,867 
Depreciation for the period -5,224 -4,550 -225 -9,999 
Other changes -2,893 441 3,593 1,141 
Final accumulated depreciation -107,754 -71,809 -10,162 -189,725 
Carrying amount at year-end 12,054 19,426 83 31,563 

 

Other property, plant and equipment mainly includes instrumental assets used by Group companies to carry 
out their business, such as furniture, hardware, machinery and equipment. 

Purchases were mainly made by Italiana Assicurazioni, for the operational headquarters in Via Traiano, 
Milan, for € 3,535 thousand and by Reale Ites, to purchase electronic equipment, for € 1,216 thousand. The 
Reale Seguros subsidiary also purchased plant and equipment for the new operational headquarters in Spain, 
for € 2,519 thousand. 
Decreases mainly refer to the disposal of obsolete plant and machinery and electronic equipment that had 
been fully depreciated. 
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Other changes mainly refer to the reclassification of certain assets by the Italiana Assicurazioni subsidiary. 

 

3. REINSURERS' SHARE OF TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 

This item amounted to a total of € 720,822 thousand and refers to direct business for € 717,863 thousand 
and to inward reinsurance for € 2,959 thousand. The detail is as follows: 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Non-life provisions for unearned premiums 119,093 89,048 30,045 
Non-life provisions for claims outstanding 376,290 436,348 -60,058 
Other Non-life provisions 0 0 0 
Provision for sums to be paid 20,278 22,575 -2,297 
Provisions for policy liabilities 196,963 216,986 -20,023 
Technical provisions where the investment risk is borne by 
the policyholders and relating to the administration of 
pension funds 

6,454 6,950 -496 
Other Life provisions 1,744 1,441 303 
Total 720,822 773,348 -52,526 
    

 
The increase in provisions for unearned premiums, compared to the previous year, mainly refers to the 
Chilean subsidiary Reale Chile Seguros for € 28,565 thousand. The decrease in provisions for claims 
outstanding, for € 60,058 thousand, mainly refers to the settlement by the Italiana Assicurazioni subsidiary 
of two major claims that occurred in 2017, both of which were protected by suitable reinsurance cover.  

The breakdown of such provisions between ceded and retroceded is set forth in the IVASS annex "Breakdown 
of reinsurers' share of technical provisions". 

 

4. INVESTMENTS 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Investment property 1,037,474 996,413 41,061 
Equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and j.v. 20,871 199,158 -178,287 
Investments held to maturity 23,514 0 23,514 
Loans and receivables 610,056 587,421 22,635 
AFS financial assets 14,597,478 14,250,061 347,417 
Financial assets measured at FVTPL 1,658,970 1,530,940 128,030 
Total 17,948,363 17,563,993 384,370 

 
Investment property 

Real estate stated under investment property is intended for rental to third parties. 
These items are recognised at cost, in accordance with IAS 16, to which IAS 40 refers in the case of adoption 
of the cost model and, after unbundling of the land, are depreciated on a straight-line basis according to 
their useful life. 
For the Italian companies, the value of the land has been unbundled from that of the building according to 
appraisals made in 2005, which provide a reliable benchmark for measuring the values on the date of 
transition (1 April 2004). With regard to the Spanish companies, the value of the land is already unbundled 
from that of the buildings in the statutory accounts according to Spanish GAAP.  
A depreciation rate of between 1% and 3% was applied.  
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The value of Group real estate is tested regularly. In particular, insurance companies are required to comply 
with the provisions of the Supervisory Authority regarding determination of the market value of their 
investment property.  

During the year the value of all real estate assets was accurately assessed at current market conditions. 
The carrying amount of investment property is € 670 million lower than the market value determined by the 
appraisals. 

The movement on this item is set out in the table below. 

   (in € thousands) 
 Land Buildings Total 

    

Gross initial balance 413,550 731,355 1,144,905 
Purchases 0 0 0 
Upkeep expenses 0 55,518 55,518 
Decreases following sale or reclassification -1,691 -2,887 -4,578 
Increases deriving from business combinations 0 0 0 
Impairments of value 0 0 0 
Reversals of write-downs 0 282 282 
Other changes -115 0 -115 
Gross final balance 411,744 784,268 1,196,012 
Initial accumulated depreciation  -148,492 -148,492 
Depreciation for the period  -10,920 -10,920 
Other changes  874 874 
Final accumulated depreciation  -158,538 -158,538 
Carrying amount at year-end 411,744 625,730 1,037,474 

 
Upkeep expenses mainly refer to reconstruction and renovation work on properties in Milan (Via Brisa), Turin 
(Corso Vittorio Emanuele II, Isolato Sant'Emanuele, Via S. Agostino, Corso Palestro and Via Bertola) and Rome 
(Via Sistina and Piazza Esquilino) and to renovation work on individual residential housing units, by the Reale 
Immobile subsidiary. 
Decreases following sale or reclassification mainly refer to the value of properties sold during the year by 
Reale Immobili (for € 3,285 thousand), and to a number of properties owned by Italiana Assicurazioni and 
Reale Immobili that were the subject of preliminary contracts of sale entered into before the reporting date 
and which were therefore reclassified under non-current assets or of a disposal group HFS, for € 1,283 
thousand. 

 

Equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 

The Reale Mutua Parent fully consolidates all subsidiaries including those that carry out dissimilar activities. 
This item therefore includes the interest in CredemAssicurazioni, a joint venture, valued by the equity 
method. 

At 31 December, this item amounted to € 20,871 thousand: the € 178,287 thousand year-on-year decrease 
was due to the disposal of the stake of around 50% in Sara Assicurazioni, referred to previously, and the 
subsequent reclassification of the remaining investment under AFS financial assets. 
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Investments held to maturity 

This item, totalling € 23,514 thousand, comprises the financial instruments, consisting entirely of Italian 
Government securities, in the portfolio of the Banca Reale subsidiary and held as a stable investment of 
liquidity, to benefit from the cash flows generated over the entire life of those instruments. 

 

Loans and receivables 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Debt securities 30,844 86,149 -55,305 
Loans and receivables from bank customers 369,652 305,218 64,434 
Interbank loans 15,521 22,420 -6,899 
Deposits with ceding undertakings 3,095 3,573 -478 
Other loans and receivables 190,944 170,061 20,883 
Total 610,056 587,421 22,635 

 
The Debt securities item, with a fair value of approximately € 31 million, comprises bonds not quoted on an 
active market. The decrease in this item, for € 55 million, mainly refers to the sale of “Novus Capital” 
securities for around € 50 million, which generated losses on trading for some € 4.9 million. No impairments 
of value were recorded on debt securities belonging to this category held in the portfolio at 31 December 
2018. 

The Interbank loans item reflects receivables by the consolidated Banca Reale from other credit institutes 
for active deposits. 

The Other loans and receivables item includes receivables from incoming agents for refund of severance 
allowances paid to discontinued agents for € 100 million (net of write-downs for € 3 million), non-sight 
deposits and repo agreements for € 5 million and loans on Life policies for € 6 million, as established by IVASS 
Regulation No. 7. 

 
AFS financial assets 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Capital securities 258,613 159,553 99,060 
Debt securities 13,692,732 13,330,472 362,260 
Shares of UCIs 646,133 760,036 -113,903 
Total 14,597,478 14,250,061 347,417 

 
The entire portfolio of AFS financial assets is recognised at fair value, except for various unlisted shares, 
valued at cost, for an amount of around € 111 million for which the fair value cannot be determined in a 
reliable manner. 

The debt securities mainly comprise bonds issued by Governments or Supranational Entities as specified in 
the section “Information on risks (Liquidity risk)”.  

Shares of UCIs include shares in the GRIES property investment fund, all held by the Reale Immobili 
subsidiary, the value of which amounted to € 7,673 thousand. 
Note that shares in the fund were reimbursed during the year for € 4,011 thousand. 
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In accordance with the disclosure requirements of IFRS 12, information about the aforesaid interest as at 31 
December 2018 is provided below: 

- the total value of the investment property held by the fund is equal to € 7,253 thousand; 
- no dividends were paid to shareholders during the year; 
- the appraisal of the overall value of the real estate by independent experts generated a valuation gain 

of € 42 thousand; 
- on 10 December 2018 it was agreed to extend the loan granted to the GRIES fund by the Banca Reale 

subsidiary until 30 June 2019. The loan was granted at ordinary market conditions to permit the fund to 
continue its business activities. During the year the loan generated interest income for € 22 thousand. 
In 2018 the GRIES fund made several capital repayments, following the sale of a number of properties, 
which resulted in an exposure of € 153 thousand at 31 December 2018 compared with € 1,017 thousand 
at 31 December 2017. 

The AFS capital reserve, before taxes and shadow accounting items, amounted to € 301 million and 
comprised latent gains for around € 483 million and latent losses of around € 182 million. 

With regard to impairments of value recognised in the income statement in the period, a summary of the 
related amounts according to each type of financial asset is provided below: 

(in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 
   
Debt securities -49 0 
Capital securities -802 -977 
Shares of UCIs -484 -18,537 
Total -1,335 -19,514 

 

The application of the rules for impairment testing as at 31 December 2018, in accordance with the Group's 
accounting policy, determined reductions in value for € 680 thousand. Furthermore, the application of the 
"once impaired, always impaired" rule resulted in a reduction of € 655 thousand in the value of securities 
that had already been written-down at the end of the previous year.  
Unrealised losses on capital securities recognised in the income statement refer mainly to the Banca Sella 
shares, written down for € 570 million.  

            

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

 (in € thousands) 

   
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

      

Financial assets held for trading 

Debt securities 10,165 472 9,693 
Capital securities 0 0 0 
Shares of UCIs 272 336 -64 
Other financial investments 772 791 -19 

Total   11,209 1,599 9,610 

Financial assets designated at FVTPL 

Debt securities 568,742 519,260 49,482 
Capital securities 166,989 172,619 -5,630 
Shares of UCIs 911,409 838,324 73,085 
Other financial investments 621 -862 1,483 

Total   1,647,761 1,529,341 118,420 
Total financial assets at FVTPL   1,658,970 1,530,940 128,030 
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Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss comprise investments where the risk is borne 
by Life policyholders and relating to the administration of pension funds for € 1,590 million.  
Financial assets held for trading reflect net valuation losses for a total of around € 0.5 million, while financial 
assets designated at fair value through profit or loss include net valuation losses for a total of around € 69 
million. 
It should be noted that, during the year, no reclassifications were made between the above categories of 
assets. 

The reclassifications under level 2 instead of level 1 of the fair value hierarchy, made after 31 December 
2017, amounted to around € 54.6 million and were attributable to the lack of an active market. The 
reclassifications under level 1 instead of level 2, with a value of € 68.1 million, were attributable to the 
presence of an active market that did not exist at the end of the previous year.  
There was also an increase in exposure of level 3 financial instruments for around € 106 million. This increase 
was mainly due to the reclassification of the remaining interest in Sara Assicurazioni, which was transferred 
from “Equity investments in associates” to “AFS financial assets”, which had an impact of around € 91.7 
million. 
For further details reference should be made to the related annexes. 

With regard to sovereign bonds, a summary of the relative impacts on shareholders' equity and on the result 
according to issuer is provided below: 

   (in € thousands) 

Country Market value 
31.12.2018 AFS reserve 

Impairment and 
write-backs 

(AFS) 
FVTPL 

     
Austria 160,191 14,111 0 -80 
Belgium 307,672 17,987 0 -221 
Canada 65,441 429 0 0 
Chile 23,348 -60 0 0 
Finland 132,796 4,371 0 -16 
France 852,192 25,250 0 -300 
Germany 849,581 6,011 0 1,016 
Indonesia 13,389 -358 0 0 
Ireland 317,680 7,989 0 -33 
Israel 13,784 533 0 0 
Italy 5,797,242 206,826 0 -570 
Luxembourg 29,251 -1,991 0 0 
Mexico 37,097 -246 0 0 
Norway 138 0 0 2 
New Zealand 7,593 64 0 0 
Netherlands 79,187 10,591 0 108 
Poland 80,207 913 0 0 
Portugal 197,155 1,164 0 -25 
Romania 5,446 18 0 0 
Slovakia 24,276 143 0 0 
Slovenia 25,384 850 0 0 
Spain 1,176,470 24,448 0 -65 
USA 3,102 13 0 1 
Supranational 351,606 37,174 0 0 
Total 10,550,228 356,230 0 -183 
     

 

  



 

283 

5. MISCELLANEOUS RECEIVABLES 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations 826,649 780,192 46,457 
Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations 137,634 137,279 355 
Other receivables 237,506 224,870 12,636 
Total 1,201,789 1,142,341 59,448 

 
The carrying amount of trade and other receivables is considered to be aligned with their fair value. Trade 
receivables do not produce interest and fall due in the short term.  

With reference to receivables from insureds, agents and insurance and reinsurance companies, the Group is 
not affected by any particular concentrations of credit risk insofar as exposure is spread across a large 
number of counter parties. 

 

Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Receivables from policyholders 443,223 411,668 31,555 
Receivables from agents 259,769 236,669 23,100 
Receivables from companies c/a 36,692 39,044 -2,352 
Sums to be recovered 86,965 92,811 -5,846 
Total 826,649 780,192 46,457 

 

Receivables from policyholders are stated net of the write-downs of € 39,741 thousand. The allowance for 
doubtful debts is mainly allocated to the Accident, Fire, Other property damage, TPL land vehicles, Non-
motor TPL and Surety businesses.  

The allowance for doubtful debts allocated to receivables from agents amounted to € 14,446 thousand and 
current accounts with insurance companies are written net of the allowance for doubtful debts for € 2,842 
thousand. 

 

Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Receivables from reinsurance companies 127,413 130,110 -2,697 
Receivables from reinsurance intermediaries 10,221 7,169 3,052 
Total 137,634 137,279 355 

 

This item is stated net of the related allowance for doubtful accounts of € 250 thousand. 
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Sundry receivables 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Receivables from tenants 18,081 19,772 -1,691 
Receivables from Tax Authorities 147,904 101,763 46,141 
Miscellaneous receivables 71,521 103,335 -31,814 
Total 237,506 224,870 12,636 

 
Sundry receivables are shown net of the allowance for doubtful debts for a total of € 13,531 thousand, of 
which € 12,725 thousand refer to receivables from tenants. 

Receivables from the tax authorities include receivables other than those for income taxes for the year. In 
particular, they include receivables for VAT and also advances paid on the tax on insurance premiums. The 
increase in this item is mainly due to the hike in the advance payable on premium tax in Non-life business. 

Miscellaneous receivables comprise negative variation margins on interest rate swaps of the Parent for € 
10,300 thousand, Parent receivables from CONSAP for management of the Road Victims Fund for € 4,388 
thousand, receivables in connection with tax disputes for € 2,869 thousand and receivables deriving from 
the handling of foreign claims for € 642 thousand. 
The item also includes receivables accrued by Uniqa Previdenza from Veneto Banca by way of adjustment of 
the fee paid by the former to purchase 90% of the shares in Uniqa Life. Said adjustment was pegged to the 
results of distribution activities in accordance with the distribution contract between Uniqa Life and Veneto 
Banca entered into in 2009. Such receivables, amounting to € 24,772 thousand, were determined as the 
amount accrued as at 25 June 2017, the date on which the Ministry of the Economy and Finance published 
Decree Law No. 186 putting Veneto Banca into forced liquidation, at the request of Banca d'Italia. This 
amount, though payable by a company placed into forced liquidation, has a presumed realisable value that 
is equal to its nominal value in that it is guaranteed under the contract for the sale of 99.72% of the share 
capital of Uniqa Assicurazioni, which was signed by Uniqa Internationale Beteilungs-Verwaltungs GmbH and 
Reale Mutua on 2 December 2016, in favour of Uniqa Previdenza. 
 

6. OTHER ASSETS 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Non-current assets or of a disposal group HFS 2,119 8,828 -6,709 
Deferred acquisition costs 0 0 0 
Deferred tax assets 247,642 182,435 65,207 
Current tax assets 186,184 169,724 16,460 
Other assets 126,553 115,540 11,013 
Total 562,498 476,527 85,971 
    

 

Non-current assets or of a disposal group HFS 

This item, amounting to € 2,119 thousand, refers to the value of the properties owned by the Reale Immobili 
subsidiary for € 1,555 thousand and by the Italiana Assicurazioni subsidiary for € 564 thousand for which the 
preliminary contract of sale had already been entered into at 31 December 2018. 
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Deferred tax assets 

Deferred tax assets are calculated on the total amount of timing differences between the carrying amount 
of the assets and liabilities on the balance sheet and the respective fiscal value as established by IAS 12 and 
considering the possibility of recovery at a later date. 
The timing differences stem mainly from write-downs of receivables from policyholders and other 
receivables for around € 73 million, value re-adjustments on financial assets for around € 65 million, 
provisions for future risks and charges for approximately € 33 million, changes in provisions for outstanding 
claims for about € 30 million, adjustments to deferred acquisition costs as a consequence of application of 
Group accounting standards for about € 13 million and the adjustment of the value of assets for around € 10 
million. 

 

Current tax assets 

Current tax assets reflect receivables from the tax authorities for withholdings and receivables for income 
taxes. In accordance with ISVAP Regulation No. 7, they also include amounts deriving from recognition of 
taxes on mathematical provisions pursuant to article 1(2) of Legislative Decree No. 209/02 as converted by 
Law No. 265/2002 as amended. 

 

Other assets 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Premium payments 70,696 61,627 9,069 
Indemnities discontinuous agents pending reimbursement 6,321 6,968 -647 
Deferred commissions payable on investment contracts (DAC) 16,931 12,710 4,221 
Miscellaneous assets 32,605 34,235 -1,630 
Total 126,553 115,540 11,013 
    
    

Deferred commissions payable, equal to € 16,931 thousand, refer to costs on investment contracts without 
discretionary participation feature not within the scope of IFRS 4. Such amounts, consistently with the 
requirements of IFRS 15, have been deferred and amortised according to the average residual term of the 
contracts. 

 

7. CASH AT BANK AND IN HAND AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

At year-end, this item amounted to € 153,698 thousand compared with € 178,334 thousand at 31 December 
2017.  
It includes Group bank current accounts and short-term deposits. The carrying amount of such assets is 
aligned with their fair value. 
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1. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

Group interest in shareholders’ equity amounted to € 2,567,056 thousand, while minority interest amounted 
to € 980 thousand for a total of € 2,568,036 thousand. The changes in the individual items are set forth in 
the Schedule of changes in Shareholders' Equity. 

 (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    
Group interest in shareholders’ equity:    
Capital 60,000 60,000 0 
Other equity instruments 0 0 0 
Capital reserves 0 0 0 
Retained earnings and other equity reserves 2,366,516 2,248,143 118,373 
(Treasury stock) 0 0 0 
Reserve for net exchange differences -6,861 -375 -6,486 
Gains or losses on AFS financial assets 18,783 121,783 -103,000 
Other gains or losses recognised directly in equity -19,428 -10,098 -9,330 
Net profit (loss) for the year 148,046 147,511 535 
Total of which Group interest 2,567,056 2,566,964 92 
Minority interest in shareholders’ equity:    
Minority interest in capital and reserves 1,077 8,884 -7,807 
Profit or losses recognised directly in equity -2 2,748 -2,750 
Minority interest in the net income (loss) for the year -95 619 -714 
Total of which minority interest 980 12,251 -11,271 
Total shareholders' equity 2,568,036 2,579,215 -11,179 
    

The breakdown of retained earnings and other equity reserves is as follows: 

 (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Legal reserve 217,433 213,597 3,836 
Ordinary reserve fund 1,555,031 1,488,149 66,882 
Extraordinary reserve 1,931 1,931 0 
Other equity reserves 274,869 151,012 123,857 

Consolidation and IAS/IFRS first-time application reserves  317,252 393,454 -76,202 
Total 2,366,516 2,248,143 118,373 

 
The Reserve for net exchange differences item, which showed a negative balance of € 6,861 thousand, refers 
to the Chilean subsidiaries Reale Group Latam, Reale Group Chile and Reale Chile Seguros, whose accounts 
at 31 December 2018 have been translated into euros, the functional currency of Reale Group. 
With regard to gains or losses on AFS financial assets, the balance of which at the end of the previous year 
was equal to € 121,783 thousand, € 42,202 thousand were transferred to the income statement during the 
year, as a consequence of disposal of the underlying financial assets and permanent losses of value as 
revealed by impairment tests.  
Other gains or losses recognised directly in equity, which posted a negative balance for € 19,428 thousand, 
include the negative AFS reserve referring to the joint venture with CredemAssicurazioni for € 473 thousand 
and actuarial losses in relation to liabilities deriving from defined benefit plans for employees, for € 18,955 
thousand. 

With regard to disclosure of the information required by IAS 1.124A, the Parent pursues objectives, policies 
and capital management processes strictly tied to its mutual insurance business. By virtue of this legal 
standing, capital management is directed towards maximising the financial solidity of the Group in time in 
accordance with commitments assumed towards members-insureds. 
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With the entry into force of Solvency II, as from 1 January 2016, Reale Group must calculate its solvency 
capital requirement (SCR) and eligible own funds as at the end of the financial year, in order to meet the new 
European requirements.  
Information about the capital managed and minimum capital requirements is provided in the "Summary of 
results" section of the Report on Operations. 

 

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PARENT COMPANY AND 
THE IAS/IFRS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(in € thousands) 
 Result for the year  Shareholders’ equity 
 2018 2017  31.12.2018 31.12.2017 
      
Parent Company financial statements (local GAAP) 106,845 70,717  2,084,176 1,977,331 
Re-measurement of value of property (IAS 16 - IAS 40) -411 -435  -1,676 -1,265 
Adjustments to provisions (IAS 36) 0 0  -929 -929 

Actuarial gains/losses (IAS 19) affecting the income 
statement 106 -1,347  12,036 11,930 
Actuarial gains/losses (IAS 19) affecting equity 0 0  -11,573 -11,828 

Adjustments on AFS securities net of deferred liabilities 
towards policyholders (IAS 39) 0 0  -13,389 23,593 

Adjustments on financial assets (IAS 39) affecting the 
income statement 151,578 -5,112  195,252 43,674 
Reduction to zero of provisions for catastrophic risks, 

l  h  (  ) 
5,934 2,882  75,240 69,306 

Deferred liabilities towards policyholders through profit or 
loss (IFRS 4) 3,950 2,435  -16,723 -20,673 
Allocation to LAT reserve -302 0  -302 0 
Other minor adjustments 4,289 -17  1,389 1,373 
Fiscal effect on items reconciled -20,005 242  -48,835 -33,101 
Parent Company IAS/IFRS financial statement 251,984 69,365  2,274,666 2,059,411 

Effect deriving from consolidation of controlling interests 71,658 86,794  265,043 240,469 

Effect deriving from consolidation/deconsolidation of 
interests measured by the equity method -122,895 25,324  16,154 170,061 
AFS reserve subsidiaries 0 0  32,171 98,190 
AFS reserve associates 11,310 0  -473 11,348 
Actuarial gains/losses (IAS 19) subsidiaries 0 0  -7,391 -7,570 
Actuarial gains/losses (IAS 19) associates -2,055 0  11 -2,048 
Reserve for net exchange differences 0 0  -6,862 -375 
Elimination of the effects of intra-group transactions -3,741 1,667  -6,263 -2,522 
Elimination of intra-group dividends of companies:      
- fully consolidated -50,558 -25,625  0 0 
- consolidated by the equity method -7,657 -10,014  0 0 
IAS/IFRS consolidated financial statements 148,046 147,511  2,567,056 2,566,964 
Minority interests -95 619  980 12,251 
Total 147,951 148,130  2,568,036 2,579,215 
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2. PROVISIONS 

 (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Provisions for taxes 11,386 1,654 9,732 
Other provisions: 116,985 81,640 35,345 

Non-fiscal litigation 9,374 5,106 4,268 
Personnel expenses 57,126 20,463 36,663 
Non-recoverable refunds from agents 19,455 19,392 63 
Other charges 31,030 36,679 -5,649 

Total 128,371 83,294 45,077 
    

Provisions refer to liabilities as the consequence of past events, the occurrence of which is likely and the 
amount of which can be reliably estimated.  
For information about changes in provisions for taxes, reference should be made to the section on litigation 
in the Report on Operations. 
The movement on other provisions during the year is set out below: 

    (in € thousands) 

 

Non-fiscal 
litigation 

Personnel 
expenses 

Non-
recoverable 

refunds from 
agents 

Other charges Total 

      

Initial balance 5,106 20,463 19,392 36,679 81,640 
Provisions 979 54,643 513 5,973 62,108 
Utilisations -1,154 -17,980 -450 -7,179 -26,763 

Increases deriving from business 
combinations 0 0 0 0 0 
Other changes 4,443 0 0 -4,443 0 
Final balance 9,374 57,126 19,455 31,030 116,985 

 

Provisions for personnel expenses include provisioning for the costs of the Company’s incentive scheme and 
of setting up the Solidarity Fund, equal to € 37,608 thousand, the amount of which has been estimated taking 
into consideration the time horizon (until the end of 2025) over which the fund in question will be utilised in 
full. 

As regards the other provisions, none were discounted except for the provision referring to non-recoverable 
refunds, which was calculated on the basis of the discounted estimate of the economic effects deriving from 
future payments of agent severance allowances. 
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3. TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 

 (in € thousands) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Non-life business:    
Provision for unearned premiums 1,310,759 1,269,148 41,611 
Provision for claims outstanding 3,045,622 3,164,242 -118,620 
Other reserves 80,167 38,456 41,711 
Total Non-life business 4,436,548 4,471,846 -35,298 
Life business:    
Provisions for policy liabilities 10,157,042 9,763,746 393,296 
Provision for sums to be paid 110,270 118,706 -8,436 

Technical provisions where the investment risk is borne by the 
policyholders and relating to the administration of pension funds 1,395,163 1,214,714 180,449 
Other reserves 357,128 601,373 -244,245 
Total Life business 12,019,603 11,698,539 321,064 
Total technical provisions 16,456,151 16,170,385 285,766 

 

Non-life business 

The change in the Provision for unearned premiums item, for € 41,611 thousand, was attributable to Reale 
Chile Seguros for € 31,102 thousand. The negative change in the Provision for claims outstanding item, for € 
118,620 thousand, was mainly attributable to the Parent. 

As regards provisions for claims outstanding, the provision for claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) 
amounted to € 374,241 thousand. 

Other reserves include the ageing reserve in compliance with article 47 of ISVAP Regulation No. 16/2008 for 
€ 38,819 thousand, and also the reserve formed following the adequacy test on the provisions for unearned 
premiums. In particular, a provision has been made for unexpired risks, equal to € 41,348 thousand, 
determined to comply with the requirements of IFRS 4 regarding the adequacy test on provisions for 
unearned premiums. The increase in this provision, in relation to the previous year, reflected the allocation 
of € 39,554 thousand by the Chilean subsidiary Reale Chile Seguros.  

 

Life business 

Provisions for policy liabilities on financial contracts with discretionary participation features amounted to € 
8,169,714 thousand. 

A Liability Adequacy Test (LAT) has been carried out on contracts classified as "insurance contracts" and 
those classified as "financial instruments with discretionary participation feature", as prescribed by article 
15 of IFRS 4; this consists in verifying the adequacy of “net technical provisions” through comparison with 
the “realistic reserve”, determined on the basis of the present value of cash flows. The results of the test, 
described in part F “Information on risks”, highlighted the adequacy of the provisions accrued for each similar 
group analysed, except for three separately managed funds, which required technical provisions to be 
increased for a total of € 4,542 thousand. 
Other reserves include, besides the LAT reserve referred to above, the provision for deferred liabilities 
towards policyholders, accrued in application of shadow accounting criteria and equal to € 285,974 
thousand, the provision for future charges (article 31 of ISVAP Regulation No. 21/2008) for € 65,958 
thousand and the provision for complementary insurance premiums for € 654 thousand. 
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4. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

  (in € thousands)

  31.12.2018 31.12.2017  Change

       

Financial liabilities at FVTPL       

‐ held for trading  10,827 12,494  ‐1,667

‐ designated at FVTPL  280,445 322,097  ‐41,652

Other financial liabilities  786,556 709,340  77,216

Total  1,077,828 1,043,931  33,897

       

 

Financial liabilities held for trading 

Financial liabilities held for trading, which amounted to € 10,827 thousand, refer to swap contracts entered 
into by the Parent for a total notional value of € 11,480 thousand (for further details reference should be 
made  to part F “Information on  risks – derivatives”). During  the year,  interest  rate swap contracts were 
closed for a notional value of € 1,640 thousand, generating gains recognised in the income statement for € 
1,438 thousand. The item includes net valuation gains for a total of around € 118 thousand. 

 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss 

This  item  amounted  to  €  280,445  thousand  and  refers  to  financial  contracts  not within  the  scope  of 
application of IFRS 4 and booked according to the deposit accounting method. 

 

Other financial liabilities 

This item amounted to € 786,556 thousand at year‐end, compared with € 709,340 thousand at 31 December 
2017. Such liabilities mainly consist of payables to bank customers for € 393,679 thousand, deposits received 
from  reinsurers  for  €  197,603  thousand,  debenture  loans  issued  by  the  Banca  Reale  subsidiary  and 
distributed to its own customers for € 70,457 thousand and interbank payables for € 124,538 thousand. The 
latter refer, for € 34,644 thousand, to two refinancing operations of the European Central Bank (Targeted 
Long Term Refinancing Operations) to which Banca Reale adhered on 16 December 2015 and 30 June 2016, 
and, for € 89,894 thousand, to repo agreements.  
The increase was mainly attributable to the rise in the amount of interbank payables. 
The fair value of these items is aligned with their respective carrying amounts. 
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5. PAYABLES 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Payables arising out of direct insurance operations 190,818 191,075 -257 
Payables arising out of reinsurance operations 14,742 17,641 -2,899 
Other payables 307,489 258,785 48,704 
Total 513,049 467,501 45,548 
    

 
Payables arising out of direct insurance operations: 

 (in € thousands) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Payable to agents 169,628 171,888 -2,260 
Payable to policyholders 20,126 17,869 2,257 
Guarantee funds 456 0 456 
Payable to companies c/a 608 1,318 -710 
Total 190,818 191,075 -257 
    

 
Payables arising out of reinsurance operations: 

 (in € thousands) 

 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Payable to reinsurance companies 13,064 13,844 -780 
Payable to reinsurance intermediaries 1,678 3,797 -2,119 
Total 14,742 17,641 -2,899 
    

 
Other payables: 

 (in € thousands) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Employee termination indemnities 14,513 16,574 -2,061 
Payables for taxes on behalf of policyholders 80,249 73,452 6,797 
Payables for miscellaneous taxes 19,347 12,547 6,800 
Contributions to welfare and social security institutes 8,211 10,809 -2,598 
Payables to suppliers 99,324 88,250 11,074 
Tenants’ caution money 9,000 8,311 689 
Personnel management 25,023 21,867 3,156 
Miscellaneous payables 51,822 26,975 24,847 
Total 307,489 258,785 48,704 
    

 
According to IVASS Regulation No. 7, liabilities for termination benefits have been stated under other 
payables. 
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With regard to this liability, in accordance with Law No. 296 of 27 December 2006, enterprises with at least 
50 employees are required to pay, on a monthly basis and as selected by the employee, termination benefits 
accrued after 1 January 2007 to the supplementary pension funds established by Legislative Decree No. 
252/05 or to a specific Fund for payment to private sector employees of termination benefits under article 
2120 of the Italian Civil Code (hereinafter Treasury Fund) established at INPS. 
The actuarial assessment of the part of termination benefits accrued at 31 December 2006 is based on 
demographic and economic-financial assumptions. 

The main hypotheses are illustrated below: 

   
Main actuarial hypotheses  31.12.2018 
   

Probability of termination 1.15% 
Life table   ISTAT 2017 
Frequency of termination benefit paid in 

 
Reale Mutua 3.50% 

 Italiana Assicurazioni 1.70% 
 Blue Assistance 1.20% 
 Reale Immobili 1.40% 
 Banca Reale 1.00% 
 Reale Ites 2.00% 
Percentage of termination benefit paid in 

 
 70.00% 

Discount rate Euro Composite AA curve as at 31 December 
 

 
Rate of inflation  1.50% 
   
   

It should also be noted that with the entry into effect of the new IAS 19 as from 1 January 2013, actuarial 
gains and losses in relation to liabilities deriving from defined benefit plans for employees are now taken 
directly to equity.  

The changes in such liabilities in the last two years are summed up as follows: 

 (in € thousands) 
 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Carrying amount at start of period 16,574 15,999 575 
Increases deriving from business combinations 0 1,408 -1,408 
Provisions for the year 40 21 19 
Interest expense -22 -23 1 
Actuarial (gains)/losses -287 84 -371 
Benefits paid -1,792 -915 -877 
Carrying amount at end of period 14,513 16,574 -2,061 
    

 
The following information is provided in accordance with the new provisions of IAS 19: 

- classification of actuarial (gains)/losses for amendments due to demographic hypotheses and financial 
hypotheses: 

  (in € thousands) 
Breakdown of actuarial 

  
   

    
(a) Actuarial (gains)/losses due to changes in financial hypotheses 21 
(a) Actuarial (gains)/losses due to changes in demographic hypotheses -7 
(c) Actuarial (gains)/losses due to past experience (deviation of hypotheses from reality) -301 
Total   -287 
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- average duration of the financial obligation for each Group company: 

  
Duration of termination benefit fund at 31.12.2018  
  
Reale Mutua 6.87 
Italiana 7.05 
Blue Assistance 13.64 
Reale Immobili 6.41 
Banca Reale 13.27 
Reale Ites 9.18 
  

 
- indication of future cash flows: 

Termination benefit pro rated cash flows  
1 year 1,868 
2 years 1,066 
3 years 890 
4 years 952 
more than 4 years 11,181 
  

 
- sensitivity analysis for each relevant actuarial hypothesis at the end of the year stating the effects in the 

case of variations in the actuarial hypotheses that would have been reasonably possible at that date, in 
absolute terms (with respect to a carrying amount of liabilities equal to € 14,513 thousand): 

  (in € thousands) 

Discount rate 0.5% increase in rate 0.5% decrease in rate 
13,939 15,021 

Rate of inflation 0.5% increase in rate 0.5% decrease in rate 
14,804 14,133 

Probability of termination of employment 
contract 

+50% prob. term. -50% prob. term. 
14,440 14,486 

Percentage of termination benefit paid in 
advance 

+50% in advance -50% in advance 
14,449 14,477 
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6. OTHER LIABILITIES 

 (in € thousands) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Liability of a disposal group HFS 0 0 0 
Deferred tax liabilities 345,055 300,028 45,027 
Current tax liabilities 11,840 12,249 -409 
Other liabilities 144,968 129,536 15,432 
Total 501,863 441,813 60,050 

 

Deferred tax liabilities, equal to € 345,055 thousand, reflect the fiscal effect of all temporary differences of 
a financial or economic nature that are expected to reverse in future years. 
This item includes around € 154 million referring to the differences between the carrying and fiscal amounts 
of investment property, around € 114 million referring to adjustments to the value of financial assets as a 
consequence of application of IAS/IFRS, around € 52 million referring to the cancellation of the amounts of 
provisions for catastrophic risks, equalisation and other special provisions due to application of IFRS 4, 
approximately € 15 million for adjustments related to the "fondo de comercio" (goodwill) of the Reale 
Seguros subsidiary and about € 8 million related to the deferred recognition in the income statement of the 
DAC and DIR. 

 

Other liabilities: 

 (in € thousands) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Liabilities for employee benefits 38,484 40,784 -2,300 
Commissions on premium payments 10,749 10,630 119 
Deferred commissions receivable on invest. cont. (DIR) 4,966 4,143 823 
Miscellaneous liabilities 90,769 73,979 16,790 
Total 144,968 129,536 15,432 

 

In accordance with IVASS Regulation No. 7, liabilities relating to defined benefits and other long-term 
employee benefits, other than termination benefits, have been stated under Other liabilities. As detailed in 
the table, these refer in particular to health coverage for retired directors, seniority bonuses paid to 
employees according to the national collective bargaining agreement, and also the additional Company 
Pension Fund set up at the Parent Company. 

 (in € thousands) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 Change 

    

Coverage of managers' medical expenses 12,414 13,202 -788 
Long-service bonuses 12,638 13,190 -552 
Parent Company pension fund 13,432 14,392 -960 
Total 38,484 40,784 -2,300 
    

The amount of such liabilities is determined according to actuarial methods. In particular, the economic-
financial hypotheses adopted in determining seniority bonuses comply fully with those adopted for the 
disclosure of termination benefits, while as regards health coverage of retired directors, the hypotheses 
adopted as regards inflation and discount rates remaining unchanged, the growth rate of future 
reimbursements has been assumed, analysing the historical data of the Parent and breaking down the 
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increase into inflation adjustments and increases due to ageing of the population. 
It should also be noted that with the entry into effect of the new IAS 19 as from 1 January 2013, actuarial 
gains and losses in relation to liabilities deriving from defined benefit plans for employees are now taken 
directly to equity.  

In accordance with the new provisions of IAS 19, the results of sensitivity analysis considering a change of 
+/- 50 basis points in the discount rate with regard to health cover for managers are provided below (against 
a carrying amount of € 12,414 thousand): 

  (in € thousands) 

Discount rate 0.5% increase in rate 0.5% decrease in rate 
11,151 14,153 

   

With regard to the additional pension fund of the Parent, specific assets hedging the pension plan for an 
amount equal to the liability stated are recognised under AFS financial assets. 

The Deferred commissions receivable item, for € 4,966 thousand, reflects deferred income on non-
participating investment contracts not within the scope of IFRS 4 and accounted for in accordance with IFRS 
15. 
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INFORMATION ON THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

 

1.1 NET PREMIUMS 

Consolidated net premiums written amounted to € 4,573,353 thousand compared with € 4,171,408 thousand in the 
previous year. Gross premiums written by the Group amounted to € 4,981,553 thousand with an upswing of 9.7% 
compared with 2017. The component of premiums ceded in reinsurance amounted to € 357,439 thousand compared 
with € 347,310 thousand in the previous year. 

 (in € thousands) 

 2018 2017 Change 

    

Gross premiums Life business 1,784,727 1,535,324 249,403 
Gross premiums Non-life business 3,196,826 3,006,585 190,241 
Total gross premiums written 4,981,553 4,541,909 439,644 
(-) Change in the gross provision for unearned premiums 81,281 30,860 50,421 
Gross premiums earned 4,900,272 4,511,049 389,223 
Premiums ceded and retroceded Life business 36,298 35,777 521 
Premiums ceded and retroceded Non-life business 321,141 311,533 9,608 
Total premiums ceded 357,439 347,310 10,129 
(-) Change in the provision for unearned premiums, reinsurers’ 
share 30,520 7,669 22,851 
Premiums earned ceded in reinsurance 326,919 339,641 -12,722 
Net premiums 4,573,353 4,171,408 401,945 
    

 
It should be noted that adoption of IFRS 4 regarding insurance contracts did not reveal the existence of non-insurance 
contracts in the Group Non-life business portfolio. With regard to Life business, premiums written relating to insurance 
contracts amounted to € 693,404 thousand, those relating to financial contracts with discretionary participation 
features amounted to € 1,091,323 thousand. Premiums written relating to financial contracts without discretionary 
participation features amounted to € 85,500 thousand. 

The breakdown of premiums by company is set forth below: 

 (in € thousands) 
Company Non-life business     Life business Total Total 

Change 
 direct indirect direct indirect 2018 2017 
        

Italy:        
Reale Mutua 1,484,145 597 717,332 165 2,202,239 2,234,731 -1.5% 
Italiana Assicurazioni  787,405 197 1,025,901 0 1,813,503 1,408,382 28.8% 
Total 2,271,550 794 1,743,233 165 4,015,742 3,643,113 10.2% 
Spain:        
Reale Seguros  869,058 245 0 0 869,303 853,952 1.8% 
Reale Vida  0 0 41,329 0 41,329 32,851 25.8% 
Total 869,058 245 41,329 0 910,632 886,803 2.7% 
Chile:        
Reale Chile Seguros 55,179 0 0 0 55,179 11,993 360.1% 
Total 55,179 0 0 0 55,179 11,993 360.1% 
Carrying amount 3,195,787 1,039 1,784,562 165 4,981,553 4,541,909 9.7% 
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1.2 COMMISSIONS RECEIVABLE 

Commissions receivable amounted to € 30,425 thousand compared with € 22,541 thousand in the previous year. They 
comprise commissions on unit and index-linked products for € 18,644 thousand, bank commissions for € 8,056 
thousand, fees on financial contracts for € 2,966 thousand and gains on redemption of financial contracts for € 759 
thousand. 

 

1.3 NET INCOME ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

The table below sets forth the composition of income and expense on investments and on financial liabilities. 

 (in € thousands) 

 Net 
interests 

Other net 
income 

Net 
realised 

gains 

Net 
valuation 

gains 
2018 2017 Change 

        

Arising on:        
Financial assets held for trading 18 0 147 -460 -295 407 -702 
Fin. assets designated at FVTPL 27,886 -10,147 -24,373 -69,281 -75,915 24,047 -99,962 
Financial liabilities held for trading 0 -2,791 1,438 0 -1,353 48 -1,401 
Fin. liabilities designated at FVTPL 16,555 0 0 0 16,555 -2 16,557 
Total 44,459 -12,938 -22,788 -69,741 -61,008 24,500 -85,508 
        

 
1.4-1.5 FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSE ON EQUITY INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT 
VENTURES, ON OTHER FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND ON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS 

 (in € thousands) 

 Net 
interests 

Other net 
income 

Net 
realised 

gains 

Net 
valuation 

gains 
2018 2017 Change 

        

Arising on:        
Investment property 0 73,384 14,078 -10,638 76,824 72,905 3,919 
Equity investments in sub., ass. and j.v. 0 3,915 53,924 10,529 68,368 25,324 43,044 
Investments held to maturity 40 0 0 0 40 0 40 
Loans and receivables 12,727 -12 -5,187 -1,817 5,711 12,259 -6,548 
AFS financial assets 230,923 6,914 48,793 -1,335 285,295 282,792 2,503 
Miscellaneous receivables 363 -2 0 0 361 475 -114 
Cash and cash equivalents 423 0 0 0 423 278 145 
Other financial liabilities -2,502 0 -392 0 -2,894 -2,835 -59 
Miscellaneous payables -4,843 0 0 0 -4,843 -4,079 -764 
Total 237,131 84,199 111,216 -3,261 429,285 387,119 42,166 

        
Valuation losses on AFS financial assets reflect permanent impairments of value resulting from impairment tests. 
Reference should be made to the commentary in the Notes in the assets section.  

Income on financial assets affected by a permanent impairment of value amounted to € 135 thousand. 

With regard to income from equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, the Other net income 
item, equal to € 3,915 thousand, comprises Group interest in the result of CredemAssicurazioni. It should also be noted 
that net realised gains, for € 53,924 thousand, and net valuation gains, for € 10,529 thousand, refer to the effects of the 
partial disposal of the interest in Sara Assicurazioni. 
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1.6 OTHER REVENUES 

This item totalled € 109,040 thousand in relation to € 141,414 thousand in the previous year. The breakdown is as 
follows: 

 (in € thousands) 

 2018 2017 Change 

    

Other technical income 3,033 8,848 -5,815 
Commissions cancelled 7,335 6,686 649 
Withdrawals from funds 46,316 60,218 -13,902 
Recovery of administrative expenses and costs 3,532 3,807 -275 
Realised gains/write-ups of property, plant and equipment 514 7,233 -6,719 
Positive exchange differences 5,357 1,925 3,432 
Other income and recoveries 27,065 24,018 3,047 
Other out-of-period income 15,888 28,679 -12,791 
Total 109,040 141,414 -32,374 
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2.1 COST OF CLAIMS 

Net cost of claims totalled € 3,605,577 thousand in relation to € 3,382,440 thousand in the previous year. 

The total of claims paid and the change in technical provisions, relating to direct business and inward reinsurance, 
amounted to € 3,861,189 thousand in relation to € 3,704,971 thousand in the previous year. The detail is as follows: 

 (in € thousands) 

 2018 2017 Change 

    

Non-life business:    
Amounts paid 2,176,365 1,983,184 193,181 
Change in the provision for outstanding claims -118,869 75,468 -194,337 
Change in recoveries 29,449 40,240 -10,791 
Change in other technical provisions 4,229 1,740 2,489 
Total Non-life 2,032,276 2,020,152 12,124 
Life business:    
Amounts paid 1,262,781 887,854 374,927 
Change in the provision for sums to be paid -8,435 6,580 -15,015 
Change in the mathematical provision 397,034 513,720 -116,686 
Change in technical provisions where the investment risk is 
borne by the policyholders and relating to the administration 
of pension funds 

180,449 275,590 -95,141 

Change in other technical provisions -2,916 1,075 -3,991 
Total Life 1,828,913 1,684,819 144,094 
Total amounts paid and change in technical provisions 3,861,189 3,704,971 156,218 
    

The reinsurers’ share amounted to a total of € 255,612 thousand in relation to € 322,531 thousand in the previous year 
and is detailed as follows: 

 (in € thousands) 

 2018 2017 Change 

    
Non-life business:    
Amounts paid 295,130 233,887 61,243 
Change in the provision for outstanding claims -66,623 61,936 -128,559 
Change in recoveries -588 0 -588 
Total Non-life 227,919 295,823 -67,904 
Life business:    
Amounts paid 50,843 43,169 7,674 
Change in the provision for sums to be paid -3,169 5,185 -8,354 
Change in the mathematical provision -20,022 -21,142 1,120 
Change in technical provisions where the investment risk is 
borne by the policyholders and relating to the administration 
of pension funds 

-262 -651 389 

Change in other technical provisions 303 147 156 
Total Life 27,693 26,708 985 
Total reinsurers' share 255,612 322,531 -66,919 
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2.2 COMMISSIONS RECEIVABLE 

Commissions receivable amounted to € 14,108 thousand compared with € 9,815 thousand in the previous year. They 
comprise commissions on unit and index-linked products for € 5,997 thousand, bank commissions for € 5,657 thousand 
and acquisition commissions on financial contracts for € 2,454 thousand.  

 

2.5 OPERATING EXPENSES 

The composition of operating expenses, divided into Life and Non-life, is set forth in the table below. 

 (in € thousands) 

 2018 2017 Change 

    
Non-life business:    
Gross commissions and other acquisition costs: 810,267 757,974 52,293 
Acquisition commissions 457,512 409,124 48,388 
Other acquisition costs 216,162 205,151 11,011 
Change in deferred acquisition costs 0 0 0 
Collection commissions 136,593 143,699 -7,106 

(-) Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing 63,847 62,059 1,788 
Total Non-life 746,420 695,915 50,505 
Life business:    
Gross commissions and other acquisition costs: 60,589 57,264 3,325 
Acquisition commissions 29,882 30,542 -660 
Other acquisition costs 25,726 23,741 1,985 
Change in deferred acquisition costs 0 0 0 
Collection commissions 4,981 2,981 2,000 

(-) Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing 6,506 6,045 461 
Total Life 54,083 51,219 2,864 
Investment management expenses 51,834 53,216 -1,382 
Other administrative expenses 160,369 148,099 12,270 
Total operating expenses 1,012,706 948,449 64,257 
    

 

 

  



 

301 

2.6 OTHER COSTS 

This item amounted to € 254,909 thousand compared with € 203,889 thousand in the previous year. The item is detailed 
in the table below: 

 (in € thousands) 

 2018 2017 Change 

    
Other technical charges 27,361 27,103 258 
Cancellation of receivables from policyholders for premiums 39,335 36,571 2,764 
Provisions to reserves 92,283 46,926 45,357 
Administrative costs and expenses on behalf of third parties 3,532 3,807 -275 
Depreciation of tangible assets 9,958 10,253 -295 
Amortisation of intangible assets 40,706 39,453 1,253 
Realised losses/value reductions on prop., plant and equip. 756 563 193 
Realised losses/value reductions on intangible assets 0 1,234 -1,234 
Negative exchange differences 1,641 6,074 -4,433 
Sundry taxes 3,351 2,309 1,042 
Real estate and service company costs 13,514 14,983 -1,469 
Other charges 4,977 4,064 913 
Other out-of-period expense 17,495 10,549 6,946 
Total 254,909 203,889 51,020 
    

The change in Provisions to reserves, for € 45,357 thousand, mainly reflects provisions to the Solidarity Fund, equal to 
€ 37,608 thousand, the amount of which has been estimated taking into consideration the time horizon (until the end 
of 2025) over which the fund in question will be utilised in full.  

 

3. TAXES 

 (in € thousands) 
 2018 2017 Change 

    
Costs for current taxes 26,632 46,506 -19,874 
Change in prepaid taxes -16,449 -1,135 -15,314 
Change in deferred taxes 35,661 8,888 26,773 
Total 45,844 54,259 -8,415 
    

Taxes for the year amounted to € 45,844 thousand and comprise current taxes of € 26,632 thousand and a change in 
deferred tax assets and liabilities for € 19,212 thousand.  
Current Italian taxes and the taxes of foreign subsidiaries were determined applying the nominal rates in force at the 
balance sheet date to the respective tax bases. 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been calculated applying the rates that will presumably be in force on the date 
when these will reverse.  

The change in prepaid taxes reflects a negative net balance of € 16,449 thousand. These are stated if the correlated 
timing differences are likely to be reversed in subsequent years. They mainly reflect the impact of provisions for future 
risks and charges for a negative balance of around € 11 million, provisions for tax losses for a negative balance of € 7 
million, value adjustments on financial assets for a negative balance of around € 3 million and reversal to subsequent 
years of the change in the claims provision for a positive balance of approximately € 5 million. 

Changes in deferred taxes produced a positive net balance of € 35,661 thousand. These mainly refer to adjustments to 
the carrying amount of financial assets, pursuant to IAS 39, for a positive balance of about € 26 million, adjustments 
related to the "fondo de comercio" (goodwill) of the Reale Seguros subsidiary for around € 4 million, the reduction to 
zero of special provisions for around € 3 million, the deferred recognition in the income statement of the DAC and DIR 
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for approximately 1 million and differences between the carrying and fiscal amounts of investment property for a 
negative balance of approximately € 1 million.  
The reconciliation between the tax charges recorded in the financial statements and the theoretical tax charge, 
calculated on the basis of IRES charged at the nominal rate of 24% in force for 2018 is the following: 

 (in € thousands) 
 2018 

 Amount Rate 
   
Pre-tax result for the year 193,795  
Theoretical income taxes (excluding IRAP) 46,511 24.00% 
Tax effect of permanent differences -5,801 -2.99% 
Tax effect of foreign tax rates -946 -0.49% 
Tax effect of consolidated companies on Shareholders’ equity -940 -0.49% 
Tax effect of other changes 2,475 1.28% 
IRES income tax (excluding IRAP) 41,299 21.31% 
IRAP income tax 4,545 2.35% 
Total income tax recognised in the financial statements 45,844 23.66% 
   

 
Since the IRAP tax has a taxable basis that is different from income before taxes, it generates distortions between one 
year and another. Accordingly, in order to render the reconciliation between income taxes recognised and theoretical 
income taxes more meaningful, IRAP tax is not taken into consideration. 
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SEGMENT REPORTING 
The items of the balance sheet and income statement according to sector of business are detailed in the 
tables below.  
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Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI     

Balance Sheet by business sector     
      

 

Non-life business Life business 

Total Year n Total Year n-1 Total Year n Total Year n-1 

1 INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 205,130,333 204,555,865 2,058,278 1,558,672 
2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 170,752,800 166,206,741 10,096,352 10,505,607 
3 REINSURERS’ SHARE OF TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 495,381,946 525,395,659 225,439,564 247,952,593 
4 INVESTMENTS 5,569,219,246 5,594,857,569 12,751,853,708 12,603,718,345 
4.1 Investment property 23,231,234 77,279,464 0 0 
4.2 Equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 1,882,720,307 2,044,824,768 387,241,300 469,781,233 
4.3 Investments held to maturity 0 0 0 0 
4.4 Loans and receivables 194,336,290 172,090,040 23,934,491 73,738,069 
4.5 AFS financial assets 3,465,495,039 3,297,181,481 10,685,144,213 10,538,168,231 
4.6 Financial assets at FVTPL 3,436,376 3,481,816 1,655,533,704 1,522,030,812 
5 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIVABLES 965,227,202 888,951,458 217,617,514 229,491,729 
6 OTHER ASSETS 278,818,445 244,122,793 262,387,306 213,357,271 
6.1 Deferred acquisition costs 0 0 0 0 
6.2 Other assets 278,818,445 244,122,793 262,387,306 213,357,271 
7 CASH AT BANK AND IN HAND AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 136,187,732 154,046,589 125,113,696 119,624,237 
 TOTAL ASSETS 7,820,717,704 7,778,136,674 13,594,566,418 13,426,208,454 
1 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY     
2 PROVISIONS 95,458,043 57,618,350 26,078,540 22,339,292 
3 TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 4,436,548,284 4,471,846,652 12,019,602,797 11,698,538,763 
4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 31,031,740 30,007,257 457,843,797 518,719,845 
4.1 Financial liabilities at FVTPL 0 0 291,272,325 334,590,845 
4.2 Other financial liabilities 31,031,740 30,007,257 166,571,472 184,129,000 
5 PAYABLES 376,192,677 346,608,777 49,181,869 59,794,373 
6 OTHER LIABILITIES 204,838,049 184,134,902 126,161,214 97,023,926 
 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY     

      
 

Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI     

Income Statement by business sector     
      

 

Non-life business Life business 

Total Year n Total Year n-1 Total Year n Total Year n-1 

1.1 Net premiums 2,824,923,561 2,671,860,851 1,748,429,576 1,499,547,278 
1.1.1 Gross premiums earned 3,115,544,921 2,975,724,781 1,784,727,327 1,535,324,185 
1.1.2 Premiums earned ceded in reinsurance -290,621,360 -303,863,930 -36,297,751 -35,776,907 
1.2 Commissions receivable 0 0 22,369,919 15,317,553 
1.3 Income and expense on financial instruments at FVTPL -45,440 13,284 -61,354,215 24,231,641 

1.4 
Income on equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 182,123,577 32,743,128 0 2,895,803 

1.5 Income on other financial instruments and investment property 67,249,949 89,826,017 251,953,272 249,710,169 
1.6 Other revenues 81,843,568 113,620,628 12,380,139 11,589,221 
1 TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME 3,156,095,215 2,908,063,908 1,973,778,691 1,803,291,665 
2.1 Net charges for claims -1,810,538,418 -1,731,227,962 -1,801,218,176 -1,658,110,552 
2.1.2 Amounts paid and change in technical provisions -2,038,456,955 -2,027,049,875 -1,828,912,037 -1,684,819,374 
2.1.3 Reinsurers' share 227,918,537 295,821,913 27,693,861 26,708,822 
2.2 Commissions payable 0 0 -8,451,135 -5,448,086 
2.3 Expense on equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 0 0 0 0 
2.4 Charges on other financial instruments and investment property -15,057,219 -27,182,705 -18,104,061 -22,246,995 
2.5 Operating expenses -912,397,724 -854,242,214 -100,817,938 -89,892,726 
2.6 Other costs -165,044,521 -126,352,735 -29,446,032 -19,709,451 
2 TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES -2,903,037,882 -2,739,005,616 -1,958,037,342 -1,795,407,810 
 PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR BEFORE TAXES 253,057,333 169,058,292 15,741,349 7,883,855 
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            Financial:2018

               

        (Amounts in euros)

Real estate and services sector  Banking sector  Trans‐sectoral adjustments  Total 

Total Year n  Total Year n‐1  Total Year n  Total Year n‐1  Total Year n  Total Year n‐1  Total Year n  Total Year n‐1 

95,936,059  95,755,233 88,905  60,832 86,150,947 84,329,358 389,364,522  386,259,960

86,906,944  87,676,835 1,680,695  1,488,967 ‐672,136 ‐542,066 268,764,655  265,336,084

0  0 0  0 0 0 720,821,510  773,348,252

1,156,610,479  1,035,461,653 832,862,671  690,626,525 ‐2,362,181,808 ‐2,360,670,823 17,948,364,296  17,563,993,269

1,019,485,275  924,591,050 0  0 ‐5,242,287 ‐5,457,012 1,037,474,222  996,413,502

107,836,473  34,218,050 12,500  12,500 ‐2,356,939,521 ‐2,349,678,200 20,871,059  199,158,351

0  0 23,514,349  0 0 0 23,514,349  0

6,612,074  19,490,309 385,173,440  327,638,172 0 ‐5,535,611 610,056,295  587,420,979

22,676,657  51,735,300 424,162,382  362,975,853 0 0 14,597,478,291  14,250,060,865

0  5,426,944 0  0 0 0 1,658,970,080  1,530,939,572

32,617,664  31,465,323 4,436,326  6,756,140 ‐18,109,371 ‐14,324,181 1,201,789,335  1,142,340,469

17,913,250  23,045,778 14,618,554  6,773,199 ‐11,240,995 ‐10,771,536 562,496,560  476,527,505

0  0 0  0 0 0 0  0

17,913,250  23,045,778 14,618,554  6,773,199 ‐11,240,995 ‐10,771,536 562,496,560  476,527,505

50,567,768  32,895,995 36,951,024  69,274,909 ‐195,122,693 ‐197,508,083 153,697,527  178,333,647

1,440,552,164  1,306,300,817 890,638,175  774,980,572 ‐2,501,176,056 ‐2,499,487,331 21,245,298,405  20,786,139,186

    2,568,036,096  2,579,214,434

5,344,540  3,904,689 1,489,390  1,431,580 0 ‐2,000,000 128,370,513  83,293,911

0  0 0  0 0 0 16,456,151,081  16,170,385,415

0  6,014,778 784,075,975  692,232,803 ‐195,122,693 ‐203,043,694 1,077,828,819  1,043,930,989

0  0 0  0 0 0 291,272,325  334,590,845

0  6,014,778 784,075,975  692,232,803 ‐195,122,693 ‐203,043,694 786,556,494  709,340,144

77,890,792  63,815,103 27,896,243  11,610,302 ‐18,112,371 ‐14,327,182 513,049,210  467,501,373

163,441,443  164,188,833 17,537,174  9,452,631 ‐10,115,194 ‐12,987,228 501,862,686  441,813,064

    21,245,298,405  20,786,139,186

               
 

            Financial:2018

               

      (Amounts in euros) 

Real estate and services sector  Banking sector  Trans‐sectoral adjustments  Total 

Total Year n  Total Year n‐1  Total Year n  Total Year n‐1  Total Year n  Total Year n‐1  Total Year n  Total Year n‐1 

0  0  0  0 0 0 4,573,353,137  4,171,408,129

0  0  0  0 0 0 4,900,272,248  4,511,048,966

0  0  0  0 0 0 ‐326,919,111  ‐339,640,837

0  0  24,921,048  20,297,660 ‐16,865,481 ‐13,074,113 30,425,486  22,541,100

141,729  196,049  249,744  59,487 0 0 ‐61,008,182  24,500,461

190,766  0  0  0 ‐113,945,582 ‐10,314,538 68,368,761  25,324,393

90,869,882  87,520,572  12,814,288  11,619,099 ‐837,319 ‐808,169 422,050,072  437,867,688

160,985,776  155,821,104  4,148,551  3,697,844 ‐150,318,462 ‐143,316,783 109,039,572  141,412,014

252,188,153  243,537,725  42,133,631  35,674,090 ‐281,966,844 ‐167,513,603 5,142,228,846  4,823,053,785

0  0  0  0 6,180,001 6,898,629 ‐3,605,576,593  ‐3,382,439,885

0  0  0  0 6,180,001 6,898,629 ‐3,861,188,991  ‐3,704,970,620

0  0  0  0 0 0 255,612,398  322,530,735

0  0  ‐5,657,025  ‐4,366,889 0 0 ‐14,108,160  ‐9,814,975

0  0  0  0 0 0 0  0

‐19,845,031  ‐22,051,650  ‐8,145,425  ‐4,690,515 17,457 99,783 ‐61,134,279  ‐76,072,082

‐28,815,720  ‐31,091,329  ‐22,605,305  ‐21,377,790 51,931,603 48,155,671 ‐1,012,705,084  ‐948,448,388

‐162,787,127  ‐159,426,528  ‐2,865,657  ‐2,651,514 105,234,334 104,250,973 ‐254,909,003  ‐203,889,255

‐211,447,878  ‐212,569,507  ‐39,273,412  ‐33,086,708 163,363,395 159,405,056 ‐4,948,433,119  ‐4,620,664,585

40,740,275  30,968,218  2,860,219  2,587,382 ‐118,603,449 ‐8,108,547 193,795,727  202,389,200
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INFORMATION REGARDING RISKS 
 

1 Reale Group risk management1 

Foreword 

Reale Group’s risk management policy is closely linked to the mutualistic nature of the Parent. Accordingly, 
and also with the aim of maintaining full autonomy and independence from external centres of control and 
capitalisation, constant upgrading of the risk management system, essential in promoting continuing 
development and continuity of each Group company, is a pivotal aspect of Group strategy. 

 

1.1. The risk management organisational model 

Reale Group has defined an organisational model for its risk management system that applies to all Group 
companies. The model is based on a clear definition of roles and responsibilities, as set out below.  

In managing and coordinating the Group, the Parent defines the general guidelines for the risk management 
system, which are then implemented by the Subsidiaries. 

- The Board of Directors of the Parent is responsible for defining risk management directives (the suite of 
strategies and policies for underwriting, measuring and managing the most significant risks), for defining 
risk appetite and tolerance and for checking correct application of the risk management system by Top 
Management, in order to guarantee the safeguarding of company assets, including in the medium and 
long term. 

- The Boards of Directors of the Subsidiaries, in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Parent and 
considering the specific nature of each individual Company, are responsible for defining risk 
management directives, for defining risk appetite and tolerance and for checking correct application of 
the risk management system by Top Management, in order to guarantee the safeguarding of company 
assets, including in the medium and long term. They approve the policies, criteria, limits and procedures 
to be followed in order to assess risks and solvency, subject to approval by the Board of Directors of the 
Parent and taking into account the specific nature of each Company.  

- The Group Control and Risk Committee offers advice and puts forward proposals. It supports the Board 
of Directors with regard to the system of internal controls and risk management. 

- The Group Investment Commission offers advice and puts forward proposals. It carries out assessments 
and submits proposals concerning financial and property investments which are examined by the Boards 
of Directors of Group companies prior to passing resolutions. 

- The "Comisiones de Auditoria", set up at Reale Seguros and Reale Vida, are responsible for aspects of 
the system of internal controls and risk management regulated by specific Spanish legislation. 

- Top Management is responsible for risk management system application, maintenance and monitoring. 

- The Chief Risk Officer (CRO), a function set up at the Parent, guarantees the soundness of overall risk 
management by Reale Mutua and, ultimately, the Group as a whole, within the framework of the system 
of internal controls. The CRO is accountable for the centralised governance and coordination of all issues 
related to the monitoring of business risks and for ensuring consistency in the implementation of the 
related guidelines defined by the Board.  

- The Risk Management functions at the level of the Group, the Parent and the Subsidiaries assist the 
Board of Directors and Top Management in defining assessment methodologies and drawing up 
analyses for risk evaluation, measurement and control and also for coordinating risk monitoring 
activities and for monitoring the implementation of the risk management policy.   

                                                           
1The definition of Group and related scope of analysis has been determined in accordance with IVASS Regulation No. 22/2016. 
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- The Actuarial functions at the Parent and Subsidiaries are responsible for assessing the adequacy of 
technical provisions, issuing opinions on underwriting policies and reinsurance agreements and 
contributing towards effective implementation of the risk management system. The Actuarial function 
at Reale Mutua defines the guidelines for all Group companies. 

- The Compliance functions at the Parent and Subsidiaries are responsible for assessing the adequacy of 
-corporate organisation and procedures in order to prevent the risk of incurring judicial or administrative 
sanctions, of incurring capital losses or reputational damage deriving from infringement of laws, 
regulations or orders of the Supervisory Authorities or self-regulation norms, such as bylaws, codes of 
conduct or codes of ethics, and in order to prevent the risks deriving from unfavourable changes in the 
regulatory framework or national case law. These functions also support the Board of Directors and Top 
Management with regard to the risk of non-compliance. The Compliance function at Reale Mutua 
defines the guidelines at Group level.  

- The Anti-money laundering function, managed centrally by the Parent for Reale Mutua and Italiana 
Assicurazioni, and the Anti-money laundering functions at the Subsidiaries, are responsible for 
preventing and countering money laundering and funding of terrorist activities by performing tests and 
analyses to assess the adequacy of corporate procedures, efficacy of processes and specific controls, 
also with regard to their application to the sales network.  

- The Internal Audit functions at the Parent and Subsidiaries are responsible for verifying and assessing 
risk management system effectiveness and efficiency. 

Each function is responsible for operational risk management according to their area of responsibility in the 
processes controlled. They must inform the Risk Management, Actuarial, Compliance, Anti-money 
laundering and Internal Audit functions of any facts of relevance for the evaluation of risks, within their areas 
of competence. 

Top Management at each Company makes use of joint teams (committees), set up at Group level, that 
investigate and analyse specific aspects. 

 

1.2. Risk management policies 

The “Risk management policy” sets out the criteria for the identification, measurement, management and 
control of each type of risk to which the companies are exposed.  
This document sets forth guidelines for management of internal and external risks inherent in the business 
of Group companies, defining strategies and objectives, analysis, control and measurement methods, roles 
and responsibilities of the functions involved. More generally, the document is also intended to promote 
deployment of a culture of control throughout Reale Group. 
Compliance with and application of the guidelines set out in the document are guaranteed by the system of 
internal controls which comprises a set of rules, procedures, control techniques and organisational 
structures intended to ensure correct functioning and performance of the Group. 

 

1.3. Risk measurement and reporting 

Risks are constantly monitored by the Risk Management function and by the individual competent functions; 
risk trends are notified to the Board of Directors, to Top Management and to the competent operating 
structures. 
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2 Risk Analysis 

2.1. Market risk2 

Market risk refers to the risk of any losses arising from the volatility of market prices of financial instruments 
and property that could affect the value of the assets and liabilities in the balance sheet. The concentration 
of investments in the portfolio is also a source of risk. 

Market risk management policies envisage the following mitigation actions: 

‐ limits on investments according to type, with particular attention to risk/yield trade‐off; 
‐ limits on investments in foreign currency; 
‐ integrated asset‐liability management strategies (ALM) combined with cash flow matching valuations, 

in particular for securities to hedge separately managed funds; 
‐ guidelines and limits on the use of derivatives; 
‐ guidelines regarding investment property; 
‐ guidelines and restrictions for control of the credit risk of financial investments. 

The limits on investments are constantly verified by the competent corporate functions, and the findings of 
these assessments are reported periodically to the Group Investment Commission. 

Market risk does not only affect financial assets, but also liabilities, especially those in the Life portfolio, in 
respect of the minimum yields set in the respective contracts. Therefore, the assessment of market risk in 
terms of the Life business must include consolidated measurements of assets and liabilities. 
The  quantitative  assessment  of  the  impact  of  adverse  risk  factor  trends  is  determined  on  a  potential 
maximum loss basis using the metrics defined by Solvency II, with specific reference to the Solvency Capital 
Requirement  (SCR) model.  The  calculation  of  the  Group  SCR  takes  into  account  effects  deriving  from 
diversification at the level of each individual Company.  
Exposure  to market risk by  the Non‐life business  is determined using the Group’s partial  internal model, 
while exposure to this risk by the Life business is measured using the standard formula. 

As  far as equity  risk  is  concerned, exposure accounts  for 1.69% of  the entire portfolio and amounts  to 
approximately € 256 million. The main exposures relate to Sara Assicurazioni for € 91.7 million and Banca 
d’Italia for € 12.5 million.  
Overall, during the year, the equity portfolio reflected an annual volatility of 22.57%, with  investments  in 
equities mainly steered towards the financial and banking sectors, as indicated in the table below: 

 

Market sector  Composition (%)

   

Finance and Banking  58.4%

Industry  14.5%

Consumer goods  12.7%

Technological  5.1%

Services  3.8%

Energy  3.3%

Telecommunications  2.2%

Total  100.0%

   

 

   

                                                            
2The unlisted investment in CredemAssicurazioni is not included in the analysis of market risk. Reale Immobili and Igar are included in 
the real estate compartment. 
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Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored through the integrated management of the assets and liabilities 
in the portfolio, for both the Non-life and Life businesses.   
Integrated asset-liability management (ALM) is specifically aimed at mitigating the risk of any possible 
misalignment deriving from the diverse structure of future cash flows generated by the undertaking’s assets 
and liabilities. 
The ALM model is based on the use of quantitative indicators; all metrics are calculated in accordance with 
criteria established by Solvency II.  
Where applicable, volatility adjustment is used to compute the reference interest rate structure (EIOPA 
curve). 
Companies monitor cash flow projections every three months and take all the necessary action in order to 
maintain a sound financial and equity position and the equilibrium of assets and liabilities.  
The overall duration of the portfolio is around 5.62 years. Financial management has determined an effective 
average yield to maturity of the bonds portfolio of approximately 1.03%. 
Exposure to the risk of exchange rate fluctuation was limited, with investments in foreign currency only 
amounting to around 0.59% of the entire portfolio, distributed as follows: 

  (in € thousands) 

Currency Composition (%) Market value 

   
CLP 0.19% 27,035 

USD 0.11% 15,728 

NOK 0.09% 12,151 

SEK 0.07% 10,481 

CAD 0.07% 10,476 

JPY 0.05% 7,382 

CHF 0.01% 1,113 

Total 0.59% 84,366 

 

As far as spread risk is concerned, the corporate bonds in the portfolio have an average rating of BBB+ as 
measured by Fitch. Positions with a non-investment grade rating account for 0.81% of the portfolio. 

The breakdown of the bonds portfolio by rating class is set forth below: 

 

Level Rating class (*) Composition (%) 
   
Prime/High Grade AAA 8.63% 
 AA+ / AA / AA- 14.31% 
Medium Grade A+ / A / A- 22.12% 
 BBB+ / BBB / BBB- 54.13% 
Speculative BB+ / BB / BB- 0.23% 
 B+ / B / B- 0.00% 
Extremely Speculative CCC+ / CCC / CCC- 0.00% 
 CC 0.00% 
 D 0.00% 
 NR 0.58% 

Total  100.00% 
(*) on the Fitch rating scale   
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2.2. Default risk 

Default risk refers to the risk of loss due to the unexpected default of counterparties that owe amounts or a 
worsening of their credit ratings. 
As far as reinsurance counterparties are concerned, the Group has defined guidelines and limits for the 
management and control of this risk.  
Exposure to reinsurance counterparties rated A or higher by Fitch Ratings is equal to 97.7%.   

 

2.3. Liquidity risk  

Liquidity risk, which refers to the risk of an enterprise not having sufficient financial resources to fulfil its 
contractual obligations as they fall due, is constantly monitored using relevant indicators to assess the 
liquidity situation of Group companies. 
Thresholds are defined for each performance indicator and a scoring system is used to measure the level of 
risk. The indicators and the respective thresholds are calibrated on the basis of historical data, the type of 
company and the type of business. Specific stress test/scenario analysis exercises are carried out at least 
once a year to monitor financial and/or technical liquidity risk factors.  
Unrealised capital gains/losses are monitored at least once every three months. 
This risk is also monitored by adopting an integrated asset liability management (ALM) model, the aim of 
which is to mitigate the risk of any possible misalignment of the diverse structure of cash flows generated 
by the assets and liabilities of Group companies.  
Bonds, according to maturity and with reference to the Non-life and Life businesses, are set forth in the table 
below. 

    (in € thousands) 
Debt securities by expiry   Government   Corporate   Total  
     
≤ 1 year  1,582,852 336,218 1,919,070 
> 1 ≤ 3 years  2,183,399 770,756 2,954,155 
> 3 ≤ 5 years  1,460,250 886,900 2,347,149 
> 5 ≤ 7 years  759,892 629,893 1,389,785 
> 7 ≤ 10 years  1,083,990 586,533 1,670,524 
>10 years  3,014,120 531,114 3,545,234 
Total  10,084,503 3,741,414 13,825,917 
     

Information regarding reserve flows according to contractual expiry referring to run-off of the entire Life 
portfolio is provided in the table below. 

 (in € thousands) 
Year Reserve by expiry  
  
2019 225,511 
2020 273,013 
2021 150,598 
2022 322,714 
2023 334,933 
2024 322,116 
2025 271,404 
2026 246,294 
2027 206,265 
2028 181,031 
2029 and later 4,596,201 
Total 7,130,080 
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The expected run-off coefficients of TPL land vehicles and Non-motor TPL provisions are set forth in the table 
below. 

 

Year Motor TPL Non-motor TPL 
   
2019 49.4% 25.5% 
2020 19.9% 17.9% 
2021 10.6% 14.2% 
2022 7.0% 11.1% 
2023 4.8% 9.1% 
2024 3.3% 7.5% 
2025 2.2% 5.9% 
2025 and later 2.8% 8.8% 
Total 100.0% 100.0% 
   

 

2.4. Underwriting risk  

2.4.1. Life 

Life business underwriting risk is mainly tied to demographic factors such as mortality and longevity, 
surrender trends and costs.  
Risk mitigation measures, with reference to demographic factors, involve the regular monitoring of mortality 
statistics, while the evolution of other risk factors is reviewed on a continuous basis, also through 
benchmarking with the corresponding market data. Catastrophe and mortality risks are also covered by 
specific non-proportional reinsurance treaties. 
Underwriting guidelines in respect of health and financial requirements are adopted as part of the 
underwriting process for products with a biometric risk component. 
Total technical provisions amounted to € 11,895,760 thousand, with a fair value equal to € 11,495,921 
thousand.  
The composition of the Life portfolio is detailed below.  
 
  

Class Insurance 
 contracts 

Financial 
instruments 

 with DPF 

Financial 
instruments 

 without DPF 
Total 

     
Not revaluable 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 
Revaluable 14.5% 69.7% 0.0% 84.2% 
Unit linked* 11.3% 0.0% 2.2% 13.5% 
Index linked 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 
Total 27.9% 69.7% 2.4% 100.0% 
* Including individual pension 
schemes and pension funds     
     

 
The quantitative assessment of the impact of adverse risk factor trends is determined on a potential 
maximum loss basis using the methods envisaged by Solvency II, with specific reference to the Solvency 
Capital Requirement (SCR) model. 
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2.4.2. Non-life 

Non-life underwriting risk refers to the risk of loss owing to inadequate underwriting policies, reserve 
assumptions and to catastrophic events. To address premium risk, Reale Group has drawn up an 
Underwriting Rules Manual which provides technical guidance regarding underwriting policy, with particular 
reference to non-standard products. 

For fire catastrophe covers, for earthquake risk, the RMS, EQECAT and AIR models have been used in order 
to simulate the various possible scenarios and to quantify the necessary catastrophe provisions necessary to 
withstand an event, considering a time horizon of at least 200 years. Reinsurance covers have been acquired, 
giving preference to the approach of the RMS model, currently more prudent and conservative. 
Information regarding trends in the Motor TPL and Non-motor TPL businesses over the last 8 years, with 
reference to the provisions of IFRS 4, is set forth in the tables below. 
Each diagonal of the triangle represents the accounting data at 31 December of the year of observation of 
the total cost of claims per individual year of occurrence. In detail, the following are indicated for each year 
of occurrence and for each claim duration: 

- incremental payments; 
- cumulative payments; 
- total provision inclusive of claims open and late claims; 
- the final cost, consisting of the sum of the cumulative amount paid and the amount of the provision. 
 
It has been considered advisable to represent the evolution of claims of only TPL business lines in view of 
their significance and “long tail” characteristics. 
These businesses are characterised by a longer run-off due to delays that drag out over the years, especially 
for Non-motor TPL. 
Development of the ultimate cost is therefore more liable to changes, thereby undermining the stability of 
the estimate in time. 
For both businesses the trend in reserves at ultimate cost generated a positive result, determined by the 
positive trend in the reserve for inventories. 
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Motor TPL business. 
        (in € thousands) 

Group Class 10 Claim duration 
Occurrence  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

2011 

amount paid 452,822 311,272 87,966 43,465 23,026 15,702 9,223 6,956 
cumulative 452,822 764,093 852,059 895,524 918,550 934,252 943,475 950,431 
reserved 629,035 274,549 158,815 108,879 76,683 54,925 40,544 29,870 
total 1,081,857 1,038,642 1,010,874 1,004,403 995,233 989,177 984,019 980,301 

2012 

amount paid 404,591 272,374 85,586 36,722 21,744 16,280 7,378  
cumulative 404,591 676,965 762,551 799,273 821,017 837,297 844,675  
reserved 561,046 234,623 128,802 87,861 59,576 41,070 30,705  
total 965,637 911,588 891,353 887,134 880,593 878,367 875,380  

2013 

amount paid 390,613 263,758 76,575 30,352 17,419 14,396   
cumulative 390,613 654,372 730,946 761,298 778,717 793,113   
reserved 539,810 229,999 123,446 79,731 55,246 37,482   
total 930,423 884,371 854,392 841,029 833,963 830,595   

2014 

amount paid 398,572 255,280 79,889 30,914 19,204    
cumulative 398,572 653,851 733,741 764,654 783,858    
reserved 505,809 220,342 112,714 75,917 54,106    
total 904,381 874,193 846,455 840,571 837,964    

2015 

amount paid 433,387 280,361 88,077 36,794     
cumulative 433,387 713,748 801,825 838,619     
reserved 540,061 222,247 117,916 76,226     
total 973,448 935,995 919,741 914,845     

2016 

amount paid 422,229 273,370 86,459      
cumulative 422,229 695,598 782,058      
reserved 544,876 230,379 128,254      
total 967,105 925,977 910,312      

2017 

amount paid 428,273 270,593       
cumulative 428,273 698,866       
reserved 530,448 230,891       
total 958,721 929,757       

2018 

amount paid 444,946        
cumulative 444,946        
reserved 503,417        
total 948,363        

          
Non-motor TPL business 
        (in € thousands) 

Group Class 13 Claim duration 
Occurrence  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

2011 

amount paid 28,269 42,766 21,165 11,481 13,247 7,558 9,604 5,247 
cumulative 28,269 71,035 92,200 103,681 116,927 124,485 134,089 139,337 
reserved 184,456 133,953 109,993 92,064 78,020 62,706 48,464 39,600 
total 212,725 204,988 202,193 195,745 194,947 187,191 182,553 178,937 

2012 

amount paid 30,724 43,694 20,435 13,083 11,705 8,743 8,337  
cumulative 30,724 74,418 94,853 107,936 119,641 128,384 136,721  
reserved 178,408 140,297 109,246 93,723 72,168 51,880 39,193  
total 209,132 214,715 204,099 201,659 191,809 180,264 175,914  

2013 

amount paid 28,762 38,935 18,028 13,011 11,037 9,105   
cumulative 28,762 67,696 85,724 98,736 109,773 118,878   
reserved 193,800 137,156 121,095 99,079 79,423 58,880   
total 222,562 204,852 206,819 197,815 189,196 177,758   

2014 

amount paid 29,380 37,100 20,169 16,103 11,584    
cumulative 29,380 66,480 86,649 102,753 114,337    
reserved 172,276 145,855 119,362 90,367 70,674    
total 201,656 212,335 206,011 193,120 185,011    

2015 

amount paid 29,341 38,098 15,959 15,444     
cumulative 29,341 67,439 83,398 98,841     
reserved 173,074 127,147 104,141 80,719     
total 202,415 194,586 187,539 179,560     

2016 

amount paid 30,030 36,564 22,884      
cumulative 30,030 66,594 89,478      
reserved 180,222 137,347 105,364      
total 210,252 203,941 194,842      

2017 

amount paid 29,853 44,646       
cumulative 29,853 74,499       
reserved 215,905 156,836       
total 245,758 231,335       

2018 

amount paid 31,785        
cumulative 31,785        
reserved 180,134        
total 211,919        
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The results of the inflation sensitivity analysis are shown in the table below; in particular, the percentage 
variation in the estimate of the claims provision relating to increases in the inflation rate is indicated. 

 

Inflation rate Motor TPL Non-motor TPL 
   
2.00% 4.4% 5.8% 
4.00% 9.1% 12.1% 
6.00% 14.0% 18.9% 

   

 
2.5. Operational risk, legal and regulatory risk, reputational risk and Group membership risk 

Risk assessments are preformed to evaluate operational, legal and regulatory, strategic, reputational and 
group membership risks, which refer to the risk of sustaining losses owing to inefficiency of people, 
processes and systems, as a consequence of external events. A qualitative approach is adopted based on 
self-assessment of risks and controls tied to company processes and on the definition of the high-level 
company risk profile.  

Risk assessment, based on a general mapping of the processes within Group companies, is managed by Risk 
Management, for aspects concerning operational and legal and regulatory risks. The scope of analysis 
includes the Italian insurance and instrumental companies of the Group. 

Risk assessment envisages measurement at qualitative level of risks and controls tied to company activities. 
For each process, it involves the identification of operational risks and their risk factors, and of legal and 
regulatory risks, assessing their impact and frequency in order to determine the gross risk. The net risk of 
each process is then determined based on the subsequent identification and evaluation of the controls put 
in place to reduce the risk. Risk assessment also involves identifying the causes of risks and the shortcomings 
in on-going controls in order to define a risk management plan (retention of the risk, transfer or mitigation 
through specific remedial actions). Risk factors are classified internally according to Basel II.  

The Macro Check List is a self-assessment tool used by Top Management for the qualitative assessment of 
the company risk profile, with particular reference to operational, reputational, legal and regulatory, group 
membership and strategic risks. 

Reale Group has drawn up a Contingency Plan to safeguard persons and assets and the continuity of 
business; the plan includes a Disaster Recovery Plan designed to minimise loss of information and recovery 
times in particularly critical situations. 

The Group has drawn up a procedure for controlling the exchange of information and a system for 
monitoring intra-group transactions and identifying the functions concerned, as required by IVASS 
Regulations No. 20 and No. 30. 

 

2.6. Risk mitigation instruments 

The Group adopts risk mitigation instruments in order to reduce its exposure to the risks underwritten, 
through recourse to reinsurance, and adopting hedge derivatives to restrict possible impairments of assets. 
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2.6.1. Reinsurance 

Analyses have been conducted in order to optimise reinsurance solutions in accordance with the guidelines 
defined by the Board of Directors. Expected claims rate distribution curves have been defined by examining 
the historical series of each class of business (in terms of earnings, claims and exposure) and of the objectives 
defined in the strategic plans of the Companies. Such valuations have been made separately for basic and 
peak claims, assessing catastrophe exposure, and specific analyses have been made for business lines with 
not statistically significant historical series. The latter, performed using quantitative models for valuation of 
risk capital (VaR and T-VaR), generated alternative scenarios according to which the optimal reinsurance 
solutions for each Italian company of the Group have been identified. 

 

2.6.2. Derivatives 

Reale Group makes limited use of derivatives; these instruments are used for the purposes that comply with 
the Group’s strategic plan as defined by each company’s Board of Directors, with IVASS Regulation No. 24 of 
6 June 2016 and with the requirements of the financial instrument portfolio control system. 
Derivatives and structured financial instruments are used solely for the purpose of promoting balanced and 
prudent portfolio management, in order to hedge the investment risk or achieve investment goals more 
easily, more economically or more flexibly than would be possible using the underlying assets. 
For each Reale Group company, details of the derivatives held, for which each company bears the risk, are 
provided below. 

Derivatives held by Reale Mutua: 

- four interest rate swap contracts to hedge interest rate risk on the Crediop 2.1% 01/09/2025 
(XS0104009617) structured bond: two with NatWest Markets Plc for a total notional value of € 6,230 
thousand (the fair value, inclusive of accrued interest, was negative and equal to approx. € 5,713 
thousand at the end of 2018); two with Société Générale for a total notional value of € 5,250 thousand 
(with a fair value, inclusive of accrued interest, that was negative and equal to approximately € 5,114 
thousand at the end of the year).  
Estimated cash flows according to maturity commitments are provided below, based on information 
available at 31 December 2018: 

    (in € thousands) 
 Net flows Up to 1 year  Up to 3 years Up to 5 years Due after 5 

       

 Swap SOGEN Crediop – 01/09/2025 (OS4044968) -190 -481 -677 -784 

 Swap SOGEN Crediop – 01/09/2025 (0S4044887) -949 -2,404 -3,385 -3,922 

 Swap RBS Crediop – 01/09/2025 (OSRAM18066) -926 -2,347 -3,310 -3,849 

 Swap RBS Crediop – 01/09/2025 (OSRAM17514) -339 -859 -1,213 -1,413 

 Total -2,404 -6,091 -8,585 -9,968 

      

The four interest swap contracts envisage swapping of interest accrued, proportionally to the notional 
value stipulated, on the XS0104009617 Crediop 2.1% 99/25 bond. This bond is carried in the Parent's 
securities portfolio for a total nominal value exceeding the notional value of the interest swap and 
currently envisages a high annual optional coupon determined with a floor option and leverage tied to 
a defined amortisation plan: the commitments entered into have therefore been covered. 
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Derivatives held by Italiana Assicurazioni deriving from the surplus on the Life portfolio pursuant to article 
41 of Legislative Decree No. 209/05: 

- 62,035 IE00B9XQQG53 covered warrants (notional value approximately € 4,086 thousand; fair value 
approximately € 124 thousand), issued by IRIS SPV PLC with pay-off at maturity as the maximum 
difference between 2% and 43% in the FTSE100 index between 15 March 2013 and 24 January 2020. 
These instruments are covered by a basket of bonds issued or guaranteed by the Italian government or 
any other Eurozone country with a long-term rating of at least AA (S&P) or Aa2 (Moody’s); 

- 10,725 LU0747189818 covered warrants (notional value approximately € 222 thousand; fair value 
approximately € 240 thousand), issued by Codeis Securities SA with pay-off at maturity as the maximum 
difference between 4% and 52% in the Eurostoxx50 index between 1 June 2012 and 25 January 2019. 
These instruments are covered by a basket of bonds issued or guaranteed by the Italian government or 
any other Eurozone country with a long-term rating of at least AA (S&P) or Aa2 (Moody’s); 

- 4,173 NL0010158143 covered warrants (notional value approximately € 290 thousand; fair value 
approximately € 329 thousand), issued by BNP Paribas Arbitrage Issuance with pay-off at maturity as 
the maximum difference between 4% and 39% in the SMI index between 19 December 2012 and 25 
January 2019. These instruments are covered by a pool of bonds issued or guaranteed by each G7 or 
Eurozone member state with a long-term rating of at least AA (S&P), provided the exposure of a single 
country does not exceed 50%; 

- 1,357 NL0010408571 covered warrants (notional value approximately € 55,090 thousand; fair value 
approximately € 79 thousand), issued by BNP Paribas Arbitrage Issuance with pay-off at maturity as the 
maximum difference between 3% and 40% in the CAC40 index between 13 December 2013 and 24 July 
2020. These instruments are covered by a pool of bonds issued or guaranteed by each G7 or Eurozone 
member state with a long-term rating of at least AA (S&P), provided the exposure of a single country 
does not exceed 50%.  

 

Internal model 

On 17 April 2018 IVASS granted permission to use the partial internal model for regulatory purposes to 
determine the solvency capital requirement, starting from 31 December 2017.  
The Group’s partial internal model covers exposure by the Non-life portfolio to underwriting, financial and 
credit risks. 
The standard formula is used to determine risk exposure by the Life business, operational risk, health similar 
to life risk and catastrophe risk.  
Given the low materiality of risks linked to redemption of Non-life contracts, these are not included in the 
scope of calculation of the Group’s internal model. Nonetheless, the impact of this simplification is regularly 
monitored with a view to their possible inclusion. 

With the application for the merger through incorporation of Uniqa Assicurazioni, Uniqa Previdenza and 
Uniqa Life into Italiana Assicurazioni, approved by IVASS on 2 August 2018, with legal effect as from 31 
December 2018 and effective for accounting purposes from 1 January 2018, the risk profile of the Company 
and of the Group as a whole has been significantly modified. To accommodate these changes and extend 
the partial internal model to include the Non-life portfolio acquired, an application has had to be submitted 
to IVASS to obtain its approval for a major change to the internal model. 

 

Banca Reale 

Banca Reale, which is not included in the insurance group perimeter according to the definition of IVASS 
Regulation No. 22/2016, but subject to the supervision of Banca d’Italia, is a member of Reale Group. 
In accordance with its size and the specific characteristics of its business and the type and scope of its risk 
exposure, Banca Reale has adopted a risk management policy that involves all levels of the company and is 
implemented through a system of internal controls structured on three levels: 

- Line controls, intended to guarantee correct management of all activities and performed by the 
operational divisions or incorporated into IT supporting procedures. Line controls cover all of the Bank's 
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activities and include tests, reports and monitoring performed by those responsible for the respective 
business units. 

- Control of risks and compliance, the aims of which include ensuring the correct implementation of risk 
management processes, observance of operational limits by the various functions and legal compliance 
of corporate procedures, including self-regulatory measures. The functions responsible for these 
controls operate separately from those involved in production; they contribute to the definition of risk 
governance policies and risk management processes. The Risk Management function is involved in 
establishing acceptable levels of risk, developing risk management policies and in the various stages of 
the risk management process, as well as defining operational autonomy as regards the various types of 
risks. This function continually verifies the adequacy of such policies, processes and limits, monitors 
changes in the risks to which the company is exposed and compliance with operating limits when taking 
the different types of risks. 

- The Compliance and Anti-money laundering function adopts a risk-based approach to manage the risk 
of non-compliance (risk of incurring judicial or administrative sanctions, substantial capital losses and 
damage to reputation deriving from infringement of mandatory regulations or self-regulatory norms) 
and the risk of money laundering (the process of converting funds received from illegal activities into 
ostensibly clean money to disguise their illegal origin). This risk is managed across all company activities, 
by ensuring the adequacy of internal procedures to prevent it. 

- Internal audits, performed by the Internal Audit function. This function is responsible, on the one hand, 
for third level controls, including on-site inspections, to verify the correctness of operational procedures 
and risk trends and, on the other, for assessing the completeness, adequacy, functionality and reliability 
of the organisational structure and the other components of the system of internal controls, informing 
the corporate bodies of any needs for improvement. 

Banca Reale controls and monitors its overall current and projected capital adequacy, as part of the ICAAP 
(Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process), according to the applicable supervisory provisions. 
This process is subject to routine controls by the Risk Management function with regard to methodological 
aspects, by the Compliance function with regard to compliance with the law and by the Internal Audit 
function, with the support of the operational functions within their specific sphere of competence, with 
regard to procedural aspects. The process is also subject to extraordinary controls whenever the bank is 
potentially exposed to significant new risks to be assessed (e.g. upon entering new markets/areas of 
operation) and/or when previously identified risks have new characteristics that alter the bank’s risk 
exposure. 
The risks to which the latter is exposed are credit risk, market risk and operational risk (first pillar), 
concentration risk, interest rate risk of the banking portfolio, liquidity risk, risk of excessive leverage, residual 
risk, strategic risk, reputation, outsourcing, compliance, country, relocation and basis risk (second pillar). 
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LAT – Liability Adequacy Test 

In carrying out the Liability Adequacy Test (LAT), the “realistic reserve” has been calculated as forecast 
present value on the reporting date of future cash flows generated by contracts (premiums and benefits). 
The method of flow projection used is of the deterministic type with revaluation of these equal to the 
guaranteed minimum. Cash flows have been discounted using the risk-free rates curve. The flows of the 
contracts were determined considering demographic, surrender and lapse hypotheses based on company 
experience. The test also took into account projected flows relating to premium loadings and future 
expenses.  
The adequacy of “net technical provisions” was also verified on the basis of a comparison with the “realistic 
reserve”. The valuation was made considering that “net technical provisions” comprise not only technical 
provisions stated according to Italian GAAP but also “shadow liabilities”. 
The adequacy of provisions has been verified for each Group company. The results of the test highlighted 
the adequacy of the provisions accrued for each similar group analysed, except for the separately managed 
funds “Prefin” (for € 4,157 thousand) and “Serie Speciale ex IST” (for € 83 thousand) held by Italiana 
Assicurazioni and for the separately managed fund “Capital Reale” (for € 302 thousand) held by the Parent. 

LAT results are set forth in the table below. 
  (in € thousands) 

Company Technical  
provisions, net 

Realistic provisions 
(basic assumption) 

   

Reale Mutua  4,764,790 4,112,587 

Italiana Assicurazioni 5,580,498 4,967,685 

Total 10,345,288 9,080,272 
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INFORMATION REGARDING BUSINESS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
Transactions between the Parent and its subsidiaries are eliminated in the consolidated financial statements 
according to the principle of elision of intra-group relations and are therefore not discussed below. Such 
relations mainly reflect reinsurance transactions and the exchange of services between Group companies. 

The balances of insurance, commercial and financial transactions between Group companies, including the 
Parent, and related parties are set forth below: 

 (in € thousands) 

Counterparty 
31.12.2018 31.12.2017 

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities 
     

Associated companies 247 0 678 0 
Other related parties 881 5,287 957 4,903 
Total 1,128 5,287 1,635 4,903 
     
     
 (in € thousands) 

Counterparty 
2018 2017 

Income Charges Income Charges 
     

Associated companies 259 259 242 241 
Other related parties 2,174 7,673 1,539 6,099 
Total 2,433 7,932 1,781 6,340 
     

 

The underlying transactions were all concluded on an arm's length basis. 

During the year, no allowance was made to cover possible losses on receivables from related parties. 

Transactions with associated companies mainly refer to receivables arising out of direct insurance operations 
under agreements entered into by the Parent with CredemAssicurazioni. 
Assets due from other related parties mainly refer to loans granted by the Banca Reale subsidiary for € 871 
thousand, liabilities mainly comprise current accounts at Banca Reale for € 3,076 thousand and bonds issued 
by the latter for € 1,776 thousand. 

Income and charges relating to associated companies refer to the chargeback by the Parent to 
CredemAssicurazioni of costs sustained to supply the services under the contracts in force and of costs 
relating to seconded personnel. 
Income from other related parties chiefly refers to insurance premiums collected for € 2,031 thousand and 
rental on investment property for € 96 thousand. 
Payables to other related parties mainly refer to the remuneration of directors and statutory auditors for € 
6,364 thousand, claims paid on policies for € 817 thousand, interest on bonds issued by Banca Reale for € 
172 thousand and surrenders and settlement of Life policies for € 30 thousand. 
Fees paid during the year to directors and statutory auditors of the Parent who also carry out the same 
functions at other Group companies amounted to € 3,566 thousand, compared with € 3,368 thousand in 
2017. 
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OTHER INFORMATION 

 
Additional information on the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 

IFRS 9 – Financial instruments, issued by the IASB in July 2014 and endorsed by the European Commission 
through Regulation No. 2067/2016, sets out requirements for classification, measurement, derecognition 
and impairment of financial assets and liabilities, and hedge accounting.  
IFRS 9 defines the following categories for classification and measurement of financial assets: (I) financial 
assets measured at amortised cost; (ii) financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income (FVTOCI); (iii) financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).  
Financial assets may be recognised in the first two categories and, thus, measured at amortised cost or fair 
value with the effects booked under equity only if it can be proved that such assets give rise to cash flows 
that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI test). Capital instruments are always classified in the 
third category and measured at fair value through profit or loss unless, for instruments not held for trading, 
the company elects (irrevocably, upon initial recognition) to recognise any changes in value in a shareholders’ 
equity reserve that will never be transferred to the income statement, even in the event of disposal of the 
financial instrument (Financial assets measured at FVTOCI without recycling). The new standard does not 
introduce any substantial changes to the requirements for classification and measurement of financial 
liabilities with respect to IAS 39: the only difference regards the recognition of own credit risk.  

In adopting the deferral approach to prepare its consolidated financial statements (reference should be 
made to the General Accounting Principles section in the Notes), and as required by paragraph 39B(b) of 
IRFS 4, the Group must disclose information to enable users of financial statements to compare insurers 
applying the temporary exemption with entities applying IFRS 9. 

For that purpose, in accordance with paragraph 39E of IFRS 4, it must disclose the fair value at the end of the 
reporting period and the amount of change in the fair value during that period for the following two groups 
of financial assets: 

- Group 1, which includes bonds in the portfolio, classified pursuant to IAS 39 as AFS (available for sale), 
L&R (loans and receivables) and HTM (held to maturity) that pass the SPPI test; 

- Group 2, which includes: 

• bonds in the portfolio, classified pursuant to IAS 39 as AFS (available for sale), L&R (loans and 
receivables) and HTM (held to maturity) that do not pass the SPPI test; 

• bonds classified as at FVTPLD (fair value through profit or loss - designated) and FVTPLN (fair value 
through profit or loss - negotiated); 

• capital instruments (equities and UCIs) and derivatives that, by definition, do not pass the SPPI test.  
 
The above is illustrated in the tables that follow. 
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(in € thousands) 

Group 1  Fair value 31.12.18 Change in fair value 2018 

   

Debt securities (previously AFS) 13,249,588 -265,288 

Debt securities (previously L&R) 6,650 -65 

Debt securities (previously HTM) 24,069 555 

Total 13,280,307 -264,798 

   
 

(in € thousands) 

Group 2  Fair value 31.12.18 Change in fair value 2018 

   

Debt securities (previously AFS) 336,090 -16,972 

Debt securities (previously L&R) 28,313 -952 

Debt securities (previously FVTPLN) 10,165 -11 

Debt securities (previously FVTPLD) 57,794 -1,464 

Equity investments including shares of UCIs (previously AFS) 902,089 -82,146 

Derivatives 772 -505 

Total 1,335,223 -102,050 

   
It should be noted that: 

- amounts of investments in unit-linked and index-linked products and pension funds are not shown in 
the tables as the classification of these, according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9, does not determine any change 
in value; 

- financial assets are mainly held within the held to collect and sell business model, since at the date of 
preparing the financial statements, they were mainly held with a view to collecting contractual cash 
flows and, where necessary, to achieve yield targets and to be traded. 

Moreover, as set forth in paragraph 39G of IFRS 4, for Group 1 assets the Group must disclose information 
about credit risk exposure, including significant credit risk concentrations.  Therefore, the carrying amounts 
applying IAS 39 and the fair value of the aforesaid assets, by credit rating grades, are stated in the table 
below. 
 (in € thousands) 

Risk grade (Second Best - Fitch Ratings’ 
_Scale)   Amortised cost Fair value 31.12.18 

     

Prime/High Grade AAA 1,112,230 1,161,980 

AA+ AA- 1,862,061 1,935,822 

Medium Grade A+ A- 2,922,269 2,953,159 

BBB+ BBB- 6,998,035 7,193,862 

Speculative BB+ BB- 7,380 7,433 

B+ B- 0 0 

Extremely speculative 
CCC+ CCC- 0 0 

CC C 0 0 

D 0 0 
Not rated NR  25,630 28,051 

Total   12,927,605 13,280,307 
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Human resources 

At 31 December 2018 the Group workforce included 3,693 persons, an increase of 34 compared with the 
previous year; the breakdown is shown in the table below: 

(persons) 

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 

   

Top management 120 119 
Middle managers and Office staff 3,573 3,540 
Total 3,693 3,659 
   

 
Disclosure of auditing fees and for services other than auditing 

 

(article 149.12 of the CONSOB Issuers Regulation)  
    
    
Type of service Supplier of the service Recipient Fees 

(in € thousands) 

    
Auditing    803 

    

Auditing EY S.p.A. Società Reale Mutua di 
Assicurazioni 

130 

Auditing EY S.p.A. Italian subsidiaries 461 

Auditing EY S.p.A. Foreign subsidiaries 212 

 

 

  

Certification (**) 
EY S.p.A. Società Reale Mutua di 

Assicurazioni and Italian and 
foreign subsidiaries 

847 

    

Other services 

EY S.p.A. 
 
 

Società Reale Mutua di 
Assicurazioni and Italian and 
foreign subsidiaries 

95 

EY ADVISORY S.p.A. Società Reale Mutua di 
Assicurazioni and Italian and 
foreign subsidiaries 

1,684 

    
(**) NB: this item comprises fees for auditing of: Separately Managed Accounts, Internal Insurance Funds, Pension Fund, National 
Guarantee Fund, Targeted Longer Term Refinancing Operations (TLTRO) and auditing of the forms attached to the solvency report 
pursuant to article 47.7(7) of Legislative Decree No. 209 of 7 September 2005.  
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Company:  SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI  

Consolidation area    
    

Company name Country 
registered office 

Country 
operational centre (5) 

Method  
(1) 

REALE MUTUA DI ASSICURAZIONI 086  G 

ITALIANA ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A. 086  G 

REALE SEGUROS GENERALES S.A. 067  G 

REALE VIDA Y PENSIONES S.A. 067  G 

IGAR S.A. 067  G 

REALE IMMOBILI S.p.A. 086  G 

BANCA REALE S.p.A. 086  G 

REALE ITES S.r.l. 086  G 

BLUE ASSISTANCE S.p.A. 086  G 

ITALNEXT S.r.l. 086  G 

REALE GROUP LATAM S.p.A. 015  G 

REALE GROUP CHILE S.p.A. 015  G 

REALE CHILE SEGUROS S.A. 015  G 

REM INTERMEDIAZIONI S.r.l. 086  G 

REALE ITES Esp S.l. 067  G 

    

    

 
Company:  SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   

Detail of non-consolidated interests   
    

Company name Country 
registered office 

Country 
operational centre (5) 

Activity 
(1) 

CREDEMASSICURAZIONI S.p.A. 086  1 
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   Financial: 2018 

     
     

Activity  
(2) 

% 
Direct interest 

% 
Total interest  

 
(3) 

%  
Voting rights at 

 general meeting 
(4) 

% consolidation 
 

1 0 0 0 0 

1 99.92 99.92 0 100.00 

2 95.00 100.00 0 100.00 

2 5.00 100.00 0 100.00 

10 95.00 100.00 0 100.00 

10 85.92 99.99 0 100.00 

7 95.00 100.00 0 100.00 

11 89.91 100.00 0 100.00 

11 100.00 100.00 0 100.00 

11 0 99.92 0 100.00 

4 0 100.00 0 100.00 

4 0 99.52 0 100.00 

3 0 99.52 0 100.00 

11 0 99.92 0 100.00 

11 0 100.00 0 100.00 

     

     

 
   Financial: 2018 

     
   (Amounts in euros) 

Type 
 (2) 

% 
Direct interest 

% total interest 
(3) 

%  
Voting rights at 

 general meeting 
(4) 

Carrying amount 
 

C 50.00 50 0 20,871,059 
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Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI Financial: 2018 

Detail of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  

   (Amounts in euros) 

 

At cost At remeasured or fair value Total carrying amount 

Investment property 1,037,474,222 0 1,037,474,222 

Other properties 237,201,486 0 237,201,486 

Other property, plant and 
equipment 31,563,169 0 31,563,169 

Other intangible assets 132,652,421 0 132,652,421 

     

 

Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI     

Detail of financial assets     

     

 

Investments held to maturity 

  

Loans and receivables 

Year n Year n-1 Year n Year n-1 

Equity securities and derivatives valued at cost 0 0 0 0 

Equity securities at fair value 0 0 0 0 

        of which listed securities 0 0 0 0 

Debt securities 23,514,349 0 30,844,137 86,149,333 

        of which listed securities 23,514,349 0 0 50,208,835 

Shares of UCIs 0 0 0 0 

Loans and receivables from bank customers 0 0 369,652,940 305,218,322 

Interbank loans and receivables 0 0 15,520,500 22,419,850 

Deposits with ceding enterprises 0 0 3,094,852 3,572,859 

Active financial components of insurance contracts 0 0 0 0 

Other loans and receivables 0 0 190,943,866 170,060,615 

Non-hedge derivatives 0 0 0 0 

Hedge derivatives 0 0 0 0 

Other financial investments 0 0 0 0 

Total 23,514,349 0 610,056,295 587,420,979 

     
 

 

  



 

327

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            Financial: 2018

               

              (Amounts in euros)

    Financial assets at FVTPL     

AFS financial assets 

Financial assets held for trading 
Financial assets designated at 

FVTPL 
Total carrying amount 

Year n  Year n‐1  Year n  Year n‐1  Year n  Year n‐1  Year n  Year n‐1 

110,742,302  16,233,828  0  0 0 0 110,742,302  16,233,828

147,870,223  143,318,885  0  0 166,988,738 172,619,055 314,858,961  315,937,940

139,471,367  133,386,452  0  0 166,988,738 172,619,055 306,460,105  306,005,507

13,692,732,484  13,330,472,203  10,165,206  471,570 568,742,020 519,260,137 14,325,998,196  13,936,353,243

13,629,339,347  13,264,795,248  0  0 568,742,020 514,013,745 14,221,595,716  13,829,017,828

646,133,282  760,035,949  272,166  335,640 911,408,916 838,323,638 1,557,814,364  1,598,695,227

0  0  0  0 0 0 369,652,940  305,218,322

0  0  0  0 0 0 15,520,500  22,419,850

0  0  0  0 0 0 3,094,852  3,572,859

0  0  0  0 0 0 0  0

0  0  0  0 ‐1,153,161 ‐5,632,695 189,790,705  164,427,920

0  0  772,142  0 1,774,053 216,269 2,546,195  216,269

0  0  0  0 0 0 0  0

0  0  0  791,761 0 4,554,197 0  5,345,958

14,597,478,291  14,250,060,865  11,209,514  1,598,971 1,647,760,566 1,529,340,601 16,890,019,015  16,368,421,416
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Company:  SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   
   
Detail of assets and liabilities relating to contracts written by insurance companies where the investment risk is borne by the 
customer and related to the administration of pension funds 

   

 
Operations linked to investment funds and market indices 

Year n Year n - 1 

Assets on the balance sheet 1,440,028,601 1,313,496,329 

Infra-group assets* 0 0 

Total assets 1,440,028,601 1,313,496,329 

Fin. liabilities on the balance sheet 280,445,552 322,096,582 

Technical provisions on the balance sheet 1,160,204,127 992,339,751 

Infra-group liabilities* 0 0 

Total Liabilities 1,440,649,679 1,314,436,333 

   * Assets and liabilities eliminated in the consolidation process    
 

 

Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   

Detail of reinsurers’ share of technical provisions   

   

 

Direct business 

Year n Year n-1 

Non-life provisions 494,450,793 523,768,147 

Provision for unearned premiums 119,002,836 88,951,655 

Provisions for claims outstanding 375,447,957 434,816,492 

Other reserves 0 0 

Life provisions 223,412,364 245,800,226 

Provision for sums to be paid 20,277,964 22,575,385 

Provisions for policy liabilities 194,935,584 214,834,149 

Provisions for policies where the investments risk is borne by the 
policyholders and relating to the administration of pension funds 6,454,423 6,949,565 

Other reserves 1,744,393 1,441,127 

Total Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 717,863,157 769,568,373 
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   Financial: 2018 
        

   (Amounts in euros) 

Operations connected with the management of pension funds Total 

Year n Year n - 1 Year n Year n - 1 

234,968,111 222,382,609 1,674,996,712 1,535,878,938 

0 0 0 0 

234,968,111 222,382,609 1,674,996,712 1,535,878,938 

0 0 280,445,552 322,096,582 

234,958,927 222,374,308 1,395,163,054 1,214,714,059 

0 0 0 0 

234,958,927 222,374,308 1,675,608,606 1,536,810,641 

        
 

 

  Financial: 2018 

    

  (Amounts in euros) 

Inward reinsurance Total carrying amount 

Year n Year n-1 Year n Year n-1 

931,153 1,627,512 495,381,946 525,395,659 

89,595 95,972 119,092,431 89,047,627 

841,558 1,531,540 376,289,515 436,348,032 

0 0 0 0 

2,027,200 2,152,367 225,439,564 247,952,593 

0 0 20,277,964 22,575,385 

2,027,200 2,152,367 196,962,784 216,986,516 

0 0 6,454,423 6,949,565 

0 0 1,744,393 1,441,127 

2,958,353 3,779,879 720,821,510 773,348,252 
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Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   

Detail of technical provisions   

   

 

Direct 
business 

Year n Year n-1 

Non-life provisions 4,432,963,954 4,467,454,696 

Provision for unearned premiums 1,310,528,855 1,268,902,985 

Provisions for claims outstanding 3,042,311,221 3,160,099,463 

Other reserves 80,123,878 38,452,248 

               of which provisions stated following liability adequacy test 41,304,735 3,042,901 

Life provisions 12,016,793,237 11,695,309,285 

Provision for sums to be paid 110,269,973 118,705,550 

Provisions for policy liabilities 10,154,962,861 9,761,538,730 

Provisions for policies where the investments risk is borne by the 
policyholders and relating to the administration of pension funds 1,394,432,672 1,213,692,138 

Other reserves 357,127,731 601,372,867 

               of which provisions stated following liability adequacy test 4,541,948 2,053,523 

               of which deferred liabilities towards policyholders 285,974,166 534,658,521 

Total technical provisions 16,449,757,191 16,162,763,981 

   
 

Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI     

Detail of financial liabilities     

     

 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL 

Financial liabilities held for 
trading 

Financial liabilities 
designated at FVTPL 

Year n Year n-1 Year n Year n-1 

Financial liabilities with discretionary participation feature 0 0 0 0 

Subordinated liabilities 0 0 0 0 

Liabilities on financial contracts written by insurance companies deriving from 0 0 280,445,552 322,096,582 

        contracts where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders 0 0 280,445,552 322,096,582 

        management of pension funds 0 0 0 0 

        other contracts 0 0 0 0 

Deposits received from reinsurers 0 0 0 0 

Financial liability components of insurance contracts 0 0 0 0 

Debt securities issued 0 0 0 0 

Payables to bank customers 0 0 0 0 

Interbank payables 0 0 0 0 

Other loans received 0 0 0 0 

Non-hedge derivatives 10,826,773 12,494,263 0 0 

Hedge derivatives 0 0 0 0 

Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 

Total 10,826,773 12,494,263 280,445,552 322,096,582 
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  Financial: 2018 

    

  (Amounts in euros) 

Indirect 
business Total carrying amount 

Year n Year n-1 Year n Year n-1 

3,584,330 4,391,956 4,436,548,284 4,471,846,652 

230,389 244,656 1,310,759,244 1,269,147,641 

3,311,241 4,142,800 3,045,622,462 3,164,242,263 

42,700 4,500 80,166,578 38,456,748 

42,700 4,500 41,347,435 3,047,401 

2,809,560 3,229,478 12,019,602,797 11,698,538,763 

0 0 110,269,973 118,705,550 

2,079,178 2,207,557 10,157,042,039 9,763,746,287 

730,382 1,021,921 1,395,163,054 1,214,714,059 

0 0 357,127,731 601,372,867 

0 0 4,541,948 2,053,523 

0 0 285,974,166 534,658,521 

6,393,890 7,621,434 16,456,151,081 16,170,385,415 

    
 

  Financial: 2018  

     
  (Amounts in euros)  

Other financial liabilities Total carrying amount  

Year n Year n-1 Year n Year n-1  

0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0  

0 0 280,445,552 322,096,582  

0 0 280,445,552 322,096,582  

0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0  

197,603,212 214,136,257 197,603,212 214,136,257  

0 0 0 0  

70,457,486 85,468,602 70,457,486 85,468,602  

393,678,691 337,005,414 393,678,691 337,005,414  

124,537,502 54,735,861 124,537,502 54,735,861  

279,603 1,043,799 279,603 1,043,799  

0 0 10,826,773 12,494,263  

0 0 0 0  

0 16,950,211 0 16,950,211  

786,556,494 709,340,144 1,077,828,819 1,043,930,989  
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Company:  SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI    

Detail of other comprehensive income   

     

 Allocations Adjustments for reclassification to 
the income statement 

 Total Year n Total Year n-1 Total Year n Total Year n-1 

Other comprehensive income without reclassification to the income 
statement 

2,487,986 436,814   

Reserve arising from changes in shareholders' equity of investees 0 0   

Intangible assets revaluation reserve 0 0   

Tangible assets revaluation reserve 0 0   

Income and charges relating to non-current assets or of a disposal group 
HFS 0 0 

  

Actuarial gains and losses and adjustments relating to defined benefit 
plans 2,487,986 436,814 

  

Other elements 0 0   

Other income components with reclassification to the income statement -81,564,867 91,979,341 -42,488,798 -43,297,641 

Reserve for net exchange differences -6,502,751 -377,830 0 0 
Gains or losses on AFS financial assets -63,240,788 93,818,437 -42,488,798 -43,297,641 
Gains or losses on cash flow hedges  0 0 0 

Gains or losses on hedges of net investments in foreign entities 
 0 0 0 

Reserve arising from changes in shareholders' equity of investees -11,821,328 -1,461,266 0 0 
Income and charges relating to non-current assets or of a disposal group 
held for sale 0 0 0 0 
Other elements 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -79,076,881 92,416,155 -42,488,798 -43,297,641 

     
 

Company:  SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   
Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurrent and non-recurrent basis: breakdown by levels of fair value 

    

 

Level 1 

Year n Year n-1 

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurrent basis   

AFS financial assets 13,917,112,926 13,607,755,034 

Financial assets at 
FVTPL 

Financial assets held for trading 272,167 335,640 

Financial assets designated at FVTPL 
1,552,158,547 1,407,483,125 

Investment property 0 0 

Property, plant and equipment 0 0 

Intangible assets 0 0 

Total assets measured at fair value on a recurrent basis 15,469,543,640 15,015,573,799 

Financial liabilities at 
FVTPL 

Financial liabilities held for trading 0 0 

Financial liabilities designated at FVTPL 
280,445,552 322,096,582 

Total liabilities measured at fair value on a recurrent basis 280,445,552 322,096,582 

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurrent basis   

Non-current assets or of a disposal group HFS 0 0 

Liability of a disposal group HFS 0 0 
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      Financial: 2018 

       
      (Amounts in euros) 

Other changes Total change Taxes Balance 

Total Year n Total Year n-1 Total Year n Total Year n-1 Total Year n Total Year n-1 at 31-12-(n) at 31-12-(n-1) 

0 0 2,487,986 436,814 0 0 -18,959,888 -21,447,874 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 2,487,986 436,814 0 0 -18,959,888 -21,447,874 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 -124,053,665 48,681,700 0 0 11,451,624 135,505,289 

0 0 -6,502,751 -377,830 0 0 -6,880,581 -377,830 

0 0 -105,729,586 50,520,796 0 0 18,805,436 124,535,022 

0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

0 0 -11,821,328 -1,461,266 0 0 -473,231 11,348,097 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 -121,565,679 49,118,514 0 0 -7,508,264 114,057,415 

        
 

    Financial: 2018 

     

    (Amounts in euros) 

Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Year n Year n-1 Year n Year n-1 Year n Year n-1 

      

469,063,647 537,063,799 211,301,718 105,242,032 14,597,478,291 14,250,060,865 

10,937,347 1,263,330 0 0 11,209,514 1,598,970 

94,410,719 120,666,177 1,191,300 1,191,300 1,647,760,566 1,529,340,602 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

574,411,713 658,993,306 212,493,018 106,433,332 16,256,448,371 15,781,000,437 

10,826,773 12,494,263 0 0 10,826,773 12,494,263 

0 0 0 0 280,445,552 322,096,582 

10,826,773 12,494,263 0 0 291,272,325 334,590,845 

      

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Company:  SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI 

Detail of changes in level 3 financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurrent basis 

  

 

 

AFS financial assets 

Opening balance 105,242,032 

Purchases/Issues 26,910,115 

Sales/Repurchases -7,152,363 
Repayments -5,138,097 
Gain (loss) through profit or loss -167,063 
 - of which valuation gains/losses -167,063 
Gains or losses through other comprehensive income -43,514 

Transfers to level 3 0 

Transfers to other levels 0 

Other changes 91,650,608 

Closing balance 211,301,718 

  
 

 

Company:  SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI  

Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value: breakdown by levels of fair value  

   

 

  

Carrying amount 

Year n Year n-1 

Assets   
Investments held to maturity 23,514,349 0 
Loans and receivables 610,056,295 587,420,979 
Equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 20,871,059 199,158,351 
Investment property 1,037,474,222 996,413,502 
Property, plant and equipment 268,764,655 265,336,084 

Total assets 1,960,680,580 2,048,328,916 

Liabilities   

Other financial liabilities 786,556,494 709,340,144 
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            Financial: 2018

           

          (Amounts in euros)

   

Investment 
property 

Property, plant and 
equipment 

Intangible assets 

Financial liabilities at 
FVTPL Financial assets at 

FVTPL 

Financial assets 
held for trading 

Financial assets 
designated at 

FVTPL 

Financial liabilities 
held for trading 

Financial liabilities 
designated at 

FVTPL 

0  1,191,300  0 0 0 0  0

0    0 0 0 0  0

0    0 0 0 0  0

0  0  0 0 0 0  0

0  0  0 0 0 0  0

0  0  0 0 0 0  0

0  0  0 0 0 0  0

0  0  0 0 0 0  0

0  0  0 0 0 0  0

0  0  0 0 0 0  0

0  1,191,300  0 0 0 0  0

             
 

 

            Financial: 2018

               

              (Amounts in euros)

Fair value 

Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

Year n  Year n‐1  Year n  Year n‐1  Year n  Year n‐1  Year n  Year n‐1 

       

24,069,000  0  0  0 0 24,069,000  0

0  0  30,844,137  86,149,333 579,212,158 501,271,646 610,056,295  587,420,979

0  0  0  0 27,452,456 235,994,136 27,452,456  235,994,136

0  0  0  0 1,707,676,222 1,569,132,502 1,707,676,222  1,569,132,502

0  0  0  0 351,663,655 348,787,084 351,663,655  348,787,084

24,069,000  0  30,844,137  86,149,333 2,666,004,491 2,655,185,368 2,720,917,628  2,741,334,701

       

0  0  0  0 786,556,494 709,340,144 786,556,494  709,340,144
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Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   

Detail of insurance technical items 

     

 

Year n 

Gross amount Reinsurers' share Net amount 

Non-life business 

NET PREMIUMS 3,115,544,921 -290,621,360 2,824,923,561 
a Premiums written 3,196,825,817 -321,141,557 2,875,684,260 
b Change in the provision for unearned premiums -81,280,896 30,520,197 -50,760,699 

COST OF CLAIMS -2,038,456,955 227,918,537 -1,810,538,418 
a Amounts paid -2,182,545,125 295,129,439 -1,887,415,686 
b Change in the provision for outstanding claims 118,868,978 -66,622,923 52,246,055 
c Change in recoveries 29,448,567 -587,979 28,860,588 
d Change in other technical provisions -4,229,375 0 -4,229,375 

Life business 

NET PREMIUMS 1,784,727,327 -36,297,751 1,748,429,576 
COST OF CLAIMS -1,828,912,037 27,693,861 -1,801,218,176 

a Amounts paid -1,262,781,145 50,843,397 -1,211,937,748 
b Change in the provision for sums to be paid 8,435,578 -3,168,748 5,266,830 
c Change in the mathematical provision -397,033,879 -20,021,996 -417,055,875 

d 
Change in technical provisions where the investment risk is borne 
by the policyholders and relating to the administration of pension 
funds -180,448,996 -262,058 -180,711,054 

e Change in other technical provisions 2,916,405 303,266 3,219,671 

     
 

Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI     
Financial and investment income and expense     
       

 

Interest Other income Other expense Realised gains Realised  
losses 

Results of investments 271,594,255 113,304,461 -39,248,905 149,987,358 -62,606,292 
a Deriving from investment property 0 83,545,189 -10,161,161 14,077,995 0 

b Deriving from equity investments in subsidiaries, 
associates and joint ventures 0 3,915,411 0 53,924,571 0 

c Deriving from HTM investments 
39,517 0 0 0 0 

d Deriving from loans and receivables 12,726,993 0 -11,796 0 -5,186,597 

e Deriving from AFS financial assets 
230,923,283 15,171,356 -8,256,933 61,404,905 -12,613,395 

f Deriving from financial assets held for trading 
18,198 0 0 231,968 -84,661 

g Deriving from financial assets designated at FVTPL 
27,886,264 10,672,505 -20,819,015 20,347,919 -44,721,639 

Result of miscellaneous receivables 362,403 -2,906 0 0 0 
Result of cash and cash equivalents 423,283 0 0 0 0 
Result of financial liabilities 14,053,864 0 -2,791,099 1,437,894 -392,149 

a Deriving from financial liabilities held for trading 
0 0 -2,791,099 1,437,894 0 

b Deriving from financial liabilities designated at 
FVTPL 16,555,428 0 0 0 0 

c Deriving from other financial liabilities -2,501,564 0 0 0 -392,149 
Result of payables -4,842,671 0 -335 0 0 
Total 281,591,134 113,301,555 -42,040,339 151,425,252 -62,998,441 
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 Financial: 2018 

   

  (Amounts in euros) 

Year n-1 

Gross amount Reinsurers' share Net amount 

   

2,975,724,781 -303,863,930 2,671,860,851 
3,006,585,142 -311,532,952 2,695,052,190 

-30,860,361 7,669,022 -23,191,339 
-2,027,049,875 295,821,913 -1,731,227,962 
-1,990,081,704 233,885,484 -1,756,196,220 

-75,467,783 61,936,429 -13,531,354 
40,239,935 0 40,239,935 
-1,740,323 0 -1,740,323 

   

1,535,324,185 -35,776,907 1,499,547,278 
-1,684,819,374 26,708,822 -1,658,110,552 

-887,854,432 43,169,247 -844,685,185 
-6,580,149 5,185,125 -1,395,024 

-511,508,701 -21,141,872 -532,650,573 

-275,589,858 -650,595 -276,240,453 
-3,286,234 146,917 -3,139,317 

   
 

      Financial: 2018  
         
      (Amounts in euros)  

Total 
gains and losses 

realised 

Valuation gains Valuation losses Total 
unrealised gains 

and losses 

Total 
gains and losses 

Year n 

Total 
gains and losses 

Year n-1 
 

Valuation gains Reversals of 
write-downs 

Valuation 
losses 

Reduction in 
value 

433,030,877 20,706,021 3,378,054 -79,919,186 -17,167,678 -73,002,789 360,028,088 417,110,214  
87,462,023 0 282,395 0 -10,919,877 -10,637,482 76,824,541 72,905,209  

57,839,982 10,528,779 0 0 0 10,528,779 68,368,761 25,324,393  

39,517 0 0 0 0 0 39,517 0  
7,528,600 0 3,095,659 0 -4,912,660 -1,817,001 5,711,599 12,258,604  

286,629,216 0 0 0 -1,335,141 -1,335,141 285,294,075 282,792,842  

165,505 118,518 0 -579,089 0 -460,571 -295,066 -217,566  

-6,633,966 10,058,724 0 -79,340,097 0 -69,281,373 -75,915,339 24,046,732  
359,497 0 0 0 0 0 359,497 474,458  
423,283 0 0 0 0 0 423,283 278,325  

12,308,510 0 0 0 0 0 12,308,510 -2,163,514  

-1,353,205 0 0 0 0 0 -1,353,205 673,520  

16,555,428 0 0 0 0 0 16,555,428 -2,225  
-2,893,713 0 0 0 0 0 -2,893,713 -2,834,809  
-4,843,006 0 0 0 0 0 -4,843,006 -4,079,023  

441,279,161 20,706,021 3,378,054 -79,919,186 -17,167,678 -73,002,789 368,276,372 411,620,460  
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Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI   

Detail of insurance operating expenses   

    

 

Non-life business 

Year n Year n-1 

Gross commissions and other acquisition costs -826,971,513 -774,866,462 

a Acquisition commissions -457,511,953 -409,124,619 

b Other acquisition costs -232,866,741 -222,042,811 

c Change in deferred acquisition costs 0 0 

d Collection commissions -136,592,819 -143,699,032 

Reinsurance commissions and profit-sharing 63,847,596 62,059,240 

Investment management expenses -9,961,452 -11,523,115 

Other administrative expenses -139,312,355 -129,911,877 

Total -912,397,724 -854,242,214 

    
 

 

 

 

 

Company: SOCIETA' REALE MUTUA DI ASS.NI  

Interests in unconsolidated structured entities  

    

Name of the structured entity 
Revenues from the structured 

entity received during the period of 
reference 

Carrying amount (on the transfer 
date) of the assets transferred to 
the structured entity during the 

period of reference 

Carrying amount of the assets 
recognised in the financial 

statements and relating to the 
structured entity 

GRIES FUND   7,673,045 
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 Financial: 2018 

  

 (Amounts in euros) 

Life business 

Year n Year n-1 

-60,589,165 -57,263,416 

-29,881,870 -30,542,052 

-25,725,841 -23,740,740 

0 0 

-4,981,454 -2,980,624 

6,505,649 6,044,524 

-13,177,855 -10,805,883 

-33,556,567 -27,867,951 

-100,817,938 -89,892,726 

  
 

 

 

 

 

   Financial: 2018 

    

   (Amounts in euros) 

Corresponding assets item of the 
balance sheet 

Carrying amount of the liabilities 
recognised in the financial 

statements and relating to the 
structured entity 

Corresponding liabilities item of 
the balance sheet 

Maximum exposure to the risk of 
loss 

45   7,673,045 
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